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1. Introduction to this manual 2.1 General safety instructions
This manual serves several crucial purposes:
* It provides clear and detailed instructions on how to safely and effectively operate,

A WARNING! Risk of fire!

maintain and troubleshoot the machine. » Operating the machine can create sources of ignition. Heat from friction, sparks

« Itenables operators to thoroughly understand the machine’s functions and safety from metal and static electricity from wood dust can all lead to fire hazards. Always
features, effectively preventing mishandling and minimising the risk of personal keep the area clean and free of flammable materials.
injury or damage.

¢ ltincludes detailed explanations of safety symbols and warnings on the machine A WARNING! Risk of injury!

and in this manual, helping operators identify and avoid potential risks.
* ltoutlines the intended use of the machine and provides information on its

» Keep hands and body parts clear of the cutting area while the machine is running.

recommended applications. » Always wear protective gloves while handling the band saw blade. However, do
not wear gloves while cutting or machining.
A\ WARNING! Before setting up and operating the machine, read and » Wear safety glasses while cutting or machining. Wood splinters can cause eye
understand this manual thoroughly. injuries or cuts.
» Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual may result » Do not open the guards while the machine is operating. Keep the guards closed
in fire, electric shock or serious personal injury. to ensure that moving parts remain inaccessible, preventing serious injuries or
» Maintain and store this manual in a secure location accessible to authorised entanglement. Open the guards only when. performllng maintenance tasks. .
operators who operate, maintain or service this machine. Keep it close to » Secure the wquplece prope.rly before cutting. Recoil can occur if the workpiece
the machine for easy reference for all operators. All operators must undergo shifts, potentially causing injury or damage.
comprehensive training and familiarise themselves with this manual before » Always use push blocks or other aids to guide the workpiece being cut or
operating, maintaining or servicing this machine. machined to ensure safe operation. Keep hands at a safe distance from the
» This manual is an essential resource for understanding the safe and efficient running band saw blade.
operation of the machine and must be reviewed and comprehended by all » Always switch off and unplug the machine before making any adjustments,
individuals involved. Keep this manual for future reference. If this machine is changing the band saw blade, or performing cleaning and maintenance.
transferred to a‘thlrd pe'irty,. make sure thach'S manual 'S‘ |nc.Iuded aswel. » Regularly inspect the machine for blockages and clear any chips or dust from the
» The owner of this machine is solely responsible for ensuring its safe use. cutting area only when the machine is switched off and the band saw blade has
This responsibility includes, but is not limited to, proper assembly in a safe come to a complete stop.

environment, appropriate operator training, regular inspection and maintenance,
understanding and availability of the manual, use of safety devices and adherence
to personal protective equipment requirements. It is important to review this

» Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery that could get caught in the machine.
Secure long hair or wear a hairnet to prevent entanglement.

manual regularly to ensure ongoing safe operation. » Maintain a balanced stance at all times to avoid losing control near the band saw
» The manufacturer is not liable for any injury or property damage resulting from blade. Avoid overreachlng or u§|ng excessive force'whlle operatlng.the machlne..
negligence, improper training, unauthorised modifications or misuse. » Do not leave the machine running unattended. Switch off the machine and remain
nearby until the band saw blade comes to a complete stop.
2. Important safety instructions » Do not operate the machine while being tired or under the influence of drugs,

alcohol or medication.

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to lack of experience or expertise.

» No list of safety guidelines can be complete. Every environment is different. A\ WARNING! Risk of kickbackl

Accidents are frequently caused by lack of familiarity or distraction. » Allow the band saw blade to reach full speed before starting a cut. Do not start the
» Use this machine carefully and with caution to reduce the risk of injury. If normal machine with the workpiece in contact with the blade.
safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, serious injury may occur. » Regularly inspect and maintain blades to ensure they are sharp and in good
» If you are not experienced with this type of machine, it is strongly recommended condition.
to seek additional training from qualified professionals before operating it. » Feed the material into the blade at a consistent and controlled rate to minimise
Formal training or guidance from experts in the field is essential for acquiring the the risk of kickback.

necessary skills and knowledge to safely operate the machine.

A\ WARNING! Risk of chemical exposure and potential health hazards! .

» Use only the band saw blade and accessories that are supplied or of the same
type. Do not use any unauthorized blades or accessories.

Keep the work area clean and free of obstacles. Ensure good lighting to see the

» During use, it is possible to generate dust which contains chemicals. Prolonged cutting area clearly.
exposure to these chemicals can lead to reproductive harm or birth defects. * Make sure the floor area around the machine is level and well-maintained. Keep
— Lead from lead-based paints; the free of obstructions and clear of loose materials such as chips and off-cuts.

* Report any faults or defects in the machine, including guards and band saw blade,

— Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products; .
as soon as they are discovered.

— Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber. + Regularly clear chips and dust from the machine’s surface, around the band saw
» The risk associated with these exposures can vary depending on the frequency and blade, and the surrounding work area.

duration of working with these materials. To minimise the risk, it is recommended « Use an external chips and dust extraction system designed in accordance

to operate the machine in well-ventilated areas and use approved safety with EN 12779:2015 or EN 16770:2018. Always switch the system on before

equipment, such as dust masks specifically designed to filter out microscopic commencing cutting or machining.

particles. * Make sure the connected chips and dust extraction system is functioning properly
» Always wash your hands after use to minimise the risk of chemical exposure. and are free of blockages. Clean or replace filters as needed.

* Lubricate the moving parts to ensure smooth operation and prevent wear.

* Operate the machine and make adjustments strictly according to the instructions
provided. Refer to chapter 13. Troubleshooting for guidance on inspections and
solutions. Have the machine repaired by qualified technician.

* Regularly inspect and tighten any loose parts, including guards. Make sure the
adjustments related to blade tension, tracking and thrust wheels are properly
made before operating the machine.

Do not exceed the maximum rotational speed indicated on the machine to avoid
band saw blade failure and excessive wear.

« Use the correct band saw blade and recommended speeds for various materials.
Different materials require specific types of band saw blades and operating speeds
to achieve optimal cutting/machining performance.




* Do not operate the machine with a heavily soiled, dull, cracked, or worn band saw
blade. Regularly inspect the blade for signs of wear, such as dullness, cracking, or
damage. Follow the instructions in chapter 12.4 Changing the band saw blade to
replace the blade.

* Switch off the machine before handling the band saw blade to prevent any
accidental activation. Always wear appropriate protective gloves when handling
the blade or performing maintenance tasks.

*Never remove dust, chips, splinters, or any part of the workpiece from the cutting
area while the machine is running

* Do not operate the machine unless all guards and safety devices are properly
positioned, in good working order, and well-maintained.

* Do not operate the machine if the LED light is broken or malfunctioning. Have the
LED light repaired or replaced by qualified technician immediately. Operating
without adequate lighting can lead to accidents due to reduced visibility.

 Make sure all operators are adequately trained in the use, adjustment, setting,
and operation of the machine, with a focus on the proper use of guards and
protective devices. Conduct regular examinations of these safety features.

2.2 Electrical safety

« Wear safety footwear, including non-slip soles, to protect your feet from falling
objects, crushing or puncture hazards when operating the machine. Ensure a
proper fit for comfort and maximum safety.

+ Wear appropriate protective clothing to minimise potential hazards when
operating the machine. This includes protecting against potential risks such
as sharp objects, hot surfaces, splashes of chemicals or fluids, potential
entanglement with moving parts and exposure to fine particles that might cause
irritation to the skin.

2.5 Maintenance

* Regularly inspect the machine for any signs of wear, damage or loose parts.
Replace or repair any damage before further use.

* Keep the machine clean and free from dust, debris and build-up. Any
accumulation could affect performance or damage the machine.

* Check and tighten all bolts, nuts and fasteners to make sure they are secure.

2.6 Storage

A\ WARNING! Risk of electric shock!

» Model H134310 comes with a 3-wire plug, while the model H134311 comes with
a 5-wire plug. Make sure the machine is connected to a properly installed and
grounded socket that complies with all local codes and ordinances.

» Always use an RCD (residual current device) to protect against electric shock.
The RCD continuously monitors the flow of electrical current and automatically
disconnects the power supply if it detects any discrepancies.

» Do not operate the machine with damaged cord or plug. Contact with live electrical
components can result in electric shock.

* Inthe event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides the path of least
resistance for electric current and reduces the risk of electric shock. This machine
is equipped with an electric cord that has a grounding conductor and requires
a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a matching electrical outlet
that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances.

* Do not modify any plug. If it will not fit the electrical outlet, have the proper
electrical outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

* Improper electrical connection of the equipment grounding conductor can
result in risk of electric shock. The conductor with the green insulation (with or
without yellow stripes) is the grounding conductor. Do not connect the grounding
conductor to a live terminal if repair or replacement of the electric cord or plug is
necessary.

* Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel if there are doubts about
the grounding instructions.

2.3 Extension cords

* Always clean the machine before storage.

+Wrap the power cord neatly and avoid sharp bends or kinks that could lead to cord
breakage or electrical hazards.

« Periodically check on the stored machine to make sure it remains in good
condition. Inspect for any signs of damage, corrosion or pests. Address any issues
promptly to prevent further damage or deterioration.

« Cover the machine with suitable covers to protect it from dust and debris.

2.7 Noise reduction

* Minimise the duration of machine operation to reduce overall exposure to noise.
Take breaks and alternate tasks to allow for sufficient recovery time.

* Use the machine only as intended by its design and follow the instructions
provided by the manufacturer. Adhering to these guidelines ensures safe and
efficient operation, minimising noise emissions.

 Make sure that the machine is in good condition and well-maintained.

* Use the appropriate accessories specifically designed for the machine. Make
sure they are in good condition and properly installed. Damaged or incorrect
accessories can increase noise levels.

*  Keep the machine well-lubricated as described in the manual.

2.8 Residual risks

A\ WARNING! Risk of electric shock!

» Use of an extension cord with this machine is not recommended. For optimal
power and safety, plug the machine directly into a dedicated grounded electrical
outlet within the length of the supplied cord.

» Always inspect the extension cord for signs of damage or wear before each use.
Replace the cord immediately if needed.

» Keep the extension cord away from the working area to prevent it from getting
caught on the workpiece or band saw blade while using the machine.

If an extension cord is necessary, use a heavy-duty extension cord that safely carries
the machine’s current. Keep the cord short with a minimum gauge of 24 AWG. An
undersized cord could cause voltage drops, leading to power loss and overheating.

* For model H134310, use only a 3-wire extension cord with a 3-prong grounding
plug that matches the machine’s plug and the outlet.

* Formodel H134311, use only a 5-wire extension cord with a 5-prong grounding
plug that matches the machine’s plug and the outlet.

2.4 Personal protective equipment (PPE)

«Wear eye protection, such as safety glasses or goggles, to shield your eyes from
flying debris, sparks, chemicals or any other potential hazards while operating
the machine. Make sure that the eye protection fits securely to provide optimal
coverage and prevent injuries.

*Wear a dust mask to protect your respiratory system from hazardous dust, fumes
or chemicals that may be generated while operating the machine.

* Wear protective gloves that fit snugly to shield your hands from potential hazards
when handling the band saw blade.

*Wear ear protection that fits well and offers adequate noise reduction to safeguard
your hearing from the high noise levels generated by the machine.

Despite adhering to all safety requirements while operating this machine, there are
inherent risks of injury and damage that may still exist. There are potential risks
associated with the machine’s structure and design, including:

* Fatigue increases the risk of accidents. Encourage regular breaks, adequate rest,
and task rotation to prevent fatigue.

* Repetitive motions or poor posture can cause injuries. Provide ergonomic training
and encourage regular breaks.

* Hazards from flying objects, leading to injury and property damage.

* Inadequate anchoring or securing of the machine can result in poor stability,
increasing the risk of tipping over and causing injuries or property damage.

To minimise the exposure to noise:

« Select band saw blades and accessories designed for low-noise operation.

¢ Adjust the machine to the recommended speed settings based on the material
being cut.

* Regularly sharpen blades and lubricate the machine to prevent increased noise
from wear and tear.

« Different materials produce varying noise levels when cut. Harder materials
require slower speeds to minimize noise and improve cutting efficiency.

* Ensure that any sound-dampening enclosures or guards are properly closed to
help contain noise.

*  Always wear hearing protection during operation to prevent hearing damage.

To minimise the exposure to dust:

* Perform regular cleaning and inspection of the machine. This ensures efficient
dust extraction and reduces build-up.

« Different materials produce varying dust levels. Hardwood generates more fine
dust than softer woods. Choose low-dust materials if possible.

* Use asuitable external chips and dust extraction system to capture dust effectively.
Make sure the machine is properly connected to the system.

In the event of a power supply failure:

+ The machine may continue to rotate longer than the maximum run-down time.
Wait until the band saw blade has completely stopped and unplug the machine
before performing any inspection or maintenance.




2.9 Emergency situation

2.11 Explanation of signal words

* Maintain a high level of alertness and attention while operating the machine.
Regularly inspect the machine for any signs of malfunction or potential risks.

* In case of malfunctions, press the stop button and disconnect the machine
from the power supply. Have the machine checked and repaired by a qualified
professional before operating it again.

« Ifafire occurs and you are unable to switch off the machine or the power supply,
prioritise your safety and the safety of others. Do not attempt to fight the fire
unless you are trained and equipped to do so. Promptly alert the appropriate
authorities by calling your national emergency hotline.

* Inthe event of other emergency situations, such as entrapment, power failure,
mechanical failures, short circuits or injury to persons, follow the emergency
stop procedures outlined in the manual. Switch off the machine, seek immediate
assistance and provide medical assistance as required.

* Regularly train the operators to promote a safe working environment in various
emergency situations. Reinforce essential protocols, such as evacuation
procedures, fire-fighting techniques and safety measures. Stay proactive in
ensuring preparedness and protecting the well-being of all individuals involved.

2.10 Explanation of symbols

The following symbols and signal words are used in this manual, on the machine and/
or on the packaging.

Signal word used to indicate an imminently hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Signal word used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
Signal word used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.
Signal word used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, could result in product or property damage.

A\ DANGER!

A WARNING!

A\ CAUTION!

CAUTION!

(01 /[( 30 This signal word indicates additional useful tips and information.

2.12 List of used abbreviations

The following symbols are used in this manual, on the machine and/or the packaging.

This symbol stands for “Conformité Européenne”, which declares
“Conformity with EU directives, regulations and applicable standards”.
With the CE-marking, the manufacturer confirms that this product
complies with applicable European directives and regulations.

Read the instruction manual.

This is the general warning sign. It is used to alert the user to potential
hazards. All safety messages that follow this sign shall be obeyed to
avoid possible harm.

Wear hearing protection.

Wear eye protection.

Wear a mask.

Wear protective gloves.

Wear non-skid safety shoes.

Wear protective clothing.

Risk of electric shock.

Switch off and disconnect the machine from power source before

assembly, cleaning, adjustments, maintenance, storage and
transportation.

Disconnect the machine from the power source before carrying out
maintenance work

Warning! Crushing of hands.
Warning! No smoking.
Warning! No open flames.

Warning! Risk of cuts.

>RSP OR0e>D
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Limited protection against dust and water sprayed from any direction.

The following abbreviations are used in this manual, on the machine and/or the
packaging. Understanding these abbreviations helps minimise hazards and promotes

safe use of the machine.

“ Volt Diameter
“ Frequency m Kilogram
“ Watt m Centimetre
m Kilowatt — Second
“ no load speed Degree Celsius
Metres per minute “ Decibel

“ Radius Identification number

2.13 Intended use

A WARNING! Risk of injury!

» Do not use the machine for any purpose other than its intended use, as described
in this manual. Other use is considered unauthorised.

* The machine is specifically designed for straight and square cutting of wood and
wood-based material such as chipboard, fibreboard and plywood.

« The machine is suitable for cutting wood panels and plastic materials, including
those composed of plastic or light alloy laminates.

 The machine is suitable for cutting edges, profiles and solid wood integrated with
plastic or light alloy profiles and laminates.

* The machine is capable of cutting variety of materials, such as cork, bone, rigid
rubber and various types of plastics.

« The machine is designed to feed workpiece into the band saw blade against the
direction of rotation and it supports circular cutting.

* The machine is intended to be used in indoor environments and is suitable for
operation in dry locations.

2.14 Foreseeable misuse

A\ WARNING! Risk of serious injury due to misuse!

» Adhere strictly to the intended use of the machine, as it is designed for specific
applications. Modifying the machine or using it for purposes other than its
designated function is strictly prohibited.

» Strictly using the machine as intended helps mitigate the risks associated with
misuse, promoting a safer working environment and reducing the potential for
accidents or machine damage.

 The machine is not intended for cutting or machining metals, ceramics, glass,
stone or extremely hard plastics. Attempting to use the machine on materials with
high hardness levels could cause the machine to bind, experience dangerous
kickback or result in blade breakage.

« The machine is not intended for workpieces that exceed the specified size limits.
Using the machine for cutting oversized materials could cause instability, leading
to binding, kickback or loss of control.



3. Site consideration

3.5 Working clearance

3.1 Electrical connection

A\ WARNING! Risk of electric shock!

» Verify the voltage, phase and frequency specifications of the machine are
compatibility with the available power source.

» To ensure the safe and reliable operation of the machine, it must be connected to
a stable and suitable power source.

« Each machine should be connected to a dedicated power circuit capable of
handling the maximum load without the risk of overloading. If a dedicated circuit
is not available, make sure that the power circuit is able to handle the combined
maximum load of all connected equipment.

* Make sure that the power circuit is equipped with properly sized circuit breakers
and time-delay fuses. This is important for providing over-current protection and
preventing fire hazards. If in doubt, consult a professional electrician (see chapter
4.5 Specifications).

3.2 Altitude

Do not operate at altitudes exceeding 3000 metres above sea level. Operating the
unit above 1000 metres altitude results in decreased air density due to the lower
atmospheric pressure. Higher altitudes may impact the performance and safety
features.

3.3 Temperature and humidity

Make sure that the site provides adequate space for safe operation, maintenance
and accessibility of the machine. Consider factors such as door sizes, corridors and
pathways to accommodate the size and weight of the machine.

Consider the following factors when determining the necessary working clearance for
the machine:

- Anticipate both present and potential future space needs, allowing for any
changes that may require additional room.

— Allocate sufficient space for handling and manoeuvrability of materials to be
processed, as well as any additional equipment used with the machine.

— Optimise the layout for a smooth workflow and logical material handling path,
providing ample room for operators to carry out necessary operations safely.

— Take precise measurements and plan the workspace layout, considering the
dimensions of the machine, door sizes, walkways and emergency exits.

— (learly mark zones around the machine that must remain clear to prevent
objects from being placed within these areas by accident.

Periodically review the workspace to make sure working clearances are maintained,
meeting operational needs and safety requirements.

3.6 Lighting

» Ensure sufficient airflow and heat dissipation to prevent overheating and maintain
optimal operating conditions.

» Avoid rapid temperature changes that may induce thermal stress and allow the
machine to adjust to the ambient temperature to prevent condensation formation
before operation.

Proper lighting is essential for both safety and operation. Make sure that the site has
sufficient lighting to provide a safe and well-illuminated working environment.

* Install appropriate lighting to eliminate shadows on the work area, as shadows
can obstruct vision and increase the risk of errors or accidents.

« Avoid both insufficient lighting, which strains eyes and affects task accuracy
and overly bright lighting, which causes glare and visual discomfort, impairing
concentration and perception.

3.7 Chips and dust extraction system

For optimal performance, make sure the working environment meets the following
temperature requirements:

*  Minimum Temperature: 0 °C
*  Maximum Temperature: +35 °C

For optimal storage and transportation conditions, make sure the ambient
environment meets the following temperature requirements:

*  Minimum Temperature: -10 °C
*  Maximum Temperature: +40 °C

Make sure that the relative humidity (RH) does not exceed 50 % when operating the
machine at the maximum temperature of +40 °C. If the ambient temperature is lower,
a higher relative humidity is acceptable. It is recommended to avoid exposing the
machine to humidity levels above 80 %.

3.4 Upright stability

* Make sure that the machine is correctly assembled, including proper alignment
and secure fastening of components, to maintain stability during operation.

* Place the machine on a stable, level floor that can adequately support its weight.
Make sure that the floor is free from any obstructions or unevenness that could

compromise stability and that the machine’s feet make good contact with the floor.

* Toensure enhanced stability and prevent movement that could result in unsafe
operating conditions or damage to the machine and workpieces, it is necessary
to anchor the machine to the floor by securely fastening it according to the
instructions provided in chapter 6. Anchoring.

To ensure effective dust and debris removal during operation, follow these guidelines:

* Use a chips and dust extraction system with the machine to effectively remove dust
and debris, maintaining a clean and safe working environment during operation.
Consider installing a time-relayed socket as an accessory, which can automate the
extraction operation in sync with the machine.

* The chips and dust extraction system used must generate enough negative
pressure to ensure effective dust collection. The air speed at the connecting point
should reach up to 20 m/s for optimal performance.

* Make sure the chips and dust extraction system is properly connected to
the machine and regularly maintained to sustain its performance. Regular
maintenance helps prevent clogs or loss of suction, ensuring consistent dust
collection.




4. Overview

4.1 Front view




4.2 Rear view

(NolPartname W No Partrame
1 Upper guard 15 Capnuts 29  Tool holder
2 Tracking inspection window 16  Base 30  Angle stop (0°)
3 Upper guard lock knob 17 Castors 31  Anglestop (-10°)
4 Upper guide handwheel 18 Feet 32 Table tilting handwheel
5  Blade tension lever 19 Lower blade guide 33 Tiltlock lever (long)
6  Upper guide lock knob 19a  Lower guide bearings 34 Angle stop (45°)
7 Upper blade guide 19b  Lower guide bearings lock knob 35  Lower blade guide guard
7a  Upper thrust wheel 19c  Lower thrust wheel 36 Tilt lock lever (short)
7b  Upper guide bearings lock knob 19d  Lower thrust wheel lock knob 37  Table lock lever
7¢  Upper guide bearings 20 Fence 38 Tension adjustment handle
7d  Upper thrust wheel lock knob 21 Start button 39 Motor assembly
8  Band saw blade 22 Stop button 40  Lower dust port
9  Mitre gauge 23 LED light switch 41 Lower band saw blade wheel
10 Table 24 LED light 42 Mitre slot
11 Fence rail 25  Blade tension handwheel 43 Tableinsert
12 Upper dust port 26  Tension inspection window 44 Guide post
13 Lower guard lock knob 27  Tracking lock nut 45  Upper band saw blade wheel
14 Lower guard 28  Tracking adjustment knob




4.3 Supplied accessories

o)

Fence Table Mitre gauge Table insert Hex keys Wrenches

4.4 Required tools

5L L

Masonry drill Lag shield anchors with lag bolts Anchor studs

4.5 Specifications

» The specifications and constructions outlined in this manual were accurate at the time of publication. There is a possibility of changes being made to the specifications and
constructions without prior notice or obligations due to continuous improvements.

H134310 H134311
Rated voltage 230V 50 Hz 400V 3 ~ 50 Hz
Rated power 1500 W 1500 W

Protection class | |

Cutting speed 500 /750 m/min 500 /750 m/min
Throat width 380 mm 380 mm
Cutting capacity 250 mm 250 mm

535 x 485 mm 535 x 485 mm
Left: 10° Left: 10°
Table tilt Right: 45° Right: 45°

Blade length 3050 mm 3050 mm

gitan gt
s Pt
Dimensions (W x D x H) 800 = 700 x 1715 mm 800 = 700 x 1715 mm

(Weight | 185 kg 185 kg

4.6 Noise emission declaration

Declared dual-number noise emission values in accordance with 1SO 4871:1996 Idle Operating Idle Operating
TGN S0 THBN 520
25BN 25BN 25BM 250N
BIBA 6N BIBAN_ Fed

Uncertainty, Kwa 2.5dB (A) 2.5dB (A) 2.5dB (A) 2.5dB (A)

Measurement made in accordance with IS0 19085-16:2021 using:
— forsound power: IS0 3744:2010 with accuracy grade 2
— for emission sound pressure: 1S0 11201:2010 with accuracy grade 2

If the declared emission values are to be verified, measurements shall be made using the same method and the same operating and mounting conditions as those declared.

WARNING: The noise emission values given are only valid if the same operating and mounting conditions are applied. Other operating and mounting conditions, e.g. a
different work process, can lead to higher noise emission with the risk of underestimation.

WARNING: The noise emission values given are not exposure levewls. While there is a correlation between the emission and exposure levels, noise emission values cannot be
used to reliably determine whether or not further precautions are required. Factors that influence the actual level of exposure include the actual work process, characteristics
of the work room and other adjacent sources of noise in operation.

Blade width 3to25mm 3to 25mm




5. Initial handling

5.3 Positioning

5.1 Transport and unloading

NOTICE!

» Assess the requirements and choose
suitable lifting tools such as forklift,
cranes or hoists capable of safely moving
the machine to and from elevated levels.
Make sure they have the necessary
capacity and features for secure
transportation.

» Consider the route from the unloading
site to the location where the machine

will be used. Identify any potential

obstacles or challenges along the way and plan accordingly to ensure safe and
efficient movement.

» Always lift the entire wooden crate. Never attempt to lift or move the machine by
using bolts, hooks, or other improvised means on individual components.

» Ensure the wooden crate is secure and well-balanced before lifting or moving.
» Fully insert the forklift tines under the wooden crate before lifting or moving.

» Keep the load as low as possible during transport and observe all safe operating
practices.

5.2 Unpacking

A\ DANGER! Risk of suffocation!
» Keep packaging materials away from children and pets to avoid suffocation risks.

The machine is equipped with castors under the base to facilitate movement in tight
spaces.

1. Remove the 4 cap nuts (15) and loosen the locking nuts (Fig. B).

Cap nuts (15)

Locking nuts

2. Adjust the 4 feet (18) upwards until all castors (17) are in contact with the floor
(Fig. €).

i = :\Lﬂj
—W’%,,,,,,WW—
Castors (17) Feet (18)

A CAUTION! Risk of injury!

» Wear appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), such as gloves, to protect
against splinters and cuts.

» Avoid exerting excessive force when handling the machine due to its weight. Use
appropriate equipment when unpacking or moving the machine.

NOTICE!

» The machine is shipped from the manufacturer in a carefully packed crate. Should
any damage to the machine be discovered after signing for the delivery, contact
our customer service team for immediate assistance. Always thoroughly examine
all parts of the shipment to ensure complete satisfaction with its condition.

» Carefully inspect the packaging for any visible signs of damage, such as dents,
punctures or tears. Promptly contact our customer service team regarding any
significant issues. Make sure that the delivery content is complete and undamaged
before using the machine.

1. Carefully remove any nails, screws or straps securing the crate. Use the
appropriate tools, such as a crowbar or pry bar, to loosen and remove these
fasteners, being cautious not to damage the contents inside.

Remove all packing materials, such as bubble wrap or foam inserts, ensuring to
dispose of them responsibly.

With the assistance of others, lift the machine out of the crate using appropriate
lifting equipment or methods. Make sure that the machine is properly supported
and stabilised to prevent any shifting or falling (Fig. A).
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4. Thoroughly inspect the machine for any visible damages, scratches or defects.
Verify that all expected parts and accessories are present and report any damage
or missing components to our customer service team.

3. Level the machine on the castors (17) and move it to the desired location.

4. Lower the 4 feet (18) to stabilise the machine. Make sure all feet stand firmly on
the floor.

5. Tighten the locking nuts and cap nuts (15) to secure the machine in place.

6. Anchoring

A WARNING! Tipping hazard!

» Make sure the machine is securely anchored to maintain stability and
prevent accidents during operation. Carefully follow the instructions and
recommendations in this manual for anchor type, capacity and installation.
Neglecting to anchor the machine correctly may result in instability, increased risks
of tipping or toppling and potential harm to individuals or surrounding property.

NOTICE!

» Itis recommended to securely anchor the machine via the mounting holes (Fig. D)
using lag shield anchors with lag bolts (not supplied) or anchor studs (not
supplied).

Mounting holes

6.1 Using the lag shield anchors with lag bolts
1. Mark the positions of the mounting holes on the concrete floor.

2. Use a suitable masonry bit to drill holes. Make sure the holes are deep enough for
the anchors.

3. Insert the lag shield anchors into the drilled holes.

4. Place the machine over the holes. Tighten the lag bolts through the base’s
mounting holes into the anchors to secure the machine.




6.2 Using the anchor studs

1. Mark the positions of the mounting holes on the concrete floor.

2. Use a suitable masonry bit to drill holes. Make sure the holes are deep enough for
the anchor studs.

3. Insert the anchor studs into the drilled holes.

4. Place the machine over the holes. Tighten the nut through the base’s mounting
holes onto the anchor studs to secure the machine.

7. Assembly

A WARNING! Risk of injury!

» Before starting assembly, make sure the machine is disconnected from the power
source (for model H134310) or the power source to the machine is switched off
at the circuit breaker (for model H134311) to prevent accidental activation and
reduce the risk of electrical shock or injuries.

NOTICE!

» Perform a thorough inspection of the assembled components, checking for any
loose connections, misalignments or abnormalities before operating the machine.
This includes checking all fasteners, bolts and screws to ensure they are properly
tightened and secure. Any issues or discrepancies should be addressed promptly
and resolved before using the machine.

7.1 Assembling the table

1. Loosen the set screws on the table base. Pull the guide pins outwards (Fig. E).

L Setscrews

Guide pins

2. Detach the table lock lever (37), washer, and the nut from the table (10) (Fig. F).
Keep these parts for step 8.

@:‘3 Washer

Table lock
lever (37)

Table (10)

3. Detach the short and long tilt lock levers (36, 33) from the bottom of the table (10)
(Fig. G). Keep these parts for step 6.

Shorttiltlock lever (36)  Longtilt lock lever (33)

4. With assistance, slide the table (10) towards the band saw blade (8) and pass it
through the slot (Fig. H).

5. When the band saw blade (8) reaches the rectangular hole in the centre of the
table (10), rotate the table 90° anticlockwise (Fig. H).
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Table (10)

6. Lower the table (10) to allow the angle locking bolts to pass through the holes in
the table base. Secure the table using the tilt lock levers (33, 36) (Fig. I).

Long tilt lock
lever (33)

7. Push the 2 guide pins inwards and tighten the set screws.

8. Secure the table in place by refitting the table lock lever (37), washer and
nut (Fig. J).

Table lock lever (37)




7.2 Assembling the table insert

7.4 Storing the supplied tools

1. Adjust the angle of the locking plate underneath the table insert (43) to expose
fully the middle hole (Fig. K).

O N

—— Table insert (43)

Locking plate

2. Install the table insert (43) into the square hole at the centre of the table (10).
Turn the locking plate clockwise to secure the table insert in place (Fig. L).

3. Adjust the set screws at the corners to make sure the table insert (43) is level with
the table (10) (Fig. M).

e~——— Setscrews
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7.3 Assembling the fence and mitre gauge

1. Locate the supplied 6 hex keys and 2 wrenches.
2. Store them neatly on the tool holder (29) (Fig. 0).

Tool
holder (29)

)
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8. Commissioning

» Commissioning helps optimise the performance of the machine. By thoroughly
testing and verifying the functionality of the machine, potential hazards and safety
risks can be identified and addressed before operation.

8.1 Connecting to chips and dust extraction system

1. Slide the fence (20) into the fence rail (11). Tighten the locking knob to secure itin
place (Fig. N).

2. Slide the mitre gauge (9) into the slot on the table (10) (Fig. N).

Fence (20)
4P

k\ ] Mite gaugV -

Locking knob

A\ WARNING! Risk of chemical exposure and potential health hazards!

» Do not operate the machine without connecting it to a suitable chips and dust
extraction system:

— The system must provide a minimum airflow of 600 m3/h to effectively capture
and remove dust and chips generated during operation.

— Monitor the pressure drop at each dust port and keep it within 0.01 bar to
ensure efficient airflow.

— The conveying air velocity within the duct should be maintained at a
recommended range of 20 m/s.

— The ducts connected to the machine should match the size of the dust ports,
which has a diameter of 10 cm.

» Ensure that the dust ports (12, 40) are smooth and free from obstructions to
minimise turbulence and maintain consistent airflow.

» Any bends or turns in the connecting ducts should be gradual to prevent
disruptions in airflow.

1. Use appropriate ducts to connect the dust ports (12, 40) (Fig. P) on the machine to
the chips and dust extraction system.

2. Make sure the connections are secure to prevent any air leaks, which could reduce
the efficiency of the dust extraction.

Upper dust port (12)

N
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Lower dust port (40)




8.2 Pre-operational checks and procedures

* Visually inspect the machine for any signs of damage, wear or loose components
before operation.

+ Model H134311: Switch off the machine before performing power and electrical
checks on the machine. Allow qualified electrician to thoroughly examine the
power supply, power cords, plugs and grounding system for any potential issues
or hazards.

* Familiarise yourself with the machine’s controls. Understand how to start and
operate the machine. Make sure that the workpiece is fed into the band saw blade
in the correct direction.

*  (lear the work area around the machine and make sure that there are no
obstructions or flammable materials nearby.

* Checkthat the band saw blade is properly aligned and tensioned, as instructed in
this manual.

* Examine the band saw blade for sharpness and any signs of damage, such as chips
or cracks. Replace if necessary.

*Switch on the chips and dust extraction system. Check that both dust ports (12, 40)
are drawing air effectively and removing dust from the work area.

* Run the machine briefly without workpiece to ensure that it operates smoothly and
without unusual noises or vibrations.

8.3 Installation check

NOTICE!

» The table has 3 preset angle positions (Fig. R). Use the mitre gauge (9) to verify the
accuracy of these preset positions and adjust the corresponding angle stop (30/
31/ 34) if necessary.

— Angle stop
ol (0°) (30)

Angle stop (-10°) (31) I\ L

\

9.2 Adjusting the blade tension

* Make sure that the machine is properly positioned and securely anchored. This
includes verifying that the machine is placed on a level and stable foundation,
preventing any movement or instability during operation.

« Verify the alignment and calibration of machine components, including any
measuring or positioning systems. Proper alignment and calibration are essential
for accurate and precise results, enabling the machine to function optimally and
deliver reliable performance.

8.4 Check and test of safety systems

» Pay attention to any abnormal sounds, vibrations or odours during the checks
and investigate and address them accordingly. If any issues or abnormalities are
discovered during the checks, see 13. Troubleshooting.

Conduct a comprehensive test run of the machine to ensure it functions properly and
is ready for regular operation. During the test run, thoroughly verify the following:

« Start button (21) and Stop button (22): Press and release the Start button and
Stop button multiple times. Make sure the machine starts and stops operation
immediately as the Start button or Stop button is pressed.

* LED light (24): Make sure the LED light is functioning properly before operating
the machine. A well-lit work area helps prevent accidents and improves accuracy.

« Upper and lower guard lock knobs (3, 13): Check the upper and lower guard
lock knobs to ensure they are securely tightened and properly locking the
guards (1, 14) in place.

9. Making adjustment

» Always switch off and unplug the machine before making any adjustments.

9.1 Titling table

1. Loosen the short and long tilt lock levers (33, 36) (Fig. Q).

2. Rotate the table tilting handwheel (32) to adjust the table (10) to the desired
angle (Fig. Q).

3. Tighten both lock levers (33, 36) to secure the table (10).

Tilt lock
levers (33, 36)

Table tilting
handwheel (32)

CAUTION! Risk of damage!

» Adjust the blade tension based on the blade width, as wider blades generally need
higher tension to achieve optimal performance.

» Periodically check the band saw blade (8) during operation for any signs of
slippage or excessive tension.

» Release the tension on the band saw blade (8) after use. Do not keep the tension

applied when the band saw is not in operation, as this can lead to unnecessary
stress and deformation.

1. Raise the upper blade guide (7) fully. Adjust the upper and lower guide bearings
as far away from the band saw blade (8) as possible (see chapter 9.4 Upper
blade guide adjustment and 9.5 Lower blade guide adjustment).

2. Setthe blade tension lever (5) for the maximum blade tension (Fig. S).
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Blade tension
lever (5)
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3. Referto the blade tension scale to adjust the tension based on the blade width.
Turn the blade tension handwheel (25) to increase or decrease the tension as

needed. pen w LJ

I
Blade tension scale

Blade tension handwheel (25)
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9.3 Aligning the blade tracking

1. Open the upper guard (1) and the lower guard (14) by loosening the lock
knobs (6, 13).

2. Check the position of the band saw blade (8) in the upper band saw blade
wheel (45). The blade must be centred on the rubber tire to prevent uneven wear
and ensure it stays on track.

3. Toalign the blade tracking, loosen the tracking lock nut (27). Turn the tracking
adjustment knob (28) clockwise or anticlockwise until the band saw blade (8) is
centred on the rubber tire.

@ Tracking lock
nut (27)

N |

Tracking adjustment knob (28)
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thrust \ wheel (7a)
wheel )
locking \
knob (7d)

» Position the upper thrust wheel (7a) just clear of the running band saw blade (8)
to prevent contact and avoid grooving, which can lead to blade failure.

9.5 Lower blade guide adjustment

9.4 Upper blade guide adjustment

» Adjust the lower blade guide (19) after every change of the band saw blade (8) or
any tracking adjustment to ensure optimal performance.

» Adjust the height of the upper blade guide (7) prior to every cutting operation to
accommodate the height of the workpiece. The upper blade guide should be set at
approximately 3 mm above the workpiece.

1. Loosen the upper guide lock knob (6) (Fig. V).

2. Turn the upper guide handwheel (4) to set the upper blade guide (7) to the
desired height (Fig. V). Tighten the upper guide lock knob (6) after adjustment.

Upper guide lock knob (6)

3. Loosen the upper guide bearings lock knob (7b). Adjust the upper guide
bearings (7c) to 1to 2 mm from the bottom of the blade teeth (Fig. W).

4. Make sure there is a distance of 0.5 mm from the band saw blade (8) to the upper
guide bearings (7c). Tighten the upper guide bearing lock knob (7b) after the
adjustment.

Upper guide
Upper guide bearings (7c)
bearings lock
knob (7b)

5. Loosen the upper thrust wheel locking knob (7d). Adjust the upper thrust
wheel (7a) to a position 0.5 mm from the rear of the band saw blade (8) (Fig. X).

6. Tighten the upper thrust wheel lock knob (7d) after the adjustment.

1. Loosen the wing nut to detach the lower blade guide guard (35) (Fig. Y).
2. Take out the table insert (43) to view the lower blade guide adjustment.

Lower blade
guide guard (35)

Wing nut

3. Loosen the lower guide bearings locking knob (19b). Adjust the lower guide
bearings (19a) to 1 to 2 mm from the bottom of the blade teeth (Fig. ).

4, Make sure there is a distance of 0.5 mm from the band saw blade (8) to the lower
guide bearings (19a). Tighten the lower guide bearing lock knob (19b) after the
adjustment.

= [ knob (19b)
7 7 7
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5. Loosen the lower thrust wheel lock knob (19d). Adjust the lower
thrust wheel (19¢) to a position 0.5 mm from the rear of the band saw
blade (8) (Fig. AA).

6. Tighten the lower thrust wheel lock knob (19d) after the adjustment.




W

ower thrust wheel (19¢)

| Lower thrust wheel lock
M knob (19d)
NOTICE!

» Position the upper thrust wheel (7a) just clear of the running band saw blade (8)
to prevent contact and avoid grooving, which can lead to blade failure.

7. Refit the table insert (43). Secure the lower blade guide guard (35) by tightening
the wing nut.

9.6 Guide post parallelism

4. Push down on the tension adjustment handle (38) to apply tension. The V-belt
is properly tensioned when light pressure applied to its midpoint results in
approximately 10 mm of deflection.

5. Securely tighten the hex bolts to lock the motor assembly in place.

9.8 Fence adjustment

» The guide post (44) should remain parallel to the band saw blade (8) throughout
its vertical travel.

Regularly check the position of the guide post (44) after properly tensioning the band
saw blade (8):

1. Move the guide post (44) up and down through its full range of motion. The guide
bearings should remain aligned with the band saw blade (8) during the vertical
movement.

2. Ifthe guide post (44) does not move vertically, loosen the 4 fixing screws slightly.

Adjust any of the set screws to align the guide post (44) (Fig. AB).

Securely tighten the 4 fixing screws after adjustment.
(i— Fixing screws
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Guide post (44)

9.7 Cutting speed

1. Open the lower guard (14) by loosening the lock knob (13).
2. Locate the motor assembly (39) on the rear side of the machine.

3. Loosen the 3 hex bolts. Lift the motor assembly using the tension adjustment
handle (38) to adjust the tension on the V-belt (Fig. AC).

Hex bolts

. Tension adjustment
handle (38)

g

1. Slide the fence (20) against the edge of the mitre slot (42) (Fig. AD).

2. Tighten the knob to lock the fence (20) in position. Make sure the fence is parallel
to the mitre slot (42) along its entire length.

Fence (20)

Mitre slot (42)

3. If not, loosen the hex nuts on the fence rail (11) and adjust them until the
fence (20) is parallel to the mitre slot (42) (Fig. AE).

Hex nuts

4. Adjust the fence plate to the vertical or horizontal position as desired (Fig. AF).
Horizontal position is recommended for smaller workpiece.

AF @ |

Fence plate




10. Operation

10.2 Operator position

A WARNING! Risk of injury due to improper operation!

» Before operating the machine, carefully read and understand this manual. Verify
proper assembly, secure anchoring and conduct a thorough inspection and
functionality test to ensure safe and efficient operation.

» Do not make contact with the band saw blade (8) during cutting or machining.
However, do not wear gloves as they can increase the risk of entanglement and
serious injury.

» Use steady and even pressure to guide the workpiece through the cut, keeping
your hands clear of the band saw blade (8).

» Cut only one workpiece at a time. Always make sure the workpiece is firmly
pressed down on the table (10).

» Do not attempt to slow down or stop the band saw blade (8) by pushing the
workpiece against it from the side or by pulling the workpiece back while the
machine is running.

» When hand-feeding the workpiece along the fence (20), grip the push block
handle firmly.

» Use a push block for straight cuts against the fence and for small or narrow
workpieces, use proper supports for long workpieces, and securely fasten round
workpieces.

10.1 Safety devices and use of controls

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to improper operator position!

» To maintain control and minimise the risk of accidents or strain, adopt a
recommended operating position for the machine, which includes maintaining
a stable and balanced stance, proper body posture and ensuring correct hand
placement and foot positioning.

* Maintain a distance of at least 15 cm the rotating band saw blade (8) to protect
against potential blade breakage or unexpected blade movement.

 Maintain a stable, balanced stance with your feet shoulder-width apart to ensure
good control and stability during the cutting operation.

*Keep your body and hands clear of the rotating band saw blade (8) at all times.
Avoid placing any part of your body in the path of the band saw blade.

10.3 General procedures

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to improper handling of safety devices!

» The safety devices installed on the machine are critical for preventing accidents
and injuries and it is essential to make sure that these safety devices are kept
in place, functioning properly and not modified or tampered with under any
circumstances.

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury due to lack of proper control understanding!

» Before operating the machine, familiarise yourself with the location and
functionality of all controls, ensuring a thorough understanding of their functions.

10.1.1 Upper and lower guards

The guards (1, 14) protect the operator from accidental contact with the blade during
operation. Keep the guards in place and close when operating the machine.

10.1.2 Lower blade guide guard

1. Check that the workpiece is suitable for cutting and free of defects.

2. Setthe fence (20) away from the band saw blade (8) to match the desired cut
width and lock it in place.

3. Tiltthe table (10) to the correct angle for the desired cut if needed.

4. Adjust the upper blade guide (7) to the appropriate height above the workpiece.
Make sure the workpiece can pass through the band saw blade (8) without
interference from other objects.

5. Switch on the connected chips and dust extraction system.
6. Press the start button (21) to switch on the machine.

7. Hold the workpiece securely against the table and fence.
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. Feed the workpiece into the band saw blade (8) at a steady controlled pace until it
passes completely beyond the blade.

9. Once the cut is complete, press the stop button (22) to switch off the machine.
Wait for the band saw blade (8) to come to a complete stop.

» When the machine is not in use, always release the strain on the band saw
blade (8). Place a notice on the machine to inform the next user to check and
adjust the blade strain before starting up.

10.4 Using push block

The lower blade guide guard (35) helps to maintain proper alignment and provide
support for the band saw blade (8) during operation. This helps ensure safe
operation by preventing the blade from shifting and improving cutting accuracy.

10.1.3 Table lock lever

* When hand-feeding the workpiece along the fence (20), grip the push block
handle firmly.

« Use steady and even pressure to guide the workpiece through the cut, keeping
your hands clear of the band saw blade (8).

10.5 Ripping

The table lock lever (37) secures the table (10) in position, preventing any unintended
movement during operation. Fully tighten the table lock lever before starting any
cutting.

10.1.4 Tilt lock levers

The tilt lock levers (33, 36) securely lock the table (10) at preset angles of 0°, 45°,
and -10°. Fully tighten the tilt lock levers before starting any cutting.

10.1.5 Start button

Press the start button (21) to switch on the machine. The band saw blade (8) starts
moving and reaches its intended speed after a brief run-up time of approximately
5 seconds.

10.1.6 Stop button

Press the stop button (22) to switch off the machine. The band saw blade (8) stops
moving and comes to a complete stop after a brief run-down time of approximately
9 seconds.

10.1.7 Blade tension lever

Use the blade tension lever (5) to adjust the blade tension for optimal cutting
performance. Proper blade tension helps prevent blade breakage and improves the
quality of cuts.

Ripping is commonly used to create narrower boards from wider pieces by cutting the
workpiece lengthwise along the grain (Fig. AG).

* Adjust the fence (20) to match the desired width of the cut on the workpiece.

* Setthe upper blade guide (7) to the correct height above the workpiece.




10.6 Cross-cutting

10.9 Straight cutting

» Do not use both fence (20) and mitre gauge (9) for cross-cutting, as this can cause
binding and potentially damage the band saw blade (8).

Cross-cutting is primarily used to shorten pieces of lumber or create sections of a
specific length by cutting across the grain of the workpiece, including both straight and
irregularly shaped pieces (Fig. AH).

+ Move the fence (20) out of the way to prevent interference.
* Place the workpiece evenly against the mitre gauge (9) and hold it securely.

10.7 Re-sawing

* Adjust the fence (20) parallel to the band saw blade (8) for straight cuts.
* Place the workpiece against the fence (20) to prevent rocking or sliding during the
cut. Hold it firmly in place.

10.10 Diagonal Cutting

« Create or use a jig to provide firm support for diagonal cuts. Secure the workpiece
to the jig.
 Use a push block at the end of the cut to maintain control and safety.

10.11 Shallow cuts on flat workpieces

+Use the low part of the fence (20) for shallow cuts.
 Make sure the workpiece is flat against the table (10) and the fence (20) for
stability.

10.12 Cutting tenons

1. Mark the dimensions of the tenon on the end of the workpiece.

2. Adjust the fence (20) to the width of the tenon and ensure the blade is appropriate
for the cut.

3. Position the workpiece against the fence (20) and cut along the marked lines to
form the shoulders of the tenon.

4. Rotate the workpiece and cut the tenon’s length. Make sure to maintain control for
precise cuts.

10.13 Cutting wedges

Re-sawing is the process of slicing a board to reduce its thickness or to create veneers
and thinner panels from a thicker piece (Fig. Al).

* Use the widest blade the machine can accommodate for straighter cuts.
 Use a push block to hold the workpiece.

\

N

O

10.8 Cutting curves

1. Sketch the desired shape and size of the wedge on the workpiece.
2. Secure the workpiece on the table (10).

3. Feed the workpiece through the band saw blade (8), following the marked lines to
create the wedge shape.

4. After cutting, use sandpaper or a file to smooth any rough edges for a perfect fit.

10.14 Cutting discs with a jig

1. Secure the workpiece on a stable jig designed for cutting discs.

2. Setthe jig to the desired disc diameter.

3. Feed the workpiece through the band saw blade (8), until the cut is complete.
4. Remove the disc and smooth edges with sandpaper.

11. Cleaning and care

A\ WARNING! Risk of electric shock!

» Switch off the machine and disconnect it from the power supply (model H134310)
or make sure the power is turned off at the circuit breaker (model H134311)
before any cleaning. This is to reduce the risk of electric shock and prevent
accidental start-up during cleaning.

» Keep the machine dry and avoid exposing it to water or other liquids.

11.1 Cleaning

 When cutting curves, make sure to feed and turn the workpiece simultaneously to
allow the blade to follow the template smoothly and without twisting.

 When a tight curve makes it necessary to back up often to make a new cut, using a
narrower blade or a blade with more teeth can help with control and accuracy.

Recommended blade width

Minimum cutting radius

3mm 3mm

5mm 5mm

6.5 mm 16 mm
9.5mm 32mm
13 mm 63.5mm
16 mm 95 mm
19 mm 140 mm

A\ WARNING! Risk of cuts!

» Do not clean the band saw blade (8) or band saw blade wheels (41, 45) using a
hand-held brush or scraper while the band saw blade is in motion.

CAUTION! Risk of damage!

» Apply the cleaning solution onto a cloth or sponge before wiping the machine,
rather than directly applying it to the machine. This helps prevent excessive
moisture or cleaning agent from entering sensitive areas and potentially causing
damage.

» Avoid using harsh or abrasive cleaners, solvents, scouring pads or scrubbers that
can damage the surfaces, remove protective coatings or cause corrosion when
cleaning the machine.

» Test the cleaner in a less visible area first to check for any unintended effects.

1. Use a vacuum cleaner with a suitable attachment to remove excess wood chips
from the machine. Pay attention to all the accessible areas, including the table and
fence and other surfaces.

2. Take a dry cloth and wipe off any remaining dust from the machine. Make sure to
cover all areas thoroughly.

3. Ifthere is any resin build-up on the machine, use a resin dissolving cleaner.
Always follow the instructions of the resin cleaner manufacturer. Allow the cleaner
to work on the affected areas and then wipe it away with a clean cloth.



11.2 Lubrication

11.3.1 Before storage

NOTICE!

» Regularly lubricate the blade guides (7, 19) using the specified lubricants and
intervals to ensure proper functioning and minimise wear and tear.

» Make sure surfaces and parts requiring lubrication are clean and free from dirt,
debris, or old lubricant before applying new lubricant.

» Regularly monitor the blade guides (7, 19) for signs of inadequate lubrication,
excess lubricant build-up and inspect lubrication points for leaks, irregularities or
changes in lubricant condition.

» Store lubricants in a cool and dry location, away from direct sunlight and heat
sources. Make sure that they are kept in sealed containers, adhering to the
manufacturer’s instructions regarding storage temperature.

Apply a small amount of lubricant to the following parts. Wipe away any excess oil.
* Blade guides (7, 19), thrust wheels (7a, 19¢) and lock levers (33, 36, 37).

11.3 Storage

11.3.2 Storing the machine

 Wrap the power cord neatly and avoid sharp bends or kinks that could lead to wire
breakage or electrical hazards.

*  Cover the machine with suitable covers to protect it from dust and debris.

« Periodically check on the stored machine to make sure it remains in good
condition. Inspect for any signs of damage, corrosion or pests. Address any issues
promptly to prevent further damage or deterioration.

11.4 Transportation

NOTICE!

» Thoroughly clean the machine, remove dirt, debris and any residual substances
and make sure that all parts are dry to prevent corrosion or damage during
storage.

» Store the machine in a clean, dry and well-ventilated area. Avoid storing the
machine in areas that are damp, humid, excessively hot or exposed to direct
sunlight.

» Place the machine on a stable surface and secure it using appropriate stands,
racks or supports, if necessary, to prevent accidental movement or tipping during
storage.

12. Maintenance

A\ WARNING! Risk of cuts!

» For transporting the band saw blade, always use a protective guard or sheath
specifically designed for band saw blades. Alternatively, wrap the blade in heavy-
duty cardboard or a similar protective material to shield the edges.

« If disassembly is required for the transport of machine, follow the manufacturer’s
instructions to disassemble the machine, label the parts and securely pack them to
prevent any loss or damage.

* Use sturdy boxes, crates or custom-made containers with suitable packaging
materials and use padding or cushioning materials to absorb shocks and prevent
movement.

« Securely fasten the machine to prevent shifting or movement during
transportation. Use appropriate straps, tie-downs or braces to hold the machine
in place.

* Distribute the weight evenly when loading the machine onto a vehicle or
transportation container.

A\ WARNING! Risk of electric shock!

» Always switch off the machine and disconnect it from the power source (model H134310) or make sure the power is turned off at the circuit breaker (model H134311) before
any maintenance. This is to reduce the risk of electric shock and prevent accidental start-up during maintenance.

» Keep the machine dry and avoid exposing it to water or other liquids.

A\ WARNING! Risk of cuts!

» In case of a broken band saw blade (8) or a torn drive belt, if fitted, the band saw blade wheels (41, 45) can keep running. Always wait for the complete standstill of the

machine before opening the guards.

12.1 Maintenance schedule

Regular inspections and maintenance are crucial for early detection and timely resolution of issues. Follow the maintenance plan outlined in this chapter to maintain the
machine’s optimal performance. The maintenance table serves as a comprehensive framework for scheduling tasks and ensuring the machine’s performance and reliability.

Before each | After each

Monthly
Inspect v v Do not lubricate the band saw blade.
Band saw blade For stubborn build 3 blade cleant
or stubborn build-up, apply a blade cleaning
Clean v solution.
Inspect v
Band saw blade wheel
Clean V
Inspect v Ensure proper alignment and condition.
Blade guides
Lubricate v
Thrust wheels Lubricate v
Dust ports Inspect V
V-belt Inspect v Replace if frayed or damaged.




12.2 Replacement parts

12.4 Changing the band saw blade

As the machine is subjected to regular use, it is inevitable that certain parts may
experience wear and tear or become damaged. When this occurs, promptly replace
these parts in order to maintain optimal functionality. Contact an authorised dealer or
reach out to our customer service team to acquire the specific replacement parts listed
in the following table.

Part name Part code or specification
Band saw blade 3050 = 16 x 0.6, 4 TPI
V-belt | Length: 1150 mm, width: 9.5 mm

12.3 Selecting the band saw blade

Consider the following factors when selecting a band saw blade:

* Type of material: Identify the material to be cut, as different materials require
specific blade types.

* Thickness of the workpiece: Thicker materials often need blades with specific
features.

» Workpiece features: Consider bends or curves, as these may require a narrower
blade.

e faures

Width * Wider blades are best for straight cuts, while narrower
blades suit curves.
* Narrow blades may wander when cutting straight lines.

Afine pitch (more teeth) provides smoother cuts, while a
coarse pitch (fewer teeth) allows for faster cuts.

» Use coarser pitch for thicker materials and finer pitch for hard
or brittle materials.

Regular: For general-purpose cutting of wood and non-
ferrous metals.

Pitch (TPI)

Tooth form

*  Skip: Fewer teeth with wider spacing, ideal for cutting thick
materials quickly.

* Hook: Angled teeth for aggressive cutting, ideal for fast
ripping of hardwood.

* Variable: Teeth of varying sizes for reduced vibration and
improved cutting efficiency on diverse materials.

A\ WARNING! Risk of injury!
» Always wear safety glasses and gloves when changing the band saw blade (8).

1. Open the upper and lower guards (1, 14) by loosening the lock knobs (3, 13).

2. Detach the table lock lever (37), washer, and the nut from the table (10) (Fig. AJ).
3. Loosen the wing nut to detach the lower blade guide guard (35) (Fig. Al).

4. Loosen the wing nut to detach the cover (Fig. A)).

Table lock lever (37)

Lower blade guide
N guard (35)

Use the blade tension lever (5) to release the tension on the band saw blade (8).

. Take out the table insert and adjust the upper and lower guide bearings as far
away as possible from the band saw blade (8).

7. Carefully slide the band saw blade (8) off the band saw blade wheels (41, 45).
8. Rotate the band saw blade (7) 90° and slide it through the table slot out
9. Wipe the band saw blade wheels (41, 45) to remove wood chips and debris.

10. Slide the new band saw blade into place around the band saw blade wheels.
Ensure the blade is centred on the wheels.

11. Install a new blade in reverse steps. Adjust blade tension, blade tracking and
blade guiding as desired.

12.5 Changing the V-belt

O\_&J‘!

Set of the teeth “Set" refers to how the teeth are bent or positioned.

* Raker: Teeth alternate in direction, providing a wider cut and
helping to clear sawdust effectively. Ideal for cutting wood.
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* Straight: All teeth are aligned straight, ideal for making clean
cuts in softer materials such as wood and plastics.

|

 Wave: Teeth are arranged in a wave pattern. Ideal for cutting
thicker materials.

|

Blade material Spring steel: For general cutting applications and for softer

materials.

* (Carbon steel: For cutting wood and plastics. Ideal for low to
moderate cutting speeds.

+ Bi-metal (carbon steel with high-speed edge): Ideal for
cutting tougher materials.

* (Carbide tips: For high-speed cutting of hard materials and
frequent use.

1. Disconnect the machine from the power supply.

2. Open the upper and lower guards (1, 14) and remove the band saw blade (8) (see
chapter 12.4 Changing the band saw blade).

Locate the motor assembly (39) on the rear side of the machine.

. Loosen the 3 hex bolts. Lift the motor assembly using the tension adjustment
handle (38) to release the tension on the V-belt (see chapter 9.7 Cutting speed).

5. Take the V-belt off the motor pulley.

6. Take the lower band saw blade wheel (41) off by disengaging the retaining ring on
the spindle (Fig. AK).

A

~ w

Retaining
ring

7. Remove the old V-belt. Install a new V-belt in reverse steps. Adjust blade tension
as desired (see chapter 9.7 Cutting speed).



13. Troubleshooting

Follow the instructions provided in this chapter to identify issues and potential solutions. If the issue cannot be resolved independently, it is recommended to seek assistance
from an authorised service centre or a qualified specialist for further inspection, maintenance and repair work. Alternatively, contact our customer service team for further

assistance.

Symptom

Machine stops or does not
start.

‘ Possible cause

Damaged power cord

| Possible solution

Inspect the power cord for any cuts, cracks, or fraying. Have the machine
inspected and repaired by a qualified technician.

Blown fuse/tripped circuit breaker

Have the fuse/circuit breaker inspected and repaired by a qualified
technician.

Faulty internal components.

Have the machine inspected and repaired by a qualified technician.

Machine has excessive
vibration or noise.

V-belt tension incorrect.

Tighten V-belt.

Loose, dull or damaged blade.

Tighten or replace blade.

Machine incorrectly mounted on floor.

Level the machine by adjusting the feet.

V-belt worn or damaged.

Replace the V-belt.

Pulley loose or not in alignment.

Replace worn pulley and realign.

Worn bearings.

Have the bearings inspected and repaired by a qualified technician.

Machine stalls or slows when
operating.

Too much pressure when feeding workpiece.

Reduce pressure when feeding workpiece.

Workpiece is warped.

Straighten workpiece.

Fence incorrectly adjusted.

Adjust or calibrate fence.

V-belt slipping.

Tension or replace the V-belt. Make sure pulleys are aligned.

Motor overheated.

Stop the machine and allow it to cool down before resuming operation.

The cuts are rough or show
scoring.

Blade is overloaded and twists.

Decrease the feed rate.

Blade TPI is too coarse.

Use the correct blade for material and speed of cut.

Blade is loose and slipping on wheels.

Adjust blade tension as required.

Blade tracking is incorrect.

Blade tracking is incorrect.

Blade has missing or bent teeth.

Replace the blade.

Blade has a faulty weld.

Replace the blade.

Blade or teeth break

Blade tension is incorrect.

Adjust blade tension.

Incorrect blade for application.

Use correct blade for application.

Feed pressure is too high or blade speed is wrong.

Reduce feed rate or increase blade speed.

Blade tracking is wrong.

Adjust the blade tracking back to normal.

Blade guide adjustment at fault.

Adjust blade guide bearings for correct blade support.

Blade weld at fault.

Replace the blade.

Fence or mitre slot out of alignment with blade.

Align table mitre slot and fence with blade.

Blade tracks incorrectly or
comes off wheels.

Blade tracking is wrong.

Adjust the blade tracking back to normal.

Blade is loose and slipping on wheels.

Adjust blade tension as required.

Blade guide adjustment at fault.

Adjust blade guide bearings for correct blade support.

Feeding workpiece too fast.

Reduce feed rate.

Loose, dull or damaged blade.

Tighten or replace blade.

The cut is crooked or the
blade wanders (blade lead).

Feed pressure is too high or blade speed is wrong.

Reduce feed rate or increase blade speed.

Loose blade.

Tighten blade.

Inadequate blade support.

Adjust upper blade guide so it is as close as possible to workpiece.

Incorrect blade for application.

Use correct blade for application.

Blade tracking is wrong.

Adjust the blade tracking back to normal.

Table is loose.

Tighten table lock lever.

Blade guide adjustment at fault.

Adjust blade guide bearings for correct blade support.




14. Disposal

14.1 Product disposal

health, by increasing re-use and recycling and by reducing the amount of electrical and electronic waste going to landfills. The symbol on this product and its
packaging signifies that this product must be disposed separately from ordinary household waste at the end of its life. Be aware that this is the responsibility of the
owner to dispose of electrical and electronic waste at recycling centres in order to conserve natural resources. Each country has its collection centres for electrical
and electronic waste. For information about recycling drop off areas, contact the local electrical and electronic equipment waste management authority, the local city
office or the household waste disposal service.

E The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) directive aims to minimise the impact of electrical and electronic goods on the environment and human

14.2 Packaging/packing materials disposal

Sorting and disposing of packaging materials correctly is essential for environmentally friendly waste management. The packaging is designed to protect the machine during
transit and is made of materials that can be recycled.

* Dispose of cardboard and paperboard packaging by submitting them to the recycled paper service or waste paper collection. Check with local recycling facilities for specific
guidelines on recycling cardboard and paperboard.

* Dispose of wrapping materials, inserts, straps and other plastic packaging by checking with local recycling facilities for specific guidelines on recycling or waste disposal
methods. Follow their instructions to ensure proper disposal and promote environmental sustainability.

« Consider reusing the wooden crate for storage or transportation if it is in good condition.

* Contact local recycling facilities or waste management authorities to inquire about wooden crate recycling and follow their specific instructions for proper preparation and
delivery.

« Ifthe wooden crate is not suitable for reuse, check with local waste management authorities for proper recycling, re-purposing, composting or landfill disposal procedures.

15. Warranty

HBM Machines stands behind the quality and craftsmanship of our products. This warranty is applicable to all products purchased directly from our company or authorised
retailers.

Limited Warranty:

Our products are covered by a limited warranty against defects in materials and workmanship for 2 years. During the warranty period, if a product is found to have a
manufacturing defect, we will, at our discretion, repair or replace the defective product or provide a refund equal to the purchase price.

Exclusions:

This warranty does not cover damages resulting from misuse, abuse, negligence, improper installation, accidents, normal wear and tear, acts of nature or unauthorised
modifications or repairs. Additionally, this warranty does not cover damages or defects arising from non-compliance with our product instructions, specifications or
recommended usage guidelines.

Claim Process:
To initiate a warranty claim, the original proof of purchase, such as a receipt or order number, will be required.

To determine if a product qualifies for warranty coverage, we may request additional information or evidence of the defect, such as photos or a return of the product. Contact our
customer service team directly to discuss and initiate a warranty claim. Details on how to contact us can be found on our website or included with the product documentation.

Other terms and conditions:

« This warranty is non-transferable and only applies to the original purchaser.
» We reserve the right to amend or modify this warranty at any time without prior notice. The warranty in effect at the time of purchase will apply.
+ This warranty grants specific legal rights and you may also have other rights that vary based on local laws or regulations.

Please refer to our website or contact our customer service team for additional information or inquiries regarding our warranty coverage.

16. Customer service

Do you have a question, comment or complaint? Our customer service team is available on working days from 9:00 AM to 5:30 PM. Whether you need assistance with operation,
maintenance, troubleshooting, replacement parts or safety procedures, we are dedicated to providing the support you need.

To reach our customer service team, please send an email to info@hbm-machines.com

When contacting our customer service team, please provide the product’s model number, serial number and a detailed description of the issue or fault you are experiencing,
including specific details such as error codes, abnormal sounds or other relevant circumstances will help us diagnose and resolve the issue more effectively.




17. Part lists and diagrams

NOTICE! Read carefully!

» The parts diagram provided in this manual is intended solely as a reference tool for the machine. The manufacturer and/or distributor explicitly disclaim any representation
or warranty regarding the user’s qualifications to perform repairs or replace parts of the machine. It is strongly advised that all repairs and parts replacements be undertaken
by certified and licensed technicians, rather than by the user. The user assumes all risks and liabilities associated with their repairs to the original machine or installation of
replacement parts.

17.1 Circuit schematic diagram

17.1.1 Model H134310
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17.2 Exploded diagram
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No. |Part name Qty No. [Part name Qty No. [Part name Qty

1 Frame 1 47 Flat washer 5 mm 2 95 Eccentric shaft 2
2 Socket head screw M5x10 1 48 Lock washer 5 mm 2 96 Locking shaft 1
3 Rack 1 49 Socket pan head screw M5x25 2 97 Mitre gauge assembly 1
4 Socket pan head screw M8x25 4 50 Socket pan head screw M5x12 1 97.1  Knob 1
5 Lock washer 8 mm 4 51 Flat washer 5 mm 2 97.2  Flatwasher 8 mm 1
6 Flat washer 8 mm 4 52 Limit plate 1 97.3  Mitre gauge 1
7 Set screw M5x6 2 53 Lock nut M5 1 97.4  Pan head screw M4x16 3
8 Pinion 1 54 Locking knob 1 97.5  HexnutM4 3
9 Shaft 1 55 Gear shaft 1 97.6  Pan head screw M4x10 1
10 Upper guide adjusting 1 56 Set screw M5x6 2 97.7  Flatwasher 4 mm 1
handwheel 57 Gear 1 97.8  Pointer 1
11 Setscrew M6x10 2 58 Worm shaft 1 97.9  Pin 1
12 Setscrew M6x10 4 59 Ball bearing 6001-2RS 1 97.10  Pin mounting bracket 1
13 Rack mounting bracket 1 60 Bushing 1 97.11  Tslider 1
14 Pressrod 1 61 Setscrew M5x6 1 97.12  Center pin 1
15 Spring 1 62 Blade tension handwheel 1 97.13  Pan head screw M4x12 2
16 Cover plate 1 63 Angle locking screw 1 98 Table 1
17 Flat head screw M4x10 2 64 Angle scale 1 99 Hex nut M8 1
18 Nylon set screw M8x10 2 65  Reartilting bracket 1 100 Socket pan head screw M8x25 1
19 Setscrew M8x16 2 66 Flatwasher 6 mm 7 101 HexnutM8 4
20 Limit stop plate 1 67 Lock washer 6 mm 7 102 Lock washer 8 mm 2
21 Socket pan head screw M5x12 1 68  Socket head screw M6x20 7 103 Flatwasher 8 mm 4
211 Flatwasher 5 mm 1 69 Hex head bolt M10x40 3 104 Scale mounting plate 1
21.2 Lockwasher 5 mm 1 70 Lockwasher 10 mm 3 105  Screw 2
22 Inner extension guard 1 71 Flat washer 10 mm 3 106  Flat washer 6 mm 2
23 Middle extension guard 1 72 Setscrew M10x16 3 107 Lock washer 6 mm 2
24 Upper blade guard ! 73 Angle locking screw 1 108 Hex head bolt M6x12 2
25 Socket pan head screw M8x16 1 74 Front tilting bracket 1 109 Cylindrical guide 1
26 Lockwasher 8 mm 1 75 Front locking handle 1 110 Setscrew Méx4 4
2] Flatwasher 8 mm 1 76 Pan head screw M5x10 2 111 Flathead screw M4x25 1
28 Flat washer 5 mm 2 77 Lock washer 5 mm 2 112 Tableinsert 1
29 Socket pan head screw M5x12 2 78 Flatwasher 5 mm 2 113 Locking plate 1
30 Socket pan head screw M5x20 2 79 Angle pointer 1 114 Spring 1
31 Lockwasher5 mm 2 80  Tabletilting base 1 115 Flatwasher 4 mm 2
32 Flatwasher 5 mm 2 81 Socket head screw M6x12 2 116 Lock nut M4 1
33 Set screw M8x10 2 82 Hex nut M6 1 117  Nut 1
34 Connection block 1 83 Hexhead bolt M6x20 1 118 Flatwasher 10 mm 1
35 Upper guide bracket 1 84 Limit pin 2 119 Locking handle 1
36 Mini press block 2 85  Locking plate 1 120 Fence assembly 1
37 Threaded bushing 2 86  Rearlocking handle 1 120.1  Wing nut 2
38 Locking knob 4 87 Lower blade guard 1 1202 Fence mounting base 1
39 Eccentric shaft 2 88 Flatwasher 8 mm 1 1203 Spacer 1
40 Setscrew M4x6 4 89 Wingscrew 1 1204 Flathead screw M4x10 2
41 Flatwasher 8 90 Socket head screw M6x25 2 120.5  Fence locking plate 1
42 Ballbearing 608-2RS 8 91 Lockwasher 6 mm 2 120.6  Locking knob 1
43 Adjusting knob 4 92 Flatwasher 6 mm 2 120.7  Pan head screw M4x10 2
44 Sliding bar 1 93 Lower guide bracket 1 120.8  Copper press plate 1
45 Bearing mounting rod 2 94 Sliding bar 1 1209  Fence 1
46 Ball bearing 628-2RS 2
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No. |Part name Qty No. [Part name Qty No. [Part name Qty

1 Acorn nut M12 54 Lock washer 8mm 107 Flatwasher 6 mm 12
2 Lock washer 12 mm 55  Tension pulley cover 108 Lock washer 6 mm 12
3 Flat washer 12 mm 56 Set screw M8x6 109 Socket head screw M6X12 12
4 Hex nut M12 57 Pin 110 Motor pulley

5 Lock nut M10 58  Tension pulley 111 Setscrew M8X10

6 Bevel support rod 59 Tension pulley base 112 Key 6X6X35mm

7 Lock nut M10 60  Tension pulley handle 113 Flathead screw M10X20

8 Bevel shaft 61 Handle cap 114 Motor mounting plate

9 Guide rod 62 Hex head bolt M6x12 115 Handle

10 Set screw M10x16

11 Wheel mounting bracket
12 Connection plate

13 Flat washer 8 mm

14 Lock washer 8 mm

15 Socket head screw M8x10
16 Upper wheel shaft

17 Ball bearing 6206-2RS

63 Lock washer 6 mm

64 Flat washer 6 mm

65 Cover plate

66 Blade tension scale

67 Flat washer

68 Blade tension indicator
69 Shoulder screw

70 Self-tapping screw

116 Handle cap

117 Flatwasher 10 mm
118 Lock washer 10 mm
119 Hex head bolt M10x25
120 Motor

121 Pan head screw M4x12
122 Lock washer 4 mm

123 Flatwasher 4 mm

18 Internal retaining ring 62 mm 71 Light back cover 124 Serrated washer 4 mm
19 Upper wheel 72 Light mounting bracket 125  Light switch
20 External retaining ring 30 mm 73 Led light 126 Pan head screw M4x12

74 Hex head bolt M6x16
75 Hex nut M6

76 Lock nut M8

77 Flat washer 8 mm

78  Angle stop plate

79 Hinge shaft

80 Self-tapping screw
81 Flat washer 4 mm

82 Socket pan head screw M8x16
83 Lock washer 8 mm
84 Flat washer 8 mm

85 Brush mounting plate

21 Sealing strip

22 Upper wheel cover
23 Viewing window
24 Window case

25 Blade

26 Sealing strip

27 Lower wheel cover
28 Support plate

29 Socket head screw M6x20
30 Hex nut M6

31 Pointer link plate
32 Spring

127 LED switch mounting plate
128 LED switch box

129 Cord clamp

130 Self-tapping screw

131 Pan head screw M4x12
132 Main switch

133 Self-tapping screw

134 Terminal block

135 Switch box

136 Cord clamp

137 Self-tapping screw

138 Strainrelief
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33 Spring support bracket 86 Brush Powﬁgcor_d o "

34 Tension sc.rew 87 Knob 139 i{v;ngtllmz\tl\r;it% lfjsgw(i)rren;)(l)u gefor 1
35  Blade tension handwheel 88 Cover model H134311)

36 Setscrew M8x16 89 Brush 140 Hexwrench 1
37 Socket head screw M8x25 0 Setscrew M10x16 141 Open-end wrench 10-13 mm 1
38 Lock washer 8 mm 91 Washer

142 Conbination wrench 17-24 mm 1
144 Interlock switch assembly
1441 Switch key
144.2  Flat washer 4 mm
144.3  Lock washer 4 mm
144.4  Pan head screw M4x10
1445  Socket head screw M4x27
144.6  Interlock switch
144.7  Rubber bushing
144.8  Inner wire
144.9  Switch mounting plate
144.10  Flatwasher 4 mm
14411 Lock washer 4 mm
144,12 Pan head screw M4x10

92 Lock washer 8 mm

93 Socket pan head screw M8x20
94 Dust export cover

95 Socket pan head screw M6x10
96 Lock nut M6

97 Flat washer 6mm

98 Door locking knob

99 Shoulder screw

100 Socket pan head screw M4x8
101 Cord cover plate

102 AcornnutM16

103 HexnutM16

104 Foot

105  Directional caster

106 Swivel caster

39 Wheel pulley

40 Lower wheel

41 V-belt

42 Lower wheel shaft

43 Socket head screw M5x10
44 Flat washer 5 mm

45 Tool storage

46 Plug

47 Tracking lock knob

48  Tracking adjusting knob
49 Knob cover

50 Lock nut M5

51 Flat washer 5 mm

52 Viewing window
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53 Socket head screw M8x30




18. EU declaration of conformity

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

(In accordance with EN ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Declaration number: DOCIP 2840625 H B M

Name and address of HBM Machines

manufacturer / EU-AR: Louis Dobbelmannweg 12 -F
2742 JZ Waddinxveen Machlnes

Netherlands

THIS DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY IS ISSUED UNDER THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF:

Name and address of HBM Machines

manufacturer: Louis Dobbelmannweg 12
2742 )Z Waddinxveen
Netherlands

Product identification: HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
H134311
See appendix A for a list of all products covered by
this declaration

THE PRODUCTS MENTIONED IN THIS DECLARATION ARE IN CONFORMITY WITH:

EU Community Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU [OJEU
Legislation: L96/79-106, 29.03.2014]
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC [OJEU L157/24-86, 09.06.2006]
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU
[OJEU L174/88-110, 01.07.2011]

Harmonised standards: Safety of machinery
EN ISO 12100:2010

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + Al1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 + A2:2021/AC:2022-01

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF:

Place and date of issue: Waddinxveen, 4 December 2024

Signature:

Name, position: Jan Willem Stapel
CEO

Company hame: HBM Machines

The following products are covered by EU declaration of conformity DOCIP 2840625:

H134310 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 230V

H134311 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
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NEDERLANDS

1. Introductie tot deze handleiding

2.1 Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

Deze handleiding dient verschillende cruciale doeleinden:

* Deze biedt duidelijke en gedetailleerde instructies over hoe u de machine veilig en
effectief kunt bedienen, onderhouden en problemen kunt oplossen.

* Hetstelt operatoren in staat om de functies en veiligheidskenmerken van de
machine grondig te begrijpen, waardoor een verkeerd gebruik effectief wordt
voorkomen en het risico op persoonlijk letsel of schade wordt beperkt.

* Het bevat gedetailleerde uitleg over de veiligheidssymbolen en waarschuwingen
op de machine en in deze handleiding, zodat operatoren potentiéle risico's
kunnen herkennen en vermijden.

* Het beschrijft het beoogde gebruik van de machine en geeft informatie over de
aanbevolen toepassingen.

A WAARSCHUWING! Lees en begrijp deze handleiding grondig voordat u de

machine installeert en bedient.

» Het niet lezen, begrijpen en opvolgen van de instructies in deze handleiding kan
leiden tot brand, elektrische schokken of ernstig persoonlijk letsel.

» Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plek die toegankelijk is voor bevoegde
operatoren die deze machine bedienen, onderhouden of repareren. Houd
de handleiding dicht bij de machine voor eenvoudige raadpleging door alle
operatoren. Alle operatoren moeten een uitgebreide training volgen en zich
vertrouwd maken met deze handleiding voordat zij deze machine bedienen
onderhouden of repareren.

» Deze handleiding is een essentiéle bron voor het begrijpen van de veilige en
efficiénte werking van de machine en moet door alle betrokkenen worden
geraadpleegd en begrepen. Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.
Als deze machine aan een derde wordt overgedragen, zorg er dan voor dat deze
handleiding wordt meegegeven.

» De eigenaar van deze machine is als enige verantwoordelijk voor het veilig gebruik
ervan. Deze verantwoordelijkheid omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot, een correcte
montage in een veilige omgeving, passende training van de operator, regelmatige
inspectie en onderhoud, begrip van en beschikbaarheid van de handleiding,
het gebruik van veiligheidsvoorzieningen, en naleving van de vereisten voor
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Het is belangrijk om deze handleiding
regelmatig te raadplegen om een aanhoudende veilige werking te garanderen.

» De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor letsel of materiéle schade door nalatigheid,
onjuiste training, ongeoorloofde wijzigingen of verkeerd gebruik.

2. Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Risico op letsel door gebrek aan ervaring of

deskundigheid.

» Geen enkele lijst met veiligheidsrichtlijnen kan compleet zijn. Elke omgeving is
anders. Ongelukken worden vaak veroorzaakt door een gebrek aan vertrouwdheid
of afleiding.

» Gebruik deze machine zorgvuldig en met de nodige voorzichtigheid om het risico
op letsel te beperken. Als de normale veiligheidsmaatregelen over het hoofd
worden gezien of worden genegeerd, kan er ernstig letsel optreden.

» Als u geen ervaring heeft met dit type machine, wordt het sterk aangeraden om
extra training te volgen bij gekwalificeerde professionals voordat u het bedient.
Formele training of begeleiding van experts binnen het gebied is essentieel om
de nodige vaardigheden en kennis te verwerven om de machine veilig te kunnen
bedienen.

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op blootstelling aan chemicalién en mogelijke

gezondheidsgevaren!

» Tijdens gebruik kan stof ontstaan dat chemicalién bevat. Langdurige
blootstelling aan deze chemicalién kan leiden tot schade aan de voortplanting of
geboorteafwijkingen.

- Lood uit loodhoudende verven;
— Kristallijn silica van baksteen, cement en andere producten voor metselwerk;
— Arsenicum en chroom van chemisch behandeld timmerhout.

» Het risico dat gepaard gaat met deze blootstelling varieert afhankelijk van
de frequentie en duur van het werken met deze materialen. Om het risico te
beperken, wordt het aanbevolen de machine in een goed geventileerde ruimte te
gebruiken en goedgekeurde veiligheidsuitrusting te dragen, zoals stofmaskers die
speciaal zijn ontworpen om microscopisch kleine deeltjes te filteren.

» Was altijd uw handen na gebruik om het risico op blootstelling aan chemicalién te
beperken.

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Brandgevaar!

» Het bedienen van de machine kan bronnen van ontsteking creéren. Warmte
door wrijving, vonken van metaal en statische elektriciteit door houtstof kunnen
allemaal brandgevaar veroorzaken. Houd de werkruimte altijd schoon en vrij van
brandbare materialen.

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel!

» Houd handen en lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van het zaaggebied terwijl de
machine in werking is.

» Draag altijd beschermende handschoenen bij het hanteren van het lintzaagblad.
Draag echter geen handschoenen tijdens het zagen of machinaal bewerken.

» Draag een veiligheidsbril tijdens het zagen of machinaal bewerken. Houtsplinters
kunnen oogletsel of snijwonden veroorzaken.

» Open de beschermkappen niet terwijl de machine in werking is. Houd de
beschermkappen gesloten om ervoor te zorgen dat de bewegende delen
ontoegankelijk blijven en ernstig letsel of beknelling te voorkomen. Open de
beschermkappen alleen voor het uitvoeren van onderhoudswerkzaamheden.

» Bevestig het werkstuk goed voordat u start met zagen. Terugslag kan optreden als
het werkstuk verschuift, wat letsel of schade kan veroorzaken.

» Gebruik altijd duwblokken of andere hulpmiddelen om het werkstuk te
begeleiden tijdens het zagen of machinaal bewerken, voor een veilige werking.
Houd de handen op een veilige afstand van het draaiend lintzaagblad.

» Schakel de machine altijd uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat
u aanpassingen maakt, het lintzaagblad vervangt of schoonmaak- en
onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert.

» Inspecteer de machine regelmatig op verstoppingen en verwijder alleen spanen of
stof uit het zaaggebied wanneer de machine is uitgeschakeld en het lintzaagblad
volledig tot stilstand is gekomen.

» Draag geen losse kleding of sieraden die in de machine verstrikt kunnen raken.
Maak lang haar vast of draag een haarnet om verstrikking te voorkomen.

» Houd altijd een stabiele houding aan om controleverlies dicht bij het lintzaagblad
te voorkomen. Vermijd overmatig uitstrekken of het uitoefenen van te veel kracht
tijdens het bedienen van de machine.

» Laat de machine niet zonder toezicht draaien. Schakel de machine uit en blijf in de
buurt totdat het lintzaagblad volledig tot stilstand is gekomen.

» Gebruik de machine niet als u moe of onder de invloed bent van alcohol, drugs of
medicijnen.

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op terugslag!

» Laat het lintzaagblad zijn maximale snelheid bereiken voordat u begint met zagen.
Start de machine niet als het werkstuk contact maakt met het zaagblad.

» Inspecteer en onderhoud de zaagbladen regelmatig om ervoor te zorgen dat ze
scherp en in goede staat zijn.

» Voer het materiaal met een constante en gecontroleerde snelheid in het zaagblad
om het risico op terugslag te beperken.

» Gebruik alleen lintzaagbladen en accessoires die zijn meegeleverd of van hetzelfde
type zijn. Gebruik geen ongeautoriseerde zaagbladen of accessoires.

Houd de werkruimte schoon en vrij van obstakels. Zorg voor goede verlichting,

10dat u het zaaggebied duidelijk kunt zien.

« Zorgervoor dat de vioer rondom de machine vlak en goed onderhouden is. Houd
het gebied vrij van obstakels en los materiaal, zoals spanen en afsnijdsels.

* Meld eventuele gebreken of defecten aan de machine, waaronder de
beschermkappen en lintzaagblad, zodra u deze ontdekt.

« Verwijder regelmatig spanen en stof van het opperviak van de machine, rond het
lintzaagblad en uit de werkruimte.

* Gebruik een extern spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem dat voldoet aan EN 12779:2015
of EN 16770:2018. Schakel het systeem altijd in voordat u begint met zagen of
machinaal bewerken.

« Zorgervoor dat het aangesloten spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem correct werkt en vrij
is van verstoppingen. Reinig of vervang filters indien nodig.

 Smeer de bewegende onderdelen om een soepele werking te garanderen en
slijtage te voorkomen.

+ Bedien de machine en voer aanpassingen uit zoals aangegeven in de
gebruiksaanwijzing. Raadpleeg het hoofdstuk 13. Probleemoplossing voor
richtlijnen over inspecties en oplossingen. Laat de machine repareren door een
gekwalificeerde technicus.

« Controleer regelmatig en draai losse onderdelen aan, waaronder de

beschermkappen. Zorg ervoor dat aanpassingen met betrekking tot

zaagbladspanning, uitlijning en aandrijfwielen correct zijn uitgevoerd voordat u de
machine in gebruik neemt.




* Overschrijd de maximale draaisnelheid die op de machine is aangegeven niet, om
falen van het lintzaagblad en overmatige slijtage te voorkomen.

*  Gebruik het juiste lintzaagblad en de aanbevolen snelheden voor verschillende
materialen. Verschillende materialen vereisen specifieke soorten lintzaagbladen
en bedrijfssnelheden voor optimale prestaties bij zagen of machinaal bewerken.

* Bedien de machine niet met een sterk vervuild, bot, gebarsten of versleten
lintzaagblad. Inspecteer het zaagblad regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage, zoals
botheid, scheuren of beschadiging. Volg de instructies in het hoofdstuk 12.4 Het
lintzaagblad wijzigen om het zaagblad te vervangen.

+ Schakel de machine uit voordat u het lintzaagblad hanteert om onbedoeld
inschakelen te voorkomen. Draag altijd geschikte beschermende handschoenen bij
het hanteren van het zaagblad of het uitvoeren van onderhoudstaken.

« Verwijder nooit stof, spanen, splinters of onderdelen van het werkstuk uit het
zaaggebied terwijl de machine in werking is

* Bedien de machine alleen als alle beschermkappen en veiligheidsvoorzieningen
correct zijn geplaatst, juist werken en goed onderhouden zijn.

* Bedien de machine niet als het LED-licht beschadigd of defect is. Laat het LED-
licht onmiddellijk repareren of vervangen door een gekwalificeerde technicus.
Werken zonder gepaste verlichting kan tot ongelukken leiden door verminderde
zichtbaarheid.

« Zorgervoor dat alle operators voldoende zijn opgeleid in het gebruik, de
afstelling, de instellingen en de bediening van de machine, met speciale aandacht
voor het correcte gebruik van beschermkappen en veiligheidsvoorzieningen. Voer
regelmatig controles uit van deze veiligheidsfuncties.

2.2 Elektrische veiligheid

2.4 Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM)

Draag oogbescherming, zoals een veiligheidsbril, om uw ogen te beschermen
tegen rondvliegend vuil, vonken, chemicalién of andere potentiéle gevaren
tijdens gebruik van de machine. Zorg ervoor dat de oogbescherming goed past om
optimale dekking te bieden en letsel te voorkomen.

Draag een stofmasker om uw ademhalingsstelsel te beschermen tegen gevaarlijk
stof, dampen of chemicalién die kunnen vrijkomen tijdens gebruik van de
machine.

Draag goed passende beschermende handschoenen om uw handen te
beschermen tegen mogelijke gevaren bij het hanteren van het lintzaagblad.
Draag gehoorbescherming die goed past en voldoende geluidsreductie biedt

om uw gehoor te beschermen tegen de hoge geluidsniveaus die de machine
genereert.

Draag veiligheidsschoenen met antislipzolen om uw voeten te beschermen

tegen vallende objecten, verplettering of prikgevaar tijdens het bedienen van de
machine. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed passen voor comfort en maximale veiligheid.
Draag geschikte beschermende kleding om mogelijke gevaren te minimaliseren
bij het bedienen van de machine. Dit omvat bescherming tegen mogelijke risico's
10als scherpe voorwerpen, hete oppervlakken, spatten van chemicalién of
vloeistoffen, mogelijke verstrikking in bewegende delen en blootstelling aan fijne
deeltjes die irritatie van de huid kunnen veroorzaken.
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2.5 Onderhoud

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op elektrische schok!

» Model H134310 wordt geleverd met een 3-aderige stekker, terwijl model
H134311 wordt geleverd met een 5-aderige stekker. Zorg ervoor dat de machine
is aangesloten op een correct geinstalleerd en geaard stopcontact dat voldoet aan
alle lokale voorschriften en codes.

» Gebruik altijd een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) om uzelf te beschermen tegen
elektrische schokken. De RCD bewaakt continu de elektrische stroomtoevoer en
schakelt de voeding automatisch uit bij afwijkingen.

» Bedien de machine niet met een beschadigd snoer of stekker. Contact met onder
spanning staande onderdelen kan leiden tot een elektrische schok.

* In geval van een storing of defect biedt aarding de weg van de minste weerstand
voor elektrische stroom en beperkt het risico op een elektrische schok. Deze
machine is uitgerust met een elektrisch snoer met een aardgeleider en vereist een
geaarde stekker. De stekker moet worden aangesloten op een passend stopcontact
dat correct is geinstalleerd en geaard in overeenstemming met alle lokale
voorschriften en verordeningen.

* Pas de stekker niet aan. Als de stekker niet in het stopcontact past, laat dan een
geschikt stopcontact installeren door een gekwalificeerde elektricien.

* Een onjuiste elektrische aansluiting van de aardgeleider van het apparaat kan
leiden tot het risico op een elektrische schok. De geleider met de groene isolatie
(met of zonder gele strepen) is de aardgeleider. Sluit de aardgeleider niet aan op
een onder spanning staande klem als reparatie of vervanging van het elektrisch
snoer of de stekker nodig is.

* Raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde elektricien of servicemonteur als er twijfel bestaat
over de aardinginstructies.

2.3 Verlengsnoeren

Controleer de machine regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage, schade of losse
onderdelen. Vervang of repareer eventuele schade voordat u het product opnieuw
gebruikt.

Houd de machine schoon en vrij van stof, vuil en ophoping. Ophoping kan de
prestaties beinvioeden of de machine beschadigen.

Controleer en draai alle bouten, moeren en bevestigingen aan om ervoor te zorgen
dat ze stevig vastzitten.

2.6 Opslag

Reinig de machine altijd voordat u die opbergt.

Wikkel het snoer netjes op en vermijd scherpe bochten of knikken die tot breuk
van het snoer of elektrische gevaren kunnen leiden.

Controleer de opgeborgen machine regelmatig om ervoor te zorgen dat het in
goede staat blijft. Controleer die op tekenen van schade, corrosie of ongedierte.
Pak eventuele problemen snel aan om verdere schade of aantasting te voorkomen.
Dek de machine af met een geschikte hoes om het tegen stof en vuil te
beschermen.

2.7 Geluidsreductie

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Risico op elektrische schok!

» Het is niet aanbevolen om een verlengsnoer met deze machine te gebruiken. Voor
optimale prestaties en veiligheid dient u de machine rechtstreeks aan te sluiten op
een speciaal geaard stopcontact binnen de lengte van het meegeleverde snoer.

» Controleer het verlengsnoer voor elk gebruik op tekenen van beschadiging of
slijtage. Vervang het snoer onmiddellijk indien nodig.

» Houd het verlengsnoer uit het werkgebied om te voorkomen dat het vast komt te
zitten aan het werkstuk of het lintzaagblad tijdens gebruik van de machine.

Als een verlengsnoer nodig is, gebruik een zwaar verlengsnoer dat de stroomsterkte
van de machine veilig aankan. Houd het snoer zo kort mogelijk en gebruik

een minimale draadmaat van 24 AWG. Een te dun snoer kan spanningsverlies
veroorzaken, wat kan leiden tot vermogensverlies en oververhitting.

* Voor model H134310 gebruik alleen een 3-aderig verlengsnoer met een 3-polige
geaarde stekker die overeenkomt met de stekker van de machine en het
stopcontact.

* Voor model H134311 gebruik alleen een 5-aderig verlengsnoer met een 5-polige
geaarde stekker die overeenkomt met de stekker van de machine en het
stopcontact.

Minimaliseer de duur van het gebruik van de machine om de totale blootstelling
aan lawaai te beperken. Las geregeld een pauze in en wissel de taken af om
voldoende hersteltijd te hebben.

Gebruik de machine alleen zoals bedoeld door het ontwerp en volg de instructies
van de fabrikant op. Door deze richtlijnen na te leven, wordt een veilige en
efficiénte werking gewaarborgd en worden geluidsemissies geminimaliseerd.
Lorg ervoor dat de machine in goede staat verkeert en juist wordt onderhouden.
Gebruik de juiste accessoires die specifiek voor de machine zijn ontworpen. Zorg
ervoor dat ze in goede staat zijn en correct zijn geinstalleerd. Beschadigde of
onjuiste accessoires kunnen het geluidsniveau verhogen.

Houd de machine goed gesmeerd zoals beschreven in de handleiding.

2.8 Restrisico's

Ondanks het naleven van alle veiligheidsvoorschriften tijdens gebruik van deze
machine, blijven er inherente risico's op letsel en schade bestaan. Er zijn potentiéle
risico's verbonden aan de structuur en het ontwerp van de machine, waaronder:

Vermoeidheid vergroot het risico op ongevallen. Moedig regelmatige pauzes,
voldoende rust en taakrotatie aan om vermoeidheid te voorkomen.

Herhaalde bewegingen of een slechte houding kunnen letsel veroorzaken. Geef
ergonomische training en stimuleer regelmatige pauzes.

Gevaren door rondvliegende voorwerpen, wat kan leiden tot letsel en schade aan
eigendommen.

Onvoldoende verankering of beveiliging van de machine kan resulteren in
slechte stabiliteit, wat het risico op omvallen vergroot en letsel of schade aan
eigendommen kan veroorzaken.

Om blootstelling aan lawaai te minimaliseren:

Selecteer lintzaagbladen en accessoires die zijn ontworpen voor een stille werking.
Stel de machine in op de aanbevolen snelheidsinstellingen op basis van het te
1agen materiaal.

Slijp de zaagbladen regelmatig en smeer de machine om verhoogd geluid door
slijtage te voorkomen.

Verschillende materialen produceren verschillende geluidsniveaus tijdens het
zagen. Hardere materialen vereisen lagere snelheden om geluid te verminderen
en de zaagefficiéntie te verbeteren.
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« Iorgervoor dat de geluiddempende behuizingen of beschermkappen goed
gesloten zijn om geluidsoverlast te beperken.

* Draag altijd gehoorbescherming tijdens gebruik om gehoorbeschadiging te
voorkomen.

Om blootstelling aan stof te minimaliseren:

* Voer regelmatig reiniging en inspectie van de machine uit. Dit zorgt voor een
efficiénte stofafzuiging en vermindert ophoping.

« Verschillende materialen produceren verschillende hoeveelheden stof. Hardhout
genereert meer fijn stof dan zachtere houtsoorten. Kies indien mogelijk voor
materialen die minder stof produceren.

* Gebruik een geschikt extern spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem om stof effectief op te
vangen. Zorg ervoor dat de machine correct is aangesloten op het afzuigsysteem.

Bij een stroomuitval:

* De machine kan langer blijven draaien dan de maximale uitlooptijd. Wacht tot het
lintzaagblad volledig tot stilstand is gekomen en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact
voordat u inspectie of onderhoud uitvoert.

2.9 Noodsituatie

Schakel de machine uit en ontkoppel het van de voedingsbron voordat
u begint met montage, reiniging, afstelling, onderhoud, opslag en
transport.

Ontkoppel de machine van de voedingsbron voordat u
onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert

Waarschuwing! Verpletteren van de handen.

Waarschuwing! Niet roken.

Waarschuwing! Geen open vlammen.

Waarschuwing! Risico op snijwonden.

* Houd een hoog niveau van alertheid en aandacht tijdens gebruik van de machine.
Controleer de machine regelmatig op tekenen van storingen of potentiéle risico's.

* Ingeval van een storing, druk op de stopknop en ontkoppel de machine van
de stroomvoorziening. Laat de machine controleren en repareren door een
gekwalificeerde professional voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.

* Alserbrand ontstaat en u bent niet in staat de machine of de voeding uit te

schakelen, geef dan voorrang aan uw eigen veiligheid en die van andere personen.

Probeer de brand niet te blussen tenzij u opgeleid en uitgerust bent om dit te
doen. Waarschuw onmiddellijk de juiste autoriteiten door het alarmnummer van
uw land te bellen.

* Ingeval van een andere noodsituatie, zoals beknelling, stroomuitval, mechanische
storing, kortsluiting of letsel aan personen, volg de noodstopprocedures zoals
beschreven in de handleiding. Schakel de machine uit, zoek onmiddellijk hulp en
verleen medische hulp indien nodig.

* Train de gebruikers regelmatig om een veilige werkomgeving in diverse
noodsituaties te bevorderen. Versterk essentiéle protocollen, zoals
evacuatieprocedures, brandbestrijdingstechnieken en veiligheidsmaatregelen.
Blijf proactief om paraatheid te waarborgen en de veiligheid van alle betrokkenen
te beschermen.

2.10 Uitleg van de symbolen

Beperkte bescherming tegen stof en waterstralen vanuit elke richting.

2.11 Uitleg over signaalwoorden

De volgende symbolen worden in deze handleiding, op de machine en/of de
verpakking gebruikt.

€

Dit symbool is de afkorting van “Conformité Européenne” wat
“Conformiteit met de EU-richtlijnen, voorschriften en geldende
normen” betekent. Met de CE-markering bevestigt de fabrikant dat dit
product in overeenstemming is met de geldende Europese richtlijnen
en voorschriften.

Lees de gebruikershandleiding.

Dit is het algemeen waarschuwingsteken. Het wordt gebruikt

om de gebruiker te waarschuwen voor potentiéle gevaren. Alle
veiligheidsberichten die dit teken volgen, moeten worden opgevolgd
om mogelijke schade of letsel te voorkomen.

Draag gehoorbescherming.
G Draag oogbescherming.

Draag een masker.

Draag veiligheidshandschoenen.
Draag antislip veiligheidsschoenen.

Draag beschermende kleding.

Risico op elektrische schokken.
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De volgende symbolen en signaalwoorden worden in deze handleiding, op de
machine en/of op de verpakking gebruikt.

Signaalwoord dat wordt gebruikt om een directe
gevaarlijke situatie aan te geven die, indien niet
vermeden, overlijden of ernstig letsel veroorzaakt.

Signaalwoord dat wordt gebruikt om een mogelijke
gevaarlijke situatie aan te geven die, indien niet
vermeden, overlijden of ernstig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Signaalwoord dat wordt gebruikt om een mogelijke
gevaarlijke situatie aan te geven die, indien niet
vermeden, licht of matig letsel kan veroorzaken.

Signaalwoord dat wordt gebruikt om een mogelijke
gevaarlijke situatie aan te geven die, indien niet
vermeden, schade aan het product of eigendommen kan
veroorzaken.

Dit signaalwoord geeft extra nuttige tips en informatie
aan.

A\ GEVAAR!

A WAARSCHUWING!

A\ VOORZICHTIG!

VOORZICHTIG!

OPMERKING!

2.12 Lijst met gebruikte afkortingen

De volgende afkortingen worden in deze handleiding, op de machine en/of
de verpakking gebruikt. Het begrijpen van deze afkortingen helpt gevaren te
minimaliseren en bevordert het veilig gebruik van de machine.

Volt Diameter
“ Frequentie “ Kilogram
“ Watt m Centimeter
m Kilowatt — Seconde
“ onbelast toerental Graden Celsius
Meter per minuut “ Decibel

“ Radius Identificatienummer

2.13 Beoogd gebruik

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel!

» Gebruik de machine niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het is
bedoeld, zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Elk ander gebruik wordt als
ongeautoriseerd beschouwd.

* De machine is specifiek ontworpen voor het recht en haaks zagen van hout en
houtachtige materialen zoals spaanplaat, vezelplaat en multiplex.

+ De machine is geschikt voor het zagen van houten panelen en kunststof
materialen, waaronder materialen met laminaten van kunststof of lichte
legeringen.

+De machine is geschikt voor het zagen van randen, profielen en massief hout,
geintegreerd met kunststof- of lichte legeringsprofielen en laminaten.

 De machine is in staat om een verscheidenheid aan materialen te zagen, zoals
kurk, bot, hard rubber en verschillende soorten kunststoffen.

* De machine is ontworpen om het werkstuk tegen de draairichting van het
lintzaagblad in te voeren en ondersteunt cirkelvormig zagen.

+ De machine is bestemd voor gebruik in een binnenomgeving en is geschikt voor
gebruik in een droge omgeving.




2.14 Voorzienbaar verkeerd gebruik

3.4 Rechtopstaande stabiliteit

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Risico op ernstig letsel door verkeerd gebruik!

» Houd u strikt aan het beoogde gebruik van de machine, aangezien het is
ontworpen voor specifieke toepassingen. Het aanpassen van de machine of het
gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor het is bedoeld, is ten strengste
verboden.

» Het strikt gebruiken van de machine zoals bedoeld helpt de risico's van verkeerd
gebruik te beperken, bevordert een veiligere werkomgeving en vermindert de kans
op ongevallen of schade aan de machine.

 De machine is niet bedoeld voor het zagen of machinaal bewerken van metalen,
keramiek, glas, steen of extreem harde kunststoffen. Pogingen om de machine
te gebruiken op materialen met een hoge hardheid kunnen ervoor zorgen dat de
machine vastloopt, gevaarlijke terugslag veroorzaakt of het zaagblad breekt.

* De machine is niet bedoeld voor werkstukken die de gespecificeerde maatlimieten
overschrijden. Het gebruik van de machine voor het zagen van te grote materialen
kan instabiliteit veroorzaken, wat kan leiden tot vastlopen, terugslag of verlies van
controle.

3. Overweging voor de locatie

« Zorgervoor dat de machine juist is gemonteerd, inclusief de juiste uitlijning en
stevige bevestiging van de componenten, om stabiliteit tijdens de werking te
behouden.

* Plaats de machine op een stabiele, vlakke vioer die het gewicht van het
toestel adequaat kan dragen. Zorg ervoor dat de vloer vrij is van obstakels of
oneffenheden die de stabiliteit kunnen aantasten en dat de voetjes van de
machine goed contact maken met de vloer.

« Om de stabiliteit te verbeteren en beweging te voorkomen die kan leiden tot
onveilige werkomstandigheden of schade aan de machine en werkstukken, is het
noodzakelijk om de machine aan de vloer te verankeren door deze stevig vast te
zetten volgens de instructies in hoofdstuk 6. Verankering.

3.5 Vrije werkruimte

3.1 Elektrische aansluiting

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Risico op elektrische schok!

» Controleer of de spanning, fase en frequentie van de machine compatibel zijn met
de beschikbare voedingsbron.

» Om een veilige en betrouwbare werking van de machine te garanderen, sluit die
aan op een stabiele en geschikte voedingsbron.

* Elke machine moet worden aangesloten op een aparte stroomkring die in staat is
om de maximale belasting aan te kunnen zonder het risico op overbelasting. Als
een aparte stroomkring niet beschikbaar is, zorg er dan voor dat de stroomkring
in staat is om de gecombineerde maximale belasting van alle aangesloten
apparatuur aan te kunnen.

« Zorg ervoor dat het stroomcircuit is uitgerust met correct gedimensioneerde
stroomonderbrekers en tijdvertragende zekeringen. Dit is belangrijk voor het
bieden van overstroombescherming en het voorkomen van brandgevaar. In
geval van twijfel, raadpleeg een professionele elektricien (zie het hoofdstuk 4.5
Specificaties).

3.2 Hoogte

Zorg ervoor dat de locatie voldoende ruimte biedt voor een veilige werking,
onderhoud en toegankelijkheid van de machine. Overweeg factoren zoals
deurafmetingen, gangen en paden om de grootte en het gewicht van de machine te
kunnen accommoderen.

Houd rekening met de volgende factoren bij het bepalen van de benodigde
werkruimte voor de machine:

— Anticipeer op zowel de huidige als potentiéle toekomstige ruimtebehoeften,
waarbij rekening wordt gehouden met mogelijke veranderingen die extra ruimte
vereisen.

— Reserveer voldoende ruimte voor het hanteren en manoeuvreren van de te
verwerken materialen, evenals voor eventuele extra apparatuur die met de
machine wordt gebruikt.

— Optimaliseer de indeling voor een soepele workflow en een logische
materiaalverwerkingsroute, en zorg voor voldoende ruimte voor de gebruikers
om de vereiste werkzaamheden veilig te kunnen uitvoeren.

- Neem nauwkeurige metingen en plan de indeling van de werkruimte, rekening
houdend met de afmetingen van de machine, deurafmetingen, looppaden en
nooduitgangen.

- Markeer duidelijk de zones rondom de machine die vrij moeten blijven om te
voorkomen dat er per ongeluk objecten in deze gebieden worden geplaatst.

Controleer regelmatig de werkruimte om ervoor te zorgen dat de vrije ruimtes worden
gehandhaafd, waarbij aan de operationele behoeften en veiligheidseisen wordt
voldaan.

3.6 Verlichting

Niet gebruiken op een hoogte van meer dan 3000 meter boven zeeniveau. Het toestel
boven een hoogte van meer dan 1000 meter gebruiken resulteert in een verminderde
luchtdichtheid door de lagere atmosferische druk. Een hogere hoogte kan de
prestaties en veiligheidsvoorzieningen beinvioeden.

3.3 Temperatuur en vochtigheid

» Lorg voor voldoende luchtstroom en warmteafvoer om oververhitting te
voorkomen en optimale bedrijfsomstandigheden te handhaven.

» Vermijd snelle temperatuursveranderingen die thermische spanning kunnen
veroorzaken en laat de machine zich aanpassen aan de omgevingstemperatuur om
condensvorming te voorkomen voordat u het gereedschap in gebruik neemt.

Voor optimale prestaties, zorg ervoor dat de werkomgeving voldoet aan de volgende
temperatuurvereisten:

*  Minimum temperatuur: 0 °C
*  Maximum temperatuur: +35 °C

Voor optimale opslag- en transportomstandigheden, zorg ervoor dat de omgeving
voldoet aan de volgende temperatuurvereisten:

*  Minimum temperatuur: -10 °C
*  Maximum temperatuur: +40 °C

Zorg ervoor dat de relatieve vochtigheid (RV) niet hoger is dan 50 % bij gebruik van
de machine op de maximum temperatuur van +40 °C. Als de omgevingstemperatuur
lager is, is een hogere relatieve vochtigheid acceptabel. Het wordt aanbevolen om de
machine niet bloot te stellen aan een vochtigheidsniveau boven 80 %.

Een gepaste verlichting is essentieel voor zowel de veiligheid als de bediening. Zorg
ervoor dat de locatie voldoende verlichting heeft om een veilige en goed verlichte
werkomgeving te bieden.

* Installeer geschikte verlichting om schaduwen op het werkgebied te elimineren,
aangezien schaduwen het zicht kunnen belemmeren en het risico op fouten of
ongelukken kunnen vergroten.

« Vermijd zowel onvoldoende verlichting, wat de ogen belast en de nauwkeurigheid
van taken beinvloedt, als te felle verlichting, wat verblinding en visueel ongemak
veroorzaakt, waardoor de concentratie en waarneming worden aangetast.

3.7 Spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem

Om een effectieve verwijdering van stof en vuil tijdens de werking te garanderen, volg
deze richtlijnen:

* Gebruik een spannen- en stofafzuigsysteem met de machine om stof en vuil
effectief te verwijderen en een schone en veilige werkomgeving tijdens de werking
te behouden. Overweeg een tijdgestuurd stopcontact als accessoire te installeren,
waarmee de stofafzuiging automatisch gesynchroniseerd kan worden met de
machine.

* Het spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem moet voldoende negatieve druk genereren voor
een effectieve stofafzuiging. De luchtsnelheid op het aansluitpunt moet tot 20 m/s
bereiken voor optimale prestaties.

« Zorgervoor dat het spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem correct is aangesloten op de
machine en regelmatig wordt onderhouden om de prestaties te behouden. Een
regelmatig onderhoud helpt verstoppingen of verlies van zuigkracht te voorkomen,
wat zorgt voor een consistente stofafzuiging.
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4. Overzicht

4.1 Vooraanzicht
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4.2 Achteraanzicht

41 -

40

Nr. | Onderdeelnaam

.

Nr. | Onderdeelnaam Nr. | Onderdeelnaam

1 Bovenste beschermkap 14 Onderste beschermkap 28  Uitlijningsafstelknop
2 Kijkvenster voor uitlijning 15  Dopmoeren 29  Gereedschapshouder
3 Vergrendelingsknop voor bovenste 16  Basis 30  Hoekstop (0°)
beschermkap 17 Zwenkwielen 31 Hoekstop (-10°)
4 Handwiel voor bovenste geleider 18  Voeten 32 Tafelkantelwiel
5 Zaagbladsp.anninghendel : 19 Onderste zaagbladgeleider 33 Kantelvergrendelingshendel (lang)
6 Vergrendelingsknop voor bovenste geleider 192 Onderste geleidelagers 34 Hoekstop (45°)
7 Bovenste zaagblaldgelelder 19p  Vergrendelingsknop voor onderste 35  Beschermkap van de onderste zaagbladgeleider
7a  Bovenste st.eunW|eI geleidelagers . 36 Kantelvergrendelingshendel (kort)
b Velrg‘r;nldelmgsknop voor bovenste 19c  Onderste st'eunW|eI ' 37 Tafelvergrendelingshendel
geleldelagers 19d  Vergrendelingsknop voor onderste steunwiel 38 Spanningsafstelhendel

7¢  Bovenste geleidelagers 20 Aansla
7d  Vergrendelingsknop voor bovenste steunwiel : 39 Motorgedeclte
: Lintiaa bIadg P 21 Startknop 40  Onderste stofpoort

ghlad 22 Stopknop 41 Onderste lintzaagbladwiel
190 ¥aefr;tekgele|der 23 LED-Iichtschakelaar 42 Versteksleuf

. 24 LED-licht 43 Tafelinzetstuk
1; gzcz:sgtzalsltof — 25 andwiel voorzaagblafjspanning 44 Geleiderstang
. p 26 Kijkvenster voor spanning 45  Bovenste lintzaagbladwiel

13 Vergrendelingsknop voor onderste 27 Vergrendelingsmoer voor uitlijning

beschermkap
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4.3 Meegeleverde accessoires

NEDERLANDS

o)

Aanslag Tafel Verstekgeleider ~ Tafelinzetstuk Inbussleutels Moersleutels

4.4 Benodigd gereedschap

Steenboor Plugankers met slagbouten Ankerpennen

4.5 Specificaties

» De specificaties en constructies die in deze handleiding worden beschreven, waren accuraat op het moment van publicatie. Er bestaat een mogelijkheid dat de specificaties
en constructies zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving of verplichtingen worden gewijzigd door continue verbeteringen.

H134310 H134311
Nominale spanning 230V 50 Hz 400V 3 ~ 50 Hz
Nominaal vermogen 1500 W 1500 W

Beschermingsklasse | |

500/ 750 m/min 500/ 750 m/min
380 mm 380 mm
250 mm 250 mm
535 x 485 mm 535 x 485 mm

v s
St 25mm Sto25mm
gitan gt
s st
Afmetingen (B x D x H) 800 % 700 x 1715 mm 800 % 700 x 1715 mm

Gewicht . 185 kg 185 kg

4.6 Geluidsemissieverklaring

TG Eado  Thid B2d
256 258 35 25wy
R SoRdo) B ks

Onzekerheid, Kwa 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A)

Meting uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met 1SO 19085-16:2021 met gebruik van:
— voor geluidsvermogen: IS0 3744:2010 met nauwkeurigheidsklasse 2
— voor emissiegeluidsdruk: 1SO 11201:2010 met nauwkeurigheidsklasse 2

Als de gedeclareerde emissiewaarden moeten worden geverifieerd, moeten de metingen worden uitgevoerd volgens dezelfde methode en onder dezelfde bedrijfs- en
montage-omstandigheden als gedeclareerd.

WAARSCHUWING: De opgegeven geluidsemissiewaarden zijn alleen geldig als dezelfde bedrijfs- en montageomstandigheden worden toegepast. Andere bedrijfs- en montage-
omstandigheden, zoals een ander werkproces, kunnen leiden tot hogere geluidsemissie met het risico van onderschatting.

WAARSCHUWING: De opgegeven geluidsemissiewaarden zijn geen blootstellingsniveaus. Hoewel er een verband bestaat tussen emissie- en blootstellingsniveaus,
kunnen geluidsemissiewaarden niet betrouwbaar worden gebruikt om te bepalen of aanvullende voorzorgsmaatregelen nodig zijn. Factoren die het daadwerkelijke
blootstellingsniveau beinvloeden zijn onder meer: het werkproces, de eigenschappen van de werkruimte en andere geluidsbronnen in de omgeving die in werking zijn.




5. Initiéle hantering

5.1 Transport en lossen

OPMERKING!

» Beoordeel de vereisten en kies geschikte
hefwerktuigen, zoals vorkheftrucks,
kranen of takels, die in staat zijn de
machine veilig naar en van verhoogde
niveaus te verplaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat
deze de nodige capaciteit en functies
hebben voor een veilig transport.

» Overweeg de route van de losplaats naar \O;O'
de locatie waar de machine gebruikt zal
worden. Identificeer mogelijke obstakels
of uitdagingen onderweg en plan dienovereenkomstig om een veilige en efficiénte
verplaatsing te waarborgen.

» Til altijd de volledige houten kist op. Probeer nooit de machine op te tillen of
te verplaatsen met bouten, haken of andere geimproviseerde middelen op
afzonderlijke componenten.

» Lorg ervoor dat de houten kist goed vastzit en goed in balans is voordat u deze
optilt of verplaatst.

» Breng de vorken van de vorkheftruck volledig onder de houten kist voordat u deze
optilt of verplaatst.

» Houd de lading tijdens het transport zo laag mogelijk en volg altijd alle veilige
bedieningspraktijken.

5.2 Uitpakken

4. Inspecteer de machine grondig op zichtbare schade, krassen of defecten.
Controleer of alle verwachte onderdelen en accessoires aanwezig zijn en meld
eventuele beschadigingen of ontbrekende componenten bij onze klantenservice.

5.3 Plaatsing

A GEVAAR! Verstikkingsgevaar!

» Houd het verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren om
verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

A\ VOORZICHTIG! Gevaar voor letsel!

» Draag geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM), zoals handschoenen,
om uzelf te beschermen tegen splinters en snijwonden.

» Vermijd het uitoefenen van overmatige kracht bij het hanteren van de machine
vanwege het gewicht. Gebruik passend gereedschap bij het uitpakken of
verplaatsen van de machine.

OPMERKING!

» De machine wordt door de fabrikant verzonden in een zorgvuldig verpakte kist. Als
er schade aan de machine wordt ontdekt na het ondertekenen voor de levering,
neem onmiddellijk contact op met onze klantenservice voor assistentie. Onderzoek
altijd grondig alle onderdelen van de zending om ervoor te zorgen dat u volledig
tevreden bent met de staat ervan.

» Inspecteer de verpakking zorgvuldig op zichtbare tekenen van schade, zoals
deuken, gaatjes of scheuren. Neem bij significante problemen direct contact op
met onze klantenservice. Zorg ervoor dat de inhoud van de levering compleet en
onbeschadigd is voordat u de machine gebruikt.

—_

. Verwijder voorzichtig alle spijkers, schroeven of riemen die de kist vastzetten.
Gebruik geschikt gereedschap, zoals een breekijzer of koevoet, om deze
bevestigingen los te maken en te verwijderen, terwijl u voorzichtig bent om de
inhoud niet te beschadigen.

. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal, zoals noppenfolie of schuiminserts, en zorg
ervoor dat u deze op een verantwoorde manier weggooit.

. Til de machine met behulp van anderen uit de kist, gebruikmakend van
geschikt hefgereedschap of -methoden. Zorg ervoor dat de machine goed wordt
ondersteund en stabiel staat om verschuiving of vallen te voorkomen (Afb. A).

N

w

De machine is uitgerust met zwenkwielen onder de basis om beweging in krappe
ruimtes te vergemakkelijken.

1. Verwijder de 4 dopmoeren (15) en maak de borgmoeren los (Afb. B).

Ve

9—Dopmoeren (15)

Borgmoeren

2. Stel de 4 voetjes (18) naar boven af totdat alle zwenkwielen (17) contact maken
met de vloer (Afb. C).

Iwenkwielen (17) Voetjes (18)

w

. Let de machine waterpas op de zwenkwielen (17) en verplaats deze naar de
gewenste locatie.

Laat de 4 voetjes (18) zakken om de machine te stabiliseren. Zorg ervoor dat alle
voetjes stevig op de vloer staan.

Draai de borgmoeren en dopmoeren (15) vast om de machine op zijn plaats vast
te zetten.

E

S}'!

6. Verankering

A WAARSCHUWING! Kantelgevaar!

» Lorg ervoor dat de machine stevig is verankerd om stabiliteit te behouden en
ongelukken tijdens gebruik te voorkomen. Volg zorgvuldig de instructies en
aanbevelingen in deze handleiding met betrekking tot het type anker, de capaciteit
en de installatie. Het niet correct verankeren van de machine kan leiden tot
instabiliteit, een verhoogd risico op kantelen of omvallen, en mogelijke schade
aan personen of omliggende eigendommen.

OPMERKING!

» Het wordt aanbevolen om de machine stevig te verankeren via de montagegaten
(Afb. D) met behulp van plugankers met slagbouten (niet meegeleverd) of
ankerpennen (niet meegeleverd).

SANYTY¥3Q3N
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Montagegaten

6.1 De plugankers met slaghouten gebruiken

1. Markeer de posities van de montagegaten op de betonnen vloer.

2. Gebruik een geschikte steenboor om de gaten te boren. Zorg ervoor dat de gaten
diep genoeg zijn voor de plugankers.

3. Steek de plugankers in de geboorde gaten.

4. Breng de machine boven de gaten aan. Draai de slagbouten door de montagegaten
van de basis in de plugankers vast om de machine te bevestigen.

6.2 De ankerpennen gebruiken

1. Markeer de posities van de montagegaten op de betonnen vloer.

2. Gebruik een geschikte steenboor om de gaten te boren. Zorg ervoor dat de gaten
diep genoeg zijn voor de ankerpennen.

3. Steek de ankerpennen in de geboorde gaten.

4. Breng de machine boven de gaten aan. Draai de moeren door de montagegaten
van de basis op de ankerpennen vast om de machine te bevestigen.

1. Montage

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel!

» Voordat u begint met de montage, zorg ervoor dat de machine is losgekoppeld van
de stroombron (voor model H134310) of dat de voedingsbron naar de machine is
uitgeschakeld bij de stroomonderbreker (voor model H134311) om onbedoelde
activering en het risico op elektrische schokken of letsel te voorkomen.

OPMERKING!

» Voer een grondige inspectie uit van de gemonteerde onderdelen en controleer op
losse verbindingen, verkeerde uitlijningen of afwijkingen voordat u de machine
gebruikt. Dit omvat het controleren van alle bevestigingsmiddelen, bouten en
schroeven om er zeker van te zijn dat ze goed en stevig vastzitten. Eventuele
problemen of afwijkingen moeten onmiddellijk worden aangepakt en opgelost
voordat de machine in gebruik wordt genomen.

7.1 De tafel monteren

1. Draai de stelschroeven op de tafelbasis los. Trek de geleidepennen naar buiten
(Afb. E).

L Stelschroeven

Geleidepennen

2. Verwijder de tafelvergrendelingshendel (37), de sluitring en de moer van de
tafel (10) (Afb. F). Bewaar deze onderdelen voor stap 8.

é Sluitring

}—Tafelvergrendelingshendel 37)

Tafel (10)

3. Verwijder de korte en lange kantelvergrendelingshendels (36, 33) van de
onderkant van de tafel (10) (Afb. G). Bewaar deze onderdelen voor stap 6.

Korte kantelvergrendelingshendel (36)
Lange kantelvergrendelingshendel (33)

4. Met hulp, schuif de tafel (10) naar het lintzaagblad (8) toe en laat deze door de
opening gaan (Afb. H).

5. Wanneer het lintzaagblad (8) het rechthoekige gat in het midden van de tafel (10)
bereikt, draai de tafel 90° tegen de klok in (Afb. H).

~}
N

IS

Tafel (10)

6. Laat de tafel (10) zakken zodat de hoekvergrendelingsbouten door
de gaten in de tafelbasis gaan. Bevestig de tafel met behulp van de

kantelvergrendelingshendels (33, 36) (Afb. I).

Hoekve

D

% Lange kantelvergrendelingshendel (33)
)
Korte kante qugrendelingshendel (36) =




7. Duw de 2 geleidepennen naar binnen en draai de stelschroeven vast.

8. Bevestig de tafel door de tafelvergrendelingshendel (37), de sluitring en de moer
opnieuw aan te brengen (Afb. ]).

Tafelvergrendelingshendel (37)

7.2 Het tafelinzetstuk monteren

1. Pas de hoek van de vergrendelingsplaat onder het tafelinzetstuk (43) aan om het
middelste gat volledig bloot te leggen (Afb. K).

O \

—— Tafelinzetstuk (43)

Aanslagﬁ

[ < k\ " Verstekgeleider (9)
>

@ :
\ .

Vergrendelingsk ‘ (|

Aanslagm

f

7.4 De meegeleverde gereedschappen opbergen

Vergrendelingsplaat

2. Installeer het tafelinzetstuk (43) in het vierkante gat in het midden van de
tafel (10). Draai de vergrendelingsplaat met de klok mee om het tafelinzetstuk op
zijn plaats te bevestigen (Afb. L).

3. Stel de stelschroeven aan de hoeken af om ervoor te zorgen dat het
tafelinzetstuk (43) gelijk ligt met de tafel (10) (Afb. M).

1. Zoek de meegeleverde 6 inbussleutels en 2 moersleutels.
2. Bergze netjes op in de gereedschapshouder (29) (Afb. 0).

_GT eedschapshouder (29)

&

<]

8. Inbedrijfstelling

e~ Stelschroeven

[S) ®

» Inbedrijfstelling helpt de prestaties van de machine te optimaliseren. Door
de functionaliteit van de machine grondig te testen en te verifiéren, kunnen
potentiéle gevaren en veiligheidsrisico's worden geidentificeerd en aangepakt
voordat het gereedschap in gebruik wordt genomen.

8.1 Het spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem aansluiten

7.3 De aanslag en verstekgeleider monteren

1. Schuif de aanslag (20) in de aanslagrail (11). Draai de vergrendelingsknop vast om
deze op zijn plaats te bevestigen (Afb. N).

2. Schuif de verstekgeleider (9) in de gleuf op de tafel (10) (Afb. N).

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op blootstelling aan chemicalién en mogelijke

gezondheidsgevaren!

» Gebruik de machine niet zonder deze aan te sluiten op een geschikt spanen- en
stofafzuigsysteem:

— Het systeem moet een minimale luchtstroom van 600 m3/u bieden om effectief
stof en spanen die tijdens het gebruik worden gegenereerd, op te vangen en te
verwijderen.

— Controleer de drukval bij elke stofpoort en houd deze binnen 0,01 bar om een
efficiénte luchtstroom te garanderen.

— De luchtsnelheid in de leidingen moet worden gehandhaafd binnen het
aanbevolen bereik van 20 m/s.

— De leidingen die op de machine zijn aangesloten, moeten overeenkomen met
de grootte van de stofpoorten, die een diameter van 10 cm hebben.

» Lorg ervoor dat de stofpoorten (12, 40) glad en vrij van verstoppingen zijn om
turbulentie te minimaliseren en een consistente luchtstroom te behouden.

» Eventuele bochten of krommingen in de verbindingsleidingen moeten geleidelijk
zijn om belemmeringen in de luchtstroom te voorkomen.

SANYTY¥3Q3N
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1. Gebruik geschikte leidingen om de stofpoorten (12, 40) (Afb. P) op de machine
aan te sluiten op het spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem.

2. Torgervoor dat de verbindingen stevig zijn gemaakt om luchtlekkage te
voorkomen, wat de efficiéntie van de stofafzuiging kan verminderen.

Bovenste stofpoort (12)
@

Onderste stofpoort (40)

8.2 Pre-operationele controles en procedures

9. Aanpassingen uitvoeren

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel!

» Schakel de machine altijd uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u
aanpassingen uitvoert.

9.1 Tafel kantelen

* Inspecteer de machine visueel op tekenen van schade, slijtage of losse onderdelen
voordat u het in gebruik neemt.

+ Model H134311: Schakel de machine uit voordat u stroom- en elektrische
controles uitvoert op de machine. Laat een gekwalificeerde elektricien de
stroomtoevoer, stroomkabels, stekkers en het aardsysteem grondig controleren op
eventuele problemen of gevaren.

* Maak uzelf vertrouwd met de bedieningselementen van de machine. Begrijp hoe u
de machine start en bedient. Zorg ervoor dat het werkstuk in de juiste richting naar
het lintzaagblad wordt gevoerd.

* Maak het werkgebied rondom de machine vrij en zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels
of brandbare materialen in de buurt zijn.

+ Controleer of het lintzaagblad correct is uitgelijnd en op de juiste spanning is
gebracht, zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.

* Controleer het lintzaagblad op scherpte en eventuele tekenen van schade, zoals
spanen of scheuren. Vervang indien nodig.

+ Schakel het spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem in. Controleer of beide stofpoorten (12,
40) effectief lucht aanzuigen en stof uit het werkgebied verwijderen.

* Laat de machine kort draaien zonder werkstuk om te controleren of deze soepel
werkt en geen ongebruikelijke geluiden of trillingen produceert.

8.3 Installatiecontrole

* Zorgervoor dat de machine correct is gepositioneerd en stevig is verankerd. Dit
houdt in dat u controleert of de machine op een viakke en stabiele ondergrond
staat, zodat beweging of instabiliteit tijdens het gebruik wordt voorkomen.

* Controleer de uitlijning en kalibratie van de machinecomponenten, inclusief
eventuele meet- of positioneringssystemen. Een juiste uitlijning en kalibratie zijn
essentieel voor nauwkeurige en precieze resultaten, zodat de machine optimaal
kan functioneren en betrouwbare prestaties kan leveren.

8.4 De veiligheidssystemen controleren en testen

1. Maak de korte en lange kantelvergrendelingshendels (33, 36) los (Afb. Q).

2. Draai aan het handwiel voor het kantelen van de tafel (32) om de tafel (10) op de
gewenste hoek in te stellen (Afb. Q).

3. Draai beide vergrendelingshendels (33, 36) stevig vast om de tafel (10) vast te
zetten.

Tafelkantelwiel (32)

OPMERKING!

» De tafel heeft 3 vooraf ingestelde hoekposities (Afb. R). Gebruik de
verstekgeleider (9) om de nauwkeurigheid van deze ingestelde posities te
controleren en pas de bijbehorende hoekstop (30/31/34) indien nodig aan.

— Hoekstop

(== 4| 060

Hoekstop (-10°) (31) I\

ZH(E](stop (45°) (34)

9.2 De zaagbladspanning afstellen

i

» Let tijdens de controles op abnormale geluiden, trillingen of geuren, en onderzoek
en verhelp ze indien nodig. Als er tijdens de controles problemen of afwijkingen
worden ontdekt, raadpleeg 13. Probleemoplossing.

Voer een uitgebreide testrun van de machine uit om te controleren of het juist werk
en klaar is voor een regelmatig gebruik. Tijdens de testrun, controleer het volgende
grondig:

« Startknop (21) en Stopknop (22): Druk meerdere keren op de Startknop en
Stopknop en laat ze weer los. Zorg ervoor dat de machine direct begint en stopt
met werken wanneer de Startknop of Stopknop wordt ingedrukt.

o LED-licht (24): Controleer of het LED-licht correct functioneert voordat u de
machine gebruikt. Een goed verlichte werkplek helpt ongelukken te voorkomen en
verbetert de nauwkeurigheid.

* Vergrendelingsknoppen voor bovenste en onderste beschermkap (3, 13):
Controleer of de vergrendelingsknoppen voor de bovenste en onderste
beschermkap stevig zijn aangedraaid en de beschermkappen (1, 14) juist op hun
plaats worden vergrendeld.

VOORZICHTIG! Risico op schade!

» Stel de zaagbladspanning af op basis van de breedte van het zaagblad, aangezien
bredere bladen doorgaans een hogere spanning vereisen voor optimale
prestaties.

» Controleer het lintzaagblad (8) regelmatig tijdens gebruik op tekenen van slippen
of overmatige spanning.

» Laat de spanning van het lintzaagblad (8) los na gebruik. Laat de spanning niet op
het zaagblad staan wanneer de lintzaag niet in gebruik is, om onnodige belasting
en vervorming te voorkomen.

1. Brengde bovenste zaagbladgeleider (7) volledig omhoog. Stel de bovenste
en onderste geleidelagers zo ver mogelijk van het lintzaagblad (8) af (zie
hoofdstukken 9.4 Bovenste zaagbladgeleider aanpassen en 9.5 Onderste
zaagbladgeleider aanpassen).

2. Ietde zaagbladspanninghendel (5) op de maximale zaagbladspanning (Afb. S).
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Vergrendelingsknop voor bovenste geleider (6)

Laagbladspanninghendel (5) 3. Maak de vergrendelingsknop van de bovenste geleidelagers (7b) los. Stel de

bovenste geleidelagers (7¢) in op een afstand van 1 tot 2 mm van de onderkant
van de zaagtand (Afb. W).

4. Iorgervoor dat er een afstand van 0,5 mm is tussen het lintzaagblad (8) en
de bovenste geleidelagers (7¢). Draai de vergrendelingsknop van de bovenste
geleidelagers (7b) vast na de aanpassing.

3. Raadpleeg de zaagbladspanning-schaal om de spanning af te stemmen op de
breedte van het zaagblad. Draai aan het handwiel voor zaagbladspanning (25) om
de spanning te verhogen of te verlagen, afhankelijk van de behoefte.

n wﬂ
A
Vergrendelingsknop_|[ geleidelagers (7¢)

T
Zaagbladspanning-schaal voor bovenste

@j‘/
ﬂ ‘ ' geleidelagers (7b)

Bovenste

Handwiel voor zaagbladspanning (25)
L

9.3 Het zaagblad uitlijnen

1. Open d%blc?venlfte beschegn;l;apl () eg de‘onderste beschermkap (14) door de 5. Maak de vergrendelingsknop van het bovenste steunwiel (7d) los. Stel het
vergrendelings nqppen . ) oste raalen.. bovenste steunwiel (7a) in op een positie van 0,5 mm van de achterkant van het

2. Controleer de positie van het lintzaagblad (8) in het bovenste lintzaagblad (8) (Afb. X).
lintzaagbladwiel (45). Het blad moet gecentreerd zijn op de rubberen band om
ongelijkmatige slijtage te voorkomen en ervoor te zorgen dat het in de juiste
positie blijft.

3. Om het zaagblad uit te lijnen, draai de vergrendelingsmoer voor uitlijning (27) los. n
Draai aan de uitlijningsafstelknop (28) met de klok mee of tegen de klok in totdat
het lintzaagblad (8) gecentreerd is op de rubberen band.

6. Draai de vergrendelingsknop van het bovenste steunwiel (7d) vast na de
aanpassing.

m @Vergrendelingsmoer
voor uitlijning (27)

Bovenste
steunwiel (7a)

Vergrendelingsknop
voor bovenste
steunwiel (7d)

/

Uitlijningsafstelknop (28)

» Stel het bovenste steunwiel (7a) net vrij van het lintzaagblad (8) af om contact te
9.4 Bovenste zaaghladgeleider aanpassen voorkomen en groeven in het zaagblad te vermijden, wat tot zaagbladbreuk kan
leiden.

9.5 Onderste zaagbladgeleider aanpassen

» Stel de hoogte van de bovenste zaagbladgeleider (7) in vo6r elke zaagbewerking
op de hoogte van het werkstuk. De bovenste zaagbladgeleider moet ongeveer
3 mm boven het werkstuk worden ingesteld.

- - » Stel de onderste zaagbladgeleider (19) af na elke vervanging van het
1. Maak de vergrendelingsknop van de bovenste geleider (6) los (Afb. V). lintzaagblad (8) of bij aanpassingen van de uitlijning om optimale prestaties te
2. Draai aan het handwiel voor bovenste geleider (4) om de bovenste garanderen.

1aagbladgeleider (7) op de gewenste hoogte in te stellen (Afb. V). Draai de
vergrendelingsknop van de bovenste geleider (6) vast na de aanpassing.

1. Draai de vleugelmoer los om de beschermkap van de onderste
1aagbladgeleider (35) te verwijderen (Afb. Y).

2. Verwijder het tafelinzetstuk (43) om toegang te krijgen tot de afstelling van de
onderste zaagbladgeleider.
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)
|_—Beschermkap
__—van de onderste

zaagbladgeleider (35)

Vleugelmoer

3. Maak de vergrendelingsknop van de onderste geleidelagers (19b) los. Stel de
onderste geleidelagers (19a) in op een afstand van 1 tot 2 mm van de onderkant
van de zaagtand (Afb. Z).

4. Torgervoor dat er een afstand van 0,5 mm is tussen het lintzaagblad (8) en de
onderste geleidelagers (19a). Draai de vergrendelingsknop van de onderste
geleidelagers (19b) vast na de aanpassing.

1 Vergrendelingsknop

= i voor onderste
S geleidelager (19b)
W/////////%k N Onldgdrs:e (19a)
geleidelagers (19a

5. Maak de vergrendelingsknop van het onderste steunwiel (19d) los. Stel het
onderste steunwiel (19c) in op een positie van 0,5 mm van de achterkant van het
lintzaagblad (8) (Afb. AA).

6. Draai de vergrendelingsknop van het onderste steunwiel (19d) vast na de
aanpassing.

Onderste steunwiel (19¢)

Vergrendelingsknop voor
onderste steunwiel (19d)

» Stel het bovenste steunwiel (7a) net vrij van het lintzaagblad (8) af om contact te
voorkomen en groeven in het zaagblad te vermijden, wat tot zaagbladbreuk kan
leiden.

7. Breng het tafelinzetstuk (43) opnieuw aan. Bevestig de beschermkap van de
onderste zaagbladgeleider (35) door de vleugelmoer vast te draaien.

9.6 Parallelliteit van de geleiderstang

3. Draai de 4 bevestigingsschroeven stevig aan na de afstelling.

O

(i— Montageschroeven

9.7 Zaagsnelheid

1. Open de onderste beschermkap (14) door de vergrendelingsknop (13) los te
draaien.

2. Ioek het motorgedeelte (39) aan de achterkant van de machine.

3. Draai de 3 zeskantbouten los. Til het motorgedeelte op met behulp van de
spanningsafstelhendel (38) om de spanning op de V-riem aan te passen (Afb. AC).

Zeskantbouten

- Spanningsafstelhendel (38)

&

4. Druk de spanningsafstelhendel (38) naar beneden om spanning aan te brengen.
De V-riem staat onder de juiste spanning wanneer lichte druk op het midden van
de riem resulteert in ongeveer 10 mm doorbuiging.

5. Draai de zeskantbouten stevig vast om het motorgedeelte op zijn plaats te
vergrendelen.

9.8 De aanslag afstellen

» De geleiderstang (44) moet parallel blijven aan het lintzaagblad (8) gedurende de
volledige verticale beweging.

Controleer regelmatig de positie van de geleiderstang (44) na het correct aanspannen
van het lintzaagblad (8):

1. Beweeg de geleiderstang (44) omhoog en omlaag door het volledig
bewegingsbereik. De geleidelagers moeten tijdens de verticale beweging
uitgelijnd blijven met het lintzaagblad (8).

2. Als de geleiderstang (44) niet soepel verticaal beweegt, draai de
4 bevestigingsschroeven lichtjes los. Stel de stelschroeven af om de
geleiderstang (44) uit te lijnen (Afb. AB).

1. Schuif de aanslag (20) tegen de rand van de versteksleuf (42) (Afb. AD).

2. Draai de knop vast om de aanslag (20) op zijn plaats te vergrendelen. Controleer
of de aanslag parallel is aan de versteksleuf (42) over de hele lengte.

Aanslag (20)

Versteksleuf (42)




3. o niet, draai de zeskantmoeren op de aanslagrail (11) los en stel deze af totdat de
aanslag (20) parallel is aan de versteksleuf (42) (Afb. AE).

Leskantmoeren

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op letsel door gebrek aan een goed begrip van de

bedieningselementen!

» Voordat u de machine bedient, maak u vertrouwd met de locatie en functionaliteit
van alle bedieningselementen, zodat u een goed begrip hebt van hun functies.
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10.1.1 Bovenste en onderste beschermkap

De beschermkappen (1, 14) beschermen de gebruiker tegen ongewenst contact met
het zaagblad tijdens gebruik. Houd de beschermkappen op hun plaats en gesloten
wanneer de machine in gebruik is.

10.1.2 Beschermkap van de onderste zaagbladgeleider

De beschermkap van de onderste zaagbladgeleider (35) helpt om de juiste uitlijning
te behouden en ondersteuning te bieden voor het lintzaagblad (8) tijdens gebruik. Dit
draagt bij aan een veilige werking door te voorkomen dat het zaagblad verschuift en
verbetert de nauwkeurigheid van het zagen.

10.1.3 Tafelvergrendelingshendel

4. Stel de aanslagplaat in op de gewenste positie: verticaal of horizontaal (Afb. AF).
De horizontale positie wordt aanbevolen voor kleinere werkstukken.

al

Aanslagplaat

10. Werking_;

De tafelvergrendelingshendel (37) zorgt ervoor dat de tafel (10) stevig op zijn
plaats blijft, zodat er geen ongewenste beweging optreedt tijdens gebruik. Draai de
tafelvergrendelingshendel volledig vast voordat u begint met zagen.

10.1.4 Kantelvergrendelingshendels

De kantelvergrendelingshendels (33, 36) zetten de tafel (10) stevig vast in de
vooringestelde hoeken van 0°, 45° en -10°. Draai de kantelvergrendelingshendels
volledig vast voordat u begint met zagen.

10.1.5 Startknop

Druk op de startknop (21) om de machine in te schakelen. Het lintzaagblad (8) begint
te bewegen en bereikt de gewenste snelheid na een korte opstarttijd van ongeveer
5seconden.

10.1.6 Stopknop

Druk op de stopknop (22) om de machine uit te schakelen. Het lintzaagblad (8) stopt
met bewegen en komt volledig tot stilstand na een korte afremtijd van ongeveer
9 seconden.

10.1.7 Zaagbladspanninghendel

Gebruik de zaagbladspanningshendel (5) om de spanning van het lintzaagblad aan
te passen voor optimale zaagprestaties. Een correcte spanning van het zaagblad helpt
breuk te voorkomen en verbetert de kwaliteit van de zaagsneden.

10.2 Positie van de gebruiker

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsel door onjuist gebruik!

» Lees en begrijp deze handleiding zorgvuldig voordat u de machine bedient.
Controleer of de machine correct is gemonteerd, stevig is verankerd en voer een
grondige inspectie en functionaliteitstest uit om een veilige en efficiénte werking
te garanderen.

» Maak tijdens het zagen of machinaal bewerken geen contact met het
lintzaagblad (8). Draag geen handschoenen, omdat deze het risico op vastlopen en
ernstig letsel kunnen vergroten.

» Gebruik een gelijkmatige en stabiele druk om het werkstuk door de zaagsnede te
geleiden, terwijl u uw handen uit de buurt van het lintzaagblad (8) houdt.

» Laag slechts één werkstuk tegelijk. Zorg er altijd voor dat het werkstuk stevig op de
tafel (10) is gedrukt.

» Probeer niet het lintzaagblad (8) te vertragen of te stoppen door het werkstuk
zijwaarts tegen het zaagblad te duwen of door het werkstuk terug te trekken terwijl
de machine draait.

» Bij het handmatig geleiden van het werkstuk langs de aanslag (20), houd de
handgreep van het duwblok stevig vast.

» Gebruik een duwblok voor rechte zaagsneden tegen de aanslag en voor kleine of
smalle werkstukken. Gebruik geschikte steunen voor lange werkstukken en maak
ronde werkstukken stevig vast.

10.1 Veiligheidsvoorzieningen en gebruik van de
bedieningselementen

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op letsel door een onjuiste houding van de

gebruiker!

» Om de controle te behouden en het risico op ongevallen of overbelasting te
minimaliseren, neem een aanbevolen houding aan tijdens het werken met de
machine. Dit omvat het aannemen van een stabiele en gebalanceerde houding,
een juiste lichaamshouding en het zorgen voor de correcte plaatsing van de
handen en voeten.

* Houd altijd een afstand van minimaal 15 cm tot het draaiend lintzaagblad (8) om
uzelf te beschermen tegen mogelijke breuk of onverwachte bewegingen van het
lintzaagblad.

* Houd een stabiele en gebalanceerde houding aan met uw voeten op
schouderbreedte voor een goede controle en stabiliteit tijdens het zagen.

« Zorgervoor dat uw lichaam en handen altijd buiten het bereik van het draaiend
lintzaagblad (8) blijven. Zorg ervoor dat geen enkel deel van uw lichaam in het pad
van het lintzaagblad komt.

10.3 Algemene procedures

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Risico op letsel door onjuist gebruik van de

veiligheidsvoorzieningen!

» De op de machine geinstalleerde veiligheidsvoorzieningen zijn cruciaal voor het
voorkomen van ongevallen en letsel. Het is essentieel ervoor te zorgen dat deze
veiligheidsvoorzieningen op hun plaats blijven, goed functioneren en onder geen
enkele omstandigheid worden aangepast of omzeild.

1. Controleer of het werkstuk geschikt is om te zagen en vrij is van defecten.

2. Stel de aanslag (20) in op de gewenste zaagbreedte door deze op de juiste afstand
van het zaagblad (8) te positioneren en zet die op zijn plaats vast.

3. Kantel de tafel (10) naar de juiste hoek voor de gewenste zaagsnede, indien nodig.

4. Pas de bovenste zaagbladgeleider (7) aan tot de gepaste hoogte boven het
werkstuk. Zorg ervoor dat het werkstuk vrij door het lintzaagblad (8) kan bewegen
zonder belemmering door andere objecten.

Schakel het aangesloten spanen- en stofafzuigsysteem in.
Druk op de startknop (21) om de machine in te schakelen.
Houd het werkstuk stevig tegen de tafel en de aanslag.

Voer het werkstuk met een gelijkmatige en gecontroleerde snelheid in het
lintzaagblad (8) totdat het volledig voorbij het zaagblad is.
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9. Nadat de zaagsnede is voltooid, druk op de stopknop (22) om de machine uit te
schakelen. Wacht tot het lintzaagblad (8) volledig tot stilstand is gekomen.

» Wanneer de machine niet in gebruik is, verwijder altijd de spanning van het
lintzaagblad (8). Breng een waarschuwing op de machine aan om de volgende
gebruiker eraan te herinneren de spanning van het zaagblad te controleren en aan
te passen voordat de machine wordt gestart.

NEDERLANDS

10.4 Het duwblok gebruiken

*  Bij het handmatig geleiden van het werkstuk langs de aanslag (20), houd de
handgreep van het duwblok stevig vast.

* Gebruik een gelijkmatige en stabiele druk om het werkstuk door de zaagsnede te
geleiden, terwijl u uw handen uit de buurt van het lintzaagblad (8) houdt.

10.5 Rippen
Rippen wordt vaak gebruikt om smallere planken te maken uit bredere stukken door 10.8 Bochten zagen

het werkstuk in de lengterichting langs de houtnerf te zagen (Afb. AG). « Bij hetzagen van bochten, voer het werkstuk in en draai het tegelijkertijd zodat het
* Stel de aanslag (20) in op de gewenste breedte van de zaagsnede op het werkstuk. 1aagblad de sjabloon probleemloos kan volgen zonder te draaien.

* Pasde bovenste zaagbladgeleider (7) aan tot de juiste hoogte boven het werkstuk. < Als een scherpe bocht vaak achteruit bewegen vereist om een nieuwe snede te
maken, gebruik een smaller zaagblad of een zaagblad met meer tanden voor een
betere controle en nauwkeurigheid.

Aanbevolen zaagbladbreedte Minimale snijstraal

3mm 3mm
5mm 5mm
6,5mm 16 mm
9,5mm 32mm
13mm 63,5mm
16 mm 95 mm
19 mm 140 mm

10.9 Recht snijden

« Stel de aanslag (20) parallel aan het lintzaagblad (8) af voor rechte zaagsneden.
* Plaats het werkstuk tegen de aanslag (20) om wiebelen of verschuiven tijdens het
zagen te voorkomen. Houd het werkstuk stevig op zijn plaats.

10.6 Dwarszagen 10.10 Diagonaal zagen

* Maak of gebruik een mal die stevige ondersteuning biedt voor diagonale
zaagsneden. Bevestig het werkstuk stevig aan de mal.

*  Gebruik een duwblok aan het einde van de zaagsnede om de controle en
veiligheid te behouden.

» Gebruik de aanslag (20) en de verstekgeleider (9) niet tegelijk bij het dwarszagen,
omdat dit kan leiden tot vastlopen en mogelijk schade aan het lintzaagblad (8).

Dwarszagen wordt voornamelijk gebruikt om stukken hout in te korten of secties van 10.11 Ondiepe sneden op vlakke werkstukken
een specifieke lengte te maken door haaks op de houtnerf van het werkstuk te zagen. ¢ Gebruik het lage gedeelte van de aanslag (20) voor ondiepe sneden.
Dit geldt voor zowel rechte als onregelmatig gevormde werkstukken (Afb. AH). « Iorg ervoor dat het werkstuk viak tegen de tafel (10) en de aanslag (20) ligt voor

« Verplaats de aanslag (20) zodat deze niet in de weg zit. stabiliteit.
* Plaats het werkstuk gelijkmatig tegen de verstekgeleider (9) en houd die stevig
vast.

10.12 Pennen zagen
1. Markeer de afmetingen van de pen op het uiteinde van het werkstuk.

2. Stel de aanslag (20) in op de breedte van de pen en zorg ervoor dat het zaagblad
geschikt is voor de snede.

3. Positioneer het werkstuk tegen de aanslag (20) en zaag langs de gemarkeerde
lijnen om de schouders van de pen te vormen.

4. Draai het werkstuk en zaag de lengte van de pen. Zorg ervoor dat u het werkstuk
onder controle houdt voor nauwkeurige sneden.

10.13 Wiggen zagen
1. Teken de gewenste vorm en afmetingen van de wig op het werkstuk.
2. et het werkstuk stevig vast op de tafel (10).

3. Voer het werkstuk door het lintzaagblad (8) en volg de gemarkeerde lijnen om de
wigvorm nauwkeurig te creéren.

4. Gebruik schuurpapier of een vijl om ruwe randen glad te maken en de wig perfect
passend te maken.

10.7 Herzagen 10.14 Schijven zagen met een mal
Herzagen is het proces waarbij een plank wordt gesneden om de dikte te verminderen 1. Bevestig het werkstuk stevig op een stabiele mal die ontworpen is voor het zagen
of om fineer en dunnere panelen te maken van een dikker stuk (Afb. Al). van schijven.
* Gebruik het breedste zaagblad dat de machine aankan om rechte sneden te 2. Stel de mal in op de gewenste diameter van de schijf.
bevorderen. 3. Voer het werkstuk door het lintzaagblad (8) totdat de schijf volledig is
* Gebruik een duwblok om het werkstuk vast te houden. uitgesneden. gblad () : ’

4. Verwijder de schijf en maak de randen glad met schuurpapier.




1. Reinigi_ng en onderhoud

11.3 Opslag

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op elektrische schok!

» Schakel de machine uit en koppel deze los van de stroomvoorziening (model
H134310) of zorg ervoor dat de stroom is uitgeschakeld via de stroomonderbreker
(model H134311) voordat u de machine schoonmaakt. Dit beperkt het risico op
een elektrische schok en voorkomt een onbedoelde start tijdens de reiniging.

» Houd het gereedschap droog en vermijd blootstelling aan water of een andere
vloeistof.

11.1 Reiniging

A\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor snijwonden!

» Reinig het lintzaagblad (8) of de wielen van het lintzaagblad (41, 45) niet met een
handborstel of schraper terwijl het lintzaagblad in beweging is.

VOORZICHTIG! Risico op schade!

» Breng het reinigingsmiddel aan op een doek of spons voordat u de machine
schoonveegt, in plaats van het direct op de machine aan te brengen. Dit voorkomt
dat overmatig vocht of reinigingsmiddel gevoelige gebieden binnendringt en
mogelijk schade veroorzaakt.

» Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen,
oplosmiddelen, schuursponsjes of -borstels die de oppervlakken kunnen
beschadigen, beschermende coatings kunnen verwijderen of corrosie kunnen
veroorzaken bij het schoonmaken van de machine.

» Test het reinigingsmiddel eerst op een minder zichtbaar gebied om te controleren
op eventuele ongewenste effecten.

1. Gebruik een stofzuiger met een geschikt opzetstuk om overtollige houtspaanders
uit de machine te verwijderen. Let op alle toegankelijke gebieden, waaronder de
tafel, de aanslag en andere oppervlakken.

2. Neem een droge doek en veeg eventueel stof van de machine af. Zorg ervoor dat u
alle gebieden grondig afdekt.

3. Als erzich hars op de machine ophoopt, breng een harsoplossend
reinigingsmiddel aan. Volg altijd de instructies van de fabrikant van de
harsreiniger. Laat het reinigingsmiddel inwerken op de aangetaste gebieden en
veeg het vervolgens weg met een schone doek.

11.2 Smering

OPMERKING!

» Reinig de machine grondig, verwijder vuil, stof en eventuele resten, en zorg
ervoor dat alle onderdelen droog zijn om corrosie of schade tijdens de opslag te
voorkomen.

» Berg de machine op in een schone, droge en goede geventileerde ruimte. Berg
de machine niet op in een vochtige, natte, extreem hete omgeving of in direct
zonlicht.

» Plaats de machine op een stabiele ondergrond en zet deze vast met geschikte
standaards, rekken of steunen, indien nodig, om te voorkomen dat de machine
tijdens opslag per ongeluk beweegt of omvalt.

11.3.1 Voor opslag

11.3.2 De machine opbergen

* Wikkel het snoer netjes op en vermijd scherpe bochten of knikken die tot breuk
van het snoer of elektrische gevaren kunnen leiden.

 Dek de machine af met een geschikte hoes om het tegen stof en vuil te
beschermen.

« Controleer de opgeborgen machine regelmatig om ervoor te zorgen dat het in
goede staat blijft. Controleer die op tekenen van schade, corrosie of ongedierte.
Pak eventuele problemen snel aan om verdere schade of aantasting te voorkomen.

11.4 Vervoer

OPMERKING!

» Smeer regelmatig de zaagbladgeleiders (7, 19) met de voorgeschreven
smeermiddelen en volgens de aanbevolen intervallen om een goede werking te
garanderen en slijtage te minimaliseren.

» Lorg ervoor dat de oppervlakken en onderdelen die gesmeerd moeten worden
schoon zijn en vrij van vuil, resten of oude smeermiddelen zijn voordat u nieuw
smeermiddel aanbrengt.

» Controleer de zaagbladgeleiders (7, 19) regelmatig op tekenen van onvoldoende
smering, ophoping van smeermiddel, en inspecteer de smeerpunten op lekken,
onregelmatigheden of veranderingen in de toestand van het smeermiddel.

» Bewaar smeermiddelen op een koele, droge plaats, en uit de buurt van direct
zonlicht en warmtebronnen. Zorg ervoor dat ze in afgesloten containers worden
bewaard en volgens de instructies van de fabrikant met betrekking tot de
opslagtemperatuur.

Breng een kleine hoeveelheid smeermiddel aan op de volgende onderdelen. Veeg
overtollige olie weg.

* laagbladgeleiders (7, 19), steunwielen (7a, 19¢) en vergrendelingshendels (33,
36, 37).

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor snijwonden!

» Bij het vervoeren van het lintzaagblad, gebruik altijd een beschermkap of hoes die
speciaal is ontworpen voor lintzaagbladen. Als alternatief kunt u het lintzaagblad
wikkelen in stevig karton of een soortgelijk beschermend materiaal om de randen
af te schermen.

Indien demontage voor transport van de machine vereist is, volg de instructies van
de fabrikant om de machine correct te demonteren, label de onderdelen en pak ze
stevig in om verlies of schade te voorkomen.

Gebruik stevige dozen, kratten of op maat gemaakte containers als geschikte
verpakkingsmaterialen en maak gebruik van opvul- of dempingsmaterialen om
schokken op te vangen en beweging te voorkomen.

Maak de machine stevig vast om verschuiving of beweging tijdens het vervoer te
voorkomen. Gebruik geschikte riemen, sjorbanden of beugels om de machine op
zijn plaats te houden.

Verdeel het gewicht gelijkmatig bij het laden van de machine in een voertuig of
transportcontainer.

12. Onderhoud

A WAARSCHUWING! Risico op elektrische schok!

» Schakel de machine altijd uit en koppel deze los van de voedingsbron (model
H134310) of zorg ervoor dat de stroom is uitgeschakeld via de stroomonderbreker
(model H134311) voordat u onderhoudt op de machine uitvoert. Dit beperkt het
risico op een elektrische schok en voorkomt een onbedoelde start tijdens het
onderhoud.

» Houd het gereedschap droog en vermijd blootstelling aan water of een andere
vloeistof.

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor snijwonden!

» In geval van een gebroken lintzaagblad (8) of een beschadigde aandrijfriem,
indien aanwezig, kunnen de lintzaagbladwielen (41, 45) blijven draaien.
Wacht altijd tot de machine volledig tot stilstand is gekomen voordat u de
beschermkappen opent.
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12.1 Onderhoudsschema

wv
=8 Regelmatige inspecties en onderhoud zijn essentieel voor het vroegtijdig opsporen en tijdig oplossen van problemen. Volg het onderhoudsplan zoals beschreven in dit hoofdstuk
=8 om de optimale prestaties van de machine te behouden. De onderhoudstabel dient als een uitgebreid raamwerk voor het plannen van taken en het waarborgen van de
E prestaties en betrouwbaarheid van de machine.
= Voor eIk Na eIk
Onderdeel Dagelijks m Maandelijks Opmerking
Inspecteren Smeer het lintzaagblad niet.
Lintzaagblad Voor hardnekkige ophoping, breng een
Reinigen v reinigingsoplossing aan die geschikt is het
specifieke zaagblad.
Inspecteren v
Lintzaagbladwiel
Reinigen v
Inspecteren v Zorg voor een juiste uitlijning en goede staat.
Laagbladgeleiders
Smeren V
Steunwielen Smeren v
Stofpoorten Inspecteren v
V-riem Inspecteren v Vervang wanneer gerafeld of beschadigd.

12.2 Vervangingsonderdelen Eigenschappen

Aangezien de machine regelmatig wordt gebruikt, is het onvermijdelijk dat bepaalde van het Beschrijving
onderdelen slijtage vertonen of beschadigd raken. Wanneer dit gebeurt, vervang deze 1aagblad

onderdelen direct om optimale functionaliteit te behouden. Neem contact op met een
erkende dealer of onze klantenservice om de specifieke vervangingsonderdelen te
verkrijgen die in de volgende tabel zijn vermeld.

Onderdeelnaam Onderdeelcode of specificatie m

* Haak: Ontworpen voor agressief zagen, ideaal voor snel zagen
van hardhout.

Lintzaagblad | 305016 0,6, 4 TPI * Variabel: Tanden van verschillende grootte verminderen
V-riem | Lengte: 1150 mm, breedte: 9,5 mm trillingen en verbeteren de zaagefficiéntie op diverse
materialen.

12.3 Het lintzaaghblad selecteren

Houd rekening met de volgende factoren bij het selecteren van een lintzaagblad: m

+ Type materiaal: Bepaal het te zagen materiaal, aangezien verschillende materialen Opstellingvan |+ “Opstelling” verwijst naar hoe de tanden gebogen of
specifieke soorten zaagbladen vereisen. de tanden gepositioneerd zijn.

* Dikte van het werkstuk: Dikkere materialen vereisen vaak zaagbladen met
specifieke eigenschappen.

* Hark: Tanden wisselen van richting, wat zorgt voor een

' . ) bredere snede en efficiénte verwijdering van het zaagsel.
* Eigenschappen van het werkstuk: Houd rekening met bochten of krommingen, Ideaal voor het zagen van hout
aangezien deze mogelijk een smaller zaagblad vereisen. ’

ey |
g S s S o |
Eigenschappen -

van het Beschrijving + Recht: Alle tanden zijn recht uitgelijnd, ideaal voor het maken
zaagblad van schone sneden in zachtere materialen zoals hout en
Breedte « Brede bladen zijn het beste voor rechte sneden, terwijl kunststof.
smallere bladen geschikt zijn voor bochten.
* Smalle bladen kunnen afwijken bij het snijden van rechte Eﬁﬁgﬁgﬁ
lijnen. — -
Tandsteek (TP1) |+ Eenfijne steek (meer tanden) zorgt voor gladde sneden, ﬁ:tlfz.aTanden djn In een golfpatroon gerangschikt. Ideaal voor
r : - gen van dikkere materialen.
terwijl een grove steek (minder tanden) sneller snijdt.
*  Gebruik een grovere steek voor dikker materiaal en een I'IM T
fijnere steek voor hard of bros materiaal. m
Tandvorm * Regulier: Voor algemeen gebruik bij het zagen van hout en Materiaalvan |+ Veerstaal: Voor algemene zaagtoepassingen en zachtere
non-ferrometalen. 1aagblad materialen.
* Koolstofstaal: Voor het zagen van hout en kunststoffen. Ideaal
M voor lage tot matige zaagsnelheden.
— - -  Bi-metaal (koolstofstaal gecombineerd met een snijkant
* Overslaan: Minder tandep met brgdere tussenruimte, ideaal van hoogsnelheidsstaaI):gldeaal voor het zagen vanjhardere
voor het snel zagen van dik materiaal. materialen
[ T SN « Carbide-tips: Voor hoge zaagsnelheden van harde materialen

en frequent gebruik.




12.4 Het lintzaagblad wijzigen

A WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar voor letsell

» Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril en handschoenen bij het vervangen van het

lintzaagblad (8).

1. Open de bovenste en onderste beschermkap (1, 14) door de
vergrendelingsknoppen (3, 13) los te draaien.

2. Verwijder de tafelvergrendelingshendel (37), de sluitring en de moer van de

tafel (10) (Afb. A)).

3. Draai de vleugelmoer los om de beschermkap van de onderste
zaagbladgeleider (35) te verwijderen (Afb. AJ).

9. Veeg de lintzaagbladwielen (41, 45) schoon om houtresten en vuil te verwijderen.

10. Schuif het nieuwe lintzaagblad op zijn plaats rond de lintzaagbladwielen. Zorg
ervoor dat het zaagblad gecentreerd is op de wielen.

11. Installeer een nieuw zaagblad in de omgekeerde volgorde. Stel de
zaagbladspanning, -uitlijning en -geleiding af zoals gewenst.

12.5 De V-riem vervangen

4. Draai de vleugelmoer los om de afdekking te verwijderen (Afb. AJ).

I\
7\

Beschermkap
. van de onderste
Q\ 1aagbladgeleider (35)

_Lﬂ

te verwijderen.

.O\

Gebruik de zaagbladspanninghendel (5) om de spanning van het lintzaagblad (8)

Haal het tafelinzetstuk eruit en stel de bovenste en onderste geleidelager z0 ver

mogelijk van het lintzaagblad (8) af.
7. Schuif het lintzaagblad (8) voorzichtig van de lintzaagbladwielen (41, 45) af.
8. Draai het lintzaagblad (7) 90° en schuif het door de tafelsleuf naar buiten

13. Probleemoplossing

1. Ontkoppel de machine van de voeding.

2. Open de bovenste en onderste beschermkap (1, 14) en verwijder het
lintzaagblad (8) (zie hoofdstuk 12.4 Het lintzaagblad wijzigen).

3. Zoek het motorgedeelte (39) aan de achterkant van de machine.

4. Draai de 3 zeskantbouten los. Til het motorgedeelte op met behulp van de
spanningsafstelhendel (38) om de spanning op de V-riem te verwijderen (zie
hoofdstuk 9.7 Zaagsnelheid).

5. Haal de V-riem van de motorpoelie.

6. Verwijder het onderste lintzaagbladwiel (41) door de borgclip op de spil los te
maken (Afb. AK).

AK

Vastzetring

7. Verwijder de oude V-riem. Installeer een nieuwe V-riem in de omgekeerde
volgorde. Stel de spanning van het lintzaagblad naar wens af (zie hoofdstuk 9.7
Zaagsnelheid).

Volg de instructies in dit hoofdstuk om problemen en mogelijke oplossingen te identificeren. Als het probleem niet zelfstandig opgelost kan worden, wordt het aangeraden om
hulp te zoeken bij een erkend servicecentrum of een gekwalificeerde specialist voor verdere inspectie, onderhoud en reparatiewerkzaamheden. Neem eventueel contact op met
onze klantenservice voor verdere assistentie.

Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing

Machine stopt of start niet. .

Beschadigd netsnoer

* Inspecteer het netsnoer op sneden, scheuren of rafeling. Laat de
machine inspecteren en repareren door een gekwalificeerde technicus.

Doorgeslagen zekering/geactiveerde stroomonderbreker .

Laat de zekering/stroomonderbreker inspecteren en repareren door een
gekwalificeerde technicus.

Defecte interne componenten.

+ Laat de machine inspecteren en repareren door een gekwalificeerde
technicus.

De machine heeft overmatige °
trillingen of maakt veel lawaai.

Spanning van V-riem is verkeerd.

* Span de V-riem aan.

Los, bot of beschadigd zaagblad.

*  Span het zaagblad aan of vervang het.

Machine is niet correct gemonteerd op de vioer.

* Stel de machine waterpas door de voetjes aan te passen.

Versleten of beschadigde V-riem.

* Vervang de V-riem.

Poelie zit los of is niet goed uitgelijnd.

+ Vervang de versleten poelie en lijn opnieuw uit.

Versleten lagers.

* Laatde lagers inspecteren en repareren door een gekwalificeerde
technicus.

Machine stopt of vertraagt .

Te veel druk bij het toevoeren van het werkstuk.

+ Verminder de druk tijdens het toevoeren van het werkstuk.

tijdens gebruik. .

Werkstuk is krom.

* Trek het werkstuk recht.

Aanslag is niet correct afgesteld.

+ Stel de aanslag af of kalibreer deze.

V-riem slipt.

* Span de V-riem aan of vervang deze. Zorg ervoor dat de poelies
uitgelijnd zijn.

Motor is oververhit.

« Stop de machine en laat deze afkoelen voordat u de werking hervat.
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Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing

De zaagsneden zijn ruw of * aagblad is overbelast en draait.

* Verlaag de toevoersnelheid.

vertonen krassen. * TPl van het zaagblad is te grof.

*  Gebruik het juiste zaagblad voor het materiaal en de gewenste
zaagsnelheid.

* TIaagblad s los en slipt op de wielen.

+ Stel de spanning van het zaagblad af z0als vereist.

+ Iaagblad is verkeerd uitgelijnd.

* Iaagblad is verkeerd uitgelijnd.

* laagblad heeft ontbrekende of verbogen tanden.

* Vervang het zaagblad.

* Het zaagblad heeft een defecte las.

* Vervang het zaagblad.

Breuk van het zaagblad of de  » Zaagbladspanning is verkeerd.

* Pas de zaagbladspanning aan.

tanden « Verkeerd zaagblad voor de toepassing.

*  Gebruik het juiste zaagblad voor de toepassing.

* Te hoge toevoerdruk of verkeerde zaagbladsnelheid.

* Verlaag de toevoersnelheid of verhoog de zaagbladsnelheid.

* Iaagblad is verkeerd uitgelijnd.

+ Stel de uitlijning van het zaagblad opnieuw juist af.

* Iaagbladgeleiding is verkeerd afgesteld.

* Stel de zaagbladgeleidelagers af voor correcte ondersteuning van het
1aagblad.

* Foutin de las van het zaagblad.

+ Vervang het zaagblad.

* De aanslag of versteksleuf is niet goed uitgelijnd met het .

1aagblad.

Lijn de versteksleuf en aanslag van de tafel uit met het zaagblad.

Zaagblad loopt verkeerd of * aagblad is verkeerd uitgelijnd.

« Stel de uitlijning van het zaagblad opnieuw juist af.

komt van de wielen af. + TZaagblad is los en slipt op de wielen.

+ Stel de spanning van het zaagblad af z0als vereist.

+ ZIaagbladgeleiding is verkeerd afgesteld.

* Stel de zaagbladgeleidelagers af voor correcte ondersteuning van het
1aagblad.

 Werkstuk te snel toegevoerd.

+ Verlaag de toevoersnelheid.

* Los, bot of beschadigd zaagblad.

* Span het zaagblad aan of vervang het.

De zaagsnede is scheef of het  «

Te hoge toevoerdruk of verkeerde zaagbladsnelheid.

« Verlaag de toevoersnelheid of verhoog de zaagbladsnelheid.

zaagblad wijkt af (bladtrek). | o5 7aagblad.

* Span het zaagblad aan.

* Onvoldoende ondersteuning van het zaagblad.

« Stel de bovenste zaagbladgeleider zo dicht mogelijk bij het werkstuk af.

* Verkeerd zaagblad voor de toepassing.

*  Gebruik het juiste zaagblad voor de toepassing.

+ Iaagblad is verkeerd uitgelijnd.

« Stel de uitlijning van het zaagblad opnieuw juist af.

 Tafelis los.

+ et de tafelvergrendelingshendel vast.

* Zaagbladgeleiding is verkeerd afgesteld.

14. Verwijdering

* Stel de zaagbladgeleidelagers af voor correcte ondersteuning van het
zaagblad.

15. Garantie

14.1 Verwijdering van het product

De richtlijn inzake afgedankte elektrische en elektronische

apparatuur (AEEA) heeft als doel het effect van elektrische en elektrische
goederen op het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid tot een minimum te
beperken door hergebruik en recycling te stimuleren en de hoeveelheid
elektrische en elektronische afval die op de stortplaatsen terechtkomt,

te beperken. Het symbool op dit product en de verpakking geeft aan

dat dit product aan het einde van zijn levensduur niet samen met het
huisvuil mag worden weggegooid. Wees u ervan bewust dat het de
verantwoordelijkheid van de eigenaar is om elektrische en elektronische
afval naar recyclingcentra te brengen zodat de natuurlijke hulpbronnen
bewaard worden. Elk land heeft zijn inzamelpunten voor elektrische en
elektronische afval. Voor meer informatie over recyclingcentra, neem
contact op met de lokale instantie voor elektrische en elektronische afval,
het gemeentebestuur of de verwerkingsdienst voor huisvuil.

hid

14.2 Verwijdering van verpakking/verpakkingsmaterialen

Het juist sorteren en verwijderen van verpakkingsmaterialen is essentieel voor een
milieuvriendelijk afvalbeheer. De verpakking is ontworpen om de machine tijdens

transport te beschermen en is gemaakt van materialen die kunnen worden gerecycled.

« Voer kartonnen en papieren verpakkingen af door ze in te leveren bij een gepast
inzamelpunt voor papier. Controleer bij uw lokaal recyclingcentrum op specifieke
richtlijnen voor het recyclen van karton en papier.

* Voer verpakkingsmaterialen, inzetstukken, riemen en andere plastic verpakkingen
af door bij uw lokaal recyclingcentrum te informeren naar specifieke richtlijnen
voor de juiste recycling- of afvalverwijderingsmethode. Volg deze richtlijnen voor
een juiste afvalverwijdering en bescherming van het milieu.

* Hetwordt aanbevolen de houten krat opnieuw te gebruiken voor opslag of
transport als deze in goede staat is.

+ Neem contact op met lokale recyclingfaciliteiten of afvalbeheerdiensten om te
informeren naar de mogelijkheden voor het recyclen van de houten krat en volg
hun specifieke instructies voor de juiste voorbereiding en levering.

* Als de houten krat niet geschikt is voor hergebruik, raadpleeg de lokale
afvalbeheerdiensten voor de juiste procedures voor recycling, herbestemming,
compostering of stortplaatsverwerking.

HBM Machines staat achter de kwaliteit en vakmanschap van onze producten.
Deze garantie is van toepassing op alle producten die direct bij ons bedrijf of een
geautoriseerd verkooppunt zijn gekocht.

Beperkte garantie:

Onze producten worden gedurende 2 jaar gedekt door een beperkte garantie
tegen materiaal- en constructiefouten. Als er gedurende de garantieperiode een
fabricagefout op het product wordt gevonden, zullen we het defect naar eigen
goeddunken repareren of vervangen, of de aankoopprijs terugbetalen.

Uitsluitingen:

Deze garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, verzuim,
foutieve installatie, ongelukken, normale slijtage, natuurrampen of ongeoorloofde
aanpassingen of reparaties. Deze garantie dekt tevens geen schade of defecten

door het niet naleven van onze productinstructies, specificaties of aanbevolen
gebruiksrichtlijnen.

Claimprocedure:

Om een garantieclaim te kunnen initiéren is het originele aankoopbewijs, zoals een
kassabon of een bestelnummer nodig.

Om te bepalen of een product door de garantie wordt gedekt, kunnen we extra
informatie of bewijs van het defect vragen, zoals foto’s of een retour van het product.
Neem rechtstreeks contact op met onze klantenservice om een garantieclaim aan te
vragen en te initiéren. Onze contactinformatie kan worden gevonden op onze website
of in de documentatie die bij het product is meegeleverd.

Onze voorwaarden:

* Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar en is alleen van toepassing voor de
oorspronkelijke koper.

* Wij behouden ons het recht voor om deze garantie op elk moment en zonder
voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen of aan te passen. De garantie, die op het
moment van aankoop van kracht was, is van toepassing.

* Deze garantie geeft u specifieke juridische rechten. U kunt tevens andere rechten
hebben die kunnen verschillen op basis van de lokale wetten of voorschriften.

Raadpleeg onze website of neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor extra
informatie of vragen over onze garantiedekking.




16. Klantenservice

Hebt u een vraag, opmerking of klacht? Onze klantenservice is elke werkdag bereikbaar van 9:00 tot 17:30. Of u nu hulp nodig hebt met bediening, onderhoud,
probleemoplossing, vervangingsonderdelen of veiligheidsprocedures, wij zijn toegewijd aan het bieden van de ondersteuning die u nodig hebt.

Om onze klantenservice te bereiken, stuur een e-mail naar info@hbm-machines.com

Als u contact opneemt met onze klantenservice, vermeld dan het modelnummer en serienummer van het product en een gedetailleerde beschrijving van het probleem of
de storing waarmee u te maken krijgt. Met specifieke informatie, zoals foutcodes, abnormale geluiden of andere relevante omstandigheden, kunnen we het probleem beter
vaststellen en oplossen.

17. Onderdelenlijsten en diagrammen

OPMERKING! Zorgvuldig doorlezen!

» Het onderdelendiagram dat in deze handleiding wordt verstrekt, is uitsluitend bedoeld als referentiehulpmiddel voor de machine. De fabrikant en/of distributeur wijzen
uitdrukkelijk elke verklaring of garantie af met betrekking tot de kwalificaties van de gebruiker om reparaties uit te voeren of onderdelen van de machine te vervangen.
Het wordt ten zeerste aanbevolen dat alle reparaties en vervangingen van onderdelen worden uitgevoerd door gecertificeerde en erkende technici, in plaats van door
de gebruiker. De gebruiker neemt alle risico's en aansprakelijkheden op zich die gepaard gaan met hun reparaties aan de oorspronkelijke machine of de installatie van
vervangende onderdelen.

17.1 Schematisch circuitdiagram

17.1.1 Model H134310

LED-schakelaar
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Nr. |Onderdeelnaam LENE] Nr. |Onderdeelnaam Aantal Nr. |Onderdeelnaam Aantal
1 Frame 1 45 Lagerbevestigingsstang 2 93 Onderste geleiderbeugel 1
2 Inbusbout M5x10 1 46 Kogellager 628-2RS 2 94 Schuifstaaf 1
3 Rek 1 47 Platte sluitring 5 mm 2 95 Excentrische as 2
1 Zeskantschroef met bolle kop A 48 Sluitring 5 mm 2 96 Vergrendelingsas 1

M8x25 49 Leskantschroef met bolle kop 5 97 Verstekgeleider-gedeelte 1
5 Sluitring8 mm 4 M5x25 97.1  Knop 1
6 Platte sluitring 8 mm 4 50 Zeskantschroef met bolle kop 1 97.2  Platte sluitring 8 mm 1
7 Stelschroef M5x6 2 M5x12__ 97.3  Verstekgeleider 1
8  Rondsel 1 o1 Platte sI.ultrlng > mim 2 97.4  Pankopschroef M4x16 3
9 As 1 o2 Begrenzingsplaat ! 97.5  Zeskantmoer M4 3

10 Stelwiel voor bovenste geleider 1 53 Borgmoer M5 L 97.6  Pankopschroef M4x10 1
11 Stelschroef M6x10 2 o4 Vergrepdelmgsknop ! 97.7  Platte sluitring 4 mm 1
12 Stelschroef M6x10 4 5 Tandwielas ! 978 Wijzer 1
13 Rekmontagebeugel 1 56 Stelschroef M5~<6 2 979  Pen 1
14 Drukstang 1 57 Tandwiel ! 97.10  Penmontagebeugel 1
15 Veer 1 58 Wormas ! 9711 T-schuif 1
16 Afdekplaat 1 59 Kogellager 6001-2RS 1 97,12 Middelste pen 1
17 Platkopschroef Mdx10 2 60 Bus ! 97,13 Pankopschroef Mdx12 2
18 Nylon stelschroef M8x10 2 61 Stelschroef M5x6 L 98 Tafel 1
19 Stelschroef M8x16 2 Handwiel voor
20 Limietstopplaat 1 v zaagbladspanning 1 > Zestantmzer ’\?8 bolle k 1

63 Hoekvergrendelingsschroef 1 100 Ze; azntsc roef met bolle kop 1

51 leskantschroef met bolle kop 1 1 Hoekschaal 1 M8x25

M5x12 oekschaa 101 Zeskantmoer M8 4

211 Platte sluitring 5 mm 1 65 Achterste'ka'ntelbeugel 1 102 Sluitring8 mm 7

212 Sluitring 5 mm 1 66 PIaFte.sIU|tr|ng6 mm ! 103 Platte sluitring 8 mm 4

22 Binnenste verlengbescherming 1 67 Sluitring 6 mm / 104 Schaalmontageplaat 1

23 Middelste verlengbescherming 1 68 Inbusbout M6x20 / 105 Schroef 2

24 Bovenste zaagbladbeschermkap 1 69 Zes.ka.ntbout M10~x40 3 106 Platte sluitring 6 mm 2

5c  leskantschroef met bolle kop 1 70 Sluitring 10 mm 3 107 Sluitring 6 mm 2

M8x16 71 Platte sluitring 10 mm 3 108 Zeskantbout M6x12 7

26 Sluitring 8 mm 1 72 Stelschroef M10x16 3 109 Cilindrische geleider 1

27 Platte sluitring 8 mm 1 73 Hoekvergrendelingsschroef 1 110 Stelschroef Maxa 4

28 Platte sluitring 5 mm 2 74 Voorste kantelbeugel 1 111 Platkopschroef Méx25 1

29 iﬁegl}«(z:r;tschroef met bolle kop 5 ;2 \;oolr(ste virgrefnaesllr;%shendel ; 12 Tafelinzetstuk 1

X
Teskantschroet met balle k an. qpsc roe 113 Vergrendelingsplaat 1
30 eskantschroef met bolle kop 5 77 Sluitring 5 mm 2 TYRY 1
M2>20 78 Platte sluitring 5 mm 2 =
31 Sluitring 5 mm 2 7 T - 115 Platte sluitring 4 mm 2
— oekaanwijzer 1 6 B m 1
32 Platte sluitring 5 mm 2 : 1 orgmoer
80  Tafelkantelbasis 1 7 M 1
33 Stelschroef M8x10 2 81 Inbusbout M6x12 7 oer
: 118 Platte sluitring 10 mm 1
34 Aansluitblok 1 82 Zeskantmoer M6 1 Selinehendel
35 Bovenste geleiderbeugel 1 83 Zeskantbout M6x20 1 119 Vergrendelingshende !
ey = 120 Aanslaggedeelte 1

36 Mini-persblok 2 84 Limietoen 7

37 Draadbus 7 5 v pd — ; 120.1  Vleugelmoer 2

38 Vergrendelingsknop 4 ergrendetingsp aat. 120.2  Aanslagbevestigingsbasis 1

86  Achterste vergrendelingshendel 1 fstandhoud
39 Excentrische as 2 1203 Aistandhouder !
87  Onderste zaagbladbeschermkap 1 atkonschroef
40 Stelschroef M4<6 4 88 Plattesluitring 8 mm 1 1204 Matkopschroet M0 :
itri 8 120.5  Aanslagvergrendelingsplaat 1
41 Platte sluitring 8 89 Vleugelschroef 1
Il i g 120.6  Vergrendelingsknop 1
42 Kogellager 608-2R5 8 90 Inbusbout M6x25 2
— 120.7  Pankopschroef M4x10 2
43 Regelknop 4 91 Sluitring 6 mm 2
m schuifstaaf 1 = 120.8  Koperen persplaat 1
92 Platte sluitring 6 mm 2 1209 Aanslag 1
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Nr. |Onderdeelnaam Aantal Nr. |Onderdeelnaam Aantal Nr. |Onderdeelnaam Aantal
1 Dopmoer M12 2 55 Spanningspoelie-afdekking 1 105  Stuurwiel 2
2 Sluitring 12 mm 2 56  Stelschroef M8x6 1 106 Rolwiel 1
3 Platte sluitring 12 mm 2 57 Pen 1 107 Platte sluitring 6 mm 12
4 Zeskantmoer M12 2 58 Spanningspoelie 1 108 Sluitring 6 mm 12
5 Borgmoer M10 2 59  Spanningspoelie-basis 1 109 Inbusbout M6x12 12
6 Schuine steunstang 2 60  Spanningspoelie-hendel 1 110 Motorpoelie 1
7 Borgmoer M10 2 61 Hendelkap 1 111 Stelschroef M8x10 2
8 Schuine as 1 62 Ieskantbout M6x12 2 112 Sleutel 6x6x35 mm 1
9 Geleidestang 2 63 Sluitring 6 mm 2 113 Platkopschroef M10x20 4
10 Stelschroef M10x16 1 64 Platte sluitring 6 mm 2 114 Motormontageplaat 1
11 Wielmontagebeugel 1 65  Afdekplaat 1 115  Hendel 1
12 Verbindingsplaat 1 66  Zaagbladspanning-schaal 1 116 Hendelkap 1
13 Platte sluitring 8 mm 2 67 Platte sluitring 1 117 Platte sluitring 10 mm 3
14 Sluitring 8 mm 2 68 Zaagbladspanning-indicator 1 118 Sluitring 10 mm 3
15 Inbushout M8x10 2 69 Schouderschroef 1 119 Zeskantbout M10x25 3
16 Bovenste wielas 1 70 Zelftappende schroef 2 120  Motor 1
17 Kogellager 6206-2RS 4 71 Achterste lichtafdekking 1 121 Pankopschroef M4x12 2
18 Interne borgring 62 mm 2 72 Lichtmontagebeugel 1 122 Sluitring 4 mm 2
19 Bovenste wiel 1 73 LED-licht 1 123 Platte sluitring 4 mm 2
20 Externe borgring 30 mm 2 74 leskantbout M6x16 1 124 Getande sluitring 4 mm 2
21 Afdichtingsstrook 1 75  Ieskantmoer M6 1 125  Lichtschakelaar 1
22 Bovenste wielafdekking 1 76 Borgmoer M8 1 126 Pankopschroef M4x12 2
23 Kijkvenster 1 77 Platte sluitring 8 mm 2 127 LED-schakelaar montageplaat 1
24 Vensterbehuizing 1 78 Hoekstopplaat 1 128 LED-schakelkast 1
25 Zaagblad 1 79 Scharnieras 4 129 Snoerklem 1
26 Afdichtingsstrook 1 80 Lelftappende schroef 2 130  Zelftappende schroef 1
27 Onderste wielafdekking 1 81 Platte sluitring 4 mm 2 131 Pankopschroef M4x12 2
28 Ondersteuningsplaat 1 8 Zeskantschroef met bolle kop 1 132 Hoofdschakelaar 1
29 Inbushout M6x20 1 M8x16 133 Ielftappende schroef 1
30 Zeskantmoer M6 1 83 Sluitring8 mm 1 134 Klemmenblok 1
31 Verbindingsplaat voor aanwijzer 1 84 Plattesluitring 8 mm 1 135 Schakelkast 1
32 Veer 1 85 Borstelmontageplaat 1 136 Snoerklem 2
33 Steunbeugel voor veer 1 86 Borstel 1 137 Ielftappende schroef 4
34 Spanschroef 1 87 Knop 1 138 Trekontlasting 2
35  Handwiel voor zaagbladspanning 1 25 gfderkling 1 I‘lettsgoe(; ek

orste met 3-aderige stekker voor

3 Stelschroef M8-16 ! 90 Stelschroef M10x16 4 139 model H1343g10, met 5-aderige !
37 Inbusbout M8x25 3 — stekker voor model H134311)

38 Sluitring 8 mm 3 1 Sluiting 1 140 Inbussleutel 1
39 Wielpoelie 1 92 Sluitring 8 mm 1 -

: Zeskantschroef met bolle kop M1 Stecksleutel 10-13 mm !

4 Onderste wiel ! B a0 1 142 Ringsleutel 17-24 mm 1

el Veiem , L 94 Stofafvoerafdekking 2 144 Vergrendelingsschakelaar-

4 Onderste wielas 1 Tesk gedeelte

eskantschroef met bolle kop

43 Inbusbout M5x10 2 B Mex10 4 1441 Schakelaar sleutel 2

44 Platte sluitring 5 mm 2 96 Borgmoer M6 2 144.2  Platte sluitring4 mm 4

45 Gereedschapsopslag 1 97 Platte sluitring 6 mm 2 144.3  Sluitring 4 mm 4

46 Stekker 1 98 Schuifvergrendelingsknop 2 144.4  Pankopschroef M4x10 4

47 Uitlijningsvergrendelingsknop 1 99 Schouderschroef 2 144.5  Inbusbhout M4x27 4

48 Uitlijningsafstelknop 1 Zeskantschroef met bolle kop 144.6  Vergrendelingsschakelaar 2

49 Knopafdekking 1 100 \axg > 144.7  Rubberen bus 2
50 Borgmoer M5 2 101 Snoerafdekplaat 1 144.8  Binnendraad 2
51 Platte sluitring 5> mm 2 102 Dopmoer M16 4 144.9  Schakelaar montageplaat 2
52 Kijkvenster 1 103 Zeskantmoer M16 4 144,10  Platte sluitring4 mm 4
53 Inbushout M8x30 3 104 Voet 4 14411 Sluitring 4 mm 4
54 Sluitring8 mm 3 14412 Pankopschroef M4x10 4
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18. EU-conformiteitsverklaring

EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

(Volgens de norm EN ISO/IEC 17050-1)

No verklaring: DOCIP 2840625 H B M
Naam en adres van de HBM Machines

fabrikant of zijn Louis Dobbelmannweg 12 -F
gemachtigde: 2742 )Z Waddinxveen MaCh|neS

Netherlands

DEZE CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING WORDT VERSTREKT ONDER VOLLEDIGE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID VAN:

Naam en adres van de HBM Machines

fabrikant: Louis Dobbelmannweg 12
2742 )Z Waddinxveen
Netherlands

Productidentificatie: HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
H134311
Zie bijlage A voor een lijst van alle producten die
onder deze verklaring vallen

HET HIERBOVEN BESCHREVEN VOORWERP IS CONFORM:

EU- Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU [OJEU
gemeenschapswetgeving: L96/79-106, 29.03.2014]
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC [OJEU L157/24-86, 09.06.2006]
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU
[OJEU L174/88-110, 01.07.2011]

Geharmoniseerde Safety of machinery
normen: EN ISO 12100:2010

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + Al:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 + A2:2021/AC:2022-01

ONDERTEKEND VOOR EN NAMENS:

Plaats en datum van Waddinxveen, 4 december 2024
afgifte:
Handtekening:
Naam, functie: Jan Willem Stapel
CEO
Naam van het bedrijf: HBM Machines

De volgende producten vallen onder de EU-conformiteitsverklaring DOCIP 2840625:
H134310 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 230V

H134311 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
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1. Introduction au présent manuel d'utilisation

2.1 Consignes de sécurité générales

Ce manuel d'utilisation répond a plusieurs objectifs essentiels :

« Il fournit des consignes claires et détaillées sur la maniére de faire fonctionner,
d'entretenir et de dépanner la machine de maniére sre et efficace.

* |l permet aux opérateurs de bien comprendre les fonctions et les dispositifs de
sécurité de la machine, ce qui permet d'éviter les mauvaises manipulations et de
minimiser les risques de blessures ou de dommages.

* Il comprend des explications détaillées sur les symboles de sécurité et les
avertissements figurant sur la machine et dans le présent manuel d'utilisation, afin
d'aider les opérateurs a identifier et a éviter les risques potentiels.

* Il décrit I'utilisation prévue de la machine et fournit des informations sur les
usages recommandeés.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Avant d'installer et de faire fonctionner la machine, lisez

attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation.

» Le fait de ne pas lire, comprendre et suivre les consignes de ce manuel
d'utilisation peut entrainer un incendie, une décharge électrique ou des blessures
graves.

» Conservez et rangez ce manuel d'utilisation dans un endroit siir et accessible
aux opérateurs autorisés chargés du fonctionnement, de I'entretien ou de la
maintenance de cette machine. Gardez-le a proximité de la machine pour que tous
les opérateurs puissent s'y reporter facilement. Tous les opérateurs doivent suivre
une formation compléte et se familiariser avec ce manuel d'utilisation avant de
procéder au fonctionnement, a la maintenance ou a I'entretien de cette machine.

» Ce manuel d'utilisation est une ressource essentielle pour comprendre le
fonctionnement sir et efficace de la machine et doit étre lu et compris par
toutes les personnes concernées. Conservez ce manuel pour toute consultation
ultérieure. Si cette machine est cédée a un tiers, assurez-vous que ce manuel
d'utilisation lui soit également remis.

» Le propriétaire de cette machine est seul responsable pour en assurer I'utilisation
en toute sécurité. Cette responsabilité comprend, sans s'y limiter, le montage
correct dans un environnement sir, la formation adaptée au fonctionnement,
I'inspection et I'entretien réguliers, la compréhension et la disponibilité du
manuel d'utilisation, I'utilisation des dispositifs de sécurité et le respect des
exigences en matiére d'équipements de protection individuelle. Il estimportant
de consulter régulierement ce manuel d'utilisation afin d'assurer une sécurité
continue quant au fonctionnement.

» Le fabricant ne peut étre tenu responsable de toute blessure ou de tout
dommage matériel résultant d'une négligence, d'une formation inadéquate, de
modifications non autorisées ou d'une mauvaise utilisation.

2. Consignes de sécurité importantes

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessure en raison d'un manque d'expérience

ou d'expertise.

» Aucune liste de consignes de sécurité ne peut étre exhaustive. Chaque
environnement présente des particularités. Les accidents sont souvent dus a un
manque de maitrise ou a une distraction.

» Utilisez cette machine avec toutes les précautions et la prudence qui s'imposent
afin de réduire les risques de blessure. Si les mesures de sécurité habituelles sont
négligées ou ignorées, des blessures graves peuvent survenir.

» Sivous n'avez pas d'expérience avec ce type de machine, il est fortement
recommandé de suivre une formation complémentaire aupres de professionnels
qualifiés avant de la faire fonctionner. Une formation structurée ou des conseils
d'experts dans le domaine sont indispensables pour acquérir les compétences et
les connaissances nécessaires au fonctionnement de la machine en toute sécurité.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d'exposition aux produits chimiques et risques

potentiels pour la santé |

» L'utilisation est susceptible de générer des poussiéres contenant des produits
chimiques. Une exposition prolongée a ces produits chimiques peut entrainer des
troubles de la reproduction ou des malformations congénitales.

— Plomb provenant de peintures a base de plomb ;
— Silice cristalline des briques, du ciment et d'autres produits de magonnerie ;
— Arsenic et chrome des bois traités chimiquement.

» Le risque associé a ces expositions peut varier en fonction de la fréquence et de la
durée des opérations effectuées avec ces matériaux. Pour minimiser les risques, il
est recommandé de faire fonctionner la machine dans des zones bien ventilées et
d'utiliser des équipements de sécurité agréés, tels que des masques antipoussiére
spécialement congus pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

» Afin de minimiser le risque d'exposition aux produits chimiques, lavez-vous

toujours les mains aprés utilisation.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d'incendie !

» Le fonctionnement de la machine peut créer des points d'inflammation. La chaleur
due au frottement, les étincelles causées par le métal et I'électricité statique des
poussiéres de bois peuvent toutes entrainer des risques d'incendie. Veillez a ce
que la zone soit toujours propre et exempte de matériaux inflammables.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures !

» Gardez vos mains et toute partie du corps a I'écart de I'espace de coupe lorsque la
machine fonctionne.

» Portez toujours des gants de protection lorsque vous manipulez la lame de scie a
ruban. Toutefois, ne portez aucun gant lorsque vous effectuez des opérations de
coupe ou d'usinage.

» Portez des lunettes de protection pour couper ou usiner. Les échardes peuvent
occasionner des blessures aux yeux ou des coupures.

» N'ouvrez pas les dispositifs de protection durant le fonctionnement de la machine.
Gardez les dispositifs de protection fermés afin de vous assurer que les piéces
mobiles restent hors d'atteinte, évitant ainsi des blessures graves ou des risques
de happement. N'ouvrez les dispositifs de protection que pour procéder a des
opérations d'entretien.

» Fixez correctement la piéce a travailler avant la découpe. Un recul peut se produire
si la piece a travailler se déplace, ce qui risque d'occasionner des blessures ou
des dommages.

» Utilisez toujours des blocs poussoirs ou d'autres moyens pour guider la piece
travailler ou a usiner afin d'assurer un fonctionnement en toute sécurité. Gardez
les mains a une distance sire de la lame de scie a ruban en fonctionnement.

» Eteignez et débranchez toujours la machine avant de procéder a des réglages, de
changer la lame de scie a ruban ou d'effectuer des opérations de nettoyage et
d'entretien.

» Inspectez réguliérement la machine pour déceler d'éventuels blocages et
n'enlevez les copeaux ou la poussiére de la zone de coupe que lorsque la machine
est arrétée et que la lame de scie a ruban s'est complétement immobilisée.

» Ne portez pas de vétements amples ou de bijoux qui pourraient étre happés par la
machine. Attachez les cheveux longs ou portez une charlotte pour éviter qu'ils ne
soient happés.

» Maintenez une posture stable a tout moment pour éviter de perdre le controle a
proximité de Ia lame de scie a ruban. Ne tentez pas d'atteindre une zone hors de
portée et n'utilisez pas une force excessive lors du fonctionnement de la machine.

» Ne laissez pas la machine fonctionner sans surveillance. Eteignez la machine et
restez a proximité jusqu'a I'arrét complet de la lame de scie a ruban.

» N'utilisez pas la machine lorsque vous &tes en proie a la fatigue ou sous I'emprise
de drogues, de médicaments ou d'alcool.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de rebond !

» Laissez la lame de scie a ruban atteindre sa vitesse maximale avant de commencer
une coupe. Ne démarrez pas la machine lorsque la piéce a travailler est déja en
contact avec la lame.

» Inspectez et entretenez régulierement les lames pour vous assurer qu'elles sont
bien aff(itées et en bon état.

» Afin de minimiser le risque de rebond, avancez le matériau vers la lame a un
rythme régulier et contrdlé.

» N'utilisez que la lame de scie a ruban et les accessoires fournis ou étant de méme
type. N'utilisez pas de lames ou d'accessoires non agréés.

 Gardez I'espace de travail propre et exempt d’obstacles. Assurez un bon éclairage
pour distinguer clairement la zone de découpe.

* Assurez-vous que le sol autour de la machine est bien horizontal et correctement
entretenu. Veillez a ce que la zone de travail soit dégagée de toute obstruction et
de tout matériau en vrac, tel que des copeaux ou des chutes de bois.

« Signalez toute anomalie ou tout défaut de la machine, comprenant les dispositifs
de protection et la lame de scie, dés qu'ils sont découverts.

« Fliminez régulierement les copeaux et la poussiére de la surface de la machine,
autour de la lame de scie a ruban et présents dans la zone de travail environnante.

« Utilisez un systéme externe d'extraction des copeaux et des poussieres conforme
aux normes EN 12779:2015 ou EN 16770:2018. Mettez toujours le systéme en
marche avant de commencer a couper ou a usiner.

* Assurez-vous que le systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux
fonctionne correctement et qu'il n'est pas bouché. Nettoyez ou remplacez les
filtres si nécessaire.

* Lubrifiez les piéces mobiles afin d'assurer un fonctionnement régulier et de
prévenir |'usure.
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Utilisez la machine et effectuez les réglages en suivant scrupuleusement les
consignes fournies. Reportez-vous au chapitre 13. Dépannage pour obtenir des
conseils concernant les controles et les solutions. Faites réparer la machine par un
technicien qualifié.

Inspectez et resserrez réguliérement toutes les pieces desserrées, comprenant les
dispositifs de protection. Assurez-vous que les réglages relatifs a la tension de la
lame, aux roues de suivi et de poussée sont correctement effectués avant de faire
fonctionner la machine.

Ne dépassez pas la vitesse de rotation maximale indiquée sur la machine afin
d'éviter une défaillance de la lame de scie a ruban et une usure excessive.

Utilisez la lame de scie a ruban adéquate et les vitesses recommandées pour les
différents matériaux. Des matériaux différents nécessitent des types de lames

de scie a ruban et des vitesses de fonctionnement spécifiques pour obtenir des
performances de coupe/usinage optimales.

Ne faites pas fonctionner la machine avec une lame de scie a ruban tres sale,
émoussée, félée ou usée. Inspectez réguliérement la lame pour déceler tout
signe d'usure, tel qu'un aspect terne, des félures ou des dommages. Suivez

les consignes du chapitre 12.4 Changement de la lame de scie a ruban pour
remplacer la lame.

Afin d'éviter toute activation accidentelle, éteignez la machine avant de manipuler
la lame de scie a ruban. Portez toujours des gants de protection adaptés lorsque
vous manipulez la lame ou lorsque vous effectuez des taches d'entretien.

Ne retirez jamais les poussiéres, les copeaux, les échardes ou toute autre partie
de la piéce a travailler de la zone de coupe lorsque la machine fonctionne
N'utilisez pas la machine si tous les dispositifs de protection et de sécurité ne sont
pas correctement positionnés, en bon état de fonctionnement et bien entretenus.
Ne faites pas fonctionner la machine si I'éclairage LED est cassé ou ne fonctionne
pas correctement. Faites réparer ou remplacer immédiatement |'éclairage LED par
un technicien qualifié. Un fonctionnement sans éclairage adéquat peut conduire a
des accidents en raison d'une visibilité réduite.

Veillez a ce que tous les opérateurs soient correctement formés a ['utilisation,

au réglage, a la mise en place et au fonctionnement de la machine, en mettant
I'accent sur |'utilisation appropriée des dispositifs de protection et des
équipements de protection. Examinez réguliérement ces dispositifs de sécurité.

2.2 Sécurité liée a I'électricité

2.3 Rallonges électriques

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de décharge électrique |

» L'utilisation d'une rallonge électrique avec cette machine n'est pas recommandée.
Pour une alimentation et une sécurité optimales, branchez la machine directement
a une prise électrique dédiée avec mise a la terre, dans la limite de la longueur du
cable fourni.

» Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez toujours la rallonge électrique pour vérifier
qu'elle ne présente aucun signe de détérioration ou d'usure. Remplacez le cable
immédiatement si nécessaire.

» Eloignez la rallonge électrique de la zone d'opération pour éviter qu'elle ne
s'accroche a la piéce a travailler ou a la lame de scie a ruban pendant |'utilisation
de la machine.

Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, utilisez une rallonge de forte puissance

qui supporte en toute sécurité I'intensité de la machine. Veillez a ce que le cable soit
court et d'un calibre minimum de 24 AWG. Un cable d'alimentation sous-dimensionné
pourrait occasionner des chutes de tension, entrainant une perte de puissance et une
surchauffe.

* Pour le modéle H134310, utilisez uniquement une rallonge électrique a 3 fils avec
une fiche de mise a la terre a 3 broches correspondant a la fiche de la machine et
a la prise secteur.

* Pour le modeéle H134311, utilisez uniquement une rallonge électrique a 5 fils avec
une fiche de mise a la terre a 5 broches correspondant a la fiche de la machine et
a la prise secteur.

2.4 Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI)

» Utilisez toujours un dispositif différentiel a courant résiduel (DDR) pour vous

» Ne faites pas fonctionner la machine avec un cable ou une fiche endommagés.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT I Risque de décharge électrique !

» Le modele H134310 est livré avec une fiche a 3 fils, tandis que le modéle H134311

est livré avec une fiche a 5 fils. Assurez-vous que la machine est branchée a une
prise de courant correctement installée et reliée a la terre, conformément a toutes
les normes et réglementations locales.

protéger des décharges électriques. Le DDR surveille en permanence la circulation
du courant électrique et coupe automatiquement |'alimentation électrique s'il
détecte la moindre anomalie.

Tout contact avec des composants électriques sous tension peut occasionner une
décharge électrique.

En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de panne, la mise a la terre fournit au courant
électrique une voie de moindre résistance et réduit le risque de décharge
électrique. Cette machine est munie d’un cable électrique comportant un fil de
terre et nécessite une fiche de raccordement a la terre. La fiche doit &tre branchée
a une prise secteur adaptée, correctement installée et raccordée a la terre,
conformément a toutes les normes et réglementations locales en vigueur.

Ne modifiez aucune fiche. Si elle n'est pas adaptée a la prise électrique, faites
installer une prise électrique adaptée par un électricien qualifié.

Une mauvaise connexion électrique du conducteur de mise a la terre de
I'équipement peut entrainer un risque de décharge électrique. Le conducteur avec
I'isolant vert (avec ou sans bandes jaunes) est le conducteur de mise a la terre.

Ne raccordez pas le conducteur de mise a la terre a une borne sous tension s'il est
nécessaire de réparer ou de remplacer le cable électrique ou la fiche.

En cas de doute concernant les consignes de mise a la terre, consultez un
électricien qualifié ou le personnel de maintenance.

* Portez des protections oculaires, telles que des lunettes de protection, pour
protéger vos yeux des débris projetés, des étincelles, des produits chimiques ou
de tout autre danger potentiel lors du fonctionnement de la machine. Assurez-
vous que les protections oculaires sont bien ajustées afin d'offrir une protection
optimale et d'éviter les blessures.

« Portez un masque anti-poussiére pour protéger votre systeme respiratoire des
poussiéres, fumées ou produits chimiques dangereux qui peuvent étre générés
lors du fonctionnement de la machine.

* Portez des gants de protection bien ajustés pour protéger vos mains des risques
potentiels lors de la manipulation de la lame de scie a ruban.

* Portez des protections auditives bien ajustées et offrant une réduction du bruit
adéquate pour protéger votre audition des niveaux sonores élevés générés par la
machine.

* Portez des chaussures de sécurité, présentant notamment des semelles
antidérapantes, afin de protéger vos pieds contre la chute d'objets, les risques
d'écrasement ou de perforation lors du fonctionnement de la machine. Veillez a
choisir Ia bonne taille pour plus de confort et une sécurité maximale.

* Portez des vétements de protection adaptés pour minimiser les risques potentiels
lors de I'utilisation de la machine. Il s'agit notamment de se protéger des risques
potentiels tels que les objets tranchants, les surfaces chaudes, les projections de
produits chimiques ou de fluides, le happement potentiel par des piéces mobiles
et I'exposition a des particules fines susceptibles de provoquer une irritation de
a peau.

2.5 Entretien

* Inspectez réguliérement la machine afin de détecter tout signe d'usure, de
détérioration ou toute piece desserrée. A remplacer ou réparez tout dommage
éventuel avant toute nouvelle utilisation.

 Maintenez la machine propre et exempte de poussiéres, de débris et de dépdts.
Tout dépdt pourrait affecter les performances ou endommager la machine.

« Vérifiez et serrez tous les boulons, écrous et dispositifs de fixation pour vous
assurer qu'ils sont solidement maintenus.

2.6 Rangement

* Nettoyez toujours la machine avant de la ranger.

* Enroulez soigneusement le cable d'alimentation et évitez les coudes ou les
torsions importantes qui pourraient entrafner une rupture du cable ou des risques
électriques.

« Vérifiez périodiquement la machine une fois rangée afin de vous assurer qu'elle
reste en bon état. Vérifiez I'absence de tout signe de détérioration, de corrosion
ou de parasites. Réglez rapidement tout probléme afin de prévenir tout dommage
ou toute détérioration supplémentaire.

* Recouvrez la machine avec une housse adaptée pour la protéger de la poussiére
et des débris.




2.7 Réduction de bruit

* Réduisez a son minimum la durée du fonctionnement de la machine afin de
réduire I'exposition globale au bruit. Faites des pauses et alternez les taches afin
de disposer d’un temps de récupération suffisant.

 Nutilisez la machine que conformément aux fins pour lesquelles elle a été concue
et suivez les consignes fournies par le fabricant. Le respect de ces consignes
assure un fonctionnement sir et efficace, en minimisant les émissions sonores.

* Assurez-vous que la machine est en bon état et convenablement entretenue.

« Utilisez les accessoires spécifiquement adaptés a la machine. Assurez-vous qu'ils
sont en bon état et correctement installés. Les accessoires endommagés ou
inadaptés peuvent augmenter le niveau de bruit.

* Maintenez la machine bien lubrifiée comme décrit dans ce manuel.

2.8 Des risques subsistent

« Formez réguliérement les opérateurs afin de promouvoir un environnement
de travail sr dans diverses situations d'urgence. Renforcez les procédures
fondamentales, telles que les procédures d'évacuation, les techniques de lutte
contre I'incendie et les mesures de sécurité. Prenez les devants en assurant |a
préparation et en protégeant le bien-étre de toutes les personnes impliquées.

2.10 Signification des symboles

Lors du fonctionnement de cette machine, malgré le respect de toutes les exigences
de sécurité, il subsiste des risques de blessures et de dommages. La structure et la
conception de la machine présentent des risques potentiels :

* Lafatigue augmente le risque d'accident. Faites des pauses réguliéres, reposez-
vous suffisamment et alternez les taches pour limiter la fatigue.

* Les mouvements répétitifs ou une mauvaise posture peuvent provoquer des
blessures. Proposez une formation en matiére d’ergonomie et encouragez les
pauses réguliéres.

* Risques de projection d'objets pouvant entrainer des blessures et des dommages
matériels.

+Unarrimage ou une fixation inadéquate de la machine peut entrainer un manque
de stabilité, augmentant ainsi le risque de basculement et de blessures ou de
dommages matériels.

Pour minimiser I'exposition au bruit :

« Choisissez des lames de scie a ruban et des accessoires congus pour un
fonctionnement a faible niveau sonore.

* Réglez la machine sur les réglages de vitesse recommandés en fonction du
matériau a découper.

*  Affltez réguliérement les lames et lubrifiez la machine pour éviter I'augmentation
du bruit due a I'usure.

« Différents matériaux produisent des niveaux de bruit différents lorsqu'ils sont
coupés. Les matériaux plus durs nécessitent des vitesses plus lentes pour
minimiser le bruit et améliorer les performances de coupe.

*  Assurez-vous que tout systéme d'insonorisation ou dispositif de protection est
correctement fermé afin d'atténuer le bruit.

* Afin d'éviter tout dommage auditif, portez toujours des protections auditives
pendant le fonctionnement.

Pour minimiser I'exposition a la poussiére :

« Effectuez régulierement le nettoyage et I'inspection de la machine. Cela assure une
extraction efficace des poussiéres et réduit leur accumulation.

« Différents matériaux produisent des quantité de poussiéres différentes. Le bois
dur génére plus de poussiéres fines que le bois plus tendre. Choisissez si possible
des matériaux a faible génération de poussieres.

« Utilisez un systéme externe d'extraction des poussieres et des copeaux adapté
pour capturer efficacement les poussiéres. Assurez-vous que la machine est
correctement raccordée au systéme.

En cas de panne d'alimentation électrique :

* La machine risque de continuer a tourner plus longtemps que le temps d'arrét
maximal prévu. Attendez I'arrét complet de la lame de scie a ruban et débranchez
la machine avant d'effectuer tout contrdle ou toute opération d'entretien.

2.9 Situations d'urgence

 Maintenez un niveau élevé de vigilance et d'attention pendant le fonctionnement
de la machine. Inspectez réguliérement la machine afin de détecter tout signe de
dysfonctionnement ou de risques potentiels.

* En cas de dysfonctionnement, pressez le bouton d'arrét et débranchez la machine.
Faites vérifier et réparer la machine par un technicien qualifié avant de la faire
fonctionner a nouveau.

* Siunincendie se produit et que vous n'étes pas en mesure d'éteindre la
machine ou I'alimentation électrique, privilégiez votre sécurité et celle des autres
personnes. Ne tentez pas de maftriser I'incendie si vous ne disposez d'aucune
formation ni d'aucun équipement pour le faire. Alertez rapidement les services
compétents en composant le numéro d'appel d'urgence de votre pays.

* En cas d'autres situations d'urgence, telles que le coincement, les pannes de
courant, les défaillances mécaniques, les courts-circuits ou les blessures, suivez
les procédures d'arrét d'urgence décrites dans le manuel d'utilisation. Mettez
la machine a I'arrét, demandez une assistance immédiate et fournissez une
assistance médicale si nécessaire.

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel d'utilisation, sur la machine et/ou
sur I'emballage.

C€

Ce symbole signifie « Conformité Européenne », qui déclare la

« Conformité aux directives, réglements et normes en vigueur dans
I'UE ». En apposant le marquage CE, le fabricant confirme que ce
produit est conforme aux directives et réglementations européennes
en vigueur.

Lisez le manuel d'utilisation.

Il s'agit d'un signe global d'avertissement. Utilisé pour alerter
I'utilisateur sur les dangers potentiels. Tous les messages de sécurité
qui suivent ce signe doivent étre respectés afin de prévenir tout risque
de blessure.

Portez des protections auditives.

>

Portez des protections oculaires.

Portez un masque.

Portez des gants de protection.

Portez des chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes.

Portez des vétements de protection.

Risque de décharge électrique.

Mettez la machine hors tension, puis débranchez-la de la source

d’alimentation avant de procéder a son montage, a son nettoyage, a
des réglages, a son entretien, a son rangement et a son transport.

Débranchez la machine de sa source d'alimentation avant d'effectuer
toute opération de maintenance

Avertissement ! Ecrasement des mains.
Avertissement ! Interdiction de fumer.
Avertissement ! Pas de flammes nues.

Avertissement ! Risque de coupures.

>@OP>SO>OPO@

Protection limitée contre la poussiére et les projections d'eau
provenant de toutes les directions.

=
K
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2.11 Signification des mots de signalisation

3. Prise en compte du site

Les symboles et mots de signalisation suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel
d'utilisation, sur la machine et/ou sur 'emballage.

Mot de signalisation indiquant une situation dangereuse
imminente qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraine la mort ou
des blessures graves.

A\ DANGER!

3.1 Branchement électrique

Mot de signalisation indiquant une situation dangereuse
potentielle qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer la
mort ou des blessures graves.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT !

Mot de signalisation indiquant une situation dangereuse
potentielle qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entrainer des
blessures Iégéres ou mineures.

A ATTENTION !

Mot de signalisation indiquant une situation dangereuse
potentielle qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut causer des
dommages au produit ou aux biens.

ATTENTION !

Ce mot de signalisation désigne des conseils et des

1
REMARQUE ! informations utiles supplémentaires.

2.12 Liste des abréviations utilisées

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de décharge électrique !

» Vérifiez que les caractéristiques de tension, de phase et de fréquence de la
machine sont compatibles avec la source d'alimentation disponible.

» Pour assurer un fonctionnement sir et fiable de la machine, celle-ci doit étre
raccordée a une source d'alimentation stable et adaptée.

Chaque machine doit étre connectée a un circuit électrique dédié capable de
supporter la charge maximale sans risque de surcharge. Si aucun circuit électrique
dédié n'est disponible, assurez-vous que le circuit électrique est capable de
supporter la charge maximale combinée de tous les équipements branchés.
Assurez-vous que le circuit électrique est équipé de disjoncteurs et de fusibles
temporisés de puissance appropriée. Ce point est important pour assurer une
protection contre les surintensités et prévenir les risques d'incendie. En cas de
doute, consultez un électricien qualifié (voir le chapitre 4.5 Caractéristiques).

3.2 Altitude

A ne pas faire fonctionner a des altitudes supérieures a 3000 métres au-dessus du
niveau de la mer. Le fonctionnement de |'unité au-dessus de 1000 métres d'altitude
doit prendre en compte une densité de I'air plus faible en raison de la baisse de la
pression atmosphérique. Des altitudes plus élevées peuvent avoir un impact sur les
performances et les dispositifs de sécurité.

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel d'utilisation, sur la machine et/
ou sur I'emballage. La compréhension de ces abréviations permet de minimiser les
risques et de favoriser une utilisation sire de la machine.

Volt Diamétre
“ Fréquence m Kilogramme
“ Watt m Centimétre
m Kilowatt — Seconde
“ vitesse a vide S Degré Celsius

Métres par minute Décibel
Rayon Numéro d'identification

3.3 Température et humidité

REMARQUE !

» Assurez une circulation d'air et une dissipation de la chaleur suffisantes pour
éviter la surchauffe et maintenir des conditions de fonctionnement optimales.

» Evitez les changements brusques de température susceptibles d'induire un stress
thermique et laissez la machine s'adapter a la température ambiante pour éviter
la formation de condensation avant de la faire fonctionner.

2.13 Utilisation prévue

Pour des performances optimales, assurez-vous que I'environnement de travail
répond aux exigences de température suivantes :

* Température minimale : 0 °C
* Température maximale : +35 °C

Pour des conditions de rangement et de transport optimales, assurez-vous que les
conditions ambiantes répondent aux exigences de température suivantes :

* Température minimale : -10 °C
 Température maximale : +40 °C

Assurez-vous que I'humidité relative (HR) ne dépasse pas 50 % lors du
fonctionnement de la machine a la température maximale de +40 °C. Si la
température ambiante est plus basse, une humidité relative plus élevée est
acceptable. Il est recommandé d'éviter d'exposer la machine a des taux d'humidité
supérieurs a 80 %.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures !

» N'utilisez pas la machine a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles elle a été
congue, telles que décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation. Toute autre utilisation est
considérée comme non autorisée.

*  (Cette machine est spécialement congue pour la coupe droite et a angle droit du
bois et des matériaux a base de bois tels que I'aggloméré, les panneaux de fibres
de bois et le contreplaqué.

* La machine convient a la découpe de panneaux de bois et de matiéres plastiques,
notamment celles composées de stratifiés en plastique ou en alliage léger.

+ Lamachine convient a la découpe de chants, de profilés et de bois massif intégrés
a des stratifiés en plastique ou en alliage |éger.

* La machine est capable de découper divers matériaux, tels que le liege, I'os, le
caoutchouc rigide et divers types de plastiques.

* La machine est congue pour faire passer la piéce a travailler a travers la lame o, .
de scie a ruban dans le sens inverse de la rotation et elle permet une coupe 3.4 Stabilité verticale
crculaire. * Assurez-vous que la machine est correctement montée, comprenant I'alignement

* Lamachine est destinée a étre utilisée en intérieur et peut étre utilisée dans des
endroits secs.

2.14 Mauvaise utilisation prévisible

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures graves en cas de mauvaise

utilisation !

» Respectez scrupuleusement I'utilisation prévue de la machine, car elle est congue
pour des usages spécifiques. Il est strictement interdit de modifier la machine ou
de I'utiliser a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles elle a été congue.

» L'utilisation stricte de la machine conformément aux fins auxquelles elle est
destinée permet de réduire les risques liés a une mauvaise utilisation, de
favoriser un environnement de travail plus sir et de réduire les risques d'accident

correct et |a fixation stire des composants, afin de maintenir la stabilité pendant le
fonctionnement.

Placez la machine sur un sol stable et horizontal qui peut supporter son poids
de maniére suffisante. Assurez-vous que le sol est exempt de tout obstacle ou de
toute aspérité susceptibles de compromettre la stabilité et que les pieds de la
machine sont bien en contact avec le sol.

Afin de garantir une meilleure stabilité et d'éviter tout mouvement susceptible
d'entrainer des conditions de fonctionnement dangereuses ou d'endommager
la machine et les piéces a travailler, il est nécessaire d'arrimer la machine au
sol en la fixant solidement conformément aux consignes figurant au chapitre 6.
Arrimage.

3.5 Aire de travail

Assurez-vous que le site offre un espace adéquat pour le fonctionnement, I'entretien
et 'accessibilité en toute sécurité de la machine. Considérez des facteurs tels que la
taille des portes, les couloirs et les voies d'accés afin de tenir compte de la taille et du
poids de la machine.

Tenez compte des facteurs suivants pour déterminer |'aire de travail nécessaire a la
machine :

ou d'endommagement de |outil.

* Lamachine n'est pas destinée a couper ou a usiner des métaux, de la céramique,
du verre, de la pierre ou des plastiques extrémement durs. Toute tentative
d'utilisation de la machine sur des matériaux présentant des niveaux de dureté
élevés pourrait occasionner un grippage de la machine, un rebond dangereux ou
une rupture de la lame.

+ Lamachine n'est pas destinée a recevoir des piéces a travailler qui dépassent les
limites de taille indiquées. L'utilisation de la machine pour couper des matériaux
de trop grande taille pourrait occasionner une instabilité, entrainant un grippage,
un rebond ou une perte de controle.

— Prévoyez les besoins en espace actuels et futurs, en tenant compte de tout
changement susceptible de nécessiter de |'espace supplémentaire.
Prévoyez un espace suffisant pour la manipulation et la manceuvre des
matériaux a traiter, ainsi que de tout équipement supplémentaire utilisé avec la
machine.




— Optimisez I'agencement pour assurer un déroulement fluide des opérations et
un cheminement logique des matériaux, en laissant suffisamment d'espace aux
opérateurs pour qu'ils puissent effectuer les opérations nécessaires en toute
sécurité.

— Prenez des mesures précises et planifiez I'aménagement de I'espace de travail
en tenant compte des dimensions de la machine, de la taille des portes, des
allées et des sorties de secours.

— Marquez clairement les zones autour de la machine qui doivent rester dégagées
afin d'éviter que des objets ne soient placés dans ces zones par inadvertance.

Examinez réguliérement I'espace de travail pour vous assurer que les aires de
travail sont respectées et qu'elles répondent aux besoins du fonctionnement et aux
exigences en matiére de sécurité.

3.6 Eclairage

Un bon éclairage est essentiel a la sécurité et au fonctionnement. Assurez-vous que

le site dispose d'un éclairage suffisant pour offrir un environnement de travail sdir et

bien éclairé.

* Installez un éclairage adapté afin d'éliminer les ombres dans la zone de travail,
car les ombres peuvent géner la vision et augmenter le risque d'erreurs ou
d'accidents.

4. Vue d’ensemble

« Fvitez 2 la fois un éclairage insuffisant, qui fatigue les yeux et nuit 2 la précision
des taches a accomplir, et un éclairage trop intense, qui peut occasionner un
éblouissement et une géne visuelle, nuisant ainsi a la concentration et a la vision.

3.7 Systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux

Pour assurer une élimination efficace des poussiéres et des débris pendant le
fonctionnement, suivez les recommandations suivantes :

« Utilisez un systeme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux avec la machine
pour éliminer efficacement les poussieres et les débris, en assurant la propreté
et la sécurité de I'environnement de travail pendant le fonctionnement. Envisagez
I'installation d'une prise a temporisation en tant qu'accessoire, qui peut
automatiser le fonctionnement de I'extraction en synchronisation avec la machine.

* Lesystéme d'extraction des poussieres et des copeaux utilisé doit générer une
dépression suffisante pour assurer une collecte efficace des poussiéres. La
vitesse de I'air au point de jonction doit atteindre 20 m/s pour des performances
optimales.

*  Assurez-vous que le systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux est
correctement raccordé a la machine et qu'il est régulierement entretenu
pour maintenir ses performances. Un entretien régulier permet d'éviter les
engorgements ou les pertes d'aspiration, assurant ainsi une collecte continue des
poussiéres.

4.1 Vue de face

b ——
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4.2 Vue arriére

M

40

N° | Nom de la piece

N° |Nom de la piéce N° | Nom de la piéce

1 Dispositif de protection supérieur 14 Dispositif de protection inférieur 28  Molette de réglage de suivi
2 Fenétre de contrdle de suivi 15 Ecrous borgnes 29  Porte-outil
3 Molette de verrouillage du dispositif de 16 Base 30 Butée d'angle (0°)
protection superieur 17 Roulettes 31 Butée d'angle (-10°)
4 Manivelle du guide supérieur 18 Pieds 32 Manivelle d'inclinaison du plateau
> Levier detension de la lame 19 Guide de lame inférieur 33 Levier de verrouillage de I'inclinaison (long)
6 Molette de verrouillage du guide supérieur 192 Roulements de guidage inférieurs 34 Butée d'angle (45°)
7__ Guide de lame supérieur 19p Molette de verrouillage des roulements de 35 Dispositif de protection du guide de lame
7a  Roue de poussée supérieure guidage inférieurs inférieur
7h Molette de verrouillage des roulements de 19¢  Roue de poussée inférieure 36 Levier de verrouillage de I'inclinaison (court)
guidage supérieurs 194 Molette de verrouillage de la roue de poussée 37 Levier de verrouillage du plateau
7¢__ Roulements de guidage supérieurs inférieure 38 Poignée de réglage de tension
74 ylljmgrtit:udri verrouillage de la roue de poussée 20 Butée : 39 Groupe moteur
L P P 21 Bouton de démarrage 40  Bouche 3 poussiéres inférieure
ame de Scie & Tuban 22 Bouton d'arrét 41 Roue inférieure de la lame de scie 3 ruban
9 Jauge d'onglet 23 Interrupteur d'éclairage LED 42 Fente 3 onglet
10 Plateay 24 Eclairage LED 43 Insert de plateau
11 Rail de butée 25 Manivelle de tension de la lame 44 Colonne de guide
12 Bouche a poussieres supérieure 26 Fenétre de controle de tension 45 Roue supérieure de la lame de scie & ruban
13 Molette de verrouillage du dispositif de 27 Ecrou de verrouillage de suivi

protection inférieur




4.3 Accessoires fournis

SIVINVYA
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Insert de
plateau

)

Butée Plateau Jauge d’onglet Clés hexagonales  Clés a molette

4.4 Outils nécessaires

. L]
al )

A

Foret a magonnerie Plots d’ancrage avec tire-fonds Goujons d'ancrage

4.5 Caractéristiques

REMARQUE !

» Les caractéristiques et les structures décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation étaient exactes au moment de la publication. Il est possible que des modifications soient apportées
aux caractéristiques et aux structures sans préavis ni obligations en raison d'améliorations constantes.

Modele H134310 H134311
Tension nominale 230V 50 Hz 400V 3 ~ 50 Hz
Puissance nominale 1500 W 1500 W
Classe de protection I I

500/750 m/min 500/750 m/min
380 mm 380 mm
250 mm 250 mm
535 x 485 mim 535 x 485 mm

o335 o335
o e
05 6e0°Ca 35
800x700x 1715 mm 800x700x 1715 mm
poids |

185 kg 185 kg

4.6 Emissions sonores déclarées

En En
fonctionnement fonctionnement

Niveau d’émission de pression acoustique pondéré A, Ly 74,1 dB(A) 85,2 dB(A) 74,1 dB(A) 85,2 dB(A)
2580 2580 2588 25808

Niveau de puissance acoustique pondéré A Ly, 85,9 dB(A) 96,6 dB(A) 85,9 dB(A) 96,6 dB(A)
Incertitude, Kwa 2,5 dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A)

Mesure effectuée conformément a la norme 1SO 19085-16:2021 en utilisant :
— Pour la puissance acoustique : 1SO 3744:2010 avec précision de niveau 2
— Pour la pression d’émission acoustique : IS0 11201:2010 avec précision de niveau 2

Si les valeurs d'émission déclarées doivent &tre vérifiées, les mesures doivent étre réalisées selon la méme méthode et dans les mémes conditions de fonctionnement et de
montage que celles déclarées.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les valeurs d'émission sonore indiquées ne sont valables que si les mémes conditions de fonctionnement et de montage sont réunies. D'autres conditions
de fonctionnement et de montage, comme un processus de travail différent, peuvent entrainer des émissions sonores plus élevées, avec le risque d'une sous-estimation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les valeurs d'émission sonore indiquées ne constituent pas des niveaux d'exposition. Bien qu'il existe une corrélation entre les niveaux d'émission et
d'exposition, les valeurs d'émission sonore ne peuvent pas étre utilisées pour déterminer de maniére fiable si des précautions supplémentaires sont nécessaires ou non. Les
facteurs qui influencent le niveau réel d'exposition comprennent le processus de travail réel, les caractéristiques de du local de travail et les autres sources de bruit adjacentes
en fonctionnement.

Valeurs déclarées des émissions sonores a deux chiffres conformément a la norme 1SO 4871:1996 Au ralenti Au ralenti




FRANCAIS

5. Premiére prise en main

5.1 Transport et déchargement

REMARQUE !

» Evaluez les besoins et choisissez les
outils de levage adaptés, tels qu'un
chariot élévateur a fourche, une grue
ou un palan, capables de déplacer
la machine en toute sécurité vers et
depuis des niveaux élevés. Assurez-vous
qu'ils disposent de la capacité et des
caractéristiques nécessaires pour assurer
la sécurité du transport.

» Tenez compte de I'itinéraire entre le lieu

de déchargement et I'endroit ol la machine sera utilisée. Identifiez tout obstacle
ou difficulté potentielle sur I'itinéraire et organisez-vous en conséquence afin
d'assurer un déplacement sir et efficace.

» Soulevez toujours la caisse en bois dans son intégralité. Ne tentez jamais de
soulever ou de déplacer la machine en utilisant des cadenas, des crochets ou tout
autre moyen de fortune installé sur les différents composants.

» Assurez-vous que la caisse en bois est bien arrimée et équilibrée avant de la
soulever ou de la déplacer.

» Insérez completement la fourche du chariot élévateur sous la caisse en bois avant
de la soulever ou de la déplacer.

» Maintenez la charge aussi bas que possible pendant le transport et respectez tous
les principes de sécurité.

5.2 Déballage

4. Inspectez minutieusement la machine pour vérifier qu'elle ne présente pas de
dommages, de rayures ou de défauts visibles. Vérifiez que toutes les piéces et tous
les accessoires attendus sont présents, et signalez tout dommage ou composant
manquant a notre service client.

5.3 Positionnement

A\ DANGER ! Risque d’étouffement |

» Gardez les matériaux d'emballage hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux de
compagnie afin d'éviter les risques d'étouffement.

A\ ATTENTION ! Risque de blessures !

» Portez un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) adapté, comme des gants,
pour vous protéger des échardes et des coupures.

» Evitez d'exercer une force excessive lorsque vous manipulez la machine en raison
de son poids. Utilisez I'équipement adéquat lorsque vous déballez ou déplacez la
machine.

REMARQUE !

» La machine est expédiée par le fabricant dans une caisse soigneusement
conditionnée. Si vous constatez un dommage sur la machine aprés avoir accusé
réception de la livraison, contactez notre service client pour obtenir une assistance
immédiate. Examinez toujours soigneusement toutes les parties de la livraison
pour vous assurer de votre entiere satisfaction quant a son état.

» Inspectez soigneusement I'emballage pour détecter tout signe visible de
dommage, tel que des renfoncements, des perforations ou des déchirures.
Contactez rapidement notre service client pour tout probléme notable. Assurez-
vous que le contenu de la livraison est complet et intact avant d'utiliser la
machine.

1. Retirez soigneusement les clous, les vis ou les sangles qui fixent la caisse. Utilisez
les outils adaptés, tels qu'un pied de biche ou un levier, pour desserrer et retirer
ces dispositifs de fixation, en prenant soin de ne pas endommager le contenu se
trouvant a l'intérieur.

!\)

Retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage, tels que le papier bulle ou les inserts en
mousse, en vous assurant de les mettre au rebut de maniére responsable.

Avec I'aide d'autres personnes, sortez la machine de la caisse en utilisant des
équipements ou des procédés de levage adaptés. Assurez-vous que la machine
est correctement soutenue et stabilisée afin d'éviter tout basculement ou chute
(illustration A).

w

La machine est équipée de roulettes situées sous la base pour faciliter les
déplacements dans les espaces restreints.

1. Retirez les 4 écrous borgnes (15) et desserrez les écrous de verrouillage

(illustration B).

g—Ecrous borgnes (15)

Ecrous de
verrouillage

2. Ajustez les 4 pieds (18) vers le haut jusqu'a ce que toutes les roulettes (17) soient
en contact avec le sol (illustration C).

—
7 hnnnnnnnn","""""",WW/
Roulettes (17) Pieds (18)

Q: T

w

Mettez la machine bien horizontale sur ses roulettes (17) et déplacez-la jusqu'a
I'emplacement souhaité.

Abaissez les 4 pieds (18) pour stabiliser la machine. Veillez a ce que tous les pieds
soient fermement en contact avec le sol.

Serrez les écrous de verrouillage et les écrous borgnes (15) pour immobiliser la
machine.

>

o

6. Arrimage

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de basculement !

» Veillez a ce que la machine soit solidement arrimée afin de maintenir sa stabilité
et de prévenir les accidents pendant son utilisation. Suivez attentivement les
consignes et les recommandations de ce manuel concernant le type d'arrimage,
la capacité et I'installation. Le fait de ne pas arrimer correctement la machine
peut occasionner une instabilité, des risques accrus de basculement ou de
renversement et des dommages potentiels causés aux personnes ou aux biens
situés a proximité.

REMARQUE !

» || est recommandé de fixer solidement la machine via les trous de montage
(illustration D) a I'aide de plots d'ancrage avec tire-fonds (non fournis) ou de
goujons d'ancrage (non fournis).




Trous de montage

6.1 Utilisation de plots d’ancrage avec tire-fonds

1. Marquez la position des trous de montage sur le sol en béton.

2. Utilisez un foret a magonnerie adapté pour forer les trous. Assurez-vous que les
trous sont suffisamment profonds pour les ancres.
Insérez les plots d'ancrage dans les trous percés.

. Positionnez la machine au-dessus des trous. Serrez les tire-fonds a travers
les trous de montage de la base dans les plots d'ancrage pour immobiliser la
machine.

~ow

6.2 Utilisation des goujons d'ancrage

1. Marquez la position des trous de montage sur le sol en béton.

2. Utilisez un foret @ magonnerie adapté pour forer les trous. Assurez-vous que les
trous sont suffisamment profonds pour les goujons d’ancrage.

Insérez les goujons d'ancrage dans les trous percés.

. Positionnez la machine au-dessus des trous. Serrez les écrous a travers les trous
de montage de la base sur les goujons d'ancrage pour immobiliser la machine.

~ow

7. Montage

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures !

» Avant de commencer le montage, assurez-vous que la machine est débranchée
de sa source d'alimentation (pour le modéle H134310) ou que la source
d'alimentation de la machine est coupée au niveau du disjoncteur (pour le
modele H134311) afin d'éviter toute activation accidentelle et de réduire les
risques de décharge électrique ou de blessures.

REMARQUE !

» Avant de mettre en ceuvre la machine, procédez a une inspection minutieuse des
composants montés, en vous assurant de I'absence de tout raccord desserré, de
tout défaut d'alignement et de toute anomalie. Il s'agit notamment de vérifier
tous les dispositifs de fixation, les boulons et les vis pour s'assurer qu'ils sont
correctement serrés et sécurisés. Tout probléme et toute anomalie doivent étre
traités rapidement et résolus avant I'utilisation de la machine.

7.1 Montage du plateau

1. Desserrez les vis de maintien de la base du plateau. Tirez les goupilles de guide
vers I'extérieur (illustration E).

L Vis de maintien

Goupilles de guide

2. Détachez le levier de verrouillage du plateau (37), la rondelle et I'écrou du
plateau (10) (illustration F). Conservez ces piéces pour I'étape 8.

Ecrou

(<

Rondelle
Plateau (10)

Levier de
verrouillage du
plateau (37)

3. Détachez les leviers de verrouillage de I'inclinaison court et long (36, 33) du bas
du plateau (10) (illustration G). Conservez ces piéces pour |'étape 6.

Levier de verrouillage de
I'inclinaison court (36)

Levier de verrouillage de
I'inclinaison long (33)

4. Avec de I'aide, faites glisser le plateau (10) vers la lame de scie a ruban (8) et
faites-la passer dans la fente (illustration H).

5. Lorsque la lame de scie a ruban (8) atteint le trou rectangulaire au centre du
plateau (10), faites tourner le plateau de 90° dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre (illustration H).

m T
~

V=14

Lame de scie a
ruban (8)

Plateau (10)

6. Abaissez le plateau (10) pour permettre aux boulons de verrouillage d'angle de
passer a travers les trous de la base du plateau. Immobilisez le plateau a I'aide

des leviers de verrouillage de I'inclinaison (33, 36) (illustration I).

e

Levier de
verrouillage de
I'inclinaison
long (33)

evier de verrouillage de
'inclinaison court (36)

7. Poussez les 2 goupilles de guide vers I'intérieur et serrez les vis de maintien.
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8. Immobilisez le plateau en remettant en place le levier de verrouillage du
plateau (37), la rondelle et I'écrou (illustration ).

Levier de verrouillage du

plateau (37)

7.2 Montage de I'insert de table

1. Ajustez I'angle de la plaque de verrouillage située sous I'insert de plateau (43) afin
d'exposer complétement le trou central (illustration K).

O : N

— Insert de plateau (43)

|
Plaque de verrouillage

Butée (20)

/13

f/

f/
I
)
1

..

Rail de butée (11)~_

Jauge d'onyﬂ% -

Molette de verrouillage

f

7.4 Rangement des outils fournis

2. Installez I'insert de plateau (43) dans le trou carré situé au centre du plateau (10).
Tournez la plaque de verrouillage dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour
immobiliser le plateau (illustration L).

3. Ajustez les vis de maintien dans les coins pour vous assurer que |'insert de
table (43) est au méme niveau que le plateau (10) (illustration M).

1. Repérez les 6 clés hexagonales et les 2 clés a molette fournies.
2. Rangez-les avec soin sur le porte-outil (29) (illustration 0).

Porte-
outil (29)

)

<

8. Mise en service

Vis de maintien

REMARQUE !

» La phase de mise en service permet d'optimiser les performances de la machine.
En testant et en vérifiant minutieusement le fonctionnement de la machine, il est
possible d'identifier les dangers potentiels et les risques pour la sécurité et d'y
remédier avant son fonctionnement.

8.1 Raccordement du systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des
copeaux

7.3 Montage de la butée et de la jauge d'onglet

1. Faites glisser la butée (20) dans le rail de butée (11). Serrez la molette de
verrouillage pour la maintenir en position (illustration N).

2. Faites glisser le jauge d'onglet (9) dans la fente du plateau (10) (illustration N).

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d'exposition aux produits chimiques et risques

potentiels pour la santé !

» Ne faites pas fonctionner la machine sans la raccorder a un systéme adapté
d'extraction des copeaux et des poussieres :

— Le systéme doit fournir un débit d'air minimal de 600 m3/h pour capturer
et éliminer efficacement les poussiéres et les copeaux générés pendant le
fonctionnement.

— Surveillez la chute de pression au niveau de chaque bouche a poussiéres et
maintenez-la a moins de 0,01 bar afin d'assurer un flux d'air efficace.

— Lavélocité de I'air a I'intérieur du conduit doit &tre maintenue a une valeur
recommandée de 20 m/s.

— Les conduits raccordés a la machine doivent correspondre a la taille des
bouches a poussieres, dont le diamétre est de 10 cm.

» Assurez-vous que les bouches a poussiéres (12, 40) sont réguliéres et exemptes
d'obstructions afin de minimiser les turbulences et de maintenir un flux d'air
constant.

» Tout coude ou virage des conduits de raccordement doit étre progressif afin
d'éviter toute perturbation du flux d'air.




1. Utilisez des conduits adaptés pour relier les bouches a poussieres (12, 40)
(illustration P) de la machine au systeme d'extraction des poussiéres et des
copeaux.

2. Afin d'empécher toute fuite d'air qui pourrait réduire I'efficacité de I'extraction
des poussieres, veillez a ce que les raccordements soient bien établis.

Bouche a poussiéres
supérieure (12) e

Bouche a poussiéres
inférieure (40)

8.2 Vérifications et procédures préalables au fonctionnement

* Molettes de verrouillage des dispositifs de protection supérieur et
inférieur (3, 13) : Vérifiez les molettes de verrouillage des dispositifs de
protection supérieur et inférieur pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées et
qu'elles maintiennent correctement les dispositifs de protection (1, 14) en place.

9. Réalisation de réglages

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures !
» Eteignez et débranchez toujours la machine avant de procéder a des réglages.

9.1 Inclinaison du plateau

* Inspectez visuellement la machine afin de déceler tout signe de dommage, d'usure
ou de composants desserrés avant le fonctionnement.

+ Modele H134311 : Mettez la machine hors tension avant d'effectuer les contréles
électriques et d'alimentation de la machine. Demandez a un électricien qualifié
d'examiner minutieusement I'alimentation électrique, les cables d'alimentation,
les prises et le dispositif de mise a la terre afin de déceler tout probléme ou
danger potentiel.

* Familiarisez-vous avec les commandes de la machine. Comprenez bien comment
démarrer et faire fonctionner la machine. Veillez a ce que la piéce a travailler soit
acheminée dans la lame de scie a ruban dans le bon sens.

« Dégagez la zone de travail autour de la machine et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a aucun
obstacle ou matériaux inflammables a proximité.

* Vérifiez que la lame de scie a ruban est correctement alignée et tendue,
conformément aux consignes de ce manuel.

* Examinez la lame de scie a ruban pour vérifier qu'elle est bien affitée et qu'elle ne
présente pas de signes de détérioration, tels que des ébréchures ou des félures. A
remplacer si nécessaire.

*  Allumez le systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux. Assurez-vous que
les deux bouches a poussiéres (12, 40) aspirent efficacement |'air et évacuent les
poussiéres de la zone de travail.

« Faites fonctionner la machine briévement sans piéce a travailler pour vous assurer
qu'elle fonctionne sans heurts et sans bruits ou vibrations inhabituels.

8.3 Controle de l'installation

* Assurez-vous que la machine est correctement positionnée et solidement arrimée.
Afin d'éviter tout mouvement ou toute instabilité pendant le fonctionnement de la
machine, il convient de vérifier que la machine est installée sur un support stable
et horizontal.

« Vérifiez 'alignement et I'étalonnage des composants de la machine, incluant
tout systéme de mesure ou de positionnement. Un alignement et un étalonnage
corrects sont essentiels a I'obtention de résultats exacts et précis, permettant a
la machine de fonctionner de maniére optimale et de fournir des performances
fiables.

8.4 Controle et test des dispositifs de sécurité

1. Desserrez les leviers de verrouillage de I'inclinaison court et long (33, 36)
(illustration Q).

2. Tournez la manivelle d'inclinaison du plateau (32) pour régler le plateau (10) a
I'angle désiré (illustration Q).

3. Serrez les deux leviers de verrouillage (33, 36) pour immobiliser le plateau (10).

Leviers de verrouillage de
I'inclinaison (33, 36)
@
£
REMARQUE !
» Le plateau dispose de 3 positions angulaires préréglées (illustration R). Utilisez la

jauge d'onglet (9) pour vérifier I'exactitude de ces positions préréglées et réglez la
butée d'angle (30/31/34) correspondante si nécessaire.

Manivelle d'inclinaison du
plateau (32)

« | Butée dangle
A L[ (0°)(30)
—Bute d'angle (45°) (34) (T = .II
~
Butée d’angle (-10°) (31) | ({0 Iy
\ gle (-10°) ( ) L

9.2 Réglage de la tension de la lame

REMARQUE !

» Prétez attention a tout bruit, vibration ou odeur anormale pendant les controles,
puis recherchez les causes et traitez-les en conséquence. Si des problémes ou des
anomalies sont décelés lors des contréles, voir le chapitre 13. Dépannage.

Effectuez un test complet de la machine afin de vous assurer qu'elle fonctionne
correctement et qu'elle est préte a étre utilisée de maniere réguliére. Au cours du
test, vérifiez soigneusement les points suivants :

* Bouton de démarrage (21) et Bouton d'arrét (22) : Pressez et relachez
plusieurs fois le Bouton de démarrage et le Bouton d'arrét. Assurez-vous que
['outil démarre et s'arréte immédiatement lorsque vous pressez le Bouton de
démarrage ou le Bouton d'arrét.

« Eclairage LED (24) : Assurez-vous que I'éclairage LED fonctionne correctement
avant de faire fonctionner la machine. Un espace de travail bien éclairé permet de
prévenir les accidents et d'améliorer la précision.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’'endommagement !

» Réglez la tension de Ia lame en fonction de sa largeur, car les lames plus larges
nécessitent généralement une tension plus élevée pour obtenir des performances
optimales.

» Vérifiez périodiquement |a lame de scie a ruban (8) pendant le fonctionnement
pour détecter tout signe de patinage ou de tension excessive.

» Reldchez la tension de la lame de scie a ruban (8) apreés utilisation. Ne conservez
pas la tension exercée lorsque la scie a ruban n'est pas en fonctionnement, car
cela peut entrainer des contraintes et des déformations indésirables.

1. Relevez complétement le guide de lame supérieur (7). Réglez les roulements de
guidage supérieur et inférieur le plus loin possible de la lame de scie a ruban (8)
(voir les chapitres 9.4 Réglage du guide de lame supérieur et 9.5 Réglage du
guide de lame inférieur).

2. Réglez le levier de tension de la lame (5) sur la tension maximale de la lame
(illustration S).
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Levier de tension
de lalame (5)
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3. Reportez-vous a I'échelle de tension de la lame pour régler la tension en fonction
de la largeur de |a lame. Tournez la manivelle de tension de la lame (25) pour
augmenter ou diminuer la tension selon les besoins.

o =TI
i

|_/g§

=

Manivelle de tension de la lame (25)

W
Echelle de tension de la lame

LI

9.3 Alignement du suivi de la lame

ﬂt&

Molette de verrouillage du guide supérieur (6)

3. Desserrez la molette de verrouillage des roulements de guidage supérieurs (7b).
Réglez les roulements de guidage supérieurs (7¢) a 1 ou 2 mm du bas des dents de
la lame (illustration W).

4. Veillez a ce qu'ily ait une distance de 0,5 mm entre |a lame de scie a ruban (8)
et les paliers de guidage supérieurs (7c). Serrez la molette de verrouillage des
roulements de guidage supérieurs (7b) aprés le réglage.

Roulements
Molette de de guidage
verrouillage

des roulements ) supérieurs (7¢)

de guidage
supérieurs (7b)

1. Ouvrez le dispositif de protection supérieur (1) et le dispositif de protection
inférieur (14) en desserrant les molettes de verrouillage (6, 13).

2. Vérifiez la position de la lame de scie a ruban (8) dans la roue supérieure de la
lame de scie a ruban (45). La lame doit étre centrée sur la roue en caoutchouc
pour éviter une usure irréguliére. Assurez-vous et qu'elle reste sur sa trajectoire.

3. Pour aligner le suivi de la lame, desserrez I'écrou de verrouillage de suivi (27).
Tournez la molette de réglage de suivi (28) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
ou dans le sens inverse jusqu'a ce que la lame de scie a ruban (8) soit centrée sur
la roue en caoutchouc.

Ecrou de

@) verrouillage de

suivi (27)

Molette de réglage de suivi (28)

9.4 Réglage du guide de lame supérieur

REMARQUE !

» Avant chaque fonctionnement, réglez la hauteur du guide de lame supérieur (7)
en fonction de la hauteur de la piece a travailler. Le guide de lame supérieur doit
étre réglé a environ 3 mm au-dessus de la piéce a travailler.

1. Desserrez la molette de verrouillage du guide supérieur (6) (illustration V).

2. Tournez la manivelle du guide supérieur (4) pour régler le guide de lame
supérieur (7) a la hauteur souhaitée (illustration V). Serrez la molette de réglage
du guide supérieur (6) apreés le réglage.

5. Desserrez la molette de verrouillage de la roue de poussée supérieure (7d). Réglez
la roue de poussée supérieure (7a) a une position située a 0,5 mm de |'arriére de
la lame de scie a ruban (8) (illustration X).

6. Serrezla molette de verrouillage de la roue de poussée supérieure (7d) aprés le
réglage.

X *
\
\
\
\
\
\
-
Molettede __ [ \ Roue de
verrouillage \ poussée
delaroue ) supérieure (7a)
de poussée \
supérieure (7d)
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
REMARQUE!
» Positionnez la roue de poussée supérieure (7a) Iégérement a |'écart de la lame de
scie a ruban (8) en fonctionnement pour éviter tout contact et éviter la formation
de rainures, ce qui pourrait entrainer une défaillance de la lame.

9.5 Réglage du guide de lame inférieur

REMARQUE !

» Réglez le guide de lame inférieur (19) aprés chaque changement de lame de scie a
ruban (8) ou tout réglage de suivi afin d'assurer des performances optimales.

1. Desserrez I'écrou papillon pour détacher le dispositif de protection du guide de
lame inférieur (35) (illustration Y).

2. Retirez I'insert de plateau (43) pour visualiser le réglage du guide de lame
inférieur.




protection du guide
de lame inférieur (35)

Ecrou papillon

3. Desserrez la molette de verrouillage des roulements de guidage inférieurs (19b).
Réglez les roulements de guidage inférieurs (19a) a 1 ou 2 mm du bas des dents
de la lame (illustration Z).

4. Veilleza ce qu'ily ait une distance de 0,5 mm entre la lame de scie a ruban (8)
et les paliers de guidage inférieurs (19a). Serrez la molette de verrouillage des
roulements de guidage inférieurs (19b) apres le réglage.

1 Molette de verrouillage

S ‘
' ~

> N fies rpulements de guidage
_ inférieurs (19b)
_‘ Roulements de guidage
inférieurs (19a)

5. Desserrez la molette de verrouillage de la roue de poussée inférieure (19d).
Réglez la roue de poussée inférieure (19¢) a une position située a 0,5 mm de
['arriere de la l[ame de scie a ruban (8) (illustration AA).

6. Serrezla molette de verrouillage de la roue de poussée inférieure (19d) aprés le
réglage.

Roue de poussée inférieure (19¢c)

Molette de verrouillage de la

S
ﬁ g \roue de poussée inférieure (19d)
REMARQUE !

» Positionnez Ia roue de poussée supérieure (7a) légérement a I'écart de la lame de
scie a ruban (8) en fonctionnement pour éviter tout contact et éviter la formation
de rainures, ce qui pourrait entrainer une défaillance de la lame.

7. Remontez l'insert de plateau (43). Fixez le dispositif de protection du guide de
lame inférieur (35) en serrant I'écrou papillon.

9.6 Parallélisme de la colonne de guide

3. Aprés le réglage, serrez fermement les 4 vis de fixation.

—— Vis de fixation

Colonne de guide (44)

9.7 Vitesse de coupe

1. Ouvrez le dispositif de protection inférieur (14) en desserrant la molette de
verrouillage (13).

2. Repérez le groupe moteur (39) a I'arriére de la machine.

3. Desserrez les 3 boulons hexagonaux. Soulevez le groupe moteur a I'aide de
la poignée de réglage de tension (38) pour régler la tension de la courroie
trapézoidale (illustration AC).

Boulons hexagonaux

— Poignée de réglage
de tension (38)

g

4. Appuyez sur la poignée de réglage de tension (38) pour appliquer la tension. La
courroie trapézoidale est correctement tendue lorsqu'une légére pression exercée
sur son point médian entrafne une déformation d'environ 10 mm.

5. Serrez fermement les boulons hexagonaux pour bloquer le groupe moteur en
position.

9.8 Réglage de la butée

REMARQUE !

» La colonne de guide (44) doit rester paralléle a |a lame de scie a ruban (8) tout au
long de sa course verticale.

Vérifiez régulierement |a position de la colonne de guide (44) aprés avoir
correctement tendu la lame de scie a ruban (8) :

1. Déplacez la colonne de guide (44) vers le haut et vers le bas sur toute |'amplitude
de son mouvement. Les roulements de guidage doivent rester alignés avec la lame
de scie a ruban (8) pendant le mouvement vertical.

2. Sila colonne de guide (44) ne se déplace pas verticalement, desserrez |égerement
les 4 vis de fixation. Réglez I'une des vis de maintien pour aligner la colonne de
guide (44) (illustration AB).

1. Faites glisser la butée (20) contre le bord de la fente a onglet (42)
(illustration AD).

2. Serrez la molette pour verrouiller la butée (20) en position. Assurez-vous que la
butée est paralléle a la fente a onglet (42) sur toute sa longueur.

Butée (20)

Fente a onglet (42)

3. Sicen'est pas le cas, desserrez les écrous hexagonaux du rail de butée (11) et
ajustez-les jusqu'a ce que la butée (20) soit paralléle a la fente a onglet (42)
(illustration AE).



A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessure par manque de compréhension des

commandes !

» Avant de faire fonctionner la machine, familiarisez-vous avec I'emplacement et le
fonctionnement de toutes les commandes, en vous assurant de bien comprendre
leurs fonctions.

10.1.1 Dispositifs de protection supérieur et inférieur

Les dispositifs de protection (1, 14) protégent I'opérateur de tout contact accidentel
avec la lame pendant le fonctionnement. Maintenez les dispositifs de protection en
place et fermez-les lors du fonctionnement de la machine.

10.1.2 Dispositif de protection du guide de lame inférieur

4. Réglez la plaque de butée a la verticale ou a I'horizontale selon vos besoins
(illustration AF). La position horizontale est recommandée pour les pieces a
travailler plus petites.

[ |

>—— Plaque de butée

Le dispositif de protection du guide de lame inférieur (35) permet de maintenir

un alignement correct et de soutenir la lame de scie a ruban (8) pendant le
fonctionnement. Cela permet d'assurer un fonctionnement siir en empéchant la lame
de se déplacer tout en améliorant la précision de la coupe.

10.1.3 Levier de verrouillage du plateau

Le levier de verrouillage du plateau (37) blogue le plateau (10) en position,
empéchant tout mouvement intempestif pendant le fonctionnement. Serrez
complétement le levier de verrouillage du plateau avant de commencer toute
découpe.

10.1.4 Leviers de verrouillage de I'inclinaison

Les leviers de verrouillage de I'inclinaison (33, 36) bloquent solidement le
plateau (10) aux angles préréglés de 0°, 45° et -10°. Serrez complétement les leviers
de verrouillage du plateau avant de commencer toute découpe.

10.1.5 Bouton de démarrage

Pressez le bouton de démarrage (21) pour allumer la machine. La lame de scie a
ruban (8) se met en mouvement et atteint la vitesse prévue aprés un bref temps de
mise en route d'environ 5 secondes.

10.1.6 Bouton d’arrét

Pressez le bouton de d'arrét (22) pour éteindre la machine. La lame de scie a
ruban (8) cesse sa course et s'arréte completement aprés un bref temps d'arrét
d'environ 9 secondes.

10.1.7 Levier de tension de la lame

10. Fonctionnement

A\ AVERTISSEMENT I Risque de blessures en cas de fonctionnement non
conforme !

» Avant de faire fonctionner la machine, lisez attentivement et assurez-vous de
bien comprendre ce manuel d'utilisation. Vérifiez que le montage est correct,
que I'arrimage est siir et procédez a une inspection approfondie et a un test de
fonctionnement afin d'assurer un fonctionnement siir et efficace.

» N'entrez pas en contact avec la lame de scie a ruban (8) pendant la coupe ou
I'usinage. Cependant, ne portez pas de gants car ils peuvent augmenter le risque
de happement et de blessures graves.

» Exercez une pression constante et réguliére pour guider la piéce a travailler a
travers la ligne de coupe, en gardant vos mains a ['écart de la lame de scie a
ruban (8).

» Ne traitez qu'une piece a travailler a la fois. Veillez toujours a ce que la piece a
travailler soit fermement pressée contre le plateau (10).

» Ne tentez pas de ralentir ou d'arréter la lame de scie a ruban (8) en poussant la
pice a travailler vers celle-ci depuis le c6té ou en tirant la piéce a travailler vers
I'arriére lorsque la machine est en marche.

» Lorsque vous faites avancer manuellement la piéce a travailler le long de la
butée (20), saisissez fermement la poignée du bloc poussoir.

» Utilisez un bloc poussoir pour les coupes droites contre la butée et pour les piéces
a travailler petites ou étroites. Utilisez des supports adaptés pour les piéces a
travailler longues et fixez solidement les piéces a travailler arrondies.

10.1 Dispositifs de sécurité et utilisation des commandes

Utilisez le levier de tension de la lame (5) pour régler la tension de la lame afin
d'obtenir des performances de coupe optimales. Une bonne tension de la lame
permet d'éviter sa rupture et d'améliorer la qualité des coupes.

10.2 Position de I'opérateur

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessure d a une mauvaise position de

I'opérateur!

» Pour conserver la maitrise de la machine et minimiser les risques d'accidents
ou de tensions musculaires, adoptez la position d'utilisation recommandée, a
savoir une position stable et équilibrée, une position correcte du corps et un
positionnement correct des mains et des pieds.

* Maintenez une distance d'au moins 15 cm avec la lame de scie a ruban (8) en
rotation afin de prévenir tout risque de rupture ou de mouvement inattendu de la
lame.

 Maintenez une position stable et équilibrée, les pieds écartés au niveau de la
largeur des épaules, afin d'assurer un bon contrdle et une bonne stabilité pendant
les opérations de découpe.

*Gardez votre corps et vos mains a 'écart de la lame de scie (8) en rotation a tout
moment. Evitez de placer toute partie de votre corps dans la trajectoire de la lame
de scie a ruban.

10.3 Procédures générales

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures en cas de manipulation incorrecte

des dispositifs de sécurité !

» Les dispositifs de sécurité installés sur la machine sont essentiels a la prévention
des accidents et des blessures. Il est indispensable de s'assurer que ces dispositifs
de sécurité restent en position, qu'ils fonctionnent correctement et qu'ils ne sont
en aucun cas modifiés ou altérés.

1. Vérifiez que la piéce a travailler est apte a étre coupée et qu'elle ne présente pas
de défauts.

2. Réglez la butée (20) a distance de la lame de scie a ruban (8) en fonction de la
largeur de coupe souhaitée et verrouillez-la en position.

3. Inclinez le plateau (10) a I'angle correct en fonction de la coupe souhaitée, si
nécessaire.

4. Réglez le guide de lame supérieur (7) au-dessus de la piece a travailler a la
hauteur appropriée. Assurez-vous que la piéce a travailler peut passer a travers la
lame de scie a ruban (8) sans étre génée par d'autres objets.

5. Allumez le systéme d'extraction des poussiéres et des copeaux raccordé.
6. Pressez le bouton de démarrage (21) pour allumer la machine.




7. Maintenez la piéce a travailler fermement contre le plateau et la butée.
8. Faites avancer la piéce a travailler vers la lame de scie a ruban (8) a un rythme
régulier et contrdlé jusqu'a ce qu'elle passe complétement au-dela de la lame.

9. Une fois la coupe terminée, pressez le bouton d'arrét (22) pour éteindre la
machine. Patientez jusqu'a I'arrét complet de la lame de scie a ruban (8).

REMARQUE !

» Lorsque la machine n'est pas utilisée, relachez toujours la tension de la lame
de scie a ruban (8). Apposez un avis sur la machine pour informer le prochain
utilisateur qu'il doit vérifier et régler la tension de la lame avant la mise en service.

10.4 Utilisation du bloc poussoir

10.7 Resciage

* Lorsque vous faites avancer manuellement la piéce a travailler le long de la
butée (20), saisissez fermement la poignée du bloc poussoir.

* Exercez une pression constante et réguliére pour guider la piece a travailler a
travers la ligne de coupe, en gardant vos mains a |'écart de la lame de scie a
ruban (8).

10.5 Délignage

Le délignage est couramment utilisé pour créer des planches plus étroites a partir de
pices plus larges en coupant |a piéce a travailler dans le sens de la longueur, dans le
sens des fibres (illustration AG).

* Réglez la butée (20) en fonction de la largeur souhaitée de la coupe sur la piece a
travailler.

* Positionnez le guide de lame supérieur (7) au-dessus de la piéce a travailler a la
hauteur correcte.

Le resciage consiste a trancher une planche pour en réduire |'épaisseur ou pour
créer des placages et des panneaux plus minces a partir d'une piéce plus épaisse
(illustration Al).

« Utilisez la lame la plus large que la machine puisse recevoir pour des coupes plus
droites.
« Utilisez un bloc poussoir pour maintenir la piéce a travailler.

\
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10.8 Découpe de courbes

* Lorsque vous découpez des courbes, veillez a faire avancer et tourner la piéce a
travailler simultanément pour permettre a la lame de suivre le gabarit en douceur
etsans vriller.

* Lorsqu'une courbe prononcée oblige a reculer souvent pour effectuer une
nouvelle coupe, I'utilisation d'une lame plus étroite ou d'une lame avec plus de
dents peut aider au contrdle et a la précision.

Largeur de lame recommandée Rayon de coupe minimal

3mm 3mm
5mm 5mm
6,5mm 16 mm
9,5mm 32 mm
13 mm 63,5mm
16 mm 95 mm
19 mm 140 mm
10.9 Coupe droite

10.6 Coupe transversale

REMARQUE !

» N'utilisez pas a la fois la butée (20) et la jauge d'onglet (9) pour effectuer des
coupes transversales, car cela peut occasionner un grippage et potentiellement
endommager la lame de scie a ruban (8).

La coupe transversale est principalement utilisée pour raccourcir des piéces de bois
ou créer des sections d'une longueur spécifique en coupant en travers de la fibre de
la pice a travailler, qu'il s'agisse de piéces droites ou de piéces de forme irréguliére
(illustration AH).

« Déplacez Ia butée (20) pour éviter toute interférence.

* Positionnez |a piéce a travailler uniformément contre la jauge d'onglet (9) et
maintenez-la fermement.

 Réglez la butée (20) parallélement a la lame de scie a ruban (8) pour obtenir des
coupes droites.

* Positionnez la piéce a travailler contre la butée (20) pour éviter qu'elle ne bascule
ou ne glisse pendant la coupe. A tenir fermement en place.

10.10 Coupe en diagonale

«  (réez ou utilisez un gabarit pour assurer un support solide aux coupes diagonales.
Fixez la piéce a travailler au gabarit.
« Utilisez un bloc poussoir en fin de coupe pour assurer le contrdle et la sécurité.

10.11 Coupes peu profondes sur des piéces a travailler plates

« Utilisez la partie basse de la butée (20) pour les coupes peu profondes.
* Veilleza ce que la piéce a travailler soit bien a plat contre le plateau (10) et la
butée (20) pour assurer sa stabilité.

10.12 Découpe de tenons

1. Tracez les dimensions du tenon sur I'extrémité de la piéce a travailler.

2. Réglezla butée (20) a la largeur du tenon et assurez-vous que la lame est adaptée
ala coupe.

3. Positionnez la piéce a travailler contre la butée (20) et coupez le long des lignes
tracées pour former les épaulements du tenon.

4. Tournez la piéce a travailler et coupez la longueur du tenon. Veillez a garder le
contréle pour des coupes précises.

10.13 Découpe de cales

1. Esquissez la forme et |a taille souhaitées de la cale sur la piéce a travailler.
2. Immobilisez la pice a travailler sur le plateau (10).

3. Faites passer la piéce a travailler a travers la lame de scie a ruban (8), en suivant
les lignes tracées pour créer la forme de la cale.
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4. Aprés la découpe, utilisez du papier de verre ou une lime pour polir les bords
rugueux afin d'obtenir un ajustement parfait.

10.14 Découpe de disques a l'aide d'un gabarit

11.3 Rangement

1. Fixez la piéce a travailler sur un gabarit stable congu pour les disques a
trongonner.

2. Ajustez le gabarit au diamétre de disque désiré.

3. Faites passer la piéce a travailler a travers la lame de scie a ruban (8), jusqu'a ce
que la coupe soit terminée.

4. Retirez le disque et polissez les bords avec du papier de verre.

11. Nettoyage et entretien

REMARQUE !

» Nettoyez soigneusement la machine, Otez la saleté, les débris et toutes les
substances résiduelles et assurez-vous que toutes les pieces sont séches afin de
prévenir la corrosion ou les dommages pendant le rangement.

» Rangez la machine dans un endroit propre, sec et bien ventilé. Fvitez de ranger la
machine dans des endroits humides, mouillés, excessivement chauds ou exposés
a la lumiére directe du soleil.

» Positionnez la machine sur une surface stable et fixez-la a |'aide de pieds, de
portants ou de supports appropriés, si nécessaire, afin d'éviter tout mouvement
ou basculement accidentel pendant le rangement.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de décharge électrique !

» Eteignez la machine et débranchez-la de son alimentation électrique
(modele H134310) ou assurez-vous que le courant est coupé au niveau du
disjoncteur (modéle H134311) avant tout nettoyage. Cela permet de réduire
le risque de décharge électrique et d'éviter une mise en marche accidentelle
pendant le nettoyage.

» Gardez la machine au sec et évitez de I'exposer a I'eau ou a d'autres liquides.

11.1 Nettoyage

11.3.1 Avant rangement

11.3.2 Rangement de la machine

A\ AVERTISSEMENT | Risque de coupures !

» Ne nettoyez pas la lame de scie a ruban (8) ou les roues de |a lame de scie a
ruban (41, 45) a I'aide d'une brosse manuelle ou d'un grattoir lorsque la lame de
scie a ruban est en mouvement.

ATTENTION ! Risque d’endommagement !

» Appliquez la solution de nettoyage sur un chiffon ou une éponge avant d'essuyer
la machine, plutét que de I'appliquer directement sur la machine. Cela permet
d'éviter qu'une humidité excessive ou un produit de nettoyage ne pénétre dans
les zones sensibles et n'occasionne des dégats.

» Evitez d'utiliser des nettoyants, des solvants, des éponges & récurer ou des brosses
abrasives qui peuvent endommager les surfaces, faire disparaitre les revétements
protecteurs ou causer une corrosion lorsque vous nettoyez la machine.

» Testez d'abord le nettoyant dans une zone moins visible pour vérifier I'absence
d'effets indésirables.

1. Utilisez un systéme d'aspiration muni d'un accessoire adapté a I'extraction de
copeaux de bois en excés de la machine. Faites attention a toutes les zones
accessibles, comprenant le plateau et la butée, ainsi que les autres surfaces.

2. Prenez un chiffon sec et essuyez les poussiéres restantes de la machine. Veillez a
bien nettoyer toutes les zones.

3. Encas d'accumulation de résine sur la machine, utilisez un nettoyant dissolvant
la résine. Suivez toujours les consignes du fabricant du nettoyant spécial résine.
Laissez le nettoyant agir sur les zones concernées, puis essuyez-le avec un chiffon
propre.

11.2 Lubrification

* Enroulez soigneusement le cable d'alimentation et évitez les coudes ou les
torsions importantes qui pourraient entrainer une rupture des fils ou des risques
électriques.

* Recouvrez la machine avec une housse adaptée pour la protéger de la poussiére
et des débris.

o Vérifiez périodiquement la machine une fois rangée afin de vous assurer qu'elle
reste en bon état. Vérifiez I'absence de tout signe de détérioration, de corrosion
ou de parasites. Réglez rapidement tout probléme afin de prévenir tout dommage
ou toute détérioration supplémentaire.

11.4 Transport

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de coupures !

» Pour le transport de la lame de scie a ruban, utilisez toujours un dispositif de
protection ou un protége-lame spécialement congu pour les lames de scie a ruban.
Vous pouvez également envelopper la lame dans un carton épais ou un matériau
de protection similaire pour en protéger les bords.

Si un démontage est nécessaire pour le transport de la machine, suivez les
consignes du fabricant pour démonter la machine, étiquetez les piéces et
emballez-les en toute sécurité afin d'éviter toute perte ou tout dommage.
Utilisez des cartons solides, des caisses ou des conteneurs sur mesure avec des
matériaux d'emballage adaptés, et utilisez des matériaux de rembourrage ou de
calage pour absorber les chocs et bloquer les mouvements.

Arrimez solidement la machine pour éviter qu'elle ne glisse ou bouge pendant
le transport. Utilisez des sangles, des arrimages ou des renforts adaptés pour
maintenir la machine en place.

Répartissez le poids uniformément lorsque vous chargez la machine sur un
véhicule ou un conteneur de transport.

12. Entretien

REMARQUE !

» Lubrifiez régulierement les guides de la lame (7, 19) en utilisant les lubrifiants et
la fréquence spécifiés afin d'en assurer le bon fonctionnement et d'en minimiser
['usure.

» Assurez-vous que les surfaces et les pieces a lubrifier sont propres et exemptes
de saletés, de débris ou du lubrifiant précédent avant d'appliquer le nouveau
lubrifiant.

» Surveillez régulirement les guides de la lame (7, 19) pour détecter tout signe de
lubrification insuffisante ou d'accumulation excessive de lubrifiant, et inspectez les
points de lubrification a la recherche de fuites, d'irrégularités ou de changement
d'état du lubrifiant.

» Rangez les lubrifiants dans un endroit frais et sec, a I'abri de la lumiére directe
du soleil et de toute source de chaleur. Veillez a les conserver dans des récipients
hermétiques, en respectant les consignes du fabricant concernant la température
de rangement.

Appliquez une petite quantité de lubrifiant sur les pieces suivantes. Essuyez tout
excédent d'huile.

* Guides de lame (7, 19), roues de poussée (7a, 19c) et leviers de
verrouillage (33, 36, 37).

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de décharge électrique !

» Eteignez toujours la machine et débranchez-la de sa source d'alimentation
(modele H134310) ou assurez-vous que le courant est coupé au niveau du
disjoncteur (modele H134311) avant toute opération de maintenance. Cela
permet de réduire le risque de décharge électrique et d'éviter une mise en marche
accidentelle pendant I'entretien.

» Gardez la machine au sec et évitez de I'exposer a I'eau ou a d'autres liquides.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de coupures !

» En cas de lame de scie a ruban (8) cassée ou de courroie de transmission
déchirée, les roues de la scie a ruban (41, 45) peuvent continuer a tourner.
Attendez toujours I'arrét complet de la machine avant d'ouvrir les dispositifs de
protection.




12.1 Calendrier d'entretien

Des contrdles et un entretien réguliers sont essentiels a la détection précoce et a la résolution rapide des problémes. Suivez le calendrier d'entretien décrit dans ce chapitre
pour maintenir les performances optimales de la machine. Le tableau d'entretien sert de cadre global pour planifier les interventions et assurer les performances et la fiabilité
de la machine.

Avant Aprés

Chaque Chaque Chaque

Piéce Opération chaque chaque . ! :
P g a jour semaine mois

utilisation | utilisation
Inspecter v

Nettoyer

Inspecter v
Nettoyer v

Remarque

Ne lubrifiez pas la lame de scie a ruban.

Lame de scie a ruban . _ ,
v En cas de dépot tenace, appliquez une solution
de nettoyage pour lames.

Roue de la lame de scie
aruban

Inspecter V Assurez un alignement et un état corrects.
Guides de la lame

Lubrifier V
Roues de poussée Lubrifier v
Bouches a poussiéres | Inspecter v

A remplacer en cas d'effilochage ou
d'endommagement.

Courroie trapézoidale | Inspecter v

12.2 Piéces de rechange Caractéristiques de

La machine étant soumise a une utilisation réguliere, il est inévitable que certaines lalame
piéces subissent une certaine usure ou soient endommagées. En tel cas, il convient

de remplacer rapidement ces piéces afin de maintenir un fonctionnement optimal.

Contactez un revendeur agréé ou notre service client pour acquérir les pieces de

rechange spécifiques indiquées dans le tableau suivant.

HomldetalplEse CoieluieraserinuestellipiCee * Variable : Dents de différentes tailles pour réduire

Lame de scie a ruban | 305016 0,6, 4 DPP les vibrations et améliorer I'efficacité de la coupe sur
Courroie trapézoidale | Longueur : 1150 mm, largeur : 9,5 mm divers matériaux.

Description

* Encrochet: Dents inclinées pour une coupe agressive,
idéales pour le délignage rapide du bois dur.

12.3 Choix de la lame de scie a ruban
Tenez compte des facteurs suivants lors du choix d'une lame de scie a ruban : Jeu de dents = Le terme «jeu » fait référence a la facon dont les dents
* Type de matériau : Identifiez le matériau a couper, car des matériaux différents sont inclinées ou positionnées.

necessitent des_\typgs de 'a."‘es speaﬁqqgs. PP * Avoyage standard : Inclinaison latérale alternée des
« Epaisseur de piéce  travailler : Les matériaux plus épais nécessitent souvent des dents, ce qui permet dobtenir une coupe plus large

lames présentant des caractéristiques spécifiques. et d'évacuer efficacement la sciure. Idéal pour couper
* (Caractéristiques de piéce a travailler : Tenez compte des courbes, car elles le bois

peuvent nécessiter une lame plus étroite.

—y |
DSI’Q' 1 g
Caractéristiques de I

Description - — o
lalame P * Droit: Toutes les dents sont alignées, ce qui est idéal
Largeur *Les lames les plus larges conviennent mieux aux pour réaliser des coupes nettes dans des matériaux

coupes droites, tandis que les lames les plus étroites plus tendres tels que le bois et le plastique.
conviennent aux courbes.

* Les lames étroites risquent de dévier lors de coupes

droites.
* Onde: Les dents sont disposées en forme de vague.
Pas (DPP)  Unpas fin (plus de dents) permet des coupes plus P 8

: ; ; Idéal pour couper des matériaux plus épais.
douces, tandis qu'un pas grossier (moins de dents) P P plUSEp

permet des coupes plus rapides. [ i L i
« Utilisez un pas plus grossier pour les matériaux plus m
épais et un pas plus fin pour les matériaux durs ou

Matériau de lalame | Acieraressort: Pour les travaux de coupe généraux et

cassants. pour les matériaux plus tendres.
Forme des dents * Réguliére : Pour la coupe courante du bois et des * Acier au carbone : Pour couper le bois et les
métaux non ferreux. plastiques. Idéal pour la vitesse de coupe de faible

modérée.
W * Bi-métal (acier au carbone avec tranchant a haute

vitesse) : Idéal pour couper des matériaux plus
résistants.

« Pointes en carbure : Pour la coupe a grande vitesse de
matériaux durs et un usage fréquent.

«Denture non dense : Des dents moins nombreuses et
plus espacées, idéales pour couper rapidement des
matériaux épais.




12.4 Changement de la lame de scie a ruban 9. Essuyez les roues de la lame de scie a ruban (41, 45) pour éliminer les copeaux de

Z bois et les débris.
:z: A\ AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de blessures ! 10. Faites glisser la nouvelle lame de scie a ruban en place autour des roues de la
=l |» Portez toujours des lunettes de protection et des gants lorsque vous changez la lame de scie. Assurez-vous que la lame est centrée sur les roues.
lame de scie a ruban (8). 11. Installez une nouvelle lame en procédant de maniére inverse. Réglez la tension de

N - - . la lame, le suivi de lame et le guidage de la lame selon vos besoins.
1. Ouvrez les dispositifs de protection supérieur et inférieur (1, 14) en desserrant les

molettes de verrouillage (3, 13). 12.5 Remplacement de la courroie trapézoidale

2. Détachez le levier de verrouillage du plateau (37), la rondelle et I'écrou du 1. Débranchez la machine de I'alimentation électrique.
plateau (1[3)'('““"“!0" A). ) o . ) 2. Ouvrez les dispositifs de protection supérieur et inférieur (1, 14) et retirez la

3. Desserrez I'écrou papillon pour détacher le dispositif de protection du guide de lame de scie a ruban (8) (voir le chapitre 12.4 Changement de la lame de scie &
lame inférieur (35) (illustration A)). ruban).

4. Desserrez |'écrou papillon pour détacher le couvercle (illustration AJ). 3. Repérez le groupe moteur (39) & I'arriére de la machine.

4. Desserrez les 3 boulons hexagonaux. Soulevez le systeme moteur a I'aide de
la poignée de réglage de tension (38) pour atténuer la tension de la courroie
trapézoidale (voir le chapitre 9.7 Vitesse de coupe).

5. Retirez la courroie trapézoidale de la poulie du moteur.

6. Retirez laroue inférieure de la lame de scie a ruban (41) en dégageant la bague
de maintien de I'axe (illustration AK).

AK — 7
TOU Paw"/T \ Dispositif de
—_—Couvercle —\ protection du Bague de
\ d guide de lame maintien

ﬁ\ inférieur (35)
5. Utilisez le levier de tension de la lame (5) pour relacher la tension de la lame de

scie a ruban (8).
6. Sortez I'insert de plateau et réglez les roulements de guidage supérieur et

inférieur le plus loin possible de la lame de scie a ruban (8).
7. Faites glisser avec précaution la lame de scie a ruban (8) hors des roues de la

lame de scie a ruban (41, 45). 7. Retirez la vieille courroie trapézoidale. Installez une nouvelle courroie trapézoidale
8. Tournez la lame de scie & ruban (7) de 90° et faites-la glisser dans la fente du en procédant de maniére inverse. Réglez la tension de la lame selon vos besoins

plateau vers I'extérieur (voir le chapitre 9.7 Vitesse de coupe).

13. Dépannage

Suivez les consignes fournies dans ce chapitre pour recenser les problemes et les solutions possibles. Si le probléme ne peut &tre résolu de maniére autonome, il est
recommandé de demander I'assistance d'un centre de maintenance agréé ou d'un technicien qualifié pour des opérations d'inspection, d'entretien et de réparation plus
approfondis. Vous pouvez également contacter notre service client pour obtenir de I'aide.

Symptome ‘ Cause possible | Solution possible
La machine s'arréte ou ne * (dble d'alimentation endommagé * Inspectez le cable d'alimentation pour vérifier qu'il ne présente pas de
démarre pas. coupures, de fissures ou d'effilochage. Faites inspecter et réparer la
machine par un technicien qualifié.
* Fusible fondu/disjoncteur désarmé * Faites inspecter et réparer le fusible/disjoncteur par un technicien
qualifié.
+ Composants internes défectueux. + Faites inspecter et réparer la machine par un technicien qualifié.
La machine présente des * Tension incorrecte de la courroie trapézoidale. « Tendez la courroie trapézoidale.
vibrations ou des bruits
excessifs. « Lame détendue, émoussée ou endommaggée. » Tendez ou remplacez la lame.
* Lamachine n'est pas correctement ancrée au sol. * Mettez la machine bien a I'horizontale en réglant les pieds.
+ Courroie trapézoidale usée ou endommageée.  Remplacez la courroie trapézoidale.
* Poulie desserrée ou non alignée. + Remplacez la poulie usée et réalignez-la.
* Roulements usés. * Faites inspecter et réparer les roulements par un technicien qualifié.
La machine cale ouralentit = Trop de pression lors de I'avancée de la piéce a travailler. < Réduisez la pression lorsque vous poussez la piéce a travailler.
lors du fonctionnement. « Lapiéce a travailler est voilée. * Redressez la piéce a travailler.
* Butée mal réglée. * Ajustez ou calibrez la butée.
* Glissement de la courroie trapézoidale. * Tendez ou remplacez la courroie trapézoidale. Assurez-vous que les
poulies sont alignées.
*Moteur en surchauffe. * Arrétez la machine et laissez-la refroidir avant de reprendre son

fonctionnement.




Cause possible Solution possible

Les coupes sont grossieresou + La lame est trop sollicitée et se tord.

 Diminuez la vitesse de I'avancée.

présentent des marques. + Le DPP de lalame est trop grossier.

« Utilisez la lame adaptée au matériau et a la vitesse de coupe.

+ Lalame est détendue et glisse sur les roues.

* Réglez la tension de la lame selon les besoins.

e suivi de lame est incorrect.

* Lesuivi de lame est incorrect.

* Lalame présente des dents manquantes ou déformées. * Remplacez la lame.

+ Lalame présente une soudure défectueuse.

* Remplacez la lame.

Rupture de la lame ou de + Latension de la lame est incorrecte.

* Réglez la tension de la lame.

dents  lameinadaptée a I'usage.

« Utilisez la lame adaptée a I'usage.

« Lapression de 'avancée est trop élevée ou la vitessedela ~ « Réduisez la cadence de I'avancée ou augmentez la vitesse de la lame.

lame est incorrecte.

* Le suivi de lame est mauvais.

* Réglez le suivi de lame pour qu'il revienne a la normale.

* Leréglage du guide de lame est incorrect.

* Réglez les roulements du guide de lame pour obtenir un support correct
de la lame.

* Soudure défectueuse de la lame.

+ Remplacez la lame.

* Leguide ou la fente a onglet ne sont pas alignés avec la * Alignez la fente a onglet du plateau et le guide avec la lame.
lame.
Suivi de lame incorrect ou * Lesuivi de lame est mauvais. * Réglez le suivi de lame pour qu'il revienne a la normale.
sortie des roues. + Lalame est détendue et glisse sur les roues. * Réglez la tension de la lame selon les besoins.

* Leréglage du guide de lame est incorrect.

* Réglez les roulements du guide de lame pour obtenir un support correct
de la lame.

+ L'avancée de la piéce a travailler est trop rapide.

* Réduisez la vitesse de I'avancée.

* Lame détendue, émoussée ou endommagée.

* Tendez ou remplacez la lame.

La coupe est de travers ou * Lapression de 'avancée est trop élevée ou lavitessedela  « Réduisez la cadence de I'avancée ou augmentez la vitesse de la lame.

la lame dévie (avance de la lame est incorrecte.

lame). » Lame détendue.

 Tendez la lame.

* Support de lame inadéquat.

* Réglez le guide de lame supérieur de maniére a ce qu'il soit le plus
proche possible de la piéce a travailler.

+ lame inadaptée a I'usage.

+ Utilisez la lame adaptée a I'usage.

* Le suivi de lame est mauvais.

* Réglez le suivi de lame pour qu'il revienne a la normale.

* Le plateau est mal fixé.

* Serrez le levier de verrouillage du plateau.

* Leréglage du guide de lame est incorrect.

14. Mise au rebut

14.1 Mise au rebut du produit

électroniques (DEEE) visent a réduire au minimum |'impact des produits
électriques et électroniques sur I'environnement et la santé des

BN individus, en augmentant la réutilisation et le recyclage et en réduisant
la quantité de déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques mis
en décharge. Le symbole figurant sur ce produit et sur son emballage
signifie que le produit en fin de vie doit &tre mis au rebut séparément
des déchets ménagers ordinaires. Sachez qu'il est de la responsabilité du
propriétaire de mettre au rebut les déchets électriques et électronique
dans les centres de recyclage afin de préserver les ressources naturelles.
Chaque pays dispose de centres de collecte pour les déchets électriques
et électroniques. Pour plus d'informations sur les zones de recyclage
de votre localité, contactez les autorités responsables de la gestion des
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques de la commune, la
mairie ou le service local de traitement des déchets ménagers.

Ef Les directives relatives aux déchets d'équipements électriques et

14.2 Mise au rebut des déchets d'emballage/de matériaux
d'emballage

* Réglez les roulements du guide de lame pour obtenir un support correct
de la lame.

« (Contactez les centres de recyclage locaux ou les services de gestion des déchets
pour vous renseigner sur le recyclage des caisses en bois et suivez les consignes
spécifiques a la préparation et au dépot de ces caisses.

* Sila caisse en bois ne peut étre réutilisée, renseignez-vous aupres des services de
gestion des déchets locaux pour connaitre les procédures adéquates de recyclage,
de réutilisation, de compostage ou de mise en décharge.

15. Garantie

Le tri et la mise au rebut corrects des matériaux d'emballage sont essentiels a une
gestion des déchets respectueuse de I'environnement. L'emballage est destiné a
protéger la machine pendant le transport et est composé de matériaux qui peuvent
étre recyclés.

« Eliminez les emballages en carton et en papier en les confiant au centre de
recyclage du papier ou a la collecte de papier usagé. Renseignez-vous auprés des
centres de recyclage les plus proches pour connaitre les informations spécifiques
a suivre pour recycler le carton et les feuilles de papier.

* Eliminez les matériaux de conditionnement, les inserts, les sangles et autres
emballages en plastique en vous renseignant aupres des centres de recyclage
les plus proches pour obtenir des informations spécifiques sur les méthodes de
recyclage ou d'élimination des déchets. Suivez leurs consignes pour assurer une
mise au rebut correcte et promouvoir le respect de I'environnement.

« Sielle est en bon état, envisagez de réutiliser la caisse en bois pour le rangement
ou le transport.

Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation

Lorsque I'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale
qui lui a été consentie lors de I'acquisition ou de la réparation d‘un bien meuble,

une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d‘immobilisation d'au
moins sept jours vient s‘ajouter a la durée de la garantie qui restait a courir. Cette
période court a compter de la demande d‘intervention de |'acheteur ou de la mise

a disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise a disposition est
postérieure a la demande d‘intervention.

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale souscrite, le vendeur reste tenu des
défauts de conformité du bien et des vices rédhibitoires dans les conditions prévues
aux articles L217-4 a L217-13 du Code de la consommation et aux articles 1641 a 1648
et 2232 du Code Civil.

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation

Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité
existant lors de la délivrance.

I fépond également des défauts de conformité résultant de I'emballage, des
instructions de montage ou de I'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise a sa charge par
le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :

1°S”il est propre a I'usage habituellement attendu d‘un bien semblable et, le cas
échéant:

« s'il correspond a la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que
celui-ci a présentées a I'acheteur sous forme d‘échantillon ou de modele ;
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« s'il présente les qualités quun acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard
aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son
représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou I'étiquetage ;

2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties
ou étre propre a tout usage spécial recherché par I'acheteur, porté a la connaissance
du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation

L‘action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans a compter de la
délivrance du bien.

Article 1641 du Code civil

Le vendeur est tenu de |a garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue
qui la rendent impropre a I‘'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement
cet usage que |'acheteur ne I'aurait pas acquise, ou n‘en aurait donné qu‘un moindre
prix, s'il les avait connus.

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil

L‘action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par I‘acquéreur dans un
délai de deux ans a compter de la découverte du vice.

Les pieces détachées indispensables a I'utilisation du produit sont disponibles
pendant la durée de la garantie du produit.

Le produit a été fabriqué avec soin selon des critéres de qualité stricts et contr6lé
consciencieusement avant sa livraison. En cas de défaut de matériel ou de fabrication,
vous avez des droits |égaux vis-a-vis du vendeur du produit. Vos droits [égaux ne sont
en aucun cas limités par notre garantie mentionnée ci-dessous.

La garantie de ce produit est de 2 ans a partir de la date d’achat. La période de
garantie débute a la date d'achat. Conservez le ticket de caisse original dans un
endroit sir, car ce document est nécessaire comme preuve d'achat.

Tout dommage ou défaut déja présent au moment de I'achat doit étre signalé
immédiatement aprés le déballage du produit.

Si le produit présente un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication dans les 2 ans
suivant la date d'achat, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons — selon notre choix —
gratuitement pour vous. La période de garantie n'est pas prolongée par un recours a
la garantie accordé. Ceci s'applique également aux pieces remplacées et réparées.

La garantie prend fin si le produit a été endommagé, s'il a été utilisé ou entretenu de
maniére incorrecte.

La garantie couvre les défauts de matériel et de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas les pieces du produit qui sont soumises a une usure normale et qui sont donc
considérées comme des piéces d'usure (par ex. piles, accus, tuyaux, cartouches
d’encre), ni les dommages aux piéces cassables, par ex.les interrupteurs ou les piéces
enverre.

Faire valoir sa garantie

Pour garantir la rapidité d’exécution de la procédure de garantie, veuillez respecter
les indications suivantes :

Veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse et la référence du produit (H134310 ¢
H134311) a titre de preuve d'achat pour toute demande.

Le numéro de référence de I'article est indiqué sur la plaque d'identification, gravé
sur la page de titre de votre manuel ou sur un autocollant apposé sur la face arriére
ou inférieure du produit.

En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, ou de tout autre défaut, contactez en
premier lieu le service aprés-vente par téléphone ou par e-mail aux coordonnées
indiquées ci-dessous.

Vous pouvez alors envoyer franco de port tout produit considéré comme défectueux
au service clientéle indiqué, accompagné de la preuve d'achat (ticket de caisse) et
d’une description écrite du défaut avec mention de sa date d’apparition.

HBM Machines B.V. se porte garant de la qualité et des techniques de fabrication de
ses produits. Cette garantie s'applique a tous les produits achetés directement auprés
de notre société ou de revendeurs agréés.

Garantie limitée :

Nos produits sont couverts par une garantie limitée contre les défauts matériels et de
fabrication pendant 2 ans. Pendant la période de garantie, s'il s'avere qu’un produit
présente un défaut de fabrication, nous nous engageons, a notre discrétion, a réparer
ou a remplacer le produit défectueux, ou a fournir un remboursement correspondant
au prix d'achat.

Exceptions :

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’'une mauvaise utilisation, d’un
traitement abusif, d’une négligence, d’une mise en place incorrecte, d’un accident,
d'une usure normale, d’un phénoméne naturel ou de modifications ou de réparations
non autorisées. En outre, cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou défauts
résultant du non-respect des consignes, des caractéristiques ou des recommandations
d'utilisation de nos produits.

Procédure de réclamation :

Pour faire valoir la garantie, la preuve d'achat originale, telle qu’un requ ou un
numéro de commande, est nécessaire.

Pour déterminer si un produit est couvert par la garantie, nous pouvons solliciter
des informations complémentaires ou des preuves de la défectuosité, telles que
des photos ou un retour du produit. Contactez directement notre service client
pour examiner et lancer une réclamation au titre de la garantie. Les coordonnées
permettant de nous contacter sont disponibles sur notre site Internet ou jointes a la
documentation du produit.

Autres conditions générales :

* Cette garantie n'est pas transférable et ne sapplique qu'a I'acheteur initial.

+Nous nous réservons le droit d'amender ou de modifier cette garantie a tout
moment et sans préavis. La garantie en vigueur au moment de I'achat est
appliquée.

« (Cette garantie accorde des droits spécifiques. Vous pouvez également bénéficier
d'autres droits qui varient en fonction des lois et réglementations locales.

Veuillez vous rendre sur notre site Internet ou contacter notre service client pour
toute information complémentaire ou demande de renseignements concernant la
couverture de notre garantie.

16. Service client

Vous avez une question, une remarque ou une plainte a formuler ? Notre service
client est disponible les jours ouvrables de 9 h 00 a 17 h 30. Que vous ayez besoin
d'aide pour le fonctionnement, I'entretien, le dépannage, les pices de rechange ou
les procédures de sécurité, nous nous engageons a vous fournir I'assistance dont vous
avez besoin.

Pour joindre notre service client, veuillez envoyer un courriel a info@hbm-machines.
com

Lorsque vous contactez notre service client, veuillez indiquer la référence de modéle
et le numéro de série du produit, ainsi qu'une description détaillée du probléme ou
de la panne que vous rencontrez. Inclure des informations spécifiques telles que les
codes d'erreur, les sons anormaux ou d'autres éléments pertinents nous aidera a
diagnostiquer et a résoudre le probleme de maniére plus efficace.

17. Liste des piéces et schémas

REMARQUE ! Lisez attentivement les consignes !

» Le schéma des pieces fourni dans ce manuel est uniquement destiné a servir
d'outil de référence pour la machine. Le fabricant et/ou le distributeur excluent
explicitement toute déclaration ou garantie concernant les qualifications de
['utilisateur pour effectuer des réparations ou remplacer des piéces de la
machine. Il est vivement conseillé que toute réparation et tout remplacement
de pieces soient effectués par des techniciens certifiés et agréés, plutot que par
['utilisateur. L'utilisateur assume toutes les responsabilités et tous les risques liés
a ses propres réparations de la machine originale ou a I'installation de pieces de
rechange.




17.1 Schéma du circuit

17.1.1 Modéle H134310
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17.2 Vue éclatée
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N°  [Nom de la piéce Qté N° Nom de la piéce Qté N° Nom de la piéce Qté

-
1 Cadre 1 44 Barre coulissante 1 92 Rondelle plate 6 mm 2 z
2 Vis a six pans creux M5x 10 1 45  Tige de montage de roulement 2 93 Support de guide inférieur 1 =
3 Portant 1 46 Roulement a billes 628-2RS 2 94 Barre coulissante 1 @
1 Vis a téte bombée a six pans A 47 Rondelle plate 5 mm 2 95 Arbre excentrique 2

creux M8 x 25 48 Rondelle frein 5 mm 2 96  Arbre de verrouillage 1
5 Rondelle frein 8 mm 4 19 Vis a téte bombée a six pans 5 97 Systéme de jauge d’onglet 1
6 Rondelle plate 8 mm 4 creux M5 x 25 97.1  Molette 1
7 Vis de maintien M5 x 6 2 5p  Visatéte bombée asix pans 1 97.2  Rondelle plate 8 mm 1
8  Pignon 1 creux ’;1'5 x|12 973 Jauge d'onglet 1
T e ] 5; Rlonde j pbate's mm 2 974 Vis 3 téte bombée M4 x 16 3
10 Manivelle de réglage du guide 1 > E aque de butce ! 97.5  Ecrou hexagonal M4 3
supérieur _ 53 oS! M5 T L 97.6_ Vis a téte bombée M4 x 10 i
11 V!s de ma!nt!en M6 x 10 2 54 Mo etteI e VEITO.UI 'age 1 977 Rondelle plate 4mm 1
12 Visde maintien M6 x 10 4 52 A?(edde a Fra.nsmlssmr;3 ; 978  Indicateur 1
13 S}Jpport de montage du portant 1 27 \Ells e maintien M5 x 1 979 Goupille 1
14 Tigede pressage 1 = A"gfe’]a?{e - 1 97.10  Support de montage de goupille 1
15 Ressort ! ) r rle avis s‘ag‘s” i IS 97.11  CoulisseauenT 1
16 P!aqu?de couverture ! > Roulement a billes 6001-2R ! 97.12  Goupille centrale 1
17 Visatéte plate M4 x 10 2 60 Bague L 97.13 Vs 3 téte bombée M4 x 12 2
18 Vis de maintien en nylon M8x 10 2 61 Vis de maintien M5 x 6 ! 98 Plateau 1
19 Visde maintien M8 x 16 2 25 yal;lvelle de.tltlansmdn’ de :a lame 1 99 Ecrou hexagonal M8 1
20 P!a(!u?de fin de'co\ur$ 1 |\s e verrouillage d'angle 0 Vis 3 téte bombée 3 six pans 1
21 Vis a téte bombée a six pans 1 64 Régle d'angle 1 creux M8 x 25
creux M5 x 12 65  Supportinclinable arriére 1 101 Ecrou hexagonal M8 4
21.1 _ Rondelle pIaFe 5mm 1 66 Rondelle plate 6 mm / 102 Rondelle frein 8 mm 2
21.2  Rondelle frein 5 mm 1 67 Rondelle frein 6 mm 7 103 Rondelle plate 8mm 4
2 :)I|sp05|t.|f de protection de 1 68 Visasix pans creux M6 x 20 7 104 Plaque de support de régle 1
extension interne Boulon 3 téte h | _
e . 69 oulon a téte hexagonale 3 105 Vis 2
23 Dispositif de protection de 1 M10 x 40
|'extension intermédiaire - 106 Rondelle plate 6 mm 2
70 Rondelle frein 10 mm 3 107 Rondelle frein 6 5
Dispositif de protection ondefle frein b mm
24 ‘s 1 71 Rondelle plate 10 mm 3 S 12
supérieur de la lame : — 108 Boulon a téte hexagonale 5
Vis 3 téte bombee 3 six pans 72 Visde maintien M10 x 16 3 M6 x 12
25 creux M8 x 16 1 73 Vis de verrouillage d'angle 1 109 Guide cylindrique 1
26 Rondelle frein 8 mm 1 74 Supportinclinable avant 1 110 Vis de maintien M4 x 4 4
27 Rondelle plate 8 mm 1 75 Poignée de verrouillage avant ! 111 Vis  téte plate M4 x 25 1
28 Rondelle plate 5 mm 2 76 Visatéte bombée M5 x 10 2 112 Insert de plateau 1
g9 Visatéte bombée a six pans ) 77 Rondelle frein 5 mm 2 113 Plague de verrouillage 1
creux M5 x 12 78 Rondelle plate 5 mm 2 14 Ressort 1
30 Vis a téte bombée a six pans 5 79 Indicateur d'angle 1 115 Rondelle plate 4 mm 2
creux M5 x 20 80  Baseinclinable du plateau 1 116 Contre-6crou M4 1
31 Rondelle frein 5 mm 2 81 Visasix pans creux M6 x 12 2 17 Ecrou 1
32 Rf)ndelle Pla.te 5 mm 2 82 Ecrou hexagonal M6 1 118 Rondelle plate 10 mm 1
33 Visde maintien M8 x 10 2 83 306U|0£‘03 téte hexagonale 1 119 Anse de verrouillage 1
X
34 Bloc de raccorfi — ! M e do T 120 Systéme de butée 1
35 Su'pF)ort de guide supérieur 1 84 Sloupl Z e Imm?” 3 1201 Ecrou papillon 5
36 Mini-bloc d’e pressage 2 22 a‘que’: gverrom 'Ialge _ 1202 Base de montage de butée 1
37 Bague filetée . 2 P(.)|gne.e.fzverrom fige .arfrle.re 1 1203 Entretoise 1
38 Molette de ve.rrounlage 4 87 glslrml’iltI & protection inferieur 1204 Vis a téte plate M4 x 10 2
39  Arbre excentrique Z i 120.5  Plaque de verrouillage de butée 1
40 Vis de maintien M4 x 6 4 88 Rondelle plate § mm 1 206 Molette d m 1
89 Vis 3 ailettes 1 . olette de verrouillage
41 Rondelle plate 8 1207 Vis 3 tte bombée M4 x 10 7
3 bi 90  Visasix pans creux M6 x 25 2 . 15 d IE1€ bombee
42 Roulement a billes 608-2RS 8 P 1208 Plaqued . 1
§ 91 Rondelle frein 6 mm 2 : dque de pressage en cuivre
43 Molette de réglage 4 1209  Butée 1
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N° | Nom de la piéce Qté N° | Nom de la piéce Qté N° | Nom de la piéce Qté -
1 Ecrou borgne M12 2 55 Couvercle de poulie de tension 1 105  Roulette directionnelle 2 z
2 Rondelle frein 12 mm 2 56 Vis de maintien M8 x 6 1 106 Roulette pivotante 1 =
3 Rondelle plate 12 mm 2 57 Goupille 1 107 Rondelle plate 6 mm 12 @
4 Ecrou hexagonal M12 2 58 Poulie de tension 1 108 Rondelle frein 6 mm 12
5 Contre-écrou M10 2 59 Base de poulie de tension 1 109 Vis asix pans creux M6 x 12 12
6 Tige de support de biseau 2 60 Poignée de poulie de tension 1 110 Poulie du moteur 1
7 Contre-écrou M10 2 61 Manche de poignée 1 111 Vis de maintien M8 x 10 2
8 Arbre a biseau 1 62 Boulon a téte hexagonale 5 112 Clé6x6x35mm 1
9 Tige de guide 2 M6 x 12 113 Vis & téte plate M10 x 20 4
10 Vis de maintien M10 x 16 1 63 Rondelle frein 6 mm 2 114 Plaque de support du moteur 1
11 Support de montage de roue 1 64 Rondelle plate 6 mm 2 115  Poignée 1
12 Plaque de raccord 1 65 Plague de couverture 1 116 Manche de poignée 1
13 Rondelle plate 8 mm 2 66 Echelle de tension de la lame 1 117 Rondelle plate 10 mm 3
14 Rondelle frein 8 mm 2 67 Rondelle plate 1 118 Rondelle frein 10 mm 3
15 Vis 3 six pans creux M8 x 10 2 68 Indicateur de tension delalame 1 119  Boulon 3 téte hexagonale 3
16 Arbre de roue supérieure 1 69 Visaépaulement ! M10x 25
17 Roulement 3 billes 6206-2RS 4 70 Vis autotaraudeuse 2 120 Moteur 1
g bBague de maintien interne 5 Al Couvercle d'éclairage arriere 1 121 Vis a téte bombée M4 x 12 2
62 mm 72 Support de montage d'éclairage 1 122 Rondelle frein 4 mm 2
19 Roue supérieure 1 73 Eclairage LED 1 123 Rondelle plate 4 mm 2
20 Bague de maintien externe D 7 Boulon a téte hexagonale 1 124 Rondelle dentée 4 mm 2
30 mm M6 x 16 "éclai
125  Interrupteur de |'éclairage 1
21 Bande d'étanchéité 1 75  Ecrou hexagonal M6 1 126 Vis 3 téte bombée M4 x 12 2
22 Couvercle de roue supérieure 1 76 Contre-écrou M8 1 177  Plague de montage de 1
23 Fenétre de visualisation 1 77 Rondelle plate 8 mm 2 I'interrupteur LED
24 Cadre de fenétre 1 78 Plaque de butée d’angle 1 128  Boitier d'interrupteur LED 1
25 Lame 1 79 Axede charniére 4 129 Pinceacable 1
26 Bande d'étanchéité 1 80  Visautotaraudeuse 2 130 Vis autotaraudeuse 1
27 Couvercle de roue inférieure 1 81 Rondelle plate 4 mm 2 131 Visa téte bombée M4 x 12 2
28 Plaque de support 1 8 Vis a téte bombée a six pans 1 132 Interrupteur principal 1
29 Visasix pans creux M6 x 20 1 creux M8 < 16 133 Vis autotaraudeuse 1
30 Ecrou hexagonal M6 1 83 Rondelle frein 8 mm 1 134 Bornier 1
31 Plaque de liaison de I'indicateur 1 84 Rondelle plate 8 mm 1 135 Blocinterrupteur 1
32 Ressort 1 85 Plaque de montage de balai ! 136 Pince a cable 2
33 Support de ressort 1 86 Balai 1 137 Vis autotaraudeuse 4
34 Visde tension 1 87 Molette 1 138 Amortisseur de traction 2
35 Manivelle de tension de lalame 1 88 Couvercle 1 Cable d'alimentation
3 V!S (\je.mamtlen M8 16 ! SZ Siaslijle maintien M10x 16 1 139 fr‘?;figlcm ;433?:]5, g\(l):crfl‘leChe a L
37 Vis asix pans creux M8 x 25 3 91 Rondell 1 5 fils pour le modele H134311)
38 Rondelle frein 8 mm 3 5 Rondeuef — 1 140 (16 hexagonale 1
39 Poulie de roue ! V.O"\ teAte bremb,mf" : 141 Cléplate 10-13 mm 1
40 Roue inférieute 1 93 c::Sx iﬂ% xozrg ee asitpans 1 142 Clé mixte 17-24 mm 1
a1 Courroie trape.sziéle ! Couvercle d'évacuation des 144 Systeme d'interrupteur de
42 Arbre de roue inférieure 1 94 poussiéres 2 sécurité
43 Visasix pans creux M5 x 10 2 g5 Visatéte bombée asix pans . 1441 Touche d'interrupteur 2
44 Rondelle plate 5 mm 2 creux M6 x 10 144.2  Rondelle plate 4 mm 4
45 Rangement pour outils 1 96  Contre-écrou M6 2 144.3  Rondelle frein 4 mm 4
46 Bouchon 1 97  Rondelle plate 6 mm 2 1444 Vis a téte bombée M4 x 10 4
47 Molette de verrouillage de suivi 1 g Molette de verrouillage de la 5 144.5  Vis a six pans creux M4 x 27 4
48 Molette de réglage de suivi 1 porte 144.6  Interrupteur de sécurité 2
49 Capot de molette 1 99 Visaépaulement 2 1447 Bague en caoutchouc 2
50 Contre-écrou M5 2 100  Visatéte bombée a six pans 5 144.8  Filinterne 2
51 Rondelle plate 5 mm 2 creux M4 8 Plaque de support de
5 Fendtre de visualisation 1 101 Plague de couverture du cable 1 M43 pinterrupteur 2
53 Vis asix pans creux M8 x 30 3 102 Ecrou borgne M16 4 144.10  Rondelle plate 4 mm 4
54 Rondelle frein 8 mm 3 103 Ecrou hexagonal M16 4 14411 Rondelle frein 4 mm 4
104 Pied 4 144,12 Vis 4 téte bombée M4 x 10 4




18. Déclaration UE de conformité

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE

(Selon la norme EN ISO/IEC 17050-1)

FRANCAIS

No DECLARATION : DOCIP 2840625 H B M
Nom et adresse du HBM Machines
fabricant ou de son Louis Dobbelmannweg 12 -F
mandataire: 2742 JZ Waddinxveen
Netherlands MaCh|neS
LA PRESENTE DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE EST ETABLIE SOUS LA SEULE RESPONSABILITE DU:
Nom et adresse du HBM Machines
fabricant: Louis Dobbelmannweg 12
2742 )JZ Waddinxveen
Netherlands
Identification du produit: HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
H134311
Voir I'annexe A pour une liste de tous les produits
couverts par cette déclaration
L'OBJET DE LA DECLARATION DECRIT CI-DESSUS EST CONFORME A:
UE Législation Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU [OJEU

communautaire: L96/79-106, 29.03.2014]
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC [OJEU L157/24-86, 09.06.2006]
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU
[OJEU L174/88-110, 01.07.2011]

Normes harmonisées: Safety of machinery
EN I1SO 12100:2010

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + Al:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 + A2:2021/AC:2022-01

SIGNE PAR ET AU NOM DE:

Date et lieu Waddinxveen, 4 décembre 2024
d'établissement:

Signature:

Nom, fonction: Jan Willem Stapel
PDG

Nom du fabricant: HBM Machines

Les produits suivants sont couverts par la déclaration de conformité DOCIP 2840625:

H134310 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 230V

H134311 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
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1. Einfiihrung in dieses Handbuch

2.1 Aligemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses Handbuch dient mehreren wichtigen Zwecken:

* Esenthdlt klare und detaillierte Anweisungen zum sicheren und effektiven Betrieb
der Maschine sowie zu deren Wartung und zur Fehlersuche.

* Esermdglicht den Bedienern ein umfassendes Verstandnis der Funktionen und
Sicherheitsmerkmale der Maschine, um Fehlbedienungen zu vermeiden und das
Risiko von Verletzungen oder Schaden zu minimieren.

* Esenthdlt ausfiihrliche Erlduterungen zu den Sicherheitssymbolen und
Warnhinweisen auf der Maschine und in diesem Handbuch, um den Bedienern zu
helfen, potenzielle Risiken zu erkennen und zu vermeiden.

* Es beschreibt den Verwendungszweck der Maschine und enthlt Informationen zu
deren empfohlenen Einsatzmdglichkeiten.

A\ WARNUNG! Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch vollstandig, bevor Sie

die Maschine einrichten und in Betrieb nehmen.

» Wenn Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch nicht lesen, verstehen und
befolgen, kann dies zu Branden, Stromschldgen oder schweren Verletzungen
fihren.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch an einem sicheren Ort auf, zu dem autorisierte
Bediener Zugang genieBen, die diese Maschine bedienen, warten oder instand
halten. Bewahren Sie es in der Nahe der Maschine auf, damit alle Bediener
problemlos darin nachschlagen konnen. Alle Bediener missen eine umfassende
Schulung durchlaufen und sich mit diesem Handbuch vertraut machen, bevor sie
diese Maschine bedienen, warten oder instand halten.

» Dieses Handbuch ist eine wichtige Hilfsquelle zum Verstdndnis des sicheren
und effizienten Betriebs der Maschine und muss von allen beteiligten Personen
gelesen und verstanden worden sein. Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum
spiteren Nachschlagen auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass bei einer Ubergabe dieser
Maschine an Dritte ebenso dieses Handbuch enthalten ist.

» Der Eigentiimer dieser Maschine ist allein fiir deren sichere Nutzung
verantwortlich. Diese Verantwortung umfasst unter anderem die ordnungsgemage
Montage in sicherer Umgebung, die angemessene Schulung des Bedienpersonals,
die regelmaBige Untersuchung und Wartung, das Verstandnis und die
Verfiigbarkeit des Handbuchs, die Nutzung von Sicherheitseinrichtungen und die
Einhaltung der Anforderungen hinsichtlich der persdnlichen Schutzausriistung. Es
ist wichtig, dieses Handbuch regelmagig zu lesen, um einen sicheren laufenden
Betrieb zu gewahrleisten.

» Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Personen- oder Sachschaden, die auf Fahrldssigkeit,
unzureichende Schulung, nicht genehmigte Modifizierungen oder unsachgemaBen
Gebrauch zuriickzufiihren sind.

2. Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko aufgrund mangelnder Erfahrungen oder

Fachkenntnisse.

» Keine Liste mit Sicherheitshinweisen kann vollstandig sein. Jede Umgebung ist
anders. Unfélle werden hdufig durch mangelnde Vertrautheit oder Ablenkung
verursacht.

» Nutzen Sie diese Maschine vorsichtig und umsichtig, um das Verletzungsrisiko zu
verringern. Wenn normale Sicherheitsvorkehrungen ibersehen oder ignoriert
werden, kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

» Falls Sie keine Erfahrung mit einer Maschine dieser Art haben, empfehlen wir
Ihnen dringend, sich von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal weiterbilden zu lassen,
bevor Sie damit arbeiten. Eine formale Schulung oder Anleitung durch Fachleute
auf dem Gebiet ist unerldsslich, um die notwendigen Fahigkeiten und Kenntnisse
zur sicheren Handhabung der Maschine zu erwerben.

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko einer chemischen Belastung und potenzielle

Gesundheitsgefahren!

» Bei der Nutzung kann Staub entstehen, der Chemikalien enthlt. Eine
ldngere Exposition gegeniiber diesen Chemikalien kann zu Schadigungen der
Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit oder Missbildungen bei der Geburt filhren.

— Blei aus bleihaltigen Anstrichen;
— Kristalline Kieselsdure aus Ziegeln, Zement und anderen Baumaterialien;
— Arsen und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem Holz.

» Das mit diesen Expositionen verbundene Risiko kann je nach Haufigkeit und
Dauer der Arbeit mit diesen Materialien variieren. Um das Risiko zu minimieren,
wird empfohlen, die Maschine in gut belifteten Bereichen zu betreiben und
1ugelassene Sicherheitsausriistung zu tragen, z. B. Staubmasken, die speziell zum
Herausfiltern mikroskopisch kleiner Partikel entwickelt wurden.

» Waschen Sie sich nach Gebrauch immer die Hande, um das Risiko einer
chemischen Belastung zu minimieren.

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Brandes!

» Der Betrieb der Maschine kann zur Entstehung von Ziindquellen fiihren.
Reibungshitze, Metallfunken und statische Elektrizitat durch Holzstaub kénnen zu
einer Brandgefahr filhren. Halten Sie den Bereich daher stets sauber und frei von
brennbaren Materialien.

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Halten Sie Hdnde und Kdrperteile vom Schneidbereich fern, wéhrend die
Maschine lduft.

» Tragen Sie stets Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie mit dem Bandsdgeblatt umgehen.
Tragen Sie jedoch keine Handschuhe wéhrend des Schneidens oder der
maschinellen Bearbeitung.

» Tragen Sie wahrend des Schneidens oder der maschinellen Bearbeitung eine
Schutzbrille. Holzsplitter kénnen Augenverletzungen oder Schnittwunden
verursachen.

» Offnen Sie nicht die Schutzvorrichtungen, wéhrend die Maschine in Betrieb
ist. Halten Sie die Schutzvorrichtungen geschlossen, um sicherzustellen, dass
bewegliche Teile unzugdnglich bleiben und so schwere Verletzungen oder ein
Verfangen verhindert werden. Offnen Sie die Schutzvorrichtungen nur, wenn Sie
Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

» Sichern Sie das Werkstiick ordnungsgemag, bevor Sie es schneiden. Wenn sich
das Werkstiick verschiebt, kann es zu RiickstdBen kommen, die zu Verletzungen
oder Beschadigungen fiihren kdnnen.

» Nutzen Sie immer Schiebeblécke oder andere Hilfsmittel zur Fihrung des zu
schneidenden oder zu bearbeitenden Werkstiicks, um einen sicheren Betrieb
2u gewdhrleisten. Halten Sie die Hande in sicherem Abstand zum laufenden
Bandsageblatt.

» Schalten Sie die Maschine immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie
Einstellungen vornehmen, das Bandsdgeblatt wechseln oder Reinigungs- und
Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren.

» Uberpriifen Sie die Maschine regelmaBig auf Blockaden und entfernen Sie Spéne
und Staub erst dann aus dem Schnittbereich, wenn die Maschine ausgeschaltet ist
und das Bandsdgeblatt vollstandig zum Stillstand gekommen ist.

» Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck, der sich in der Maschine
verfangen kdnnte. Sichern Sie langes Haar oder tragen Sie ein Haarnetz, um ein
Verfangen zu verhindern.

» Behalten Sie stets einen ausbalancierten Stand bei, sodass Sie nicht in der Nahe
des Bandsageblatts die Kontrolle verlieren. Vermeiden Sie es, bei der Bedienung
der Maschine zu iberziehen oder iberméBig viel Kraft aufzuwenden.

» Lassen Sie die Maschine nicht unbeaufsichtigt laufen. Schalten Sie die Maschine
aus und bleiben Sie in der Néhe, bis das Bandsdgeblatt zum Stillstand gekommen
ist.

» Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn Sie miide sind oder unter dem Einfluss
von Alkohol, Drogen oder Medikamenten stehen.

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko des zuriickschlagens!

» Lassen Sie das Bandsdgeblatt die volle Geschwindigkeit erreichen, bevor einen
Schnitt ausfiihren. Starten Sie die Maschine nicht, wahrend das Werkstiick in
Kontakt mit dem Blatt ist.

» Uberpriifen und warten Sie die Blétter regelmaBig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
scharf und in gutem Zustand sind.

» Fiihren Sie das Material mit gleichmaBiger und kontrollierter Geschwindigkeit in
das Blatt, um das Risiko eines Riickschlags zu minimieren.

» Verwenden Sie nur mitgelieferte oder baugleiche Bandsageblatter und Zubehér.
Verwenden Sie keine nicht zugelassenen Blatter oder Zubehdrteile.

* Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und frei von Hindernissen. Sorgen Sie fiir
eine gute Beleuchtung, damit Sie den Schnittbereich gut sehen kdnnen.

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Boden um die Maschine herum eben und gut
erhalten ist. Halten Sie den Bereich frei von Hindernissen und losen Materialien
wie Spanen und Schnittresten.

+ Melden Sie alle Méngel oder Defekte an der Maschine, einschlieBlich der
Schutzvorrichtungen und des Bandsdgeblatts, sobald sie entdeckt werden.

« Entfernen Sie regelmdBig Spane und Staub von der Oberfldche der Maschine, vom
Bandsageblatt und vom umgebenden Arbeitsbereich.

 Nutzen Sie ein externes Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem gema@ EN 12779:2015
oder EN 16770:2018. Schalten Sie dieses System immer ein, bevor Sie mit dem
Schneiden oder Bearbeiten beginnen.

* Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das angeschlossene Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem
ordnungsgemdB funktioniert und nicht verstopft ist. Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie
gegebenenfalls die Filter.



DEUTSCH

Schmieren Sie die beweglichen Teile, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu
gewdhrleisten und Verschleif zu vermeiden.

Gehen Sie streng nach den mitgelieferten Anweisungen vor, wenn Sie

die Maschine bedienen und Einstellungen vornehmen. Siehe Kapitel 13.
Fehlersuche, um Hinweise zu Inspektionen und Losungen zu erhalten. Lassen Sie
die Maschine von einem qualifizierten Techniker reparieren.

Kontrollieren Sie regelmaBig alle losen Teile, einschlielich der
Schutzvorrichtungen, und ziehen Sie sie fest. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einsatz
der Maschine, dass die Einstellungen der Blattspannung, die Spurfiihrung und die
Andruckrdder korrekt vorgenommen wurden.

Uberschreiten Sie nicht die auf der Maschine angegebene Hachstdrehzahl, um
einen Ausfall des Bandsageblatts und ibermaBigen Verschleif zu vermeiden.
Nutzen Sie das korrekte Bandsdgeblatt und die empfohlenen Geschwindigkeiten
fir die verschiedenen Materialien. Unterschiedliche Werkstoffe erfordern
spezielle Bandsdgeblatttypen und Arbeitsgeschwindigkeiten, um eine optimale
Schnitt-/Bearbeitungsleistung zu erzielen.

Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht mit einem stark verschmutzten, stumpfen,
rissigen oder abgenutzten Bandsageblatt. Uberpriifen Sie das Blatt regelmaBig auf
Anzeichen von Verschleif, wie Stumpfheit, Rissbildung oder Beschadigung. Folgen
Sie den Anweisungen in Kapitel 12.4 Wechsel des Bandsageblatts zum Austausch
des Blatts.

Schalten Sie die Maschine aus, bevor Sie am Bandsdgeblatt hantieren, um

eine versehentliche Aktivierung zu vermeiden. Tragen Sie immer geeignete
Schutzhandschuhe, wenn Sie das Blatt handhaben oder Wartungsarbeiten
durchfiihren.

Entfernen Sie niemals Staub, Spéne, Splitter oder Teile des Werkstiicks aus dem
Schnittbereich, wéhrend die Maschine lauft

Betreiben Sie die Maschine nur dann, wenn alle Schutzvorrichtungen und
Sicherheitseinrichtungen ordnungsgemdB angebracht, funktionstiichtig und gut
gewartet sind.

Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn die LED-Leuchte defekt ist oder nicht
richtig funktioniert. Lassen Sie die LED-Leuchte sofort von einem qualifizierten
Techniker reparieren oder ersetzen. Der Betrieb ohne ausreichende Beleuchtung
kann aufgrund eingeschrankter Sichtverhaltnisse zu Unfallen fiihren.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Bediener angemessen in der Verwendung,
Einstellung und Bedienung der Maschine geschult wurden, wobei der
Schwerpunkt auf der ordnungsgemaBen Nutzung der Schutzvorrichtungen liegt.
Fiihren Sie regelmaBige Uberpriifungen dieser Sicherheitseinrichtungen durch.

2.2 Elektrische Sicherheit

2.3 Verlangerungskabel

» Uberpriifen Sie das Verlingerungskabel vor jedem Gebrauch auf Anzeichen von

» Halten Sie das Verldngerungskabel vom Arbeitsbereich fern, um zu verhindern,

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Stromschlags!

» Die Nutzung eines Verlangerungskabels wird fir diese Maschine nicht empfohlen.

Um eine optimale Leistung und Sicherheit zu gewahrleisten, schlieBen Sie
die Maschine direkt an eine geerdete Netzsteckdose innerhalb der Lange des
mitgelieferten Netzkabels an.

Beschddigung oder VerschleiB. Ersetzen Sie das Kabel sofort, falls erforderlich.

dass es wahrend des Betriebs der Maschine vom Werkstiick oder vom
Bandsdgeblatt erfasst werden kann.

Falls ein Verldngerungskabel erforderlich ist, verwenden Sie ein hochbelastbares
Verldngerungskabel, das den Strom der Maschine sicher leitet. Halten Sie das Kabel
kurz und nutzen Sie einen Mindestquerschnitt von 24 AWG. Ein unterdimensioniertes
Kabel kann Spannungsabfalle verursachen, die zu Leistungsverlust und Uberhitzung
fiihren.

Verwenden Sie fiir Modell H134310 nur ein 3-adriges Verlangerungskabel mit
einem 3-poligen Schutzkontaktstecker, der zum Stecker der Maschine und zur
Steckdose passt.
Verwenden Sie fiir Modell H134311 nur ein 5-adriges Verlangerungskabel mit
einem 5-poligen Schutzkontaktstecker, der zum Stecker der Maschine und zur
Steckdose passt.

2.4 Personliche Schutzausriistung (PSA)

» Nutzen Sie immer einen FI-Schutzschalter (RCD), um sich vor Stromschldgen zu

» Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht mit einem beschddigten Netzkabel oder einem

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Stromschlags!

» Modell H134310 wird mit einem 3-poligen Netzstecker geliefert, wahrend Modell

H134311 mit einem 5-poligen Netzstecker ausgestattet ist. Vergewissern Sie sich,
dass die Maschine an eine ordnungsgemag installierte und geerdete Steckdose
angeschlossen ist, die allen drtlichen Vorschriften und Verordnungen entspricht.

schiitzen. Der FI-Schutzschalter iberwacht kontinuierlich den Stromfluss und
unterbricht die Stromversorgung automatisch, wenn er Abweichungen feststellt.

beschddigten Netzstecker. Der Kontakt mit stromfiihrenden Teilen kann zu einem
elektrischen Schlag fiihren.

Im Falle einer Storung oder eines Ausfalls stellt die Erdung fir den elektrischen
Strom den Weg des geringsten Widerstands dar und verringert das Risiko

eines Stromschlags. Diese Maschine ist mit einem Netzkabel ausgestattet, das
einen Schutzleiter besitzt und somit einen Schutzkontaktstecker erfordert. Der
Netzstecker muss in eine passende Netzsteckdose eingesteckt werden, die
ordnungsgemadR installiert und geerdet ist und allen drtlichen Vorschriften und
Verordnungen entspricht.

Nehmen Sie keine Veranderungen am Netzstecker vor. Lassen Sie die richtige
Netzsteckdose von einem qualifizierten Elektriker installieren, falls er nicht in die
Netzsteckdose passt.

Ein unsachgemaBer elektrischer Anschluss des Schutzleiters der Maschine kann
2u einem Stromschlag fihren. Der Leiter mit der griinen Isolierung (mit oder
ohne gelbe Streifen) ist der Schutzleiter. Verbinden Sie den Schutzleiter nicht mit
einem stromfiihrenden Anschluss, wenn eine Reparatur oder ein Austausch des
Netzkabels oder des Netzsteckers erforderlich ist.

Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker oder an das Servicepersonal,
falls Sie Zweifel hinsichtlich der Vorschriften zur Erdung haben.

Tragen Sie Augenschutz, z. B. eine Schutzbrille, um Ihre Augen vor
herumfliegenden Fremdkérpern, Funken, Chemikalien oder anderen potenziellen
Gefahren zu schiitzen, wahrend Sie die Maschine bedienen. Vergewissern Sie
sich, dass die Schutzbrille sicher sitzt, um optimale Abdeckung zu bieten und
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Tragen Sie eine Staubmaske, um lhre Atemwege vor gefahrlichen Stauben,
Démpfen oder Chemikalien zu schiitzen, die bei Betrieb der Maschine entstehen
kénnen.

Tragen Sie eng anliegende Schutzhandschuhe, um Ihre Hande vor mdglichen
Gefahren zu schiitzen, wenn Sie mit dem Bandsageblatt umgehen.

Tragen Sie gut sitzenden Gehdrschutz, welcher ausreichend Schallddmmung
bietet, um Ihr Gehdr vor dem hohen Gerduschpegel zu schiitzen, den die Maschine
erzeugt.

Tragen Sie Sicherheitsschuhe, einschlieBlich rutschfester Sohlen, um Ihre FiiBe vor
herabfallenden Gegensténden, Quetschungen oder Einstichen zu schiitzen, wenn
Sie die Maschine bedienen. Sorgen Sie fiir eine gute Passform, die Komfort und
maximale Sicherheit gewdhrleistet.

Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzkleidung, um mdgliche Gefahren bei der Bedienung
der Maschine zu minimieren. Dazu gehért der Schutz vor potenziellen Risiken wie
scharfen Objekten, heiBen Oberflachen, Chemikalien- oder Fliissigkeitsspritzern,
dem mdglichen Verfangen in sich bewegenden Teilen und dem Kontakt mit feinen
Partikeln, die Hautreizungen verursachen kénnen.

2.5 Wartung

Untersuchen Sie die Maschine regelmaBig auf Anzeichen von VerschleiB,
Beschddigungen oder lose Teile. Ersetzen oder reparieren Sie jedes beschddigte
Teil vor der weiteren Verwendung.

Halten Sie die Maschine sauber und frei von Staub, Schmutz und Anhaftungen.
Jegliche Ansammlung kénnte die Leistung beeintréchtigen oder die Maschine
beschddigen.

Priifen Sie alle Schrauben, Muttern und Befestigungselemente und ziehen Sie sie
fest an, um sicherzustellen, dass sie fest sitzen.

2.6 Lagerung

Reinigen Sie die Maschine immer, bevor Sie sie lagern.

Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel ordentlich auf und vermeiden Sie scharfe Knicke, die zu
Kabelbriichen oder elektrischen Gefahren filhren kénnten.

Uberpriifen Sie die gelagerte Maschine regelméBig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
in gutem Zustand bleibt. Untersuchen Sie sie auf jegliche Anzeichen von Schaden,
Korrosion oder Schadlingen. Kiimmern Sie sich umgehend um alle Probleme, um
weitere Schaden oder eine weitere Verschlechterung zu verhindern.

Decken Sie die Maschine mit geeigneten Abdeckungen ab, um sie vor Staub und
Verunreinigungen zu schiitzen.




2.7 Larmminderung

Minimieren Sie die Betriebsdauer der Maschine, um die Larmbelastung insgesamt
1u verringern. Legen Sie Pausen ein und wechseln Sie sich mit anderen Aufgaben
ab, um geniigend Zeit fiir die Erholung zu haben.

Nutzen Sie die Maschine nur so, wie aufgrund deren Konstruktion vorgesehen,
und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers. Die Einhaltung dieser
Richtlinien gewahrleistet einen sicheren und effizienten Betrieb und minimiert die
Ldrmemissionen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Maschine in gutem Zustand und gut gewartet ist.
Nutzen Sie die speziell firr die Maschine entwickelten, geeigneten Zubehdrteile.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie in gutem Zustand und ordnungsgemag installiert
sind. Beschadigte oder falsche Zubehdrteile kdnnen den Gerduschpegel erhdhen.
Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Maschine immer so geschmiert ist, wie im Handbuch
beschrieben.

2.8 Verbleibende Risiken

* Im Falle anderer Notsituationen, wie z. B. Einklemmung, Stromausfall,
mechanisches Versagen, Kurzschluss oder Verletzung von Personen, befolgen Sie
die im Handbuch beschriebenen Not-Aus-Verfahren. Schalten Sie die Maschine
aus, suchen Sie sofort Hilfe und leisten Sie gegebenenfalls medizinische Hilfe.

« Sorgen Sie fiir eine regelmaBige Schulung der Bediener, um in verschiedenen
Notfallsituationen ein sicheres Arbeitsumfeld zu gewahrleisten. Vertiefen Sie
wichtige Protokolle wie Evakuierungsverfahren, Brandbekampfungsmethoden
und SicherheitsmaBnahmen. Bleiben Sie proaktiv, um die Bereitschaft und das
Wohlergehen aller beteiligten Personen zu schiitzen.

2.10 Erklarung der Symbole

Trotz Einhaltung aller Sicherheitsvorschriften wahrend des Betriebs dieser Maschine
kénnen dennoch Verletzungsrisiken und Schaden auftreten. Es bestehen potenzielle
Risiken, die mit der Struktur und der Konstruktion der Maschine verbunden sind, wie
. B.

Ermiidung erhéht das Unfallrisiko. Sorgen Sie fiir regelmaBige Pausen,
ausreichende Ruhezeiten und einen Wechsel der Aufgaben, um Ermiidung zu
vermeiden.

Wiederholte Bewegungen oder schlechte Kdrperhaltung kdnnen zu Verletzungen
fiihren. Fiihren Sie ergonomisches Training durch und sorgen Sie fiir regelmagige
Pausen.

Gefahren durch herumfliegende Objekte, die zu Verletzungen und Sachschéden
fiihren kdnnen.

Eine unzureichende Verankerung oder Sicherung der Maschine kann zu
mangelnder Stabilitat fiihren, wodurch das Risiko umzukippen steigt und
Verletzungen oder Sachschdden verursacht werden kdnnen.

Um die Ldrmbelastung zu minimieren:

Wahlen Sie Bandsageblatter und Zubehdrteile, die fiir einen gerduscharmen
Betrieb ausgelegt sind.

Nehmen Sie an der Maschine die empfohlenen Geschwindigkeitseinstellungen fiir
das zu schneidende Material vor.

Scharfen Sie die Blatter regelmaBig und schmieren Sie die Maschine, um
verschleiBbedingten Ldrm zu vermeiden.

Verschiedene Materialien erzeugen unterschiedliche Gerduschpegel beim
Schneiden. Hartere Materialien erfordern langsamere Geschwindigkeiten, um die
Gerduschentwicklung zu minimieren und die Schnittleistung zu verbessern.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle schalldampfenden Abdeckungen oder
Schutzvorrichtungen ordnungsgemag geschlossen sind, um den Ldrm
einzuddmmen.

Tragen Sie wahrend des Betriebs immer einen Gehérschutz, um Gehdrschaden zu
vermeiden.

Um die Staubbelastung zu minimieren:

Fiihren Sie regelmaBig die Reinigung und Inspektion der Maschine durch. Dies
gewahrleistet eine effiziente Staubabsaugung und verringert Staubablagerungen.
Verschiedene Materialien erzeugen unterschiedliche Staubbelastungen. Hartholz
erzeugt mehr Feinstaub als weichere Holzer. Wahlen Sie nach Méglichkeit
staubarme Materialien.

Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes externes Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem, um den
Staub effektiv abzufangen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Maschine ordnungsgemag
mit dem System verbunden ist.

Im Falle eines Stromausfalls:

Die Maschine kann sich langer drehen als die maximale Auslaufzeit. Warten Sie,
bis das Bandsdgeblatt vollstindig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, und ziehen Sie den
Netzstecker der Maschine, bevor Sie eine Inspektion oder Wartung durchfiihren.

2.9 Notfallsituation

Halten Sie ein hohes MaB an Wachsamkeit und Aufmerksamkeit aufrecht, wahrend
Sie die Maschine bedienen. Untersuchen Sie die Maschine regelméRig auf
Anzeichen von Fehlfunktionen oder potenziellen Risiken.

Schalten Sie die Maschine bei Fehlfunktionen mit der Stopptaste aus und trennen
Sie sie von der Stromversorgung. Lassen Sie die Maschine von einer qualifizierten
Fachkraft Gberpriifen und reparieren, bevor Sie sie wieder in Betrieb nehmen.
Falls ein Feuer ausbricht und Sie nicht in der Lage sind, die Maschine
auszuschalten oder die Stromversorgung zu unterbrechen, missen Sie lhrer
Sicherheit und der Sicherheit anderer Vorrang einrdumen. Versuchen Sie nicht,
das Feuer zu bekdmpfen, wenn Sie nicht dazu ausgebildet und ausgeristet sind.
Alarmieren Sie umgehend die zustandigen Behdrden, indem Sie Ihre nationale
Notrufnummer anrufen.

Folgende Symbole werden in diesem Handbuch, auf der Maschine und/oder auf der
Verpackung verwendet.

C€

Dieses Symbol steht fir ,Conformité Européenne”, womit die
,Konformitdt mit EU-Richtlinien, Verordnungen und anwendbaren
Normen” deklariert wird. Mit dem CE-Zeichen bestatigt der Hersteller,
dass dieses Produkt den geltenden europdischen Richtlinien und
Verordnungen entspricht.

Lesen Sie im Handbuch nach.

Dies ist das allgemeine Warnzeichen. Es dient dazu, den Benutzer auf
mdgliche Gefahren hinzuweisen. Alle Sicherheitshinweise, die diesem
Zeichen folgen, miissen befolgt werden, um mégliche Schaden zu
vermeiden.

>3

Tragen Sie Gehdrschutz.
G Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille.

Tragen Sie eine Maske.

Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe.

Tragen Sie rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe.
Tragen Sie Schutzkleidung.

Risiko eines Stromschlags.

bevor Sie Montage-, Reinigungs-, Einstell- und Wartungsarbeiten
durchfiihren sowie vor Lagerung und Transport.

Trennen Sie die Maschine von der Stromquelle, bevor Sie
Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren

Warnung! Quetschung der Hande.

Warnung! Rauchen verboten.

Warnung! Keine offenen Flammen.

Warnung! Risiko von Schnittverletzungen.

PP 000@

IP54

Begrenzter Schutz vor Staub und Spritzwasser aus allen Richtungen.

Schalten Sie die Maschine aus und trennen Sie sie von der Stromquelle,

HJSLN3ad



2.11 Erklarung der Signalworter

3. Uberlegulg,en zum Standort

Folgende Symbole und Signalwérter werden in diesem Handbuch, auf der Maschine
und/oder auf der Verpackung verwendet.

Signalwort, das verwendet wird, um auf eine unmittelbar
Y N {7\ TR gefahrliche Situation hinzuweisen, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod fiihrt.

3.1 Elektrische Anbindung

Signalwort, das verwendet wird, um auf eine potenziell
y'QULCUT[M gefahrliche Situation hinzuweisen, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod fiihren kann.

Signalwort, das verwendet wird, um auf eine potenziell
y UOLY [ gefdhrliche Situation hinzuweisen, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu
leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen filhren kann.

Signalwort, das verwendet wird, um auf eine potenziell
V([ 1 IR gefdhrliche Situation hinzuweisen, die bei Nichtvermeidung zu
Produkt- oder Sachschaden fiihren kann.

Dieses Signalwort gibt weitere niitzliche Tipps und

1
HINWEIS! Informationen an.

2.12 Liste verwendeter Abkiirzungen

Folgende Abkiirzungen werden in diesem Handbuch, auf der Maschine und/oder
auf der Verpackung verwendet. Das Verstandnis dieser Abkiirzungen tragt dazu bei,
Gefahren zu minimieren und die sichere Nutzung der Maschine zu férdern.

Volt Durchmesser
“ Frequenz “ Kilogramm

“ Watt m Zentimeter

m Kilowatt — Sekunde

“ Leerlaufdrehzahl S Grad Celsius

Meter pro Minute Dezibel

“ Radius dentifikationsnummer

2.13 BestimmungsgemaBer Gebrauch

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Stromschlags!

» Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Spannungs-, Phasen- und Frequenzangaben fiir die
Maschine mit der vorhandenen Stromquelle kompatibel sind.

» Um den sicheren und zuverldssigen Betrieb der Maschine zu gewdhrleisten, muss
sie an eine stabile und geeignete Stromquelle angeschlossen sein.

* Jede Maschine sollte an einen eigenen Stromkreis angeschlossen werden,
welcher in der Lage ist, die maximale Last zu bewiltigen, ohne das Risiko einer
Uberlastung einzugehen. Falls kein eigener Stromkreis zur Verfiigung steht,
missen Sie sicherstellen, dass der Stromkreis fir die maximale Last aller
angeschlossenen Verbraucher ausgelegt ist.

« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stromkreis mit ausreichend dimensionierten
Schutzschaltern und tragen Sicherungen ausgestattet ist. Dies ist wichtig, um einen
Uberstromschutz zu gewahrleisten und Brandgefahren zu vermeiden. Wenden
Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an einen professionellen Elektriker (siehe Kapitel 4.5
Technische Daten).

3.2 Hohe

Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in Hohen {iber 3000 Meter iiber dem Meeresspiegel.
Der Betrieb des Produkts in einer Hohe (iber 1000 Meter fiihrt aufgrund des
niedrigeren atmosphdrischen Drucks zu geringerer Luftdichte. GréBere Hohen kénnen
die Leistung und die Sicherheitsfunktionen beeintrachtigen.

3.3 Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Es ist nicht erlaubt, die Maschine anders zu nutzen, als im Kapitel
,BestimmungsgeméBer Gebrauch” in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrt. Jede andere
Nutzung ist unzuldssig.

* Die Maschine ist speziell zum geraden und rechtwinkligen Schneiden von Holz und
Holzwerkstoffen wie Spanplatten, Faserplatten und Sperrholz konzipiert.

* Die Maschine eignet sich zum Schneiden von Holzplatten und Kunststoffen,
einschlieBlich Kunststoff- oder Leichtmetall-Laminaten.

* Die Maschine ist zudem zum Schneiden von Kanten, Profilen und massivem Holz in
Verbindung mit Kunststoff- oder Leichtmetallprofilen und Laminaten geeignet.

* Die Maschine ist in der Lage, eine Vielzahl von Materialien zu schneiden, z. B.
Kork, Knochen, Hartgummi und verschiedene Arten von Kunststoffen.

* Die Maschine ist so konzipiert, dass das Werkstiick entgegen der Drehrichtung in
das Bandsageblatt gefiihrt wird, und sie unterstiitzt kreisformige Schnitte.

* Die Maschine ist fiir den Einsatz in Innenrdumen vorgesehen und fiir den Betrieb
in trockenen Rdumen geeignet.

2.14 Vorhersehbare missbrauchliche Nutzung

» Sorgen Sie fiir eine ausreichende Luftzirkulation und Warmeableitung, um ein
Uberhitzen zu vermeiden und optimale Betriebsbedingungen zu gewdhrleisten.

» Vermeiden Sie schnelle Temperaturschwankungen, die zu thermischer Belastung
fiihren kdnnen, und lassen Sie die Maschine sich an die Umgebungstemperatur
anpassen, um zu verhindern, dass sich vor Betrieb Kondenswasser bildet.

Um eine optimale Leistung zu erzielen, missen Sie sicherstellen, dass die
Arbeitsumgebung folgende Temperaturanforderungen erfillt:

* Mindesttemperatur: 0 °C
* Hdchsttemperatur: +35 °C

Um optimale Lager- und Transportbedingungen zu erzielen, miissen Sie sicherstellen,
dass die Arbeitsumgebung folgende Temperaturanforderungen erfillt:

 Mindesttemperatur: -10 °C
* Hochsttemperatur: +40 °C

Achten Sie darauf, dass die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (rF) 50 % nicht ibersteigt, wenn
Sie die Maschine bei der Hochsttemperatur von +40 °C betreiben. Bei niedrigerer
Umgebungstemperatur ist eine hdhere relative Luftfeuchtigkeit zuldssig. Es empfiehlt
sich, zu vermeiden, die Maschine einer Luftfeuchtigkeit iber 80 % auszusetzen.

3.4 Aufrechte Stabilitat

A WARNUNG! Risiko schwerer Verletzungen durch missbrauchliche Nutzung!

» Halten Sie sich strikt an den bestimmungsgemaBen Gebrauch der Maschine, da
sie nur fiir spezielle Anwendungen ausgelegt ist. Es ist strengstens untersagt, die
Maschine zu modifizieren oder sie fiir andere Zwecke, als deren vorgesehene
Funktion zu nutzen.

» Der bestimmungsgemadRe Gebrauch der Maschine tragt dazu bei, die mit einer
missbrauchlichen Nutzung verbundenen Risiken zu vermindern, eine sicherere
Arbeitsumgebung zu schaffen und die Gefahr von Unféllen oder der Beschadigung
der Maschine zu verringern.

* Die Maschine ist nicht zum Schneiden oder zur maschinellen Bearbeitung von
Metallen, Keramik, Glas, Stein oder extrem harten Kunststoffen bestimmt. Der
Versuch, die Maschine fiir Materialien mit einem hohen Hértegrad zu nutzen, kann
dazu fiihren, dass die Maschine blockiert, ein gefahrlicher Riickschlag auftritt oder
das Blatt bricht.

« Die Maschine ist nicht fiir Werkstiicke geeignet, deren GroBe die angegebenen
Grenzen iiberschreitet. Die Nutzung der Maschine zum Schneiden von iibergroBen
Materialien kann Instabilitdt verursachen, was zu Verklemmen, Riickschlag oder
Kontrollverlust fihren kann.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Maschine korrekt zusammengebaut ist. Dazu gehért
auch die korrekte Ausrichtung und sichere Befestigung der Bauteile, um die
Stabilitdt wahrend des Betriebs zu gewdhrleisten.

* Platzieren Sie die Maschine auf einem stabilen, ebenen Boden, der in der Lage
ist, deren Gewicht entsprechend zu tragen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Boden
frei von Hindernissen oder Unebenheiten ist, welche die Stabilitdt beeintrachtigen
kdnnten, und dass die Fiie der Maschine guten Bodenkontakt haben.

+ Um eine bessere Stabilitdt zu gewahrleisten und Bewegungen zu vermeiden, die
1u unsicheren Betriebsbedingungen oder Schdden an Maschine und Werkstiicken
fiihren kdnnten, ist es ndtig, die Maschine gemaB den Anweisungen in Kapitel 6.
Verankern am Boden zu verankern.

3.5 Arbeitsabstand

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Standort ausreichend Platz zum sicheren Betrieb
sowie hinsichtlich Wartung und Zugang zur Maschine bietet. Beriicksichtigen Sie
Faktoren wie die GroBe von Tiiren, Gangen und Wegen im Hinblick auf die GréBe und
das Gewicht der Maschine.

Beriicksichtigen Sie auch folgende Faktoren bei der Bestimmung des erforderlichen
Arbeitsabstands fiir die Maschine:

- Planen Sie sowohl den aktuellen als auch den potenziellen kiinftigen Platzbedarf
voraus und beriicksichtigen Sie dabei alle Veranderungen, die zusétzlichen Raum
erfordern kdnnten.

— Sehen Sie ausreichend Platz fir die Handhabung und Mandvrierbarkeit der zu
bearbeitenden Materialien sowie fiir zusétzliche, von der Maschine genutzte
Ausriistung vor.




- Optimieren Sie die Raumaufteilung so, dass ein reibungsloser Arbeitsablauf
sowie ein logischer Materialtransportweg méglich sind und den Bedienern
ausreichend Platz zur Verfiigung steht, um die erforderlichen Arbeiten sicher
auszufiihren.

— Fiihren Sie genaue Messungen durch und planen Sie die Gestaltung des
Arbeitsbereichs unter Beriicksichtigung der Abmessungen der Maschine, der
TiirgroBen, der Laufwege und der Notausgénge.

- Markieren Sie deutlich die Bereiche um die Maschine herum, die frei bleiben
miissen, um zu verhindern, dass in diesen Bereichen versehentlich Gegenstdnde
platziert werden.

Uberpriifen Sie regelméBig den Arbeitsbereich, um sicherzustellen, dass die
Arbeitsabstdnde eingehalten werden und den betrieblichen Erfordernissen und
Sicherheitsanforderungen entsprechen.

3.6 Beleuchtung

OrdnungsgemaBe Beleuchtung ist sowohl fiir die Sicherheit als auch fiir den Betrieb
unerldsslich. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort ausreichend beleuchtet ist und
somit eine sichere und gut beleuchtete Arbeitsumgebung bietet.

« Sorgen Sie fiir angemessene Beleuchtung, um Schatten im Arbeitsbereich zu
vermeiden, da Schatten die Sicht behindern und das Risiko von Fehlern oder
Unféllen erhdhen konnen.

4. Ubersicht

* Vermeiden Sie sowohl eine unzureichende Beleuchtung, welche die Augen
anstrengt und die Genauigkeit der Arbeit beeintrachtigt, als auch eine zu
helle Beleuchtung, die blendet und das Sehvermdgen beeintrdchtigt sowie
Konzentration und Wahrnehmung verschlechtert.

3.7 Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem

Um wdhrend des Betriebs eine effektive Beseitigung von Staub und Schutt zu
gewdhrleisten, sollten Sie diese Richtlinien befolgen:

* Nutzen Sie mit der Maschine ein Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem, um Staub und
Schmutz effektiv zu entfernen sowie wéhrend des Betriebs eine saubere und
sichere Arbeitsumgebung zu aufrechtzuerhalten. Erwégen Sie die Installation einer
zeitversetzt gesteuerten Steckdose als Zubehér, die den Absaugvorgang synchron
zur Maschine automatisieren kann.

« Das verwendete Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem muss einen ausreichenden
Unterdruck erzeugen, um eine effektive Staubsammlung zu gewdhrleisten. Die
Luftgeschwindigkeit an der Anschlussstelle sollte bis zu 20 m/s betragen, um eine
optimale Leistung zu erzielen.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem ordnungsgemadg an
die Maschine angeschlossen ist und regelmagig gewartet wird, damit dessen
Leistung erhalten bleibt. RegelmédBige Wartung verhindert Verstopfungen oder
Saugkraftverluste und gewdhrleistet eine gleichmaBige Staubsammlung.

4.1 Vorderansicht
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4.2 Riickansicht

Bezeichnung des Teils

“ Bezeichnung des Teils m Bezeichnung des Teils

1 Obere Schutzvorrichtung 14 Untere Schutvorrichtung 29  Werkzeugaufnahme

2 Sichtfenster fiir Spurfilhrung 15 Hutmuttern 30  Winkelanschlag (0°)

3 Verriegelungsknopf der oberen 16 Sockel 31 Winkelanschlag (-10°)
Schutzvorrichtung 17 Rollen 32 Handrad zum Neigen des Tisches

4 Handrad der oberen Fiihrung 18 FiiBe 33 Neigungsentriegelungshebel (lang)

5  Blattspannhebel 19 Untere Blattfiihrung 34 Winkelanschlag (45°)

6 Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Fiihrung 19a  Untere Filhrungslager 35 Schutwvorrichtung der unteren Blattfilhrung

7 Obere Blattfiihrung 19b  Verriegelungsknopf der unteren Fiihrungslager 36 Neigungsentriegelungshebel (kurz)

7a__ Obere Andruckrolle 19¢  Untere Andruckrolle 37 Tischverriegelungshebel

7b _ Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Filhrungslager 19d  Verriegelungsknopf der unteren Andruckrolle 38 Handgriff fiir Riemenspannung

7c¢  Obere Filhrungslager 20  Anschlag 39  Motorbaugruppe

7d  Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Andruckrolle 21  Starttaste 40  Unterer Absaugstutzen

8  Bandsdgeblatt 22 Stopptaste 41 Unteres Bandsigeblattrad

9 Gehrungslehre 23 LED-Lichtschalter 42 Gehrungsschlitz

10  Tisch 24 LED-Leuchte 43 Tischeinlage

11 Anschlagschiene 25  Handrad fiir die Blattspannung 44 Fiihrungssule

12 Oberer Absaugstutzen 26  Sichtfenster zur Kontrolle der Spannung 45  Oberes Bandsageblattrad

13 Verriegelungsknopf der unteren 27  Kontermutter der Spurfilhrung
Schutzvorrichtung 28  Spurfiihrungseinstellknopf




4.3 Mitgeliefertes Zubehor

o\

Anschlag Tisch Gehrungslehre  Tischeinlage Innensechskantschliissel Schraubenschliissel

4.4 Benotigte Werkzeuge

Steinbohrmaschine Lugschraubenanker mit Zugschrauben Ankerbolzen
4.5 Technische Daten

» Die in diesem Handbuch dargestellten technischen Daten und Konstruktionen waren zum Zeitpunkt der Verdffentlichung korrekt. Es besteht die Moglichkeit, dass technische
Daten und Konstruktionen aufgrund sténdiger Verbesserungen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtungen geandert werden.

H134310 H134311
Nennspannung 230V 50 Hz 400V 3 ~ 50 Hz
Nennleistung 1500 W 1500 W

Schnittgeschwindigkeit 500 /750 m/min 500 / 750 m/min
Durchgangsbreite 380 mm 380 mm
Schneidkapazitat 250 mm 250 mm

TischgroBe 535 x 485 mm 535 x 485 mm
. Links: 10° Links: 10°

Tischneigung Rechts: 45° Rechts: 45°

Blattlange 3050 mm 3050 mm

3bis25 3bisZ5mm
Durchmesser des Absaugstutzens @10 cm @10 cm

IP54 IP54

Abmessungen (B x T x H) 800 x 700 > 1715 mm 800 %700 = 1715 mm
(Gewiche | T85ig i85ig

4.6 Erklarung zur Gerauschemission

Deklarierte zweistellige Gerduschemissionswerte nach 1SO 4871:1996 Leerlauf Betrieb Leerlauf Betrieb

A-bewerteter Emissionsschalldruckpegel, Ly 74,1 dB(A) 85,2 dB(A) 74,1 dB(A) 85,2 dB(A)
Unsicherheit, K;a 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A)
A-bewerteter Schallleistungspegel, Lwa 85,9 dB(A) 96,6 dB(A) 85,9 dB(A) 96,6 dB(A)

Unsicherheit, Kwa 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A) 2,5dB(A)

Die Messung erfolgt gemag ISO 19085-16:2021 unter Verwendung von:
— Fiir Schallleistung: 1SO 3744:2010 mit Genauigkeitsklasse 2
— Fiir Emissionsschalldruck: 1SO 11201:2010 mit Genauigkeitsklasse 2

Falls die angegebenen Emissionswerte iiberpriift werden sollen, miissen die Messungen nach demselben Verfahren und unter denselben Betriebs- und Einbaubedingungen
durchgefiihrt werden wie angegeben.

WARNUNG: Die angegebenen Larmemissionswerte gelten nur, wenn die gleichen Betriebs- und Montagebedingungen vorliegen. Andere Betriebs- und Montagebedingungen,
2. B. ein anderer Arbeitsprozess, konnen zu einer hdheren Larmemission fiihren, wobei die Gefahr besteht, dass diese unterschatzt wird.

WARNUNG: Die angegebenen Larmemissionswerte sind keine Expositionswerte. Es besteht zwar ein Zusammenhang zwischen der Emission und den Expositionsniveaus,
Ldrmemissionswerte knnen jedoch nicht zuverldssig dazu genutzt werden festzustellen, ob weitere VorsichtsmaBnahmen erforderlich sind oder nicht. Zu den Faktoren, die das
tatsdchliche AusmaR der Exposition beeinflussen, gehdren der eigentliche Arbeitsprozess, die Eigenschaften des Arbeitsraums und andere benachbarte Larmquellen wahrend
des Betriebs.




5. Erste Handhabungen

5.1 Transport und Entladung

HINWEIS!

» Beurteilen Sie die Anforderungen
und wadhlen Sie geeignete Hebezeuge
aus, z. B. Gabelstapler, Krdne oder
Hebevorrichtungen, mit denen die
Maschine sicher auf und von hdher
gelegenen Ebenen bewegt werden kann.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese iber
die ndtige Kapazitdt und Ausstattung
verfiigen, um einen sicheren Transport zu

U
gewahrleisten. o O

» Betrachten Sie den Weg vom Entladeort zum Einsatzort der Maschine.
Identifizieren Sie mdgliche Hindernisse oder Herausforderungen auf dem Weg
und planen Sie entsprechend, um einen sicheren und effizienten Transport zu
gewdhrleisten.

» Heben Sie immer die gesamte Holzkiste an. Versuchen Sie niemals, die Maschine
mithilfe von Bolzen, Haken oder anderen improvisierten Mitteln an einzelnen
Bauteilen anzuheben oder zu bewegen.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Holzkiste sicher und gut ausbalanciert ist, bevor Sie sie
anheben oder bewegen.

» Schieben Sie die Zinken des Gabelstaplers vollstandig unter die Holzkiste, bevor
Sie sie anheben oder bewegen.

» Halten Sie die Ladung wéhrend des Transports so niedrig wie méglich und
beachten Sie alle sicheren Arbeitsweisen.

5.2 Auspacken

A\ GEFAHR! Erstickungsrisiko!

» Halten Sie Verpackungsmaterialien von Kindern und Haustieren fern, um
Erstickungsrisiken zu vermeiden.

A\ VORSICHT! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Tragen Sie eine geeignete personliche Schutzausriistung (PSA), z. B. Handschuhe,
um sich vor Splittern und Schnitten zu schitzen.

» Vermeiden Sie aufgrund des Gewichts iibermaBige Kraftanwendung bei der
Handhabung der Maschine. Nutzen Sie geeignete Hilfsmittel zum Auspacken und
Transportieren der Maschine.

HINWEIS!

» Die Maschine wird vom Hersteller sorgfaltig in einer Kiste verpackt versendet.
Wenden Sie sich umgehend an unseren Kundendienst, falls Sie nach
Unterzeichnung des Lieferscheins eine Beschddigung der Maschine feststellen.
Fiihren Sie stets eine griindliche Priifung aller Teile der Sendung durch, sodass Sie
mit dem Zustand der Sendung zufrieden sind.

» Untersuchen Sie die Verpackung sorgfaltig auf sichtbare Anzeichen von
Beschddigungen, wie . B. Beulen, Einstiche oder Risse. Wenden Sie sich
umgehend an unser Kundendienstteam, falls wesentliche Probleme auftreten.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der gelieferte Inhalt vollstandig und unbeschadigt ist,
bevor Sie die Maschine nutzen.

1. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig alle Ndgel, Schrauben oder Gurte, mit denen die Kiste
befestigt ist. Verwenden Sie geeignete Werkzeuge, wie z. B. ein Brecheisen oder
eine Brechstange, um diese Befestigungselemente zu 5sen und zu entfernen,
wobei Sie darauf achten missen, den Inhalt nicht zu beschédigen.

Entfernen Sie samtliches Verpackungsmaterial, wie z. B. Luftpolsterfolie oder
Schaumstoffeinlagen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass dies ordnungsgemag entsorgt
wird.

!\J
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Heben Sie die Maschine mithilfe anderer Personen aus der Kiste. Verwenden Sie
dazu geeignete Hebezeuge oder Methoden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Maschine
ordnungsgemaB abgestiitzt und stabilisiert ist, um ein Verrutschen oder Umfallen
zu verhindern (Abb. A).

4. Untersuchen Sie die Maschine griindlich auf sichtbare Schdden, Kratzer oder
Miéngel. Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle erwarteten Teile und Zubehérteile vorhanden
sind, und melden Sie etwaige Schaden oder fehlende Bauteile unserem
Kundendienstteam.

5.3 Positionierung

Die Maschine ist mit Rollen unter dem Sockel ausgestattet, um das Bewegen in engen
Rdumen zu erleichtern.

1. Entfernen Sie die 4 Hutmuttern (15) und l6sen Sie die Sicherungsmuttern

(Abb. B).
e

©@——Hutmuttern (15)
\é\—Sicherungsmuttern

2. Fiihren Sie die 4 FiiBe (18) nach oben, bis alle Rollen (17) den Boden beriihren
(Abb. ).

iy : : L.ELJ
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Rollen (17) FiiBe (18)
3. Richten Sie die Maschine auf den Rollen (17) aus und bringen Sie sie an den
gewiinschten Standort.
4, Senken Sie die 4 FiiBe (18) ab, um die Maschine zu stabilisieren. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass alle FiiBe fest auf dem Boden stehen.
5. Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsmuttern und die Hutmuttern (15) an, um die Maschine

in ihrer Position zu sichern.

6. Verankern

A WARNUNG! Kippgefahr!

» Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Maschine sicher verankert ist, um die Stabilitdt
aufrechtzuerhalten und Unfalle wéhrend des Betriebs zu verhindern. Befolgen
Sie sorgfaltig die Anweisungen und Empfehlungen in diesem Handbuch zu
Verankerungsart, Kapazitdt und Installation. Wird die Maschine nicht korrekt
verankert, kann dies zu Instabilitdt, erhdhter Kipp- oder Umsturzgefahr und
moglichen Schaden fiir Personen oder umliegendes Eigentum fiihren.

HINWEIS!

» Es empfiehlt sich, die Maschine durch die Montagelécher (Abb. D) mittels
Lugschraubenanker mit Zugschrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) oder
Ankerbolzen (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) sicher zu verankern.




Montagel6cher

6.1 Nutzung von Zugschraubenankern mit Zugschrauben

1. Markieren Sie die Positionen der Montageldcher auf dem Betonboden.

2. Nutzen Sie einen geeigneten Steinbohrer, um Locher zu bohren. Achten Sie
darauf, dass die Locher tief genug fiir die Anker sind.

3. Stecken Sie Zugschraubenanker in die Bohrlécher.

4. Platzieren Sie die Maschine iiber den Lochern. Ziehen Sie die Zugschrauben durch
die Montageldcher des Sockels in den Ankern fest, um die Maschine zu sichern.

6.2 Nutzung von Ankerbolzen

2. Entfernen Sie den Tischverriegelungshebel (37), die Unterlegscheibe und die
Mutter vom Tisch (10) (Abb. F). Bewahren Sie diese Teile fiir Schritt 8 auf.

Mutter

C«E») Scheibe

%Tischverriegelungshebel (37)

Tisch (10)

1. Markieren Sie die Positionen der Montageldcher auf dem Betonboden.

2. Nutzen Sie einen geeigneten Steinbohrer, um Lécher zu bohren. Achten Sie
darauf, dass die Locher tief genug fiir die Ankerbolzen sind.

3. Stecken Sie die Ankerbolzen in die Bohrlécher.

4, Platzieren Sie die Maschine {iber den Lochern. Ziehen Sie die Muttern durch die
Montageldcher des Sockels an den Ankerbolzen fest, um die Maschine zu sichern.

7. Montage

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Vergewissern Sie sich vor Beginn der Montage, dass die Maschine vom Stromnetz
getrennt ist (bei Modell H134310), bzw. dass die Stromzufuhr zur Maschine am
Schutzschalter ausgeschaltet ist (bei Modell H134311), um ein versehentliches
Einschalten zu verhindern und die Gefahr von Stromschlagen oder Verletzungen zu
verringern.

HINWEIS!

» Fiihren Sie eine griindliche Inspektion der montierten Bauteile durch und
iiberpriifen Sie diese auf lose Verbindungen, Fehlausrichtungen oder
Anomalien, bevor Sie die Maschine in Betrieb nehmen. Dazu gehért die
Uberpriifung aller Befestigungselemente und Schrauben, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie ordnungsgemag festgezogen und sicher sind. Etwaige Probleme oder
Unstimmigkeiten sollten umgehend angesprochen und behoben werden, bevor
die Maschine genutzt wird.

7.1 Montage des Tisches

1. Ldsen Sie die Stellschrauben an der Tischunterseite. Ziehen Sie die Fiihrungsstifte
nach auBen (Abb. E).

L Stellschrauben

Fihrungsstifte

3. Entfernen Sie den kurzen und den langen Neigungsverriegelungshebel (36, 33)
von der Unterseite des Tisches (10) (Abb. G). Bewahren Sie diese Teile fir
Schritt 6 auf.

Kurzer Neigungsverriegelungshebel (36)
Langer Neigungsverriegelungshebel (33)

4. Schieben Sie den Tisch (10) mit Unterstiitzung zum Bandsageblatt (8) und fiihren
Sie es durch den Schlitz (Abb. H).

5. Wenn das Bandsdgeblatt (8) das rechteckige Loch in der Mitte des Tisches (10)
erreicht, miissen Sie den Tisch um 90° gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen (Abb. H).

m\s

V=14

Tisch (10)

6. Senken Sie den Tisch (10) ab, sodass die Winkelverriegelungsschrauben durch
die Locher in der Tischunterseite gefiihrt werden kdnnen. Sichern Sie den Tisch
mithilfe der Neigungsverriegelungshebel (33, 36) (Abb. I).

Winkelverrie;

Langer Neigungs-
verriegelungs-
hebel (33)

Kurzer Neigungsverriegelungshebel (36)




7. Driicken Sie die 2 Fihrungsstifte nach innen und ziehen Sie die Stellschrauben
fest.

8. Sichern Sie den Tisch in seiner Position, indem Sie den

Tischverriegelungshebel (37), die Unterlegscheibe und die Mutter wieder
anbringen (Abb. J).

7.2 Montage der Tischeinlage

1. Stellen Sie den Winkel der Verschlussplatte unter dem Tischeinsatz (43) so ein,
dass das mittlere Loch vollstandig freiliegt (Abb. K).

— Tischeinlage (43)

Verschlussplatte

Anschlﬁ

Verriegelungskn

Anschlagschiene (11)

N
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7.4 Aufbewahrung der mitgelieferten Werkzeuge

2. Setzen Sie den Tischeinsatz (43) in das Vierkantloch in der Mitte des Tisches (10)
ein. Drehen Sie die Verschlussplatte gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Tischeinlage
1u befestigen (Abb. L).

1. Machen Sie die mitgelieferten 6 Innensechskantschliissel und
2 Schraubenschliissel ausfindig.

2. Bewahren Sie sie ordentlich an der Werkzeugaufnahme (29) auf (Abb. 0).

<]

\Werkz eugaufnahme (29)

8. Inbetriebnahme

3. Passen Sie die Stellschrauben an den Ecken an, um sicherzustellen, dass sich der
Tischeinsatz (43) auf gleicher Hohe wie der Tisch (10) befindet (Abb. M).

e~<— Stellschrauben

@ @

» Die Inbetriebnahme tragt zur Optimierung der Leistung der Maschine bei. Durch
griindliches Testen und Uberpriifen der Funktionsfahigkeit der Maschine kénnen
potenzielle Gefahren und Sicherheitsrisiken vor dem Betrieb erkannt und beseitigt
werden.

8.1 Anschluss an ein Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem

7.3 Montage des Anschlags und der Gehrungslehre

1. Schieben Sie den Anschlag (20) in die Anschlagschiene (11). Ziehen Sie den
Verriegelungsknopf fest, um ihn zu fixieren (Abb. N).

2. Schieben Sie die Gehrungslehre (9) in den Schlitz auf dem Tisch (10) (Abb. N).

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko einer chemischen Belastung und potenzielle

Gesundheitsgefahren!

» Betreiben Sie die Maschine nicht, ohne sie an ein geeignetes Spane- und
Staubabsaugsystem anzuschlieBen:

— Das System muss mindestens einen Luftstrom von 600 m3/h liefern, um Staub
und Spadne, die wahrend des Betriebs entstehen, wirksam aufzufangen und zu
entfernen.

— Uberwachen Sie den Druckabfall an jedem Absaugstutzen und halten Sie ihn
innerhalb von 0,01 bar, um einen effizienten Luftstrom zu gewahrleisten.

— Die Fordergeschwindigkeit der Luft innerhalb des Rohrs sollte in einem
empfohlenen Bereich von 20 m/s gehalten werden.

— Die an die Maschine angeschlossenen Rohre sollten der GrdBe der
Absaugstutzen entsprechen, welche einen Durchmesser von 10 cm haben.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Absaugstutzen (12, 40) fugenlos und frei von
Hindernissen sind, um Turbulenzen zu minimieren und einen gleichmaBigen
Luftstrom zu gewahrleisten.

» Etwaige Biegungen oder Windungen der Verbindungsrohre sollten allméhlich
erfolgen, damit der Luftstrom nicht unterbrochen wird.




1. Nutzen Sie geeignete Rohre, um die Absaugstutzen (12, 40) (Abb. P) an der
Maschine mit dem Spéne- und Staubabsaugsystem zu verbinden.

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschliisse sicher sind und keine Luftlecks
bestehen, welche die Effizienz der Staubabsaugung beeintrdchtigen kdnnten.

Oberer Absaugstutzen (12)

]

N

Unterer Absaugstutzen (40)

J

8.2 Vorbetriebliche Uberpriifungen und Abliufe

« Verriegelungskndpfe der oberen und unteren Schutzvorrichtung (3, 13):
Uberpriifen Sie die Verriegelungsknépfe der oberen und unteren
Schutzvorrichtung, um sicherzustellen, dass sie fest angezogen und die
Schutzvorrichtungen (1, 14) ordnungsgemdB verriegelt sind.

9. Anpassung vornehmen

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Schalten Sie die Maschine immer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie
irgendwelche Anpassungen vornehmen.

9.1 Tisch neigen

* Fiihren Sie vor dem Betrieb eine visuelle Untersuchung der Maschine auf
Anzeichen von Beschddigung, VerschleiB oder losen Bauteilen durch.

+ Modell H134311: Schalten Sie die Maschine aus, bevor Sie Uberpriifungen
der Stromversorgung und der elektrischen Anlage vornehmen. Lassen Sie einen
qualifizierten Elektriker die Stromversorgung, die Netzkabel, die Stecker und das
Erdungssystem griindlich auf mdgliche Probleme oder Gefahren untersuchen.

* Machen Sie sich mit den Bedienelementen der Maschine vertraut. Verstehen
Sie, wie die Maschine gestartet und bedient wird. Achten Sie darauf, dass das
Werkstiick in der richtigen Richtung in das Bandsageblatt gefiihrt wird.

* Rdumen Sie den Bereich um die Maschine herum auf und stellen Sie sicher, dass
sich keine Hindernisse oder brennbare Materialien in der Ndhe befinden.

+ Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Bandsageblatt richtig ausgerichtet und gespannt ist, wie in
diesem Handbuch beschrieben.

* Uberpriifen Sie das Bandsageblatt auf Schdrfe und etwaige Anzeichen
fiir Beschadigungen, wie z. B. Absplitterungen oder Risse. Ersetzen Sie es
gegebenenfalls. i

* SchlieBen Sie ein Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem an. Uberpriifen Sie, ob
beide Absaugstutzen (12, 40) effektiv Luft ansaugen und den Staub aus dem
Arbeitsbereich entfernen.

* Lassen Sie die Maschine kurz ohne Werkstiick laufen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
reibungslos und ohne ungewdhnliche Gerdusche oder Vibrationen arbeitet.

8.3 Uberpriifung der Installation

1. Lbsen Sie den kurzen und den langen Neigungsverriegelungshebel (33, 36)
(Abb. Q).

2. Drehen Sie das Handrad zum Neigen des Tisches (32), um den Tisch (10) auf den
gewiinschten Winkel zu neigen (Abb. Q).

3. Ziehen Sie die beiden Verriegelungshebel (33, 36) fest, um den Tisch (10) zu
sichern.

Handrad zum Neigen
des Tisches (32)

@
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HINWEIS!

» Der Tisch verfiigt iiber 3 voreingestellte Winkelpositionen (Abb. R). Verwenden
Sie die Gehrungslehre (9), um die Genauigkeit dieser voreingestellten
Positionen zu diberpriifen und stellen Sie gegebenenfalls den entsprechenden
Winkelanschlag (30/ 31/ 34) ein.

* Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Maschine richtig positioniert und sicher verankert
ist. Dazu gehort auch zu iberpriifen, ob die Maschine auf einer ebenen und
stabilen Grundfldche steht, sodass jede Bewegung oder Instabilitat wahrend des
Betriebs verhindert wird.

* Uberpriifen Sie die Ausrichtung und Kalibrierung der einzelnen Komponenten
Maschine, einschlieBlich aller Mess- oder Positionierungssysteme. Eine korrekte
Ausrichtung und Kalibrierung ist fiir genaue und prazise Ergebnisse unerldsslich,
um die Maschine in die Lage zu versetzen, optimal zu funktionieren und eine
1uverldssige Leistung zu erbringen.

8.4 Uberpriifen und Testen der Sicherheitssysteme

[ Winkelan-
7schlag (0°)

—Wikelanschlag (45°) (34) STE=> Q| G

i

Winkelanschlag (-10°) (31) || (€O
\ inkelanschlag (-10°) ( )

9.2 Anpassung der Blattspannung

» Achten Sie wihrend der Uberpriifungen auf anomale Gerausche, Vibrationen oder
Geriiche, gehen Sie ihnen nach und reagieren Sie entsprechend. Falls bei den
Priifungen Probleme oder Anomalien festgestellt werden, siehe 13. Fehlersuche.

Fiihren Sie einen umfassenden Testlauf der Maschine durch, um sicherzustellen,
dass sie ordnungsgemaB funktioniert und fiir den reguldren Betrieb einsatzbereit ist.
Uberpriifen Sie wahrend des Testlaufs griindlich Folgendes:

« Starttaste (21) und Stopptaste (22): Driicken Sie mehrmals die Starttaste und
die Stopptaste, und lassen Sie sie wieder los. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Maschine sofort startet und stoppt, wenn die Starttaste oder Stopptaste gedriickt
wird.

 LED-Leuchte (24): Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die LED-Leuchte ordnungsgemag
funktioniert, bevor Sie die Maschine nutzen. Ein gut beleuchteter Arbeitsbereich
hilft, Unfélle zu vermeiden und erhéht die Prazision.

VORSICHT! Beschadigungsrisiko!

» Passen Sie die Blattspannung entsprechend der Blattbreite an, da breitere
Bldtter allgemein eine héhere Spannung benétigen, um eine optimale Leistung zu
erzielen.

» Uberpriifen Sie regelméBig das Bandsageblatt (8) wéhrend des Betriebs auf
Anzeichen von Schlupf oder iibermaRBiger Spannung.

» Losen Sie die Spannung des Bandségeblatts (8) nach dem Gebrauch. Halten Sie
die Spannung nicht aufrecht, wenn die Bandsége nicht in Betrieb ist, da dies zu
unndtiger Belastung und Verformung fiihren kann.

1. Heben Sie die obere Blattfiihrung (7) vollstandig an. Stellen Sie die oberen und
unteren Fihrungslager so weit wie mdglich vom Bandsdageblatt (8) entfernt ein
(siehe Kapitel 9.4 Anpassung der oberen Blattfiihrung und 9.5 Anpassung der
unteren Blattfiihrung).

2. Stellen Sie mit dem Blattspannhebel (5) die maximale Blattspannung ein (Abb. S).
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Blattspannhebel (5)
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3. Ziehen Sie die Skala fir die Blattspannung zurate, um die Spannung entsprechend
der Blattbreite einzustellen. Drehen Sie am Handrad fiir die Blattspannung (25),
um die Spannung nach Bedarf zu erhhen oder zu verringern.
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Blattsp annﬁngsskala

Handrad fiir die Blat Sﬂamung (25)
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9.3 Anpassung der Spurfiihrung des Blatts

1. Offnen Sie die obere Schutzvorrichtung (1) und die untere Schutzvorrichtung (14),
indem Sie die Verriegelungskndpfe (6, 13) lockern.

2. Uberpriifen Sie die Position des Bandségeblatts (8) im oberen
Bandsdgeblattrad (45). Das Blatt muss auf der Gummiauflage zentriert sein, um
ungleichmdBigen Verschlei zu vermeiden und sicherzustellen, dass es in der Spur
bleibt.

3. Um die Spurfiihrung des Blatts anzupassen, miissen Sie die Kontermutter der
Spurfiihrung (27) lockern. Drehen Sie den Spurfiihrungseinstellknopf (28) im
oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis das Bandségeblatt (8) auf der Gummiauflage
zentriert ist.

Kontermutter der
Spurfiihrung (27)

Spurfiihrungseinstellknopf (28)

W

9.4 Anpassung der oberen Blattfiihrung

» Stellen Sie vor jedem Schneidevorgang die Hohe der oberen Blattfiihrung (7) auf
die Hohe des Werkstiicks ein. Die obere Blattfiihrung sollte sich etwa 3 mm {iber
dem Werkstiick befinden.

1. Ldsen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Fiihrung (6) (Abb. V).

2. Drehen Sie am Handrad der oberen Fiihrung (4), um die obere Blattfiihrung (7)
auf die gewiinschte Hohe einzustellen (Abb. V). Ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf
der oberen Fiihrung (6) nach der Anpassung wieder fest.

ﬂt&

Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Fiihrung (6)

3. Lésen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Fiihrungslager (7b). Stellen Sie die
oberen Fiihrungslager (7¢) auf 1 bis 2 mm von der Unterseite der Blattzéhne ein
(Abb. W).

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass zwischen dem Bandsdgeblatt (8) und den oberen
Fithrungslagern (7c) ein Abstand von 0,5 mm besteht. Ziehen Sie den
Verriegelungsknopf des oberen Fiihrungslagers (7b) nach der Anpassung wieder
fest an.

Obere
Verriegelungsknopf_| [ Fihrungslager (7c)
der oberen
Fihrungslager (7b)

5. Ldsen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Andruckrolle (7d). Stellen Sie die
obere Andruckrolle (7a) auf eine Position ein, die 0,5 mm von der Riickseite des
Bandsdgeblatts (8) entfernt ist (Abb. X).

6. Ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der oberen Andruckrolle (7d) nach der
Anpassung wieder fest an.

Verriegelungsknopf der.~
oberen Andruckrolle (7d)

Obere
Andruckrolle (7a)
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HINWEIS!

» Positionieren Sie die obere Andruckrolle (7a) knapp vor dem laufenden
Bandsdgeblatt (8), um eine Beriihrung zu verhindern und Rillenbildung zu
vermeiden, was zum Ausfall des Blatts fiihren kann.

9.5 Anpassung der unteren Blattfilhrung

» Passen Sie die untere Blattfiihrung (19) nach jedem Wechsel des
Bandsdgeblatts (8) oder jeder Anpassung der Spurfihrung an, damit eine
optimale Leistung gewahrleistet ist.

1. Lbsen Sie die Fligelmutter, um die Schutzvorrichtung der unteren
Blattfiihrung (35) zu entfernen (Abb. Y).

2. Nehmen Sie den Tischeinsatz (43) heraus, um die Anpassung der unteren
Blattfiihrung zu sehen.




—
. Schutzvorrichtung
~_—"der unteren

Blattfiihrung (35)

Fligelmutter

3. Ldsen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der unteren Fithrungslager (19b). Stellen Sie
die unteren Fiihrungslager (19a) auf 1 bis 2 mm von der Unterseite der Blattzahne
ein (Abb. 7).

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass zwischen dem Bandsdgeblatt (8) und den unteren
Fiihrungslagern (19a) ein Abstand von 0,5 mm besteht. Ziehen Sie den
Verriegelungsknopf des unteren Fiihrungslagers (19b) nach der Anpassung wieder
festan.

1 Verriegelungsknopf
der unteren
Fiihrungslager (19b)

— Untere
Fiihrungslager (19a)

5. Ldsen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der unteren Andruckrolle (19d). Stellen Sie die
untere Andruckrolle (19¢) auf eine Position ein, die 0,5 mm von der Riickseite des
Bandségeblatts (8) entfernt ist (Abb. AA).

6. Ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf der unteren Andruckrolle (19d) nach der
Anpassung wieder fest an.

Untere Andruckrolle (19¢)

Verriegelungsknopf der
unteren Andruckrolle (19d)

» Positionieren Sie die obere Andruckrolle (7a) knapp vor dem laufenden
Bandségeblatt (8), um eine Beriihrung zu verhindern und Rillenbildung zu
vermeiden, was zum Ausfall des Blatts fiihren kann.

7. Setzen Sie den Tischeinsatz (43) wieder ein. Sichern Sie die Schutzvorrichtung der
unteren Blattfiihrung (35) durch Anziehen der Fliigelmutter.

9.6 Parallelitat der Fiihrungssaule

2. Ldsen Sie die 4 Befestigungsschrauben etwas, wenn sich die Fiihrungsséule (44)
nicht vertikal bewegt. Verstellen Sie eine der Stellschrauben, um die
Fithrungssdule (44) auszurichten (Abb. AB).

3. Ziehen Sie die 4 Befestigungsschrauben nach dem Einstellen wieder fest an.
—* @ o |(G—Befestigungsschrauben

Stellschrauben

Fiihrungssaule (44)

9.7 Schnittgeschwindigkeit

1. Offnen Sie die untere Schutzvorrichtung (14), indem Sie den
Verriegelungsknopf (13) lockern.

2. Die Motorbaugruppe (39) befindet sich auf der Riickseite der Maschine.

3. Lbsen Sie die 3 Sechskantschrauben. Heben Sie die Motorbaugruppe mithilfe
des Handgriffs fiir Riemenspannung (38) an, um die Spannung des Keilriemens
einzustellen (Abb. AC).

Sechskantschrauben

— Handgriff fir
Riemenspannung (38)

=

4. Driicken Sie den Handgriff fir Riemenspannung (38) nach unten, um die
Spannung zu erhdhen. Der Keilriemen ist ordnungsgemdR gespannt, wenn ein
leichter Druck auf dessen Mittelpunkt eine Durchbiegung von etwa 10 mm bewirkt.

5. Ziehen Sie die Sechskantschrauben sorgfaltig an, um die Motorbaugruppe zu
befestigen.

9.8 Einstellung des Anschlags

» Die Fiihrungssdule (44) sollte wahrend der gesamten vertikalen Bewegung parallel
zum Bandsdgeblatt (8) bleiben.

Uberpriifen Sie regelméBig die Position der Filhrungsséule (44), nachdem Sie das
Bandségeblatt (8) ordnungsgemaB gespannt haben:

1. Bewegen Sie die Fiihrungssdule (44) iber ihren gesamten Bewegungsbereich
auf und ab. Die Fiihrungslager sollten wahrend der vertikalen Bewegung am
Bandsdgeblatt (8) ausgerichtet bleiben.

1. Schieben Sie den Anschlag (20) gegen die Kante des Gehrungsschlitzes (42)
(Abb. AD).

2. Drehen Sie den Knopf fest, um den Anschlag (20) in seiner Position zu sichern.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Anschlag Giber seine gesamte Lange parallel zum
Gehrungsschlitz (42) verlauft.




3. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, I6sen Sie die Sechskantmuttern an der
Anschlagschiene (11) und passen Sie sie an, bis der Anschlag (20) parallel zum
Gehrungsschlitz (42) verlduft (Abb. AE).

Sechskantmuttern

10.1 Sicherheitseinrichtungen und Nutzung von Bedienelementen

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko durch unsachgeméaBe Handhabung von

Sicherheitseinrichtungen!

» Die an der Maschine installierten Sicherheitseinrichtungen sind
von entscheidender Bedeutung, wenn es darum geht, Unfélle und
Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Achten Sie daher unbedingt darauf, dass diese
Sicherheitseinrichtungen an ihrem Platz bleiben, ordnungsgemdB funktionieren
und unter keinen Umstdnden verdndert oder manipuliert werden.

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko aufgrund des mangelnden Verstindnisses der

entsprechenden Bedienelemente!

» Machen Sie sich mit der Lage und Funktionsweise aller Bedienelemente vertraut,
bevor Sie die Maschine in Betrieb nehmen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie deren
Funktionen umfassend verstehen.

10.1.1 Obere und untere Schutzvorrichtungen

4. Bringen Sie die Anschlagplatte je nach Wunsch in die vertikale oder horizontale
Position (Abb. AF). Die horizontale Position wird fiir kleinere Werkstiicke
empfohlen.

L

Anschlagplatte

10. Bedienung

Die Schutavorrichtungen (1, 14) schiitzen den Bediener wéhrend des Betriebs

vor versehentlichem Kontakt mit dem Blatt. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die
Schutzvorrichtungen angebracht und geschlossen sind, wahrend Sie die Maschine
bedienen.

10.1.2 Schutzvorrichtung der unteren Blattfiihrung

Die Schutzvorrichtung der unteren Blattfiihrung (35) sorgt fiir eine korrekte
Ausrichtung und Unterstiitzung des Bandsdgeblatts (8) wahrend des Betriebs. Dies
tragt zu einem sicheren Betrieb bei, da ein Verrutschen des Blatts verhindert und die
Schnittgenauigkeit verbessert wird.

10.1.3 Tischverriegelungshebel

Der Tischverriegelungshebel (37) sichert den Tisch (10) in seiner Position und
verhindert jede unbeabsichtigte Bewegung wahrend des Betriebs. Ziehen Sie den
Tischverriegelungshebel voll an, bevor Sie mit dem Schneiden beginnen.

10.1.4 Neigungsverriegelungshebel

Die Neigungsverriegelungshebel (33, 36) arretieren den Tisch (10) sicher
in den voreingestellten Winkeln von 0°, 45° und -10°. Ziehen Sie die
Neigungsverriegelungshebel voll an, bevor Sie mit dem Schneiden beginnen.

10.1.5 Starttaste

Driicken Sie die Starttaste (21), um die Maschine einzuschalten. Das
Bandsdgeblatt (8) setzt sich in Bewegung und erreicht nach einer kurzen Anlaufzeit
von ca. 5 Sekunden seine vorgesehene Geschwindigkeit.

10.1.6 Stopptaste

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko durch unsachgeméiBe Bedienung!

» Bevor Sie die Maschine in Betrieb nehmen, sollten Sie den Inhalt dieses
Handbuchs sorgfltig gelesen und verstanden haben. Uberpriifen Sie die
ordnungsgemdBe Montage sowie die sichere Verankerung und fiihren Sie eine
grindliche Inspektion und Funktionspriifung durch, um einen sicheren und
effizienten Betrieb zu gewahrleisten.

» Vermeiden Sie wahrend des Schneidens oder der maschinellen Bearbeitung den
Kontakt mit dem Bandsdgeblatt (8). Tragen Sie jedoch keine Handschuhe, da
sie das Risiko sich zu verfangen und schwere Verletzungen zu erleiden, erhghen
kénnen.

» Fiihren Sie das Werkstiick mit gleichm&Rigem Druck durch den Schnitt und halten
Sie dabei die Hande vom Bandsageblatt (8) fern.

» Schneiden Sie immer nur jeweils ein Werkstiick. Achten Sie immer darauf, das
Werkstiick fest auf den Tisch (10) zu driicken.

» Versuchen Sie nicht, das Bandsdgeblatt (8) zu verlangsamen oder anzuhalten,
indem Sie das Werkstiick von der Seite dagegen driicken oder es zuriickziehen,
wahrend die Maschine lauft.

» Halten Sie den Griff des Schiebeblocks fest, wenn Sie das Werkstiick mit der Hand
am Anschlag (20) entlang filhren.
» Nutzen Sie einen Schiebeblock fiir gerade Schnitte gegen den Anschlag und fiir

kleine oder schmale Werkstiicke, verwenden Sie geeignete Auflagen fiir lange
Werkstiicke und befestigen Sie runde Werkstiicke sicher.

Driicken Sie die Stopptaste (22), um die Maschine auszuschalten. Das
Bandsdgeblatt (8) bleibt stehen und kommt nach einer kurzen Auslaufzeit von ca.
9 Sekunden vollstdndig zum Stillstand.

10.1.7 Blattspannhebel

Verwenden Sie den Blattspannhebel (5), um die Blattspannung so einzustellen, dass
eine optimale Schnittleistung erzielt wird. Eine sachgerechte Blattspannung trdgt dazu
bei, einen Bruch des Blatts zu verhindern und die Qualitt der Schnitte zu verbessern.

10.2 Bedienerposition

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko durch falsche Bedienerposition!

» Um die Kontrolle iiber das Werkzeug zu behalten und das Risiko von Unfallen oder
Uberlastungen zu minimieren, sollten Sie die empfohlene Bedienposition fiir die
Maschine einnehmen. Dazu gehdren ein stabiler und ausgeglichener Stand, eine
korrekte Korperhaltung und die richtige Positionierung der Hande und Fiige.

* Halten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 15 cm zum rotierenden
Bandsdgeblatt (8) ein, um bei einem mdglichen Bruch oder einer unerwarteten
Bewegung des Blattes geschiitzt zu sein.

* Behalten Sie einen stabilen, ausgewogenen Stand bei und stellen Sie Ihre FiiBe
schulterbreit auseinander, um wahrend des Schneidvorgangs gute Kontrolle und
Stabilitdt zu gewdhrleisten.

* Halten Sie lhren Kdrper und Ihre Hande stets vom rotierenden Bandsdgeblatt (8)
fern. Vermeiden Sie es, sich mit einem Kérperteil in den Weg des Bandsdgeblatts
1u begeben.




10.3 Aligemeine Verfahren

1. Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Werkstiick zum Schneiden geeignet und méngelfrei ist.

2. Setzen Sie den Anschlag (20) entsprechend der gewiinschten Schnittbreite vom
Bandsdgeblatt (8) entfernt an und arretieren Sie ihn.

3. Neigen Sie den Tisch (10) bei Bedarf im richtigen Winkel fiir den gewiinschten
Schnitt.

4. Stellen Sie die obere Blattfiihrung (7) auf die passende Hohe iber dem Werkstiick
ein. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Werkstiick das Bandsageblatt (8) ohne
Stérung durch andere Objekte passieren kann.

Schalten Sie das angeschlossene Spane- und Staubabsaugsystem an.
Driicken Sie die Starttaste (21), um die Maschine einzuschalten.

Halten Sie das Werkstiick sicher gegen den Tisch und den Anschlag.

Fiihren Sie das Werkstiick mit gleichmaRBiger, kontrollierter Geschwindigkeit in das
Bandsdgeblatt (8), bis es das Blatt vollstandig passiert hat.

9. Wenn der Schnitt abgeschlossen ist, driicken Sie die Stopptaste (22), um die
Maschine auszuschalten. Warten Sie, bis das Bandsdgeblatt (8) vollstandig zum
Stillstand gekommen ist.
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» Wenn die Maschine nicht genutzt wird, muss das Bandsageblatt (8) immer
entlastet werden. Bringen Sie einen Hinweis an der Maschine an, um den
nachsten Benutzer darauf hinzuweisen, dass vor der Inbetriebnahme die
Spannung des Blatts Gberpriift und eingestellt werden muss.

10.4 Nutzung des Schiebeblocks

10.7 Auftrennen

» Halten Sie den Griff des Schiebeblocks fest, wenn Sie das Werkstiick mit der Hand
am Anschlag (20) entlang fiihren.

* Fiihren Sie das Werkstiick mit gleichméaBigem Druck durch den Schnitt und halten
Sie dabei die Hande vom Bandsdgeblatt (8) fern.

10.5 Schneiden in Langsrichtung

Schneiden in Lédngsrichtung wird Gblicherweise dazu genutzt, um aus breiteren
Stiicken schmalere Bretter herzustellen (Abb. AG).

* Passen Sie den Anschlag (20) an die gewiinschte Schnittbreite des Werkstiicks an.
« Stellen Sie die obere Blattfiihrung (7) auf die passende Hohe Gber dem Werkstiick
ein.

Beim Auftrennen wird ein Brett aufgeschnitten, um dessen Dicke zu verringern oder
um aus einem dickeren Stiick Furniere und diinnere Platten herzustellen (Abb. Al).

» Verwenden Sie das breiteste Blatt, das die Maschine aufnehmen kann, um einen
geraden Schnitt zu erzielen.
* Nutzen Sie einen Schiebeblock, um das Werkstiick zu halten.

10.6 Schneiden in Querrichtung

10.8 Kurvenschnitte

» Nutzen Sie nicht sowohl den Anschlag (20) als auch die Gehrungslehre (9), um in
Querrichtung zu schneiden, da dies zum Verklemmen und zur Beschddigung des
Bandségeblatts (8) filhren kann.

Schneiden in Querrichtung wird in erster Linie dazu genutzt, Holzstiicke zu kiirzen
oder Abschnitte mit einer bestimmten Lénge zu erstellen, indem quer zur Faser des
Werkstiicks geschnitten wird. Dies gilt sowohl fiir gerade als auch fiir unregelmagig
geformte Stiicke (Abb. AH).

* Schieben Sie den Anschlag (20) aus dem Weg, um Stérungen zu vermeiden.
* Legen Sie das Werkstiick gleichmaBig gegen die Gehrungslehre (9) und halten Sie
es fest.

* Achten Sie bei Kurvenschnitten darauf, dass Sie das Werkstiick gleichzeitig
vorschieben und drehen, damit das Blatt der Schablone gleichmdRig und ohne
sich zu verdrehen folgen kann.

» Wenn eine enge Kurve es erforderlich macht, hdufig zuriickzufahren, um einen
neuen Schnitt zu machen, kann die Verwendung eines schmaleren Blatts oder
eines Blatts mit mehr Zdhnen die Kontrolle und Genauigkeit verbessern.

Empfohlene Blattbreite Minimaler Schnittradius

3mm 3mm
5mm 5mm
6,5mm 16 mm
9,5mm 32mm
13mm 63,5 mm
16 mm 95 mm
19 mm 140 mm
10.9 Gerader Schnitt

« Stellen Sie den Anschlag (20) parallel zum Bandsdgeblatt (8) ein, wenn Sie gerade
Schnitte ausfiihren mdchten.

* Halten Sie das Werkstiick gegen den Anschlag (20), um ein Wackeln oder
Verrutschen wahrend des Schnitts zu verhindern. Halten Sie es gut fest.

10.10 Diagonaler Schnitt

« Erstellen oder verwenden Sie eine Schablone, um diagonale Schnitte sicher zu
unterstiitzen. Sichern Sie das Werkstiick an der Schablone.

» Nutzen Sie am Ende des Schnitts einen Schiebeblock, um die Kontrolle und
Sicherheit zu gewahrleisten.

10.11 Flache Schnitte auf flachen Werkstiicken

 Verwenden Sie den unteren Teil des Anschlags (20) fiir flache Schnitte.
« Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Werkstiick flach am Tisch (10) und am
Anschlag (20) anliegt, um die Stabilitat zu gewdhrleisten.




10.12 Schneiden von Zapfen

11.2 Schmierung

1.

Markieren Sie die Abmessungen des Zapfens am Ende des Werkstiicks.

2. Stellen Sie den Anschlag (20) auf die Breite des Zapfens ein und vergewissern Sie

w
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sich, dass das Blatt fiir den Schnitt geeignet ist.

Legen Sie das Werkstiick gegen den Anschlag (20) und schneiden Sie entlang der
markierten Linien, um die Schultern des Zapfens zu formen.

Drehen Sie das Werkstiick und schneiden Sie die Lénge des Zapfens zu. Achten Sie
darauf, die Kontrolle zu behalten, um prazise Schnitte zu erzielen.

10.13 Schneiden von Keilen

1.

Skizzieren Sie die gewiinschte Form und GroBe des Keils auf das Werkstiick.

2. Sichern Sie das Werkstiick auf dem Tisch (10).
3. Fiihren Sie das Werkstiick durch das Bandséageblatt (8) und folgen Sie dabei den

>

markierten Linien, um die Keilform zu erzeugen.

Verwenden Sie nach dem Zuschneiden Schleifpapier oder eine Feile, um raue
Kanten zu glatten, damit alles perfekt passt.

10.14 Schneiden von Scheiben mit einer Vorrichtung

1.

Befestigen Sie das Werkstiick auf einer stabilen Vorrichtung, die zum Schneiden
von Scheiben geeignet ist.

2. Stellen Sie die Vorrichtung auf den gewiinschten Scheibendurchmesser ein.
3. Fiihren Sie das Werkstiick durch das Bandsdgeblatt (8), bis der Schnitt

>

abgeschlossen ist.
Entnehmen Sie die Scheibe und glétten Sie die Kanten mit Schleifpapier.

1. Reinigu_ng und Pflege

HINWEIS!

» Schmieren Sie regelméBig die Blattfiihrungen (7, 19) mit den angegebenen
Schmiermitteln und in den angegebenen Intervallen, um die ordnungsgemage
Funktion sicherzustellen und den VerschleiB zu minimieren.

» Stellen Sie sicher, dass Oberflachen und Teile, die geschmiert werden missen,
sauber und frei von Schmutz, Ablagerungen oder altem Schmiermittel sind, bevor
Sie neues Schmiermittel auftragen.

» Uberwachen Sie die Blattfiihrungen (7, 19) regelméBig auf Anzeichen
unzureichender Schmierung und iibermaBige Ansammlung von Schmiermittel.
Untersuchen Sie die Schmierstellen auf Undichtheiten, UnregelmaBigkeiten oder
Verdnderungen hinsichtlich des Zustands des Schmiermittels.

» Lagern Sie Schmierstoffe an einem kiihlen und trockenen Ort, geschiitzt vor
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Warmequellen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass
Schmierstoffe in versiegelten Behdltern aufbewahrt werden, und halten Sie sich
an die Anweisungen des Herstellers beziiglich der Lagertemperatur.

Tragen Sie auf folgende Teile eine kleine Menge Schmiermittel auf. Wischen Sie
iiberschiissiges Ol ab.

« Blattfiihrungen (7, 19), Andruckrdder (7a, 19¢) und
Verriegelungshebel (33, 36, 37).

11.3 Lagerung

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Stromschlags!

» Schalten Sie die Maschine aus und trennen Sie sie von der Stromversorgung
(Modell H134310) oder vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Strom am Schutzschalter
ausgeschaltet ist (Modell H134311), bevor Sie Reinigungsarbeiten durchfiihren.
Dies dient dazu, die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern und
versehentliches Anfahren wahrend der Reinigung zu verhindern.

» Halten Sie die Maschine trocken und vermeiden Sie, dass sie mit Wasser oder
anderen Fliissigkeiten in Beriihrung kommt.

11.1 Reinigung

HINWEIS!

» Reinigen Sie die Maschine griindlich, entfernen Sie Schmutz und Riickstande
und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile trocken sind, um Korrosion oder Schéden
wahrend der Lagerung zu vermeiden.

» Lagern Sie die Maschine in einem sauberen, trockenen und gut beliifteten
Bereich. Vermeiden Sie, die Maschine in Bereichen zu lagern, die Ndsse,
Feuchtigkeit, ibermdBiger Hitze oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt sind.

» Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine stabile Oberflache und sichern Sie sie
gegebenenfalls mit geeigneten Standern, Gestellen oder Halterungen, um
ein versehentliches Verschieben oder Umkippen wahrend der Lagerung zu
verhindern.

11.3.1 Vor der Lagerung

A WARNUNG! Risiko von Schnittverletzungen!

» Reinigen Sie das Bandségeblatt (8) oder die Bandsageblattrader (41, 45) nicht
mit einer von Hand gefiihrten Biirste oder Schaber, wéhrend das Bandsdgeblatt in
Bewegung ist.

11.3.2 Lagerung der Maschine

VORSICHT! Beschadigungsrisiko!

» Tragen Sie die Reinigungsldsung auf ein Tuch oder einen Schwamm auf, bevor Sie
die Maschine damit abwischen, anstatt sie direkt auf die Maschine aufzutragen.
Dies verhindert, dass iiberméaRige Feuchtigkeit oder Reinigungsmittel in
empfindliche Bereiche eindringen und moglicherweise Schaden verursachen.

» Vermeiden Sie die Nutzung scharfer oder scheuernder Reinigungsmittel,
Losungsmittel, Scheuerschwémme oder Schrubber, welche die Oberfldchen
beschddigen, Schutzschichten entfernen oder Korrosion verursachen kénnen,
wenn Sie die Maschine reinigen.

» Testen Sie den Reiniger zundchst an einer weniger sichtbaren Stelle, um
unbeabsichtigte Nebenwirkungen auszuschlieBen.

* Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel ordentlich auf und vermeiden Sie scharfe Knicke, die zu
Kabelbriichen oder elektrischen Gefahren fiihren kénnten.

+ Decken Sie die Maschine mit geeigneten Abdeckungen ab, um sie vor Staub und
Verunreinigungen zu schiitzen.

« Uberpriifen Sie die gelagerte Maschine regelmagig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
in gutem Zustand bleibt. Untersuchen Sie sie auf jegliche Anzeichen von Schaden,
Korrosion oder Schadlingen. Kimmern Sie sich umgehend um alle Probleme, um
weitere Schaden oder eine weitere Verschlechterung zu verhindern.

11.4 Transport

—_
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. Verwenden Sie einen Staubsauger mit einem geeigneten Aufsatz, um
iiberschiissige Holzspane von der Maschine zu entfernen. Beachten Sie dabei alle
1ugdnglichen Bereiche, einschlieBlich des Tisches, des Anschlags und anderer
Oberflachen.

Nehmen Sie ein trockenes Tuch und wischen Sie alle verbliebenen Staubreste von
der Maschine ab. Achten Sie darauf, alle Bereiche griindlich abzudecken.

Nutzen Sie einen harzldsenden Reiniger, falls sich Harz auf der Maschine
angesammelt hat. Folgen Sie stets die Anweisungen des Herstellers des
harzlésenden Reinigers. Lassen Sie den Reiniger auf die betroffenen Stellen
einwirken und wischen Sie ihn anschlieBend mit einem sauberen Tuch ab.

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko von Schnittverletzungen!

» Verwenden Sie zum Transport des Bandsageblatts immer eine speziell fiir
Bandségeblatter konzipierte Schutzvorrichtung oder Schutzhillle. Alternativ kénnen
Sie das Blatt auch in strapazierfahigen Karton oder ein dhnlich schiitzendes
Material einwickeln, um die Kanten zu schiitzen.

« Falls die Maschine fiir den Transport demontiert werden muss, befolgen Sie bitte
die Anweisungen des Herstellers zur Demontage der Maschine, kennzeichnen Sie
die Teile und verpacken Sie sie sicher, um einen Verlust oder eine Beschadigung
zu vermeiden.

« Nutzen Sie stabile Kartons, Kisten oder maBgefertigte Behalter mit geeignetem
Verpackungsmaterial, und nutzen Sie Fiill- oder Polstermaterialien, um Sto8e zu
absorbieren und Bewegung zu verhindern.

« Befestigen Sie die Maschine sicher, damit sie wahrend des Transports nicht
verrutscht oder sich bewegt. Verwenden Sie geeignete Riemen, Spanngurte oder
Klammern, um die Maschine zu fixieren.

« Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmaBig, wenn Sie die Maschine auf ein Fahrzeug
oder in einen Transportcontainer laden.




12. Wartung

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko eines Stromschlags!

» Schalten Sie die Maschine immer aus und trennen Sie sie von der Stromquelle (Modell H134310) oder vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Strom am Schutzschalter ausgeschaltet
ist (Modell H134311), bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren. Dies dient dazu, das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern und versehentliches Anfahren wahrend
der Wartung zu verhindern.

» Halten Sie die Maschine trocken und vermeiden Sie, dass sie mit Wasser oder anderen Fliissigkeiten in Beriihrung kommt.

A\ WARNUNG! Risiko von Schnittverletzungen!

» Bei einem gebrochenen Bandsdgeblatt (8) oder einem gerissenen Antriebsriemen, falls vorhanden, kdnnen die Bandsagerdder (41, 45) weiterlaufen. Warten Sie immer, bis
die Maschine vollstandig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor Sie die Schutzvorrichtungen 6ffnen.

12.1 Wartungsplan

RegelméRige Inspektionen und Wartungen sind entscheidend fiir das frithzeitige Erkennen und rechtzeitige Beheben von Problemen. Befolgen Sie den in diesem Kapitel
beschriebenen Wartungsplan, um die optimale Leistung der Maschine aufrechtzuerhalten. Die Wartungstabelle dient als umfassender Rahmen fiir die Planung von Aufgaben
sowie die Gewadhrleistung der Leistung und Zuverldssigkeit der Maschine.

Vor jedem | Nach jedem

Gebrauch | Gebrauch Taglich | Wachentlich | Monatlich Bemerkung
- o Das Bandsdgeblatt darf nicht geschmiert
Uberpriifen v v werden.
Bandsageblatt el h kigen Ab|
- ei hartndckigen Ablagerungen eine
Reinigen v Reinigungsldsung fiir das Blatt verwenden.
Uberpriifen v
Bandsageblattrad
Reinigen v
- " Stellen Sie ordnungsgemaBe Ausrichtung und
Uberprafen V ordnungsgemaBen Zustand sicher.
Blattfihrungen
Schmieren v
Andruckrader Schmieren v
Absaugstutzen Uberpriifen v
Keilriemen Oberprifen V :Esrtsetzen, wenn er ausgefranst oder beschadigt

12.2 Ersatzteile

Blattmerkmale Beschreibung

Eine feine Zahnteilung (mehr Zdhne) ermdglicht glattere
Schnitte, wdhrend eine grobe Zahnteilung (weniger
Zahne) schnellere Schnitte erméglicht.

Nutzen Sie eine grobere Zahnteilung fir dickere
Materialien und eine feinere Zahnteilung fiir harte oder
sprode Materialien.

Da die Maschine regelmaRBig genutzt wird, ist es unvermeidlich, dass bestimmte Zahnteilung (TPI)
Teile VerschleiBerscheinungen aufweisen oder beschadigt werden. Wenn dies der

Fallist, sollten Sie diese Teile umgehend austauschen, damit die optimale Funktion

erhalten bleibt. Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten Handler oder an unser .
Kundendienstteam, um die in der folgenden Tabelle aufgefiihrten Ersatzteile zu
beziehen.

Bezeichnung des Teils Teilcode oder Spezifikation Verzahnungsform |+ RegelmaBig: Zum allgemeinen Schneiden von Holz und
Nichtei tallen.
Bandsdgeblatt 3050 x 16 % 0,6, 4 TPI Ichteisenmetallen
Keilriemen | Ldnge: 1150 mm, Breite: 9,5 mm M
12.3 Auswahl des Bandsageblatts *  Skip: Weniger Zdhne mit groBerem Abstand, ideal zum

Beachten Sie folgende Faktoren, wenn Sie ein Bandsdgeblatt auswéhlen: schnellen Schneiden dicker Materialien.

 Art des Materials: Bestimmen Sie das zu schneidende Material, da fiir

verschiedene Materialien spezielle Blatttypen erforderlich sind. + Klaue: Abgewinkelte Zahne fiir aggressives Schneiden,
* Dicke des Werkstiicks: Dickere Materialien erfordern oft Bldtter mit besonderen ideal zum schnellen Lingsschneiden von Hartholz.

Eigenschaften.
+ Merkmale des Werkstiicks: Beriicksichtigen Sie Biegungen oder Kurven, da hierfiir
ein schmaleres Blatt erforderlich sein kann.

+ Variabel: Unterschiedlich groBe Zdhne sorgen fiir

Blattmerkmale Beschreibung geringere Vibrationen und eine bessere Schnittleistung
Breite « Breitere Blatter eignen sich am besten fiir gerade bei verschiedenen Materialien.
Schnitte, wahrend schmalere Blatter fiir Kurven geeignet m
sind.
* Schmale Bldtter konnen wandern, wenn gerade Schnitte
erfolgen.




Blattmerkmale Beschreibung

Schrankung der  ,Schrankung” bezieht sich darauf, wie die Zdhne gebogen

Ldhne oder positioniert sind.

* Hobelzahn: Die Zdhne wechseln die Richtung und sorgen
fiir einen breiteren Schnitt und helfen, das Sagemehl
effektiv zu entfernen. Ideal zum Schneiden von Holz.

DS'Q‘ 'i'.;" g

+ Gerade: Alle Z&hne sind gerade ausgerichtet, ideal fiir
saubere Schnitte in weicheren Materialien wie Holz und
Kunststoff.

= —h—

* Welle: Die Zdhne sind wellenférmig angeordnet. Ideal
um Schneiden dickerer Materialien.

5. Nutzen Sie den Blattspannhebel (5), um die Spannung des Bandségeblatts (8) zu
[6sen.

6. Nehmen Sie den Tischeinsatz heraus und stellen Sie die oberen und unteren
Fihrungslager so weit wie mglich vom Bandsageblatt (8) entfernt ein.

7. Schieben Sie das Bandsdgeblatt (8) vorsichtig von den
Bandsdgeblattradern (41, 45) ab.

8. Drehen Sie das Bandsdgeblatt (7) um 90° und schieben Sie es durch den
Tischschlitz heraus

9. Wischen Sie die Bandsdgeblattrader (41, 45) ab, um Holzspdne und
Verunreinigungen zu entfernen.

10. Schieben Sie das neue Bandsageblatt um die Bandsdgeblattrader an seinen Platz.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Blatt mittig auf den Radern aufliegt.

11. Installieren Sie ein neues Blatt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. Stellen Sie die
Blattspannung, die Spurfiihrung des Blatts und die Blattfiihrung wie gewiinscht
ein.

12.5 Wechsel des Keilriemens

mm

Material des Blatts Federstahl: Fiir allgemeine Schneidarbeiten und fir

weichere Materialien.

*  Kohlenstoffstahl: Zum Schneiden von Holz und
Kunststoffen. Ideal fiir niedrige bis mittlere
Schnittgeschwindigkeiten.

* Bimetall (Kohlenstoffstahl mit
Hochgeschwindigkeitskante): Ideal zum Schneiden
hérterer Materialien.

* Hartmetallspitzen: Zum Hochgeschwindigkeitsschneiden
harter Materialien und zum hdufigen Gebrauch.

12.4 Wechsel des Bandséageblatts

A\ WARNUNG! Verletzungsrisiko!

» Tragen Sie immer eine Schutzbrille und Handschuhe, wenn Sie das
Bandsdgeblatt (8) wechseln.

1. Offnen Sie die obere und die untere Schutzvorrichtung (1, 14), indem Sie die
Verriegelungskndpfe (3, 13) lockern.

2. Entfernen Sie den Tischverriegelungshebel (37), die Unterlegscheibe und die
Mutter vom Tisch (10) (Abb. A)).

3. Ldsen Sie die Fligelmutter, um die Schutzvorrichtung der unteren
Blattfiihrung (35) zu entfernen (Abb. A)).

4. Losen Sie die Fliigelmutter, um die Abdeckung zu entfernen (Abb. AJ).

tt TT | Schutzvorrichtung
Abdeckung —\— der unteren
— \ Blattfiihrung (35)

e\

1. Trennen Sie die Maschine von der Stromversorgung.

2. Offnen Sie die oberen und unteren Schutzvorrichtungen (1, 14) und entfernen Sie
das Bandsageblatt (8) (siehe Kapitel 12.4 Wechsel des Bandsageblatts).

3. Die Motorbaugruppe (39) befindet sich auf der Riickseite der Maschine.

4. Losen Sie die 3 Sechskantschrauben. Heben Sie die Motorbaugruppe mithilfe des
Handgriffs fir Riemenspannung (38) an, um die Spannung des Keilriemens zu
[6sen (siehe Kapitel 9.7 Schnittgeschwindigkeit).

5. Nehmen Sie den Keilriemen von der Riemenscheibe des Motors ab.

6. Nehmen Sie das untere Bandsageblattrad (41) ab, indem Sie den Haltering an der
Spindel |6sen (Abb. AK).

Sicherungsring

7. Entfernen Sie den alten Keilriemen. Installieren Sie einen neuen Keilriemen in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge. Stellen Sie die Blattspannung wie gewiinscht ein (siehe
Kapitel 9.7 Schnittgeschwindigkeit).




13. Fehlersuche

Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in diesem Kapitel, um Probleme und mdgliche Losungen zu bestimmen. Falls sich das Problem nicht selbst beheben ldsst, wird empfohlen, ein
autorisiertes Servicezentrum oder einen qualifizierten Fachmann zurate zu ziehen, um weitere Inspektions-, Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten vorzunehmen. Alternativ knnen
Sie sich auch an unseren Kundendienst wenden, um weitere Unterstiitzung zu erhalten.

Symptom
Maschine startet nicht.

Magliche Ursache
Beschddigtes Netzkabel

Mogliche Lésung

Netzkabel auf Schnitte, Risse oder Ausfransungen tberpriifen. Maschine
von einem qualifizierten Techniker untersuchen und reparieren lassen.

Durchgebrannte Sicherung/ausgeldster Schutzschalter

Lassen Sie die Sicherung/den Schutzschalter von einem qualifizierten
Techniker untersuchen und reparieren.

Defekte interne Bauteile.

Maschine von einem qualifizierten Techniker untersuchen und
reparieren lassen.

Maschine verursacht
iibermagige Vibrationen oder
Gerdusche.

Falsche Keilriemenspannung.

Keilriemen nachspannen.

Loses, stumpfes oder beschadigtes Blatt.

Blatt nachziehen oder austauschen.

Maschine falsch auf dem Boden montiert.

Maschine durch Einstellen der FiiBe nivellieren.

Keilriemen verschlissen oder beschddigt.

Keilriemen austauschen.

Riemenscheibe lose oder nicht ausgerichtet.

Verschlissene Riemenscheibe austauschen und neu ausrichten.

Verschlissene Lager.

Lager von einem qualifizierten Techniker untersuchen und reparieren
lassen.

Maschine bleibt stehen oder
wird wahrend des Betriebs
langsamer.

Zu viel Druck beim Vorschub des Werkstiicks.

Druck zum Vorschub des Werkstiicks verringern.

Werkstiick ist verformt.

Werkstiick gerade richten.

Anschlag falsch eingestellt.

Anschlag einstellen oder kalibrieren.

Keilriemen rutscht.

Keilriemen spannen oder austauschen. Sicherstellen, dass
Riemenscheiben ausgerichtet sind.

Motor Giberhitzt.

Maschine anhalten und abkiihlen lassen, bevor sie wieder in Betrieb
genommen wird.

Schnitte sind grob oder
weisen Riefen auf.

Blatt ist Giberlastet und verdreht sich.

Vorschubgeschwindigkeit vermindern.

TPI-Wert des Blatts ist zu grob.

Richtiges Blatt fir Material und Schnittgeschwindigkeit verwenden.

Blatt ist lose und rutscht auf den Radern.

Blattspannung nach Bedarf anpassen.

Spurfihrung des Blatts ist nicht korrekt.

Spurfihrung des Blatts ist nicht korrekt.

Blatt hat fehlende oder verbogene Zéhne.

Blatt austauschen.

Blatt hat eine fehlerhafte Schwei@naht.

Blatt austauschen.

Blatt oder Zahne brechen

Blattspannung nicht korrekt.

Blattspannung anpassen.

Falsches Blatt fiir die Anwendung.

Korrektes Blatt fiir die Anwendung nutzen.

Vorschubdruck ist zu hoch oder Blattgeschwindigkeit ist
falsch.

Vorschub verringern oder Blattgeschwindigkeit erhdhen.

Falsche Spurfiihrung des Blatts.

Spurfiihrung des Blatts wieder normal einstellen.

Einstellung der Blattfihrung fehlerhaft.

Fiihrungslager des Blatts so einstellen, dass das Blatt korrekt unterstiitzt
wird.

SchweiBnaht des Blatts defekt.

Blatt austauschen.

Anschlag oder Gehrungsschlitz nicht am Blatt ausgerichtet.

Tisch, Gehrungsschlitz und Anschlag mit dem Blatt ausrichten.

Blatt Iauft nicht richtig oder
[6st sich von den Radern.

Falsche Spurfiihrung des Blatts.

Spurfiihrung des Blatts wieder normal einstellen.

Blatt ist lose und rutscht auf den Rddern.

Blattspannung nach Bedarf anpassen.

Einstellung der Blattfiihrung fehlerhaft.

Fiihrungslager des Blatts so einstellen, dass das Blatt korrekt unterstiitzt
wird.

Vorschub des Werkstiicks zu schnell.

Vorschubgeschwindigkeit reduzieren.

Loses, stumpfes oder beschdigtes Blatt.

Blatt nachziehen oder austauschen.

Schnitt ist schief oder das
Blatt wandert (Blattfiihrung).

Vorschubdruck ist zu hoch oder Blattgeschwindigkeit ist
falsch.

Vorschub verringern oder Blattgeschwindigkeit erhdhen.

Loses Blatt.

Blatt festziehen.

Unzureichende Blattunterstiitzung.

Obere Blattfihrung so einstellen, dass sie so nah wie méglich am
Werkstiick ist.

Falsches Blatt fiir die Anwendung.

Korrektes Blatt fiir die Anwendung nutzen.

Falsche Spurfiihrung des Blatts.

Spurfiihrung des Blatts wieder normal einstellen.

Tisch ist locker.

Tischverriegelungshebel festziehen.

Einstellung der Blattfihrung fehlerhaft.

Fiihrungslager des Blatts so einstellen, dass das Blatt korrekt unterstiitzt
wird.



14. Entsorgung

14.1 Entsorgung des Produkts

Anzahl an Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeraten, die auf Milldeponien landen, die Auswirkungen von elektrischen und elektronischen Waren auf die Umwelt und die

menschliche Gesundheit zu minimieren. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt und dessen Verpackung weisen darauf hin, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer
W separat vom normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden muss. Beachten Sie, dass es in Ihrer Verantwortung als Eigentiimer liegt, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate

in Recycling-Zentren zu entsorgen, um die natiirlichen Ressourcen zu erhalten. Jedes Land besitzt eigene Sammelstellen fiir Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate.

Informationen zu Recycling-Annahmestellen erhalten Sie bei der értlichen Behdrde zur Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerdten, bei Ihrer drtlichen

Behdrde oder lhrem Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen.

ﬁ Die Richtlinie iiber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerdte (WEEE) zielt darauf ab, durch Steigerung der Wiederverwendung und des Recyclings sowie durch Reduktion der

14.2 Entsorgung der Verpackung/des Verpackungsmaterials

Die korrekte Sortierung und Entsorgung von Verpackungsmaterialien ist fiir ein umweltfreundliches Abfallmanagement unerldsslich. Die Verpackung ist so konzipiert, dass sie die
Maschine wahrend des Transports schiitzt und besteht aus Materialien, die wiederverwertet werden kdnnen.

« Entsorgen Sie Verpackungen aus Karton und Pappe, indem Sie sie beim Recyclingservice fiir Papier oder der Sammelstelle fiir Altpapier abgeben. Erkundigen Sie sich bei den
ortlichen Recycling-Einrichtungen nach speziellen Richtlinien fiir das Recycling von Karton und Pappe.

* Beziiglich der Entsorgung von Umhiillungen, Einlagen, Bandern und anderen Kunststoffverpackungen erkundigen Sie sich bei den értlichen Recycling-Einrichtungen
nach speziellen Richtlinien zu Recycling- oder Entsorgungsmethoden. Befolgen Sie deren Anweisungen, um eine ordnungsgemaBe Entsorgung zu gewahrleisten und die
umweltbezogene Nachhaltigkeit zu fordern.

* Verwenden Sie die Holzkiste wieder zur Lagerung oder zum Transport, wenn sie in gutem Zustand ist.

« Erkundigen Sie sich bei den drtlichen Recyclingbetrieben oder Abfallwirtschaftsbehdrden nach dem Recycling der Holzkiste und befolgen Sie deren spezifische Anweisungen
hinsichtlich der ordnungsgemaBen Vorbereitung und Anlieferung.

* Falls die Holzkiste nicht zur Wiederverwendung geeignet ist, erkundigen Sie sich bei den 6rtlichen Abfallwirtschaftsbehdrden nach ordnungsgemaBen Recycling-,
Wiederverwendungs-, Kompostierungs- oder Deponieentsorgungsverfahren.

15. Garantie

HBM Machines steht hinter der Qualitdt und Handwerkskunst unserer Produkte. Diese Garantie gilt fiir alle Produkte, die direkt von unserem Unternehmen oder autorisierten
Handlern gekauft wurden.

Beschrankte Garantie:

Fiir unsere Produkte gilt eine beschrankte Garantie von 2 Jahren auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Wenn wahrend der Garantiezeit festgestellt wird, dass ein Produkt einen
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, werden wir nach unserem Ermessen das defekte Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis erstatten.

Ausnahmen:

Diese Garantie umfasst keine Schaden, die durch unsachgemaBen Gebrauch, Missbrauch, Fahrldssigkeit, unsachgemaBe Installation, Unfdlle, normale Abnutzung,
Naturereignisse oder nicht autorisierte Modifikationen oder Reparaturen entstehen. Dariiber hinaus umfasst diese Garantie keine Schaden oder Médngel, die sich aus der
Nichteinhaltung unserer Produktanweisungen, Spezifikationen oder Richtlinien zur empfohlenen Verwendung ergeben.

Anspruchsverfahren:
Um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen, ist der Original-Kaufbeleg, beispielsweise eine Quittung oder Bestellnummer, erforderlich.

Um festzustellen, ob ein Produkt von der Garantie umfasst ist, kénnen wir zusdtzliche Informationen oder Nachweise fiir den Mangel anfordern, beispielsweise Fotos oder eine
Riicksendung des Produkts. Wenden Sie sich direkt an unseren Kundendienst, um einen Garantieanspruch zu besprechen und zu einzuleiten. Details zur Kontaktaufnahme
finden Sie auf unserer Website oder in den Produktunterlagen.

Sonstige Bedingungen und Bestimmungen:

* Diese Garantie ist nicht iibertragbar und gilt nur fiir den urspriinglichen Kaufer.
* Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, diese Garantie jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu dndern oder zu modifizieren. Es gilt die zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs giiltige Garantie.
* Diese Garantie gewahrt lhnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte. Sie kdnnen auch andere Rechte haben, die je nach den értlichen Gesetzen oder Verordnungen variieren.

Besuchen Sie unsere Website oder wenden Sie sich an unser Kundendienst-Team, um weitere Informationen oder Anfragen zum Umfang unserer Garantie zu erhalten.

16. Kundendienst

Haben Sie eine Frage, eine Anmerkung oder eine Beschwerde? Unser Kundendienst-Team ist werktags von 9:00 Uhr bis 17:30 Uhr erreichbar. Ganz gleich, ob Sie Hilfe bei
Betrieb, Wartung, Fehlersuche, Ersatzteilen oder Sicherheitsverfahren bendtigen, wir bieten lhnen die Unterstiitzung, die Sie brauchen.

Um unser Kundendienst-Team zu erreichen, senden Sie bitte eine E-Mail an info@hbm-machines.com

Wenn Sie sich mit unserem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen, geben Sie bitte die Modell- und Seriennummer des Produkts an und beschreiben Sie ausfiihrlich das Problem
oder den Fehler, der aufgetreten ist. Die Angabe spezifischer Details wie Fehlercodes, anomale Gerdusche oder andere relevante Umstande helfen uns, das Problem zu
diagnostizieren und zu beheben.




17. Stiicklisten und Grafiken

HINWEIS! Aufmerksam lesen!

» Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltene Teileskizze dient lediglich als Orientierungshilfe fir die Maschine. Der Hersteller und/oder der Vertriebshandler lehnt ausdriicklich
jegliche Zusicherung oder Gewdhrleistung hinsichtlich der Qualifikation des Nutzers zur Durchfiihrung von Reparaturen oder zum Austausch von Teilen der Maschine ab. Es
wird dringend empfohlen, alle Reparaturen und den Austausch von Teilen von zertifizierten und lizenzierten Technikern durchfiihren zu lassen und nicht vom Benutzer selbst.
Der Benutzer iibernimmt jegliche Risiken und Haftung, die mit der Reparatur der Originalmaschine oder dem Einbau von Ersatzteilen verbunden sind.

17.1 Schaltplan
17.1.1 Modell H134310
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17.2 Explosionszeichnung
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Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz. Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz. Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz.

1 Biigel 1 44 Schiebebiigel 1 93 Unterer Fiihrungshiigel 1
2 Innensechskantschraube M5x10 1 45  Aufnahmestange fiir Lager 2 94 Schiebebiigel 1
3 Gestell 1 46 Kugellager 628-2RS 2 95 Exzenterwelle 2
1 Linsenkopfschraube mit A 47 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 96 Feststellwelle 1
Innensechskant M8 x 25 48 Sicherungsscheibe 5 mm 2 97 Gehrungslehre-Baugruppe 1
> Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 4 49  Linsenkopfschraube mit 5 97.1  Knauf 1
6 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 4 Innensechskant M5 x 25 97.2  Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 1
7 Stellschraube M5 x 6 2 50 Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 97.3 Gehrungs|ehre 1
8 Ritzel 1 Innensechskant M5 - 12 97.4  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 16 3
9 Welle 1 51 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 975  Sechskantmutter M4 3
10 FKinstellhandrad der oberen 1 52 B.egrenzungsplatte ! 97.6  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 10 1
Fiihrung 53 Sicherungsmutter M5 ! 97.7  Flache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 1
1 Stellschraube M6 x 10 2 54 Verriegelungsknopf 1 978 Zeiger 1
12 Stellschraube M6 x 10 4 55 Getriebewelle 1 979 sift 1
13 Gestellmontagehalterung 1 56 Stelischraube M5 > 6 2 97.10  Stiftmontagehalterung 1
14 Druckstange 1 57 lahnstange ! 97.11  T-Schieberegler 1
15 Feder 1 58 Schneckenwelle 1 9712 Mittelstift 1
16 Abdeckblech L 59 Kugellager 6001-2RS ! 97.13  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 12 2
17 Flachkopfschraube M4 x 10 2 60 Buchse 1 98 Tisch 1
18 Nylon Stellschraube M8 x 10 2 61 Stellschraube M5 % 6 1 99 Sechskantmutter M8 1
19 Stellschraube M8 x 16 2 62 Handrad fiir die Blattspannung 1 Linsenkopfschraube mit
20 Grenzanschlagplatte 1 63 Winkelverriegelungsschraube 1 100 Innensechskant M8 x 25 1
51 Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 64 Winkelskala 1 101 Sechskantmutter M8 4
Innensechskant M5 x 12 65 Hinterer Kippbiigel 1 102 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 2
21.1  Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 1 66 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 7 103 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 4
21.2  Sicherungsscheibe 5 mm 1 67 Sicherungsscheibe 6 mm 7 104 Montageplatte fir Skala 1
2 lEnr\r;Jiri(teerungsschutzvorrichtung 1 68 Innensechskantschraube M6x20 7 105  Schraube 2
itlere 69 Sechskantschraube M10 x 40 3 106 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 2
2 Erweiterungsschutzvorrichtung ! 70 Sicherungsscheibe 1.0 mm 3 107 Sicherungsscheibe 6 mm 2
24 Obere Blattschutzvorrichtung 1 7 FIaT:\thnteglegschelbe 10 mm 3 108 Sechskantschraube M6 12 2
25 Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 1 St? & rau. e M0 16 : 109 Zylindrische Fihrung L
Innensechskant M8 x 16 73 Winkelverriegelungsschraube 1 110 Stellschraube M4 x 4 4
26 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 1 74 Vorderer Kippbigel 1 111 Flachkopfschraube M4 x 25 1
27 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 1 75 Vorderer Verriegelungsgriff L 112 Tischeinlage 1
28 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 76 Linsenkopfschraube M5 = 10 2 113 Verschlussplatte 1
2 Linsenkopfschraube mit ) 77 Sicherungsscheibe S.mm 2 114 Feder 1
Innensechskant M5 x 12 78 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 115 Flache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 2
30 Linsenkopfschraube mit 5 79 Winkelanzeige ! 116 Sicherungsmutter M4 1
Innensechskant M5 x 20 80  Neigbarer Tischunterbau 1 17 Mutter 1
31 Sicherungsscheibe 5 mm 2 81  Innensechskantschraube M6 x 12 2 118 Flache Unterlegscheibe 10 mm 1
32 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 82 Sechskantmutter M6 1 119 Verriegelungsgriff 1
33 Stellschraube M8 x 10 2 83 Sechskantschraube M6 x 20 1 120 Anschlag-Baugruppe 1
34 Verblndupgsblock _ L 84 Begrenzungsstift 2 120.1  Fliigelmutter 2
35 Ot.Je‘rer Fiihrungsbiigel ! 85 Verschlussplatte 1 120.2  Befestigungssockel fiir Anschlag 1
36 M|n|.-Pressb|0ck 2 86  Hinterer Verriegelungsgriff 1 1203 Abstandshalter 1
37 Gew‘mdebuchse 2 87 Untere Blattschutvorrichtung 1 1204 Flachkopfschraube M4 x 10 2
gs ::Z’;':tg;w;‘ﬁ:kmpf ‘21 88 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 1 120.5  Anschlagverschlussplatte 1
40 Stellschraube M4 x 6 4 Sz :::\I;gezlzsrt:::::tschraube M6 x 25 ; 2 V.errlegelungsknopf 1
- 120.7  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 10 2
41 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 91 Sicherungsscheibe 6 mm 2 120.8  Kupferpressplatte 1
42 Kugellager 608-2RS 8 92 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 2 1209 Anschlag 1
43 Einstellknopf 4







Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz. Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz. Nr. [Bezeichnung des Teils Anz.

1 Hutmutter M12 2 53 Innensechskantschraube 3 104 FuB 4
2 Sicherungsscheibe 12 mm 2 M8 x 30 105  Gerichtete Rolle 2
3 Flache Unterlegscheibe 12 mm 2 54 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 3 106 Schwenkbare Rolle 1
4 Sechskantmutter M12 2 55 Spannrollenabdeckung 1 107 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 12
5 Sicherungsmutter M10 2 56 Stellschraube M8 < 6 ! 108 Sicherungsscheibe 6 mm 12
6 Angeschragter Stiitzstab 2 o7 stift ! 109 Innensechskantschraube 19
7 Sicherungsmutter M10 2 58 Spannrolle 1 M6 x 12
8 Kegelwelle 1 59 Spannrollensockel 1 110 Riemenscheibe des Motors 1
9 Filhrungsstange 2 60  Spannrollengriff 1 111 Stellschraube M8 x 10 2
10 Stellschraube M10 x 16 1 61 Griffkappe 1 112 Passfeder 6% 6x35mm 1
1 Radmontagehalterung 1 62 Sechskantschraube M6 x 12 2 113 Flachkopfschraube M10 x 20 4
12 Anschlussplatte 1 63 Sicherungsscheibe 6 mm 2 114 Montageplatte fiir Motor 1
13 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 2 64 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 2 115 Griff 1
14 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 2 65  Abdeckblech 1 116 Griffkappe 1
Innensechskantschraube 66  Blattspannungsskala 1 117 Flache Unterlegscheibe 10 mm 3
15 M8 = 10 2 67 Flache Unterlegscheibe 1 118 Sicherungsscheibe 10 mm 3
16 Obere Radwelle 1 68 Blattspannungsanzeige 1 119 Sechskantschraube M10 x 25 3
17 Kugellager 6206-2RS 4 69 Schulterschraube 1 120 Motor 1
18 Innerer Sicherungsring 62 mm 2 70 Blechschraube 2 121 Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 12 2
19 Oberes Rad 1 7 Riickseitige Abdeckung der 1 122 Sicherungsscheibe 4 mm 2
20 AuBerer Sicherungsring 30 mm 2 Leuchte 123 Flache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 2
21 Dichtungsband 1 72 Halterung fir die Leuchte 1 124 Gezahnte Unterlegscheibe4mm 2
22 Obere Radabdeckung 1 73 LED-Leuchte 1 125  Lichtschalter 1
23 Sichtfenster 1 74 Sechskantschraube M6 x 16 1 126 Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 12 2
24 Fensterzarge 1 75 Sechskantmutter M6 1 127 Montageplatte fir LED-Schalter 1
25 Blatt 1 76 Sicherungsmutter M8 1 128 LED-Schalterdose 1
26 Dichtungshand 1 77 Flache Unterlegscheibe 8 mm 2 129 Kabelklemme 1
27 Untere Radabdeckung 1 78 Winkelanschlagplatte 1 130 Blechschraube 1
28 Tragerplatte 1 79 Gelenkwelle 4 131 Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 12 2
5g  Innensechskantschraube 1 80  Blechschraube . 2 132 Hauptschalter 1
M6 x 20 81 Flache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 2 133 Blechschraube 1
30 Sechskantmutter M6 1 gy  Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 134 Klemmleiste 1
31 ZIeigerverbindungsplatte 1 Innensechskant M8 x 16 135 Schalterdose 1
3 Feder 1 83 Sicherungsscheibe gmm 1 136 Kabelklemme 5
33 Federstiitzbiigel 1 84 Flache Unterlegsﬂchelube g mm 1 137 Blechschraube 1
34 Spannschraube 1 85 Mpntageplatte flir Birste 1 138 Zugentlastung 5
35  Handrad fiir die Blattspannung 1 8  Birste ! Netzkabel
36 Stellschraube M8 x 16 1 87 Knauf 1 139 (mi(tj3|'|P0“89m Netzsteckerlfilr
88 Abdeckun 1 Modell H134310, mit 5-poligem
37 I’\:ginggchskantschraube 3 89  Biirste : 1 Netzstecker fir Modell I-il)1 34g311)
38 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 3 90 Stellschraube M10 x 16 4 140 Innensechskantschliissel 1
39 Radscheibe 1 91 Scheibe 1 141 Maulschlissel 10-13 mm 1
40 Unteres Rad 1 92 Sicherungsscheibe 8 mm 1 142 Ringmaulschliissel 17-24 mm 1
41 Keilriemen 1 g3  Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 144 Sperrschaluter-Baugruppe
42 Untere Radwelle 1 Innensechskant M8 x 20 1441 Schaltschliissel 2
Innensechskantschraube 94 Staubauslassabdeckung 2 144.2  Flache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 4
B Msx10 2 95 Linsenkopfschraube mit 1 144.3  Sicherungsscheibe 4 mm 4
44 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 Innensechskant M6 x 10 144.4  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 10 4
45  Werkzeugablage 1 96 Sicherungsmutter M6 2 1445 Innensechskantschraube 4
46 Stopfen 1 97 Flache Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 2 T MAx27
47 Spurfilhrungsverriegelungsknopf 1 98 Tiirverriegelungsknopf 2 144.6  Sperrschalter 2
48 Spurfiihrungseinstellknopf 1 99  Schulterschraube 2 144.7  Gummibuchse 2
49 Knopfabdeckung 1 100 Linsenkopfschraube mit 5 144.8  Inneres Kabel 2
. Innensechskant M4 x 8 1449 Montageplatte fiir Schalter 2
50 Sicherungsmutter M5 2 101 Abdeckblech fur Kabel 1 YTRTI :
51 Flache Unterlegscheibe 5 mm 2 : ache Unterlegscheibe 4 mm 4
52 Sichifenster 1 102 Hutmutter M16 4 14411 Sicherungsscheibe 4 mm 4
103 Sechskantmutter M16 4 144.12  Linsenkopfschraube M4 x 10 4




18. EU-Konformitatserklarung

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

(Geman der Norm EN ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Nr. Erklarung: DOCIP 2840625 H B M
Name und Anschrift des HBM Machines

Herstellers oder seines  Louis Dobbelmannweg 12 -F
Bevollmachtigten: 2742 )Z Waddinxveen MaCh|neS

Netherlands

DIE ALLEINIGE VERANTWORTUNG FUR DIE AUSSTELLUNG DIESER KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG TRAGT:

Name und Anschrift des HBM Machines

Herstellers: Louis Dobbelmannweg 12
2742 )JZ Waddinxveen
Netherlands

Produktidentifikation: HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
H134311
Siehe Anhang A fUr eine Liste aller Produkte, die
unter diese Erklarung fallen

DER OBEN BESCHRIEBENE GEGENSTAND DER ERKLARUNG ERFULLT:

EU-Gemeinschaftsrecht: Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU [OJEU
L96/79-106, 29.03.2014]
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC [OJEU L157/24-86, 09.06.2006]
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 2011/65/EU
[OJEU L174/88-110, 01.07.2011]

Harmonisierte Normen: Safety of machinery
EN I1SO 12100:2010

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + Al:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 + A2:2021/AC:2022-01

UNTERZEICHNET FUR UND IM NAMEN VON:

Ort und Datum der Waddinxveen, 4. Dezember 2024
Ausstellung:
Unterschrift:
Name, Funktion: Jan Willem Stapel
CEO
Name des HBM Machines

Die folgenden Produkte fallen unter die Konformitatserklarung DOCIP 2840625:
H134310 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 230V

H134311 HBM houtlintzaagmachine Pro 16 inch 400V
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HBM Machines B.V.

Louis Dobbelmannweg 12
2742 JZ Waddinxveen
The Netherlands

Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

www.hbm-machines.com
info@hbm-machines.com

Made in China « Gemaakt in China ¢
Fabriqué en Chine * Hergestellt in China



